This link includes the following presentations:

1.

5.

Figure setting for the Department of Human Services, Office of Operations and Services
for People with Disabilities, March 5, 2008 (pp. 2-152)

Additions to Proposed Bill on County Match for Residential Child Care Services, March
5, 2008 (pp 153-156)

Figure setting for the Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare and
Division of Child Care, March 5, 2008 (pp. 157-237)

Staff Comeback - Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities
and Child Care, March 13, 2008 (pp. 238-257) and follow-up March 14, 2008 (p.258)

Memo on Colorado Springs Community Centered Board, May 5, 2008 (pp. 259-263)

NOTE: The attached primary figure setting documents include technical corrections on the
following pages made subsequent to the staff presentation:

Services for People with Disabilities: printed pages 67, 81, and 85 include corrections to tables
(shown in bold). In addition, spelling errors on other pages have been corrected.

Child Welfare and Child Care: printed page 68 includes corrections to a table



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2008-2009 FIGURE SETTING
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operationsand
Servicesfor Peoplewith DisabilitiesONLY

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepar ed By:
Amanda Bickel, JIBC Staff
March 5, 2008

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061
Facsimile: (303) 866-2150
(TDD 866-3472)




JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2008-09 STAFF FIGURE SETTING PRESENTATION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES:
OFFICE OF OPERATIONS AND SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Executive Director's Office - Disability-related
Office of Operations

Developmental Disability Services

Community Services
Regional Centers
Division of VVocational Rehabilitation
State and Veterans Nursing Homes
Supplementals - Developmental Disability Services
Community Services
Regional Centers

Developmental Disability Program Costs Detail

5-Mar-08 i

Numbers Page Narrative Page

1
2

10
14
17

22
20

25
30

51
96
122
138

61

98
147

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06

Actual

FY 2006-07

Actual

FY 2007-08

Appropriation

FY 2008-09

Request

Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Format Format Change Reguests

For FY 2008-09, the JBC approved eliminating the cash funds exempt category of appropriations and replacing it with reappropriated funds. Reappropriated funds are those moneys that are appropriated for a
second or moretime in the same fiscal year. The JBC staff recommendation for FY 2008-09 is expressed in both the old format and the new format. Moneys that were previously categorized as cash funds exempt
that are not reappropriated funds are characterized in teh enw budget format as cash funds, regardiess of the TABOR status of the funds.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Karen Beye

(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE [Disability lineitems ONL Y]

NOTE: The following lineitems relate to disability programs are is thus covered in this packet.

(B) Special Purpose

Developmental Disabilities Council 701,628

FTE 4.7
General Fund 0
Cash Funds 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0
Federal Funds 701,628
Medicaid Cash Funds 0

Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of

Hearing* 341,534

FTE 1.0
General Fund 0
Cash Funds 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 341,534
Federa Funds 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0

Colorado Commission for Individuals who are Blind or

Visually Impaired* na
FTE

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

5-Mar-08

686,224
51

0

0

0
686,224
0

593,922
20
93,692

0
500,230

0

0

na

845,180
6.0

0

0

0
845,180
0

775,888
2.3
131,164
0
644,724
0

0

95,152
10

0

0
95,152
0

0

862,484

812,159
2.8

131,392

0

680,767

0

0

95,152 A
10 A
0
0
95,152 A
0
0

861,654 861,654
6.0 6.0
0 0
0 0
0 0
861,654 861,654
0 0
785,920 785,920 DI #14
2.8 2.8
131,164 131,164
0 0
654,756 654,756
0 0
0 0
112,067 112,067 Sup/BA #14
1.0 1.0
0 0
0 0
112,067 112,067

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Rec v. Approp.
TOTAL - (1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 701,628 686,224 1,621,068 1,769,795 A 1,759,641 1,759,641 8.5%
FTE 47 51 83 98 A 9.8 9.8 15
General Fund 0 0 131,164 131,392 131,164 131,164 0.0%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 644,724 775919 A 766,823 766,823 18.9%
Federal Funds 701,628 686,224 845,180 862,484 861,654 861,654 1.9%
*Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
*Net General Fund 0 0 131,164 131,392 131,164 131,164 0.0%
* Shaded amounts from prior years were appropriated in the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation and are shown here [but not added in the Division total] for informational
purposes.
(3) OFFICE OF OPERATIONS
Primary functions: Facility maintenance and management; accounting and payroll, contracting, purchasing, and field audits. Cash and cash
exempt amounts are from multiple sources, including indirect cost revenue associated with programs throughout the Department.
Please note: funding splits are reflected below for informational purposes only; the Long Bill appropriation for
this subsection reflects fund splits at the bottom-line only for the Administration Section. Fund split detail is
therefore not included for actual years except in the bottom-line.
(A) Administration 53920
Personal Services 21,279,982 21,720,844 22,476,856 23,518,773 A 23,151,177 23,151,177 DIs#1A, 9
FTE 418.0 430.0 455.6 4621 A 453.1 453.1 SBA #1
General Fund 10,753,902 11,392,023 A 11,274,095 11,274,095
Cash Funds 560,498 523,717 A 566,211 1,715,675
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 9,389,049 9,768,880 A 9,645,970 8,496,506
Federal Funds 1,773,407 1,834,153 A 1,664,901 1,664,901
Medicaid Cash Funds 3,773,720 3,900,056 A 8,496,506 8,496,506
Operating Expenses 2,319,269 2,355,060 2,643,297 2,934,656 A 3,433,463 3.433,463 DI #1A
General Fund 1,625,030 1,921,087 A 2,201,726 2,201,726 SBA #1
Cash Funds 18,250 12,807 A 13,743 13,743
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 917,813 918,574 A 1,015,538 1,015,538
Federal Funds 82,204 82,188 A 202,456 202,456
Medicaid Cash Funds 482,696 482,605 A 482,605 482,605
5-Mar-08 2 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Vehicle Lease Payments 561,172 529,049 629,262 S 692,654 Pending DIs#1A, 8, DPA-2
General Fund 384,270 S 424,099 SBA #4, BA #NP-3
Cash Funds 868 S 2,771
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 209,910 S 216,727
Federal Funds 34,214 S 49,057
Medicaid Cash Funds 184,110 S 171,715
Leased Space 2,270,532 2,361,427 2,938,212 2,938,212 2,537,805 2,537,805
General Fund 899,885 899,885 619,746 619,746
Cash Funds 16,936 16,936 16,936 16,936
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 46,162 46,162 46,162 46,162
Federa Funds 1,975,229 1,975,229 1,854,961 1,854,961
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Capitol Complex Leased Space 1,067,451 1,103,065 1274122 S 1,265,396 A Pending Sup/BA #DPA-4
General Fund 637,061 S 632,697 A
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0
Federa Funds 637,061 S 632,699 A
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Utilities 6,925,723 7,082,225 7,335,406 7,569,799 7,569,799 7,569,799 DI #1A
General Fund 5,425,896 5,660,289 5,660,289 5,660,289
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 1,909,510 1,909,510 1,909,510 1,909,510
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 1,538,491 1,538,491 1,538,491 1,538,491

Rec v. Approp.
Subtotal - (A) Administration 34,424,129 35,151,670 37,297,155 S 38,919,490 A 36,692,244 36,692,244 -1.6%
FTE 418.0 430.0 455.6 462.1 453.1 453.1 (25)

General Fund 18,762,848 19,841,764 19,726,044 S 20,930,080 A 19,755,856 19,755,856 0.2%
Cash Funds 664,434 529,059 596,552 S 556,231 A 596,890 1,746,354 192.7%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 11,163,020 10,903,547 12,472,444 S 12,859,853 A 12,617,180 11,467,716 -8.1%
Federal Funds 3,833,827 3,877,300 4,502,115 S 4,573,326 A 3,722,318 3,722,318 -17.3%
Medicaid Cash Funds 5,049,870 5,222,784 5,979,017 S 6,092,867 A 10,517,602 10,517,602 75.9%
Net General Fund 22,910,886 22,453,156 22,715,553 S 23,976,514 A 25,014,657 25,014,657 10.1%
5-Mar-08 3 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

(B) Special Purpose
Buildings and Grounds Rental 666,798 892,440 896,014 1,193,955 629,944 629,944 DI #12, SBA #3

FTE 4.9 5.0 6.5 75 A 5.5 55
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 222,756 224,261 223,928 248546 A 477,811 629,944
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 444,042 668,179 672,086 945,409 A 152,133 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
State Garage Fund 442,182 618,888 618,445 733,408 618,445 618,445 BA #NP 1

FTE 0.9 11 21 26 21 21
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 114,742 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 442,182 618,888 618,445 618,666 618,445 618,445
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (B) Special Purpose 1,108,980 1,511,328 1,514,459 1,927,363 1,248,389 1,248,389 -17.6%

FTE 5.8 6.1 8.6 101 7.6 7.6 (1.0)
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 222,756 224,261 223,928 363,288 477,811 629,944 181.3%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 886,224 1,287,067 1,290,531 1,564,075 770,578 618,445 -52.1%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Rec. v. Approp.

(3) TOTAL OFFICE OF OPERATIONS* 35,533,109 36,662,998 38,811,614 S 40,846,853 A 37,940,633 37,940,633 -2.2%

FTE 4238 436.1 464.2 4722 A 460.7 460.7 (35)
General Fund 18,762,848 19,841,764 19,726,044 S 20,930,080 A 19,755,856 19,755,856 0.2%
Cash Funds 887,190 753,320 820,480 S 919,519 A 1,074,701 2,376,298 189.6%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 12,049,244 12,190,614 13,762,975 S 14,423,928 A 13,387,758 12,086,161 -12.2%
Federal Funds 3,833,827 3,877,300 4,502,115 S 4,573,326 A 3,722,318 3,722,318 -17.3%
Medicaid Cash Funds 5,049,870 5,222,784 5,979,017 S 6,092,867 A 10,517,602 10,517,602 75.9%
Net General Fund 22,910,886 22,453,156 22,715,553 S 23,976,514 A 25,014,657 25,014,657 10.1%
*Staff Recommendation Totals EXCLUDE Pending Items
5-Mar-08 4 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
Primary functions: Administers community-based and institutional services for people with developmental disabilities, provides vocational
rehabilitation services, and administers the Homelake Domiciliary and veterans nursing homes.
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services
Primary functions: Funding for 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs), and contracting service agencies, to: (1) deliver community-based
residential and supported living living services for adults with developmental disabilities; and (2) deliver early intervention, family support
services, and children's extensive support services for children with developmental disabilities and delays. Also funds associated case
management by CCBs and state administration and oversight. Medicaid revenueisthe primary source of cash funds exempt; local and client
payments to CCBs are also reflected.
(a) Administration
Personal Services 2,319,435 2,533,798 2,602,214 2,721,544 2,695,932 2,695,932 DI #6

FTE 31.2 29.1 324 32.3 324 324
General Fund 129,798 247,283 264,121 276,538 273,646 273,646
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 2,189,637 2,286,515 2,338,093 2,445,006 2,422,286 2,422,286
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 2,189,637 2,286,515 2,338,093 2,445,006 2,422,286 2,422,286
Operating Expenses 147,532 151,317 148,029 147,384 148,029 148,029 DI #6
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 147,532 151,317 148,029 147,384 148,029 148,029
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 147,532 151,317 148,029 147,384 148,029 148,029
Community and Contract Management System 189,633 124,565 137,480 137,480 137,480 137,480
General Fund 20,942 52,458 41,244 41,244 41,244 41,244
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 168,691 72,107 96,236 96,236 96,236 96,236
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 168,691 72,107 96,236 96,236 96,236 96,236
Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs* 1,200,475 579,928 S 79,028 A 79,028 79,028 Sup/BA #4
General Fund 799,106 559,610 S 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 401,369 20,318 S 79,028 A 79,028 79,028
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 401,369 20,318 S 79,028 A 79,028 79,028
5-Mar-08 5 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Rec. v. Approp.
Subtotal - (a) Administration 2,656,600 4,010,155 3,467,651 S 3,085,436 A 3,060,469 3,060,469 -11.7%
FTE 31.2 29.1 324 32.3 324 324 (0.1)
General Fund 150,740 1,098,847 864,975 S 317,782 314,890 314,890 -63.6%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 2,505,860 2,911,308 2,602,676 S 2,767,654 A 2,745,579 2,745,579 5.5%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 2,505,860 2,911,308 2,602,676 S 2,767,654 A 2,745,579 2,745,579 5.5%
Medicaid General Fund 1,252,930 1,455,654 1,301,338 S 1,383,827 1,372,790 1,372,790 5.5%
Net General Fund 1,403,670 2,554,501 2,166,313 S 1,701,609 A 1,687,680 1,687,680 -22.1%
*A total of $1,812,049 was appropriated for this lineitem in FY 2006-07; a portion was rolled forward for usein FY
2007-08
(b) Program Costs
Please note:  amounts and funding splits by service category are reflected below for informational purposes only starting in FY 2007-08;
the Long Bill appropriation for Program Costs reflects fund splits at the bottom-line only and provides the Department with authority to
move amounts and fund sources among service categoriesin the Program Costs line item.
Adult Program Costs* 267,971,683 279,728,279 0 0 0 0
General Fund 11,168,268 18,177,319
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 256,803,415 261,550,960
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 227,258,471
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 113,207,312
Net General Fund 123,575,880 131,384,631
Adult Comprehensive Services 240,898,908 S 261,899,267 A 260,418,846 260,418,846 DI s#4, NP-1
General Fund 1,652,225 1,626,068 1,650,459 1,650,459 SBA #4A
Cash Funds 0 0 0 31,508,562
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 239,246,683 S 260,273,199 A 258,768,387 227,259,825
Medicaid Cash Funds 208,714,434 S 228,497,128 A 227,259,825 227,259,825
Medicaid - General Fund portion 104,357,217 & 114,215,083 A 113,595,929 113,595,929
Adult Supported Living Services 50,511,095 S 57,710,396 A 54,062,208 54,062,208 DI s#4, NP-1
General Fund 7,857,085 7,857,085 7,974,941 7,974,941 SBA #4A
Cash Funds 0 0 0 2,714,356
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 42,654,010 S 49,853,311 A 46,087,267 43,372,911
Medicaid Cash Funds 39,999,973 S 46,584,386 A 43,372,911 43,372,911
Medicaid - General Fund portion 19,999,986 S 23,292,193 A 21,686,456 21,686,456
6 HUM-Ops/DD-fig

5-Mar-08



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Early Intervention Services** 11,171,495 13,538,065 11,663,694 11,663,694 DI #NP-1
General Fund 10,934,313 11,349,409 11,098,328 11,098,328
Cash Funds 0 0 0 565,366
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 237,182 2,188,656 565,366 0
Medicaid Cash Funds -319,829 1,534,071 0 0
Medicaid - General Fund portion -159,914 767,036 0 0
Family Support Services 6,461,550 6,770,497 A 6,558,473 6,558,473 SBA #4A
General Fund 6,150,284 6,443,784 A 6,242,538 6,242,538
Cash Funds 0 0 0 315,935
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 311,266 326,713 315,935 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid - General Fund portion 0 0 0 0
Children’s Extensive Support Services 6,375,329 S 7,184,725 7,288,632 7,288,632
General Fund 3,807 3,807 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 369,001
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 6,371,522 ¢ 7,180,918 7,288,632 6,919,631
Medicaid Cash Funds 6,007,974 & 6,817,370 6,919,631 6,919,631
Medicaid - General Fund portion 2,561,717 & 2,906,832 2,950,434 2,950,434
Medicaid - Health Care Expansion Fund portion 478,991 S 546,653 546,653
Case Management and Quality Assurance 22,244,072 22,886,608 23,322,460 23,322,460 DI #4
General Fund 3,794,605 3,794,605 3,855,388 3,855,388
Cash Funds 0 0 0 1,207,829
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 18,449,467 ¢ 19,092,003 19,467,072 18,259,243
Medicaid Cash Funds 17,279,905 & 17,922,441 18,259,243 18,259,243
Medicaid - General Fund portion 8,571,335 S 8,890,004 9,057,337 9,057,337
Medicaid - Health Care Expansion Fund portion 33,407 & 36,546 36,546
Special Purpose 1,055,874 1,055,874 1,064,342 1,064,342
General Fund 355,511 355,511 360,844 360,844
Cash Funds 0 0 0 6,649
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 700,363 700,363 703,498 696,849
Medicaid Cash Funds 202,498 202,498 205,535 205,535
Medicaid - General Fund portion 100,864 100,864 102,377 102,377
5-Mar-08 7 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

Hold Harmless [new subcomponent] 2,904,897 S 0 0 0
General Fund 2,904,897 & 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0

Medicaid - General Fund portion 0 0 0 0

Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (b) Program Costs 267,971,683 279,728,279 341,623,219 & 371,045432 A 364,378,655 364,378,655 6.7%
General Fund 11,168,268 18,177,319 33,652,727 31,430,269 A 31,182,498 31,182,498 -1.3%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 36,687,697 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 256,803,415 261,550,960 307,970,492 S 339,615,163 A 333,196,157 296,508,460 -3.7%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 227,258,471 271,884,954 S 301,557,894 A 296,017,146 296,017,146 8.9%
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 113,207,312 135,431,205 S 150,172,012 A 147,392,532 147,392,532 8.8%
Net General Fund 123,575,880 131,384,631 169,083,932 & 181,602,281 A 178,575,030 178,575,030 5.6%
* These amounts include supplementals recommended but not yet enacted.

**|n the Department request Senate Bill 07-4 amounts were included in the Program Costs, Early Intervention line item. With the

Department's agreement, staff has reflected these in a separate line item, under Other Community Programs, as these amouts are shown for

informational purposes only.

(c) Other Community Programs

Federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers

and Their Families (Part C) - Federal Funds** [moved  See Services for Children and

from Children's Section in FY 2007-08] Families section below. 6,906,966 6,908,617 6,832,510 6,832,510

FTE 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5

Federally-matched Local Program Costs 24,281,838 10,684,623 3,641,910 3,641,910 2,000,000 2,000,000

General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 24,281,838 10,684,623 3,641,910 3,641,910 2,000,000 2,000,000

Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds ($0 NGF) 24,281,838 10,684,623 3,641,910 3,641,910 2,000,000 2,000,000

Custodial Funds for Early Intervention Services* n/a n/a 2,808,580 2,813,085 2,813,085 2,813,085

General Fund 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds 0 0 2,813,085

Cash Funds Exempt 2,808,580 2,813,085 2,813,085 0

Federa Funds 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0

8 HUM-Ops/DD-fig

5-Mar-08




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Preventive Dental Hygiene 62,335 62,449 63,386 64,229 64,337 64,337 DI #NP-1
General Fund 58,842 58,842 59,725 60,519 60,621 60,621
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 3,716
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 3,493 3,607 3,661 3,710 3,716 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rec. v. Approp.

Subtotal - (c) Other Community Programs 24,344,173 10,747,072 13,420,842 13,427,841 11,709,932 11,709,932 -12.7%

FTE 0.0 0.0 65 65 6.5 6.5 0.0
General Fund 58,842 58,842 59,725 60,519 60,621 60,621 1.5%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 2,816,801 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 24,285,331 10,688,230 6,454,151 6,458,705 4,816,801 2,000,000 -69.0%
Federal Funds 0 0 6,906,966 6,908,617 6,832,510 6,832,510 -1.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 24,281,838 10,684,623 3,641,910 3,641,910 2,000,000 2,000,000 -45.1%
Medicaid - General Fund portion 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 58,842 58,842 59,725 60,519 60,621 60,621 1.5%
*|n the Department request these funds were included in the Program Costs, Early Intervention line item. They are shown here in a separate
lineitem asthey are reflected for informational purposes only.

Rec. v. Approp.
(1) Sub-total Community Services 294,972,456 294,485,506 358,511,712 S 387,558,709 A 379,149,055 379,149,055 5.8%
FTE 31.2 29.1 38.9 38.8 38.9 389 0.0

General Fund 11,377,850 19,335,008 34,577,427 S 31,808,570 31,558,009 31,558,009 -8.7%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 39,504,498 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 283,594,606 275,150,498 317,027,319 S 348,841,522 A 340,758,537 301,254,039 -5.0%
Federal Funds 0 0 6,906,966 6,908,617 6,832,510 6,832,510 -1.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 251,602,923 240,854,402 278,129,540 S 307,967,458 A 300,762,725 300,762,725 8.1%
Medicaid - General Fund portion 113,660,542 114,662,966 136,732,543 S 151,555,839 A 148,765,322 148,765,322 8.8%
Net General Fund 125,038,392 133,997,974 171,309,970 S 183,364,409 A 180,323,331 180,323,331 5.3%

5-Mar-08

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Requests

(2) Regional Centers
Primary functions: operates three regional centers that house and provide therapeutic and other services to individuals with developmental
disahilities. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect Medicaid revenue. Cash amounts primarily reflect consumer payments for room and board.
Personal Services** 39,974,016 40,837,901 43,213,549 S 45,900,774 45,226,434 45,226,434 DI #6

FTE 8714 907.1 13 & 957.5 9594 959.4
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 2,593,627 2,646,756 2,771,701 S* 2,636,006 2,691,276 2,691,276
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 37,380,389 38,191,145 40,441,848 S* 43,273,768 42,535,158 42,535,158
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 37,380,389 38,191,145 40,441,848 S* 43,267,550 42,528,940 42,528,940
Operating Expenses** 2,172,138 2,317,046 2,271,551 S* 2,506,422 2,269,381 2,269,381 DI #6
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 366 353 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 2,171,772 2,316,693 2,271,551 S* 2,506,422 2,269,381 2,269,381
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 2,171,772 2,316,693 2,230,701 2,506,422 2,269,381 2,269,381
Genera Fund Physician Services n/a n/a 244,460 155,722 244,460 244,460 DI #6

FTE 15 0.9 15 15

General Fund 244,460 155,722 244,460 244,460
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay - Patient Needs 72,571 80,248 80,249 80,249 80,249 80,249
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 72,571 80,248 80,249 80,249 80,249 80,249
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 72,571 80,248 80,249 80,249 80,249 80,249
Leased Space 192,526 195,088 200,209 200,209 200,209 200,209
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 192,526 195,088 200,209 200,209 200,209 200,209
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
5-Mar-08 10 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Medicaid Cash Funds 192,526 195,088 200,209 200,209 200,209 200,209
Resident Incentive Allowance 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 138,056 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176 138,176
Purchase of Services 262,440 262,661 263,291 263,291 263,291 263,291
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 262,440 262,661 263,291 263,291 263,291 263,291
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 262,440 262,661 263,291 263,291 263,291 263,291
ICF/MR Adaptations [proposed new line]
Genera Fund n‘a n‘a n‘a 240,000 0 0 DI #6
Medicaid Unallowable Costs - General Fund 553,399 0 0 0 0 0
(FY 2005-06 1331 late Supplemental)
Rec. v. Approp.
(2) Sub-total Regional Centers 43,365,146 43,831,120 46,411,485 S* 49,493,843 48,422,200 48,422,200 4.3%
FTE 871.4 907.1 942.8 S* 958.4 960.9 960.9 181
Genera Fund 553,399 0 244,460 395,722 244,460 244,460 0.0%
Cash Funds 2,593,993 2,647,109 2,771,701 2,636,006 2,691,276 2,691,276 -2.9%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 40,217,754 41,184,011 43,395,324 S 46,462,115 45,486,464 45,486,464 4.8%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 40,217,754 41,184,011 43,395,324 ¢ 46,462,115 45,486,464 45,486,464 4.8%
Medicaid General Fund 19,365,677 19,849,009 20,875,994 ¢ 22,409,390 21,843,203 21,843,203 4.6%
Net General Fund 19,919,076 19,849,009 21,120,454 S 22,805,112 22,087,663 22,087,663 4.6%

* These amounts include supplementals recommended but not yet enacted.

** Actual year FY 2006-07 reflects over-expendituresin total expenditures and FTE. The overexpenditure in total funds apparently reflects
accounting issues, as personal services under-expended, according to Controler records, however the regiona centers did have
overexpenditures in operating expenses ($112,253) and FTE (19.7 FTE) for FY 2006-07.

5-Mar-08

11

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09

Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New

Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
(Former 3) Servicesfor Children and Families
*This section was consolidated in the Developmental Disability Services, Community Services section in FY 2007-08. It formerly included
funding to the 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBSs) to deliver early intervention, family support, and children's extensive support
services to children and families in community settings. The primary source of cash funds exempt was Medicaid revenue; local match
contributions to CCBs were also reflected.
appropriations moved to Community Services, Program Costs
Program Funding 19,213,999 23,381,037 0 0 0 0
General Fund 13,654,700 16,872,836
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 5,559,299 6,508,201
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 4,552,042 5,273,063
Medicaid - General Fund portion 2,276,021 2,362,986
Net General Fund 15,930,721 19,235,822
appropriations moved to Community Services, Program Costs

Federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers
and Their Families (Part C) - Federal Funds** 7,161,543 6,618,033 0 0 0 0

FTE 54 6.5
Child Find - General Fund 0 1,000,000 0 0 0 0

Rec. v. Approp.
Sub-total Services for Children and Families 19,213,999 30,999,070 0 0 0 0 n‘a
FTE 0.0 65 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 na

General Fund 13,654,700 17,872,836 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 5,559,299 6,508,201 0 0 0 0 n/a
Federa Funds 0 6,618,033 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 4,552,042 5,273,063 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid General Fund 2,276,021 2,362,986 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 15,930,721 20,235,822 0 0 0 0 n/a

** Amounts shown for FY 2005-06 reflect, for informational purposes, expenditures in the Department of Education. The program was in
the DHS budget for thefirst timein FY 2006-07. FY 2005-06 not included in totals for actual years.

5-Mar-08 12

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
(3) Work Therapy Program
Primary functions: Provide sheltered work opportunities to residents of state operated regional centers and the Mental Health Institute at
Fort Logan. Cash and cash exempt amounts reflect payments from private businesses and government agencies for work completed.
Rec. v. Approp.

Program Costs 442,956 254,269 464,589 464,824 464,589 464,589 0.0%

FTE 2.6 15 15 15 15 15 0.0
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 369,565 237,879 324,573 324,737 324,573 464,589 43.1%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 73,391 16,390 140,016 140,087 140,016 0 -100.0%
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

Rec. v. Approp.

(A) Sub-total Developmental Disability Services 357,994,557 369,569,965 405,387,786 S 437,517,376 A 428,035,844 428,035,844 5.6%

FTE 905.2 944.2 983.2 998.7 1,001.3 1,001.3 18.1
Genera Fund 25,585,949 37,207,844 34,821,887 S 32,204,292 31,802,469 31,802,469 8.7%
Cash Funds 2,963,558 2,884,988 3,096,274 2,960,743 3,015,849 42,660,363 1277.8%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 329,445,050 322,859,100 360,562,659 S 395,443,724 A 386,385,017 346,740,503 -3.8%
Federal Funds 0 6,618,033 6,906,966 6,908,617 6,832,510 6,832,510 -1.1%
Medicaid Cash Funds 296,372,719 287,311,476 321,524,864 S 354,429,573 A 346,249,189 346,249,189 7.7%
Net General Fund 160,888,189 174,082,805 192,430,424 S 206,169,521 A 202,410,994 202,410,994 5.2%
5-Mar-08 13 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation o )
individuals with disabilities secure and/or retain employment. Funds
Independent Living Centers to provide assisted living and advocacy services
to persons with disabilities. Cash and cash fund exempt amounts reflect
Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match 16,921,954 23,421,414 23,712,393 24,252,174 24,104,483 24,104,483 DI #NP-1

FTE 182.6 194.0 2247 2247 2247 224.7
General Fund 3,596,797 4,948,368 5,044,182 5,159,155 5,127,841 5,127,841
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federa Funds 13,325,157 18,473,046 18,668,211 19,093,019 18,976,642 18,976,642
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rehabilitation Programs - Local Funds Match 20,676,052 22,388,256 24,571,732 24,885,538 24,620,144 24,620,144 DI #NP-1

FTE 111 138 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 48,923 39,938 92,432 93,819 32,000 34,500
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 4,375,459 4,734,143 5,158,097 5,225,223 5,227,324 5,224,824
Federal Funds 16,251,670 17,614,175 19,321,203 19,566,496 19,360,820 19,360,820
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Business Enterprise Program for People who are Blind 507,444 1,463,596 1,972,915 944,830 943,822 943,822

FTE 3.2 53 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 108,745 136,298 140,128 142,857 142,714 200,320
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 175,584 279,402 57,678 57,606 0
Federal Funds 398,699 1,151,714 1,553,385 744,295 743,502 743,502
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Business Enterprise Program - Program Operated Stands,
Repair Costs, and Operator Benefits 489,073 630,175 659,000 659,000 659,000 659,000
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 345,516 412,676 242,990 242,990 242,990 477,990
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 1,708 55,528 235,000 235,000 235,000 0
Federal Funds 141,849 161,971 181,010 181,010 181,010 181,010
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
5-Mar-08 14 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

Independent Living Centers and State Independent
Living Council 869,936 1,630,640 1,717,551 1,740,485 1,836,377 1,836,377 DI #NP-1

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 505,472 1,266,648 1,268,525 1,285,397 1,387,351 1,387,351
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 44,902 44,902
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 44,902 44,902 44,902 45,508 0 0
Federal Funds 319,562 319,090 404,124 409,580 404,124 404,124
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation
Program 326,841 283,333 461,611 467,751 0 0 DI #NP-1

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
General Fund 61,075 62,501 98,323 99,631
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0
Federa Funds 265,766 220,832 363,288 368,120
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Appointment of Legal Interpreters for the Hearing
Impaired (tranfer to EDO) 62,442 0 0 0 0 0
Genera Fund 62,442 0
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 341,534 593,922 0 0 0 0

FTE 1.0 20 see EDO 0.0 0.0 0.0
Genera Fund 0 93,692
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 341,534 500,230
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
Cash Fund - Cash Funds n/a 222,282 see DORA 0 0 0
5-Mar-08 15 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Colorado Commission for Individuals who are Blind or
Visually Impaired n/a n/a 95,152 16,915 A 0 0 Sup/BA #17
FTE 1.0 00 A
Genera Fund 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 95,152 16,915 A
Federal Funds 0 0
Older Blind Grants 482,582 467,339 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 45,000
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 44,028 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 0
Federal Funds 438,554 422,339 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Estimated Federal Social Security Administration
Reimbursement - Federal Funds [New line item] 0 813,741 813,741
Rec. v. Approp

(B) Sub-total Vocational Rehabilitation 40,677,858 51,100,957 53,640,354 53,416,693 A 53,427,567 53,427,567 -0.4%

FTE 197.9 2151 258.7 25717 A 2517 251.7 (1.0)
General Fund 4,225,786 6,371,209 6,411,030 6,544,183 6,515,192 6,515,192 1.6%
Cash Funds 503,184 811,194 475,550 479,666 462,606 802,712 68.8%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 4,807,631 5,555,387 5,857,553 5,625,324 A 5,564,930 5,224,824 -10.8%
Federa Funds 31,141,257 38,363,167 40,896,221 40,767,520 40,884,839 40,884,839 0.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 4,225,786 6,371,209 6,411,030 6,544,183 6,515,192 6,515,192 1.6%
5-Mar-08 16 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08

Actual Actual Appropriation

FY 2008-09

Request

Staff Rec. - Old

Format

Staff Rec. - New
Format

Change Reguests

(C) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes

(1) Homelake Domiciliary

Primary functions: operates a 46-bed assisted living facility for veterans. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect client
fees.

Note: This section is eliminated in FY 2007-08 in favor of a single General Fund line item for Homel ake state
subsidy.

Personal Services 859,077 897,341 0

FTE 16.2 15.6
Genera Fund
Cash Funds
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds

Operating Expenses 252,993 271,217
Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

Utilities 112,423 116,765
Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

(=)

(=)

(1) Sub-total Homelake Domiciliary 1,224,493 1,285,323 see section total
FTE 16.2 156

General Fund 154,650 176,154

Cash Funds 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 752,750 785,246

Federal Funds 317,093 323,923

Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0

Net General Fund 154,650 176,154

o
o o

OOoooo|

o
o o

Oooooo|

o
o o

OOooool

5-Mar-08 17

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests

(2) State and Veterans Nursing Homes
Primary Functions: Operation and management of the six state and veterans nursing homes and Homelake Domiciliary. Cash Funds
(formerly Cash Funds Exempt) reflect client fees. Cash funds and federal funds are for information only. The nursing homes are enterprises
and have continuous spending authority.
Homelake Domiciliary State Subsidy
General Fund n/a n/a 178,888 186,130 186,130 186,130
Legislative Oversight Committee on the State and
Veterans Nursing Homes
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nursing Home Consulting Services
General Fund 0 391,253 195,627 195,627 0 0
Nursing Home Indirect Cost Subsidy
General Fund n/a n/a 541,925 541,925 800,000 800,000
Program Costs 39,918,810 44,057,081 46,055,211 46,081,635 49,521,945 49,521,945

FTE 614.6 640.0 6734 673.4 673.4 673.4
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 131,442 92,280 0 0 0 38,627,117
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 30,940,407 34,227,193 36,015,175 36,032,513 38,627,117 0
Federa Funds 8,846,961 9,737,608 10,040,036 10,049,122 10,894,828 10,894,828
Medicaid Cash Funds 0
(2) Subtotal - State and Veterans Nursing Homes 39,918,810 44,448,334  see section total see section total see section total see section total

FTE 614.6 640.0
Genera Fund 0 391,253
Cash Funds 131,442 92,280
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 30,940,407 34,227,193
Federal Funds 8,846,961 9,737,608
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Net General Fund 0 391,253
5-Mar-08 18 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Staff Rec. - Old Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Request Format Format Change Reguests
Rec. v. Approp

(C) Total - Homelake Domiciliary and State and
Veterans Nursing Homes 41,143,303 45,733,657 46,971,651 47,005,317 50,508,075 50,508,075 7.5%

FTE 630.8 655.6 6734 6734 6734 6734 00
General Fund 154,650 567,407 916,440 923,682 986,130 986,130 7.6%
Cash Funds 131,442 92,280 0 0 0 38,627,117 n/a
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 31,693,157 35,012,439 36,015,175 36,032,513 38,627,117 0 -100.0%
Federal Funds 9,164,054 10,061,531 10,040,036 10,049,122 10,894,828 10,894,828 8.5%
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Net General Fund 154,650 567,407 916,440 923,682 986,130 986,130 7.6%

Rec. v. Approp

(9) TOTAL - SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 439,815,718 466,404,579 505,999,791 S 537,939,386 A 531,971,487 531,971,487 5.1%

FTE 17339 18149 1915.3 19298 A 19324 19324 171
General Fund 29,966,385 44,146,460 42,149,357 S 39,672,157 39,303,791 39,303,791 -6.8%
Cash Funds 3,598,184 3,788,462 3,571,824 3,440,409 3,478,455 82,090,192 2198.3%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 365,945,838 363,426,926 402,435,387 S 437,101,561 A 430,577,064 351,965,327 -12.5%
Federal Funds 40,305,311 55,042,731 57,843,223 57,725,259 58,612,177 58,612,177 1.3%
Medicaid Cash Funds 296,372,719 287,311,476 321,524,864 S 354,429,573 A 346,249,189 346,249,189 7.7%
Net General Fund 165,268,625 181,021,421 199,757,894 S 213,637,385 A 209,912,316 209,912,316 5.1%
GRAND TOTAL - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S
OFFICE (disability lineitems), OFFICE OF
OPERATIONS, SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES 476,050,455 503,753,801 546,432,473 S 580,556,034 A 571,671,760 571,671,760 4.6%

FTE 21624 2,256.1 2,387.8 24118 A 2,402.9 2,402.9 151
General Fund 48,729,233 63,988,224 62,006,565 S 60,733,629 A 59,190,811 59,190,811 -4.5%
Cash Funds 4,485,374 4,541,782 4392304 S 4,359,928 A 4,553,156 84,466,490 1823.1%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 377,995,082 375,617,540 416,843,086 S 452,301,408 A 444,731,644 364,818,310 -12.5%
Federal Funds 44,840,766 59,606,255 63,190,518 S 63,161,069 A 63,196,149 63,196,149 0.0%
Medicaid Cash Funds 301,422,589 292,534,260 327,503,881 S 360,522,440 A 356,766,791 356,766,791 8.9%
Net General Fund 188,179,511 203,474,577 222,604,611 S 237,745,291 A 235,058,137 235,058,137 5.6%

5-Mar-08

19

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental
. Requested Recommended New Total with
Actud Appropriation Change Change Recommendation
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Executive Director - Karen Beye
L ate Supplemental #4A and #4C - Regional Center High Needs Clients
(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
(A) General Administration
Various Line Items [Recommendation reflects Shift Differential ONLY] 315,491 116,169
General Fund n/a n/a 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 315,491 116,169
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 315,491 116,169
Medicaid - General Fund portion 315,491 116,169
Net General Fund 157,746 58,085
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(2) Regional Centers
Personal Services* 40,837,901 41,781,411 1,432,138 1,432,138 43,213,549
FTE 907.1 901.9 394 394 941.3
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 2,646,756 2,636,006 135,695 135,695 2,771,701
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 38,191,145 39,145,405 1,296,443 1,296,443 40,441,848
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 38,191,145 39,139,187 1,296,443 1,296,443 40,435,630
Medicaid - General Fund portion 38,191,145 39,139,187 1,296,443 1,296,443 40,435,630
Net General Fund 19,095,573 19,569,594 648,222 648,222 20,217,815

5-Mar-08

-20-

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental
. Requested Recommended New Total with
Actudl Appropriation Change Change Recommendation
Operating Expenses* 2,317,046 2,230,701 40,850 40,850 2,271,551
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 353 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid 2,316,693 2,230,701 40,850 40,850 2,271,551
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 2,316,693 2,230,701 40,850 40,850 2,271,551
Medicaid - General Fund portion 1,158,347 1,115,351 20,425 20,425 1,135,776
Net General Fund 1,158,700 1,115,351 20,425 20,425 1,135,776
Total for Supplementals #4A and #4C 43,154,947 44,012,112 1,788,479 1,589,157 45,485,100
907.1 901.9 394 394 941.3
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 2,647,109 2,636,006 135,695 135,695 2,771,701
Cash Funds Exempt 40,507,838 41,376,106 1,652,784 1,453,462 42,713,399
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 40,507,838 41,369,888 1,652,784 1,453,462 42,707,181
Medicaid - General Fund portion 39,349,492 40,254,538 1,632,359 1,433,037 41,571,406
Net General Fund 20,254,272 20,684,944 826,392 726,731 21,353,591

*The FTE authority in the personal services line item was exceeded by 19.7 FTE and the appropriation for operating expenses was exceeded

by $112,253 in FY 2006-07

5-Mar-08

-21-

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental
. Requested Recommended New Total with
Actudl Appropriation Change Change Recommendation

L ate Supplemental #4B - Division for Developmental Disabilities M edicaid Program Reduction

(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services

Please note: amounts and funding splits by service category are reflected bel ow for informational purposes only
starting in FY 2007-08; the Long Bill appropriation for Program Costs reflects fund splits at the bottom+-line only and
provides the Department with authority to move amounts and fund sources among service categories in the Program

Costslineitem.

(1) Community Services

(b) Program Costs

Adult Comprehensive Services

General Fund

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

Adult Supported Living Services

General Fund

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

Early Intervention Services**

General Fund

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

5-Mar-08

n/a

247,005,842

(2,788,624)

1,652,225
245,353,617
214,821,368
107,377,201

52,858,984

7,857,085
45,001,899
42,347,862
21,173,930

11,171,495
10,934,313
237,182
-319,829
-159,914

-22 -

0
(2,788,624)
(2,788,624)
(1,394,312)

0

(e}

(6,106,934)
0

(6,106,934)
(6,106,934)
(3,019,984)

2,347,889
0
(2,347,889)
(2,347,889)
(1,173,944)

0

240,898,908

1,652,225
239,246,683
208,714,434
104,357,217

50,511,095

7,857,085
42,654,010
39,999,973
19,999,986

11,171,495
10,934,313
237,182
-319,829
-159,914

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2006-07

FY 2007-08

Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental

Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation
Family Support Services 6,461,550 0 0 6,461,550
General Fund 6,150,284 6,150,284
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 311,266 311,266
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Medicaid - General Fund portion 0 0
Children's Extensive Support Services 7,184,725 0 (809,396) 6,375,329
Genera Fund 3,807 3,807
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 7,180,918 (809,396) 6,371,522
Medicaid Cash Funds 6,817,370 (809,396) 6,007,974
Medicaid - General Fund portion 2,906,832 (345,115) 2,561,717
Case Management 22,886,608 0 (642,536) 22,244,072
General Fund 3,794,605 3,794,605
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 19,092,003 (642,536) 18,449,467
Medicaid Cash Funds 17,922,441 (642,536) 17,279,905
Medicaid - General Fund portion 8,890,004 (318,669) 8,571,335
Special Purpose 1,055,874 0 0 1,055,874
General Fund 355,511 355,511
Cash Funds Exempt 700,363 700,363
Medicaid Cash Funds 202,498 202,498
Medicaid - General Fund portion 100,864 100,864
5-Mar-08 -23-

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental
. Requested Recommended New Total with
Actudl Appropriation Change Change Recommendation

Hold Harmless [new subcomponent] 0 1,000,000 2,904,897 2,904,897
General Fund 0 1,000,000 2,904,897 2,904,897
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid - General Fund portion 0 0 0 0
Total for Late Supplemental #4B/Total Line Item 348,625,078 (1,788,624) (7,001,859) 341,623,219
General Fund 30,747,830 1,000,000 2,904,897 33,652,727
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 317,877,248 (2,788,624) (9,906,756) 307,970,492
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 281,791,710 (2,788,624) (9,906,756) 271,884,954
Medicaid - General Fund portion 140,288,917 (1,394,312) (4,857,712) 135,431,205
Net General Fund 171,036,747 (394,312) (1,952,815) 169,083,932
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Developmental Disability L ate Supplementals

TOTALS N/A N/A (145) (5,412,702) N/A

FTE 0.0 0.0

General Fund 1,000,000 2,904,897

Cash Funds 135,695 135,695

Cash Funds Exempt (1,135,840) (8,453,294)

Federal Funds 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds (1,135,840) (8,453,294)

Net General Fund 432,080 (1,226,084)

5-Mar-08

-24-

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

FY 2008-09 Figure Setting and Late FY 2007-08 Supplementals
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operationsand Servicesfor People with Disabilities
(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
(B) Special Purpose

Developmental Disabilities Council

Thiscouncil of 24 appointed representativesisresponsiblefor providing coordination, planning and
advice on developmental disabilities services, including development of a state plan for
developmental disability services.

Staffing Summary FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
General Professional 4.1 5.0 5.0 5.0
Administrative Support 10 10 10 10
TOTAL 5.1 6.0 6.0 6.0

Staff recommends $861,654 federal funds for a continuation level of 6.0 FTE, calculated
consistent with common policy. The total includes $413,846 for personal services, $129,846 for
operating expenses, and $317,962 for grants. The recommendation includes a reallocation of
$65,396 added to personal services and reduced from operating expenses to more accurately reflect
the Council's use of its federal, program-line funding. The recommendation is slightly lower than
the request of $862,484 due to differences in the OSPB and JBC common policies for personal
services.

Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Note: thisline item was moved to the Executive Director's Office from the Division of VVocational
Rehabilitation in FY 2007-08.

Created in FY 2000-01, the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing is codified at
Section 26-21-106, et. seq., C.R.S. The Commissionisresponsiblefor: (1) facilitatingthe provision
of general government services to persons who are deaf and hard of hearing; (2) distribution of
telecommuni cations equi pment for persons who are deaf and hard of hearing (pursuant to H.B. 02-

5-Mar-08 25 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



1180); and (3) overseeing provision of legal interpreters for the hearing impaired (pursuant to S.B.
06-61). Fundingisfrom the General Fund (for aportion of the legal interpreters program), and the
bal ance reflects appropriations from the Colorado Disabled Telephone Users Fund (DTUF) to the
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund for the Commission'suse. The
Commission may also receive and expend gifts, grants and donations.

Prior to FY 2006-07, the Commission was supported by ongoing and one-time transfers from the
DTUF to the Commission Cash Fund that were fixed in statute; however, pursuant to S.B. 06-218,
amounts from the DTUF to the Commission Cash Fund are based on annual appropriation.

Thetable below summarizes the request and recommendation. The request includes Decision Item
#14.

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $775,888 2.3 $775,888 2.3
Common policy personal services adjustments 5,705 0.0 4,363 0.0
Community provider COLA (legal interpreters only) 0 0.0 5,669 0.0
DI #14 (Telecom distribution) 30,566 0.5 0 0.5
Total 812,159 2.8 785,920 2.8

The recommendation includes $131,164 General Fund and $654,756 reappropriated fundsfromthe
Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund (transferred from the Disabled
Telephone UsersFund). All General Fund amounts are related to the program for legal interpreters
for persons who are deaf and hard of hearing.

The table below reflects the components of the recommendation broken-out by activity.

5-Mar-08 26 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Colorado Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Expenditures

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Actual* Actual* Appropriation Recommend

Commission State Liaison/Outreach and Equipment Distribution Activities

Personal Services $109,234 $79,106 $99,727 $128,986

FTE 1.0 1.0 15 20
Operating Expenses (inc. above) (inc. above) 15,273 19,678
Telecom. Equip. Grants 232,300 223,841 230,000 199,434

Indirect Costs**
Subtotal $341,534 $302,947 $345,000 $348,098

Commission Legal Interpreter Duties per S.B. 06-61

Personal Services $19,981 $40,628 $41,893
FTE 0.5 0.8 0.8
Operating Expenses 3,699 1,960 1,960
Interpreter Contracts 267,295 377,900 383,569
Web Information System 0 10,400 10,400

Subtotal $290,975 $430,888 $437,822
Grand Total $341,534 $593,922 $775,888 $785,920

*Based on decision item administrative dollars reported and schedule 3 totals.

**$10,975 in DUTF was billed directly to central line items in FY 2006-07 associated with indirect costs for this
program.

Key differences between the request and recommendation are discussed below.

Personal Services Common Policy

The recommendation reflects BBC common policy for personal services. This differs from the
request in that it does not include the SAED adjustment in the line item and does not apply a
personal services reduction.

Community Provider Rate

Inthe past, legal interpreter services have received acommunity provider cost of living adjustment.
The staff recommendation includes an increase of $5,669 from funds originating from the Disabled
Telephone Users Fund. This reflects the common policy increase of 1.5 percent on a base of
$377,900 (the portion of the appropriation that is for contracts for legal interpreters).

5-Mar-08 27 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



DI #14 - Telecommunications Equipment Distribution Program

Therequestisfor $31,116 from the Disabled Telephone Users Fund to address Telecommunications
Equipment Distribution Program (TEDP) administrative needs. This program provides no cost
equipment to deaf or hard of hearing citizens who meet the financial eligibility guidelinesto ensure
telephone communications access. No additional FTE were originally authorized for the program.

For the last three years, the Department has contracted the operation of the program to the Marion
DownsHearing Center within the University of Colorado Hospital Authority. The Department now
requests a 0.5 FTE TEDP program coordinator to manage the program. The program coordinator
will take over aportion of the duties currently being contracted out, so that the external contract will
be limited to funding for a full-time outreach coordinator. The Department indicates that thiswill
increase the program'’s effectiveness and ensure appropriate oversight.

The staff recommendation isto add the 0.5 FTE to enable the Department to bring management of
some programs in-house; however, given that the Department's overall responsibilities for the
programwill not changeasaresult of thisinitiative, staff believesthat the funding for thisadditional
0.5 FTE should come out of the current base for contracted services. The staff recommendation
isthereforefor 0.5 FTE with no associated funding increase. Staff notes that any increasesin
spending from the DTUF can be expected to increase the fees assessed on all telephone users.
Further, the Commission under-spent its appropriation in FY 2006-07 by $24,855.

Reappropriated Funds

All of theamounts previously classified as cash fundsexempt in thislineitem will now beclassified
asreappropriated fundsin the FY 2008-09 Long Bill. The amounts shown as reappropriated funds
arefirst appropriated in the Department of Regulatory Agencies. The staff recommendation for this
line item for reappropriated funds encompasses a matching cash funds appropriation to the
Department of Regulatory Agencies, Public Utilities Commission, Colorado Commission for the
Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund from amounts in the Disabled Telephone Users Fund.

Colorado Commission for Individuals who are Blind or Visually | mpaired

Note: This program was created by H.B. 07-1274, which placed the initial FY 2007-08
appropriation for the program in the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. Pursuant to
supplemental/budget amendment #S-17, the Department hasrequested that thisprogramberefl ected
in the Executive Director's Office, Special Purpose section beginning in the FY 2008-09 Long Bill.
Asdiscussed further bel ow, staff recommendstherequest and hasincluded related discussion of the
lineitem here.

This program was created effective September 1, 2007, by H.B. 07-1274. The duties of the
Commission include providing advice on the provision of programs administered by the Division
of Vocational Rehabilitation for individuals who are blind or visually impaired and serving as an

5-Mar-08 28 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



information resource and liaison between the blind and visually impaired community and the
executive and legidative branches. The appropriation for the Commission is from the Disabled
Telephone Users Fund and is transferred from the Department of Regulatory Agencies, Public
Utilities Commission up to a maximum of $112,067, per statutory restrictions.

Thetotal recommendation isfor $112,067 reappropriated fundsand 1.0 FTE. This amount
includes $58,617 and 1.0 FTE, $500for general operating costs, $45,000 for contract costsincluding
reader services and assessment studies, and $7,950 for member reimbursement and meeting costs.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #17: Asdiscussedinthestaff FY 2007-08 supplemental packet,
the Genera Assembly decided not to modify the appropriation for H.B. 07-1274 after the
Department of Human Services updated its fiscal estimate for the bill to reflect greater funding
needed and relocation of the program to the Executive Director's Office. Through the
Supplemental/Budget amendment, the Department has reiterated its request that the program be
moved to the Executive Director's Office, although it has not requested an associated increase in
funding. Staff recommends the request to move the appropriation for FY 2008-09.

Annualization of H.B. 07-1274: The staff recommendation reflects annualizing the appropriation
provided in H.B. 07-1274 consistent with the fiscal note for the bill, including annualization of
$16,915 for FY 2008-09. The Department has al so requested such annualization, but failed to move
the full request when it proposed to move the appropriation from the Division of Vocationa
Rehabilitation, due to atechnical error. The staff recommendation corrects the error.

Reappropriated Funds: Theentireappropriation waspreviously classified ascash fundsexempt and
will now be classified asreappropriated funds beginning in FY 2008-09. The staff recommendation
for thislineitemfor reappropriated funds encompasses a matching cash funds appropriation to the
Department of Regulatory Agencies, Public Utilities Commission, Colorado Commission for
Individuals who are Blind or Visually Impaired from amounts in the Disabled Telephone Users
Fund.

5-Mar-08 29 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



(3) OFFICE OF OPERATIONS

Staffing Summary EY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
SES/Management Group Profile 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7
Professional Engineer 2.3 4.0 4.0 4.0
Accounting 99.9 107.0 107.0 107.0
Architect 2.0 20 20 2.0
Program Assistant 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.8
Planner / Estimator 5.2 5.0 5.0 5.0
Electronics/Telecom Specialist 35 4.0 4.0 4.0
Electrical Trades 10.4 11.0 11.0 11.0
Pipefitter/Mechanical Trades 30.5 355 355 355
Grounds keeper 11.3 11.0 11.0 11.0
Structural Trades 39.2 42.0 42.0 420
Administrative Assistant/Data 5.7 13.0 13.0 13.0
specialist
Materials Handler 17.9 20.0 20.0 20.0
Equipment Operator 20 20 20 2.0
Custodian 120.3 109.7 109.7 109.7
Utility Worker 234 25.0 25.0 25.0
Long Term Care Operations 11.6 174 174 17.4
General Professional 32.2 345 345 345
Annualize S.B. 07-228 n/a n/a 1.0 1.0
Budget Amend SBA #1 n/a n/a (1.0 (1.0
Decision ltem #1B n‘a n‘a 6.5 6.5
Staff initiated FTE move n/a n/a 0 10
Staff initiated FTE reduction n/a n‘a 0 (10.0)
TOTAL 430.0 455.6 462.1 453.1

The Office of Operationsincludes four divisions:

The Division of Facilities Management accounts for over 68 percent of the staff in the Office of
Operations (318.2 FTE appropriated for FY 2007-08, including 8.6 in special purposelineitemsin

5-Mar-08 30 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



the Office). The Division is responsible operating, cleaning, and maintaining all Department
buildings and facilities, including youth correctional facilities, the two state mental health institute
campuses, and three regional centers for the developmentally disabled, in addition to Department
office buildings. Overall, the Division operates 299 buildings and over 3.25 million gross square
feet of space. It isalso responsible for acquisition, operation and management of utility services,
planning, design and construction of capital construction and controlled maintenance projects, and
the Department's commercial and vehicle leases.

The Division of Accounting includes 25 percent of the staff in the Office of Operations (116.0 FTE
appropriated for FY 2007-08). The Division manages all departmental financial operations and
resources, including payments to counties and service providers throughout the state for human
services programs, Medicaid, Medicare and private party billing for the Department's various
community and institutional programs, and overall accounts and controls over expenditures and
revenues from multiple state and federal sources.

The Procurement Division includes 6 percent of Office of Operations appropriated staff (26.0 FTE).
The Purchasing Unit has been del egated autonomous authority by the Department of Personnel and
Administration and isresponsiblefor purchasing goods and services for Departmental programsin
excess of $35 million per year. The Materials Management Unit is responsible for providing
warehouse and distribution for al Department programs which house direct care clients. This
includesordering andinventory control of food and non-food itemsthrough three primary warehouse
and office facilities throughout the State.

The Contract Management Unit consists of 3.0 FTE or less than 1 percent of Office of Operations
staff. It is responsible for managing the contracting process in the Department including
development, approval, and oversight of performance of al Department contracts.

In addition, 1.0 FTE is assigned to overall management for the Office of Operations.

5-Mar-08 31 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Decision Item #1B - Forensics Facility

Decision Item #1B (operating expensesfor new forensicsfacility) affects multiplelineitems below.
It is therefore addressed here. This decision item covers a portion of the costs associated with
opening a new high security forensics unit on the Colorado Mental Health Institute at Pueblo
campus. Specifically, this part of the request is for costs budgeted in the Office of Operations
including activities such as facilities maintenance and housekeeping. A second portion of the
request (Decision Item #1A) isfor additional costsbudgeted inthe mental healthinstituteslineitem.
Decision Item #1A isaddressed in the figure setting packet for the Department of Human Services,
Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services.

The table below shows the combined impact of Decision Items #1A and #B, as requested, for FY
2008-09 and FY 2009-10.

Requested Decision Itemsfor Operating Costs- New Forensics Facility
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Total FTE Total FTE
(General Fund) (General Fund)

Decision Item #1A (addressed in Fig 638,190 51 1,737,615 22.7
Set for Mental Health)

Decision Item #1B (addr essed here) 764,363 6.5 1,340,443 17.0
Total 1,402,553 11.6 3,078,058 39.7

Background: Construction on the new state-of-the-art 200 bed, 200,000 square foot High Security
Forensic Institute on the Colorado Mental Health Institute at Pueblo (CMHIP) campusis scheduled
to be completed June 2009, when the new facility will be occupied. The Department's request for
FY 2008-09 will ensure that systems are operating properly and all staff aretrained prior to the new
facility'sopening. The new facility will accommodate the rel ocation of 188 beds from the existing
CMHIP facilities and will also add 12 new beds beyond those currently funded. (In the planning
phase, the building was expected to add 32 beds beyond the base, but operating costs to open an
additional 20 bedsin the old facility was added pursuant to an FY 2006-07 emergency supplemental
and FY 2007-08 budget amendment; thus, the current request nets out this amount).

The new facility replaces facilities that were 25 to 60 years old and was funded by $59.7 millionin
state capital construction dollars. Among the specialized unitsincluded in the new facility are: (1)
a combination psychiatric/skilled nursing facility for physically debilitated forensic patients; (2) a
specialized unit for those with co-occurring developmental disabilities and mental illness; (3) a
specialized unit for competency evaluation and restoration patients; (4) aunit for female patients;

5-Mar-08 32 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



and (5) a;unit for prisonersfrom the Department of Correctionsin need of more specialized mental
health stabilization than is available at San Carlos.

Office of Operations Request: The components of the request for the Office of Operations and the
staff recommendation are shown below. Thefacility isdueto openin early June 2009 (the heat plant
will open April 2009), and as reflected below, the associated staff for the Office of Operations are
proposed to be hired many months in advance of that.

Decision Item #1B Summary - Request and Recommendation
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Request Recommend Request Recommend

Amount FTE  Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE
Operations
Personal Services 222,683 6.5 222,683 6.5 527,241 17.0 527,241 17.0
Operating Exp. 296,364 296,364 257,152 257,152
Vehicle Lease 6,388 6,388 19,164 19,164
Utilities 234,393 234,393 450,001 450,001
EDO*
STD 0 0 612 0
AED 3,193 0 7,537 0
SAED 1,342 0 2,355 0
Hith/Life/Dental 0 0 76,381 0
Total - GF 764,363 65 759,828 6.5 1,340,443 170 1,253,558  17.0

*The staff recommendation assumes that EDO pots amounts for FY 2009-10

5-Mar-08 33 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Decision Item #1B Request - Detailed Calculations
FY 2008-09 Request Annual Cost
(Part Year) Full Year (FY 2009-10)
Annual Months Months FTE Amount FTE Amount
salary Working  Paid**

Per sonal Services
Electrical Trades|| $43,248 8 7 0.6 25,228 1.0 $43,248
Pipe Mech. Trades|| 43,248 8 7 0.6 25,228 1.0 43,248
Long Term Care Ops 51,372 9 8 0.7 34,248 1.0 51,372
Utility Plant Ops 41,160 7 6 0.5 20,580 1.0 41,160
Grounds & Nursery 38,340 5 4 0.3 12,780 1.0 38,340
Custodian I* 20,784 5 4 3.0 62,352 10.0 207,840
Custodian I1 22,944 6 5 0.8 19,120 2.0 45,888

PERA (10.15%) 20,253 47,816

Medicare (1.45%) 2,893 6,831

SAED 0 1,496
Subtotal - Personal Services 6.5 222,682 17.0 527,239
Operating Expenses
Forensics (6 mos. 08-09) 97,399 183,832
Heat Plant (12 mos 08-09) 73,320 73,320
Forensics start-up 88,493 0
Heat plant start-up 37,152 0
Subtotal - Operating Expense 296,364 257,152
Vehicles (4 maintenance) 6,388 19,164
Utilities 234,393 450,001
EDO - " pots" allocations
Short-term disability (.13%) 0 612
AED 3,193 7,537
SAED 1,342 2,355
Health/Life/ Dental ($4,493/FTE) 0 76,381

5-Mar-08 34 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Decision Item #1B Request - Detailed Calculations

FY 2008-09 Request Annual Cost
(Part Year) Full Year (FY 2009-10)
Annua Months Months FTE Amount FTE Amount
salary Working  Paid**
Subtotal - Pots 4,535 86,885
Grand TOTAL 6.5 764,362 17.0 1,340,441

*The request reflects 10.0 FTE in FY 2009-10, but 9.0 FTE in FY 2008-09.
**Reflects impact of the pay-date shift.

Saff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request, with the sole exception that the staff
recommendation does not include any adjustments to " pots’ amounts in the Executive
Director's Office, consistent with common policy on new staff added. The annualized cost
requested for the Office of Operationsis, overall, amost identical to the amount reflected in the
estimates included in the forensics capital construction document for ongoing operating costs, less
the $72,180 and 1.2 FTE added associated with the 20 bed unit opened on an emergency basis
starting mid-year FY 2006-07. The total FTE request, including the 1.2 FTE previously added is
18.2 FTE (lower than the 20.0 FTE in the original estimates).

The origina capital construction request did not take into account the need to add any staff prior to
the opening of the facility. Staff agreesthat it is necessary to add staff in advance of the facility's
opening. Staff hasbeen concerned that the number of monthsrequested in advancefor the new staff
isexcessive. However, the Department has provided additional information on the need for this
advance staffing in its budget hearing responses, and, based on conversations with the key
Department staff, staff believes the request reflects the professional analysis of individuals with
expertisein thisarea. Inlight of this, and the fact the advance staffing is a one-time issue, staff is
recommending the request as presented.

The advance staffing includes bringing on the long term care operations position (person who will
oversee the facility) eight months prior to occupancy, the pipe fitter and electrical trades position
seven months prior to occupancy, and utility plant operator six months prior to occupancy to help
overseethefinal installation, start-up and commissioning of building systemsandto receivetraining
on the new systems (including security control, door control, fire alarm, building automation) from
the contractors. These staff will then assist in training other staff on these systems. Similarly, the
landscape/grounds position will be brought on four months prior to occupancy related to start-up,
training, and maintenance of the landscaping and landscape systems as these are installed. Chief
custodians will be brought on five months prior to occupancy with the balance of custodians four
months prior to occupancy. The Department emphasizesthat these staff will need to set up routines,
train on building safety and security issues, and fully clean the facility after construction.

5-Mar-08 35 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The Department's operating cost figures are based on "metrics’ the Department uses per square foot
of operating space. Thus, utilities costs are estimated at $3 per square foot (5% higher than current
Pueblo facilities, in light of the new building's high ceilings), the vehicle request is based on the
Office'suseof onevehicleper 1.33 staff. With respect to operating costs, the Department notesthat
current department operating cost metrics are based on actual expenses and range from $0.78 to
$0.81/gsf. The operating budget request of $1.08/GSF is approximately 26% higher than existing
operating metrics. However, based upon the maintenance and replacement costs associated with the
new high tech building systems, more funds will be needed to properly and safely maintain and
operatethisnew building. Additionally, operational costs published by Whitestone Research for the
Pueblo areaindicates that FY 06 metric costs are $1.06/GSF for similar space.

(A) Administration

Per sonal Services

The Department request and staff recommendation are compared in the table below. A narrative
explanation of the differencesis provided below.

Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE

FY 2007-08 Long Bill+specia bills $22,476,856  455.6 $22,476,856 455.6
Common policy salary survey 623,084 0.0 623,084 0.0
Common policy performance pay 247,044 0.0 247,044 0.0
Common policy SAED 56,192 0.0 0 0.0
Common policy reduction (44,953) 0.0 (233,470) 0.0
Annualize SB 07-228 62,122 1.0 61,622 1.0
Decision Item #1B Forensics Facility 222,683 6.5 222,683 6.5
Decision Item #9 Transfer Linen Contract (84,159) 0.0 (84,159) 0.0
SBA #1 Food Preparation Consolidation (40,096) (2.0 (40,096) (1.0
Staff recommended adjustment - move funds 0 0.0 27,613 1.0
Staff recommended adjustment - FTE reduction 0 0.0 (150,000) (10.0)

Total $23,518,773  462.1 $23,151,177 453.1

Common Policy: Thestaff recommendation is cal culated according to Committee common policy,
modified by the adjustments below.

5-Mar-08 36 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



S.B. 07-228: SenateBill 07-228 required departmentsto implement avariety of new stepsto monitor
contractor performance on state contracts. The fiscal note for the bill included $0 costs for the
Department of Human Servicesin FY 2007-08, but atotal of $62,122 and 1.0 FTE in FY 2008-09,
and $121,239 and 2.0 FTE in FY 2009-10. The Legidative Council Staff fiscal note did not break
out amounts by fund source or line item at the department level for the out-years. The staff
recommendation divides the total between persona services and operating expenses, allocating
$61,622 for personal services and $500 for operating expenses.

Decision Item #1B Forensics Facility: See discussion at the beginning of this section for the basis
for the request and staff recommendation.

Decision Item #9 Linen Contract: The Department has requested that $84,159 in the Office of
Operations personal serviceslineitem be moved to the mental healthinstitutes lineitem, associated
with alinen contract for CMHI Fort Logan. The request will place the management and funding of
the linen contract from CMHIFL with the mental health institute administration. As the recipient
of the services, CMHIFL will be better ableto monitor deliveries, track and manage linen usage and
assessthe quality of services provided. Staff recommendstherequest, which hasa net $0 fiscal
impact department-wide.

SBA #1 Food Preparation Consolidation: The Department indicates that it is consolidating meal
preparation and food related purchasing in an effort to increase efficiency and reduce costs. Thetwo
mental health institutes develop menus and order food separately. By consolidating menu
preparation and food ordering at the two ingtitutes, the Department will eliminate duplicative
functions, resulting in savings of $98,794 and 1.9 FTE at the mental health institutes and $40,596
and 1.0 FTE in FY 2008-09 and $81,192 and 2.0 FTE in FY 2009-10 in the Office of Operations.

Staff recommendstherequested reduction in the Office of Operations. Theadjustmentsfor the
Office of Operations are summarized in the table below.

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10

Program Assistant |
Salary (35,928) (71,856)
PERA (3,647) (7,294)
Medicare 521 (1,042)
Total - Persona Services (40,096) (80,192)
FTE (1.0) (2.0)
Operating Expenses (500) (1,000)
Grand Total (40,596) (81,192)
(1.0) (2.0)

5-Mar-08 37 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The total reduction for FY 2008-09 includes a"net" General Fund reduction of $22,550.

Staff Recommended funding move from Buildingsand Grounds: Staff recommendsthat 1.0 FTE
and $27,613 reappropriated funds (indirect costs) be moved to this line item from the Office of
Operations, Special Purpose, Buildings and Grounds Rental lineitem. Asdiscussed further under
that lineitem, staff has determined that the Department hasin some cases been using that lineitem
(and the Buildings and Grounds Cash Fund) for moneys received from divisions within the
department to maintain properties these divisions "lease" from the Department. Staff believes it
would be more appropriate to reflect such payments as indirect costs that support the main Office
of Operations, Personal Services and Operating Expenses line items. Therefore, the staff
recommendation moves the associated appropriations to the correct line items.

Staff Recommended funding and FTE adjustment: The Department’ s budget continuesto reflect
substantial personal services vacancies, although the gap between the appropriation and actuals has
shrunk through a combination of increased Department staffing and reductions in FTE authority.
In light of this, staff isrecommending a reduction of 10.0 FTE and $150,000 in federal funds.
In response to staff questions, the Department has indicated that:

. $150,000 federal funds could beremoved fromthelineitem for indirect cost revenuesit does
not expect to be able to earn.

. A total of 5.0 FTE, with no dollars attached, could be reduced from itsappropriation to bring
the FTE and dollar appropriations into closer alignment; the Department expressed
uncertainty with respect to the full 10.0 FTE reduction proposed by staff. However, based
on the datain the budget request, staff believesthis should be supportable. In the event that
itisnot, staff anticipates that the Department will request that the General Assembly make
afurther adjustment.

Background. The table below compares appropriated FTE authority and actualsin recent years.

FTE FTE actual Difference Differenceas %

appropriation appropriation
FY 2002-03 474.1 434.7 (39.4) -8.3%
FY 2003-04 472.4 418.0 (54.4) -11.5%
FY 2004-05 472.4 405.2 (67.2) -14.2%
FY 2005-06 458.4 418.0 (40.4) -8.8%
FY 2006-07 461.8 430.0 (31.8) -6.9%
FY 2007-08 455.6 na na na

5-Mar-08 38 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Asreflected in the table, there has been a substantial gap since FY 2002-03 between appropriated
FTE and actual FTE usage in the Office of Operations.

Planned vacancy savings. In some cases, FTE authority may not be used because the Department
must hold the position open to cover retirement payouts. In such cases, associated funding isfully
used, even though FTE authority isnot used. Based on the average salary, and retirement payouts
of $176,712 reflected inthe Department'sbudget request, thisexplained 3.7 vacant FTE in FY 2006-
07. Such apatternisto be expected, and staff would not recommend any associated adjustmentsto
FTE authority.

I nsufficient Revenue/unused spending authority: InFY 2004-05, the Department's personal services
expenditureswere $1.3 million below the appropriation; it indicated that it did not use appropriated
cash and cash exempt amounts because it was unable to earn the associated indirect revenue.
Personal servicesexpendituresfor FY 2005-06 were closer to the appropriated amount, but were still
$175,938 below the appropriation, apparently still dueto failureto earn associated revenue. InFY
2006-07, the Department reverted $378,378 from this personal services line item (equivaent to
funding for approximately 8.0 FTE). Thiswas due at least in part to billing errors that resulted in
the Department's failing to earn appropriated Medicaid amounts in the Division (and associated
General Fund reversions of over $466,000 in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
tied to the Division's bottom line).

Department staff indi catethat they have great difficulty maintaining Department of Human Services
ageing facilities and that, for example, they must relocate staff on atemporary basis whenever an
accreditation team are examining afacility. The Division of Facilities Management 2005 Facilities
Benchmark study al so suggeststhat under-staffingisasignificant problem for Department facilities
maintenance. Nonetheless, the Office of Operations has thus far appeared unable to maximize the
use of resourcesit is allocated by the General Assembly.

Other Factors: A discrepancy was created in FY 2004-05 due to a funding reduction that was not
tied to an FTE reduction; but this was subsequently corrected. Staff assumesthat the balance of the
discrepancy reflects staff salary increases and changes to staff classifications that, overall, exceed
the salary survey/performance pay increases approved by the General Assembly in recent years.

Actions to Reduce Discrepancy. Inthelast severa years, reductions have been taken to FTE (and
not dollars) to bring the mismatch back inline. Theseincludereductionsof 15.0 FTEin FY 2005-06
and 10.0 FTEinFY 2007-08, for atotal of 25.0 FTE reduced. At the sametime, the Department has
made effortsto fill vacancies more quickly and thusto increase its FTE utilization. Increasesin the
Department'sFTE utilization and reductionsinthe FTE appropriation over thelast several yearshave
reduced the gap between the FTE authority and actual use. While these actions have improved the
situation, staff believes an additional reduction is warranted.

5-Mar-08 39 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Operating Expenses
The Department request and staff recommendation are outlined in the table below.

Request Recommendation

FY 2007-08 Long Bill + Special Bills $2,643,297 $2,643,297
Annualize SB 07-228 0 500
Annualize S.B. 07-4 (Early Intervention) (4,505) (4,505)
Decision Item #1B (Forensics Facility) 296,364 296,364
SBA #1 (Institute Food Preparation) (500) (500)
Staff recommended funding move from Leased Space 0 97,900
Staff recommended funding move from Buildings and Grounds 0 400,407

Total $2,934,656 $3,433,463

SB 07-228: The staff recommendation reflects, in tota, the fiscal note for the bill; however staff
assumes $500 of thetotal should beincluded in operating expenses, pursuant to fiscal note common

policy.

Annualize S.B. 07-4 (Early Intervention): Consistent with the fiscal note for this bill, the
Department requested that one-time costs associated with a position added in FY 2007-08 be
eliminated. Staff recommends the request; the reduction is cash funds from payments by insurance
providers to manage early intervention programs.

Decision Item#1B (ForensicsFacility): Seediscussion at the beginning of the Officeof Operations
section for the basis for the request and staff recommendation.

SBA #1 (Food Preparation): Asdiscussed under Personal Services, above, staff recommends the
requested reduction.

Staff recommended funding move from Leased Space: The staff recommendation includes an
adjustment that moves funds from the Leased Spacelineitemto thislineitem. Thishasanet dollar
impact of $0 on this section, which is bottom-line funded. A total of $400,407 ($280,139 Genera
Fund and $120,268 federal funds) is reduced from Leased Space and increased in this line item.
These amounts represent funds for maintaining property currently being used by the Division of
Youth Corrections and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division. These divisions previously leased
property from private entities for office space; however, they have now moved into Department of
Human Services buildingson the Fort Logan campus. Operating expenseamountswill help support
maintenance for the buildings that these agencies use.

5-Mar-08 40 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Staff recommended funding move from Buildings and Grounds Rentals: Staff recommends that
$97,900 reappropriated funds (indirect costs) be moved to this line item from the Office of
Operations, Special Purpose, Buildings and Grounds Rental lineitem. Asdiscussed further under
the Buildings and Grounds Rental line item, staff has determined that the Department hasin some
cases been using that line item (and the Buildings and Grounds Cash Fund) for moneys received
from divisions within the department to maintain properties these divisions "lease” from the
department. Staff believes it would be more appropriate to reflect such payments as indirect costs
that support the main Office of Operations, Personal Services and Operating Expenses line items.
Therefore, the staff recommendation moves the associated appropriationsto the correct line items.

Vehicle L ease Payments

Thetotal staff recommendationfor thislineitemispending Committee common policy. Therequest
and recommendation also reflect the vehicle portions of two decision items (#1A, associated with
the new High Security Forensics Institute, and #8, associated with new foster care staff). The basis
for the staff recommendation on these items is covered elsewhere in this packet.

The Department reported that its current fleet is465 vehicles, including 7 short-term and 15 del ayed
turn-in vehicles. The Department’srequest reflectsreplacement of 56 vehicles, annualization
of 35vehiclesreplaced in FY 2007-08, theannualization of 2 vehiclesadded through FY 2007-
08 decision items, and the addition of six vehiclesin a new FY 2008-09 decision items. For
Decision Item #8 (Child Welfare) the Department hasrequested 2 Jeep Libertiesat annual |ease cost
of $2,832 each for full year in FY 2008-09. For Decision Item #1B (Forensics Ingtitute) it has
requested 4 "fully equipped” trucks (maintenance vehicles) at an annual lease cost $4,791 each.
Therequestisfor 3 months of theleasein FY 2008-09, with full costsin FY 2009-10. Asdiscussed
for Decision Item #1B above, staff recommends the request (as amended by SBA #4); staff aso
recommends the Child Welfare request, which isdiscussed in the figure setting packet covering the
Division of Child Welfare.

Request Recommendation

FY 2007-08 Long Bill $716,648 $716,648

Supplemental common policy adjustment (one-time) (53,364) (53,364)

FY 2007-08 Appropriation 663,284 663,284

Annualize supplemental 53,364 53,364

DI #DPA-2 + BA #NP -3 Vehicle Lease Adjustment: Pending
Annualize FY 2007-08 new leases 100,588
FY 2008-09 replacement leases (56; start April) 62,238
Other DPA Adjustments (198,952)

5-Mar-08 41 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Request Recommendation
Decision Item #1B/SBA #4 (forensics facility) 6,466 6,466
DI #8 (foster care staff) 5,666 5,666
Total 692,654 Pending
L eased Space

TheDepartment’ sleased spacerequest isfor acontinuation level of $2,938,212, based onleases
for 181,827 square feet at an average cost of $16.05 per square foot. Thisreflects an increase over
FY 2007-08 estimated costs of $15.05 per square foot. Note, further, that that the Department’s
current leased space appropriation, which isrequested to be continued, is$20,000 total funds above
its FY 2008-09 projection but $114,834 General Fund below its projected FY 2008-09 need; thus,
although $573,000 total funds was reverted from the line item in FY 2006-07, staff is not
recommending an adjustment apart from that described below.

The overal appropriation for this line item comprises funding for 45 leases throughout the State
associated with nine major program areas (essentially the entire Department: Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Services, Child Care, Disability Determination, V ocational Rehabilitation, Y outh Corrections,
etc.). Thisis considerably higher than state capitol complex leased space, but it appears to be
consistent with the market, to the extent staff can determine this. According to the Chamber of
Commerce, the average commercial office space rental in metro Denver was $16.10 per square foot
for the fourth quarter of 2008.

Move Funds to Office of Operations, Operating Expenses. The staff recommendation includes an
adjustment that moves funds from thisline item to the operating expenseslineitem. Thishasanet
dollar impact of $0 on this section, which is bottom line funded. A total of $400,407 ($280,139
Genera Fund and $120,268 federal funds) is reduced from this line item and increased in the
Operating Expenses line item. These amounts represent funds for maintaining property currently
being used by the Division of Y outh Corrections and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division. These
divisions previously leased property from private entities for office space; however, they have now
moved into Department of Human Services buildings on the Fort Logan campus.

With the above-described adjustment staff recommends a total of $2,537,805 for thisline
item, including $1,854,961 " net" General Fund.

Capitol Complex L eased Space

The Department requests $1,265,396 for capitol complex leased space, including adjustments for
anon-prioritized statewide common policy item and subsequent non-prioritized statewide budget
amendment. The overall request isfor 99,087 square feet at 1575 Sherman Street in Denver and
3,104 square feet at the State Office Building in Grand Junction. Staff recommendsthe

5-Mar-08 42 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Department's squar e footage request, which isat a continuation level. Thefina dollar
amount is pending Committee policy regarding capitol complex leased space rates.

Utilities

Thisline item funds utilities expenditures for the Department's institutional programs (Division
of Youth Corrections facilities, mental health institutes, and regional centersfor persons with
developmental disabilities). Utilities costs for other programs are generally included in leased
space costs.

Request Recommendation
FY 2007-08 Appropriation $7,335,406 $7,335,406
Decision Item #1A (Forensics Facility) 234,393 234,393
Total 7,569,799 7,569,799

Staff recommends continuation of the funding level set for FY 2007-08, adjusted for Decision
item #1A. Due to problems with the Department's utility funding model, it was unable to provide
a utility projection that detailed anticipated expenditure by unit and cost. However, it did provide
dataindicating that spending for FY 2007-08 isin-linewith the appropriation and that, based onthis,
a continuation level for FY 2008-09 is appropriate. Staff anticipates that should there be a
significant increase or decrease in utilities costs in FY 2008-09, the Department will submit an
associated supplemental. Staff would further note that the Department under-spent the FY 2005-06
appropriation for thislineitem by $277,526 (appropriation of $7,203,249 versus actual expenditure
of $6,925,723--a 3.9 percent variance). And underspent its FY 2006-07 appropriation for thisline
item by $202,362. Actual expendituretrendsversusappropriationsneed to betracked onanongoing
basisto determine if the Department is over-projecting costsin this area.

Energy Performance Contracts. Staff would also note that the Department has entered into an
energy performance contract with SiemensBuilding Technol ogies, pursuant to Section 24-30-2001,
C.R.S. Costsare offset by the anticipated energy savings budget in the near term and provide cost
savingsin later years; however, the Committee should be aware that, through these contracts, the
Department is committing to long-term payments to the energy performance contractor (or, in
practice, the finance company that has purchased the revenue stream from Siemens). Siemens
payment is paid based on projected energy cost savings realized from the retrofits it installs, and
actual savings are confirmed over severa years, however, if, for example, the State decided to
abandon abuilding that had received aretrofit before Siemens/the finance company had been paid-
off, the State would still be responsible for paying off the retrofit.

The contract was signed in March 2004, and Siemens completed the Phase | retrofit, covering Fort
Logan and the Department's North Central Procurement facility, in October 2005. The first phase

5-Mar-08 43 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



of theproject consisted largely of lighting retrofitsat thesefacilities. Thecost for thisfirst phasewas
$728,021, resultingin energy savingsof $89,725 inthefirst year. The second phase, covering Wheat
Ridge and Grand Junction Regional Centers, was completed in August 2007 at acost of $1,123,2809.
Estimated energy savings are $103,032 per year. Siemens will be paid over time based on the
demonstrated energy use savings associated with the retrofit. The anticipated payback period for
these, includinginterest at 4.172 percent, is8to 10 years, after which the State (rather than Siemens)
will benefit from the associated cost-savings. Additional phases of the performance contract will
beimplemented inthe coming years. Thetotal project, including 4 phases pluswork at the stateand
veterans nursing homes, is estimated to involve retrofits and upgrades valued at $9.5 million plus
an additional $6.5 million for the state operated nursing homes, with phase IV estimated to be
completed by December 2008. The actual value of the project may change, asit will depend upon
theresultsof the energy auditsfor each phase. The Department hasindicated that it isonly seriously
considering project components with pay back of under 12 years.

Bottom Line- Administration Section

Reappropriated Funds. Funding in the Office of Operations bottom line includes awide array of
funding sources, including estimated indirect cost collectionsfrom varioussources. Thetablebelow
reflectsthe FY 2007-08 appropriation fund sourcesand how thesefund sourcesare categorized using
the old cash funds/cash funds exempt format, and the new cash funds/reappropriated funds format
that will bein effect in FY 2008-09. Asreflected, all cash fundsremain cash fundsand all cash
fundsexempt becomereappropriated fundswith thesoleexception that mental health institute
cash funds exempt from sour ces other than behavioral organizations arereclassified as cash
funds. Because key lineitemsin this section are still pending, exact FY 2008-09 amounts in each
fund source category are not yet known.

Fund Category Changes
FY 2007-08 OLD FORMAT NEW FORMAT
Total
Approp - Total Approp Cash Reapprop-

OoLD - NEW Cash Funds riated
Fund Source FORMAT FORMAT Funds Exempt | Cash Funds Funds
Mental Health
Ingtitute patient
cash 410,366 410,366 XXX XXX
Business
Enterprise Program 12,511 12,511 XXX XXX
Early intervention
coordination (SB
07-04) 53,920 53,920 XXX XXX

5-Mar-08 44 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Fund Category Changes
FY 2007-08 OLD FORMAT NEW FORMAT
Total
Approp - Total Approp Cash Reapprop-
OoLD - NEW Cash Funds riated
Fund Source FORMAT FORMAT Funds Exempt | Cash Funds Funds
Various (FY 2007-
08 Cash) 119,755 119,755 XXX XXX
Medicaid 5,979,017 5,979,017 XXX XXX
Mental Health
Ingtitute patient
feesfrom BHOs 2,915,619 2,915,619 XXX XXX
Other MH Institute
Patient Fees
(Medicare) 1,149,464 1,149,464 XXX XXX
Department of
Corrections
transfers 1,282,312 1,282,312 XXX XXX
Veterans Nursing
Home Indirect
Cost transfer 541,925 541,925 XXX XXX
Various (FY 2007-
08 Cash Funds
Exempt) 604,107 604,107 XXX XXX
Total 13,068,996 13,068,996
Cash Funds 596,552 1,746,016
Cash Funds
Exempt 12,472,444 0
Reappropriated
Funds 0 11,322,980

Veterans Nursing Home Indirect Cost Transfer:  Starting in FY 2007-08, the Long Bill was
modified to make the level of state subsidy for the state and veterans nursing home more visible.
A total of $541,925 General Fund, that constituted the level of subsidy for actual FY 2004-05 was
moved from the Office of Operations to the State and V eterans Nursing Home section of the Long
Bill, and a cash funds exempt appropriation of $541,925 for amountstransferred from the State and
V eterans Nursing Home section was reflected in the Office of Operations. For FY 2008-09, staff
recommends that thisadjustment beincreased to a total of $800,000 or slightly lessthan the
actual indirect cost subsidy for the nursing homes for FY 2006-07. The net General Fund
impact of thischangeis $0 Department-wide. Staff would further recommend that, to the extent

5-Mar-08 45 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



indirect costs associated with the homes increase in the future, it may be appropriate to begin
collecting such amounts (as cash) from the nursing homes. Thiswould be particularly appropriate
to the extent that overall responsibilities and costs for the Executive Director's Office, Office of
Information Technology Services and the Office of Operations increase associated with increased
demand for services from the state and veterans nursing homes.

(B) Special Purpose

Buildings and Grounds Rental

The appropriation for this line item provides funding for the maintenance, repair, and upkeep of
facilitiesand grounds at the Mental Health Institutes at Fort Logan. The Department leases spaceto
other state agencies or non-profit organizations for offices or for the direct provision of services.
Pursuant to Section 25-1-118 and 119, C.R.S. revenue from Fort Logan rentalsisto be used only for
the maintenance of the rented buildings at Fort Logan. The rates paid by agencies are based on the
Department's cal cul ated costsfor maintenance, repair, and upkeep of the rented spaces. Funding for
thislineitem is based on anticipated revenue from agencies that |ease space from the Department
of Human Services. House Bill 08-1268, if enacted, will expand the Department's authority to rent
property to other locations.

Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
TOTAL 5.0 6.5 75 55

The Department request for this line item includes an increase for Decision Item #12, offset by a
reduction pursuant to Stand-alone Budget amendment #3. The request and recommendation are
discussed below.

Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $896,014 6.5 $896,014 6.5
Reclassify Cash Funds Exempt 0 0.0 0 0.0
Common policy salary survey 5,564 0.0 5,564 0.0
Common policy performance pay 2,392 0.0 2,392 0.0
Common policy SAED 663 0.0 0 0.0
Decision Item #12 409,249 35 251,894 0.0
Stand-alone Budget Amendment #3 (119,927) (2.5) 0 0.0

5-Mar-08 46 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Request Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE
Staff recommended adjustment - move/remove 0 0.0 (525,920) (1.0
funds
Total $1,193,955 75 $629,944 55

Reclassify Cash Funds Exempt: Amounts in the Buildings and Grounds line item previously
included cash fundsfrom the Buildingsand Grounds cash fund and cash funds exempt from reserves
in the same cash fund. Amounts remaining in this line item will now al be classified as "cash
funds’, based on the new funds classification policy. Amounts moved to the Administration section
(discussed further below) will be reflected as "reappropriated funds’, as these are amountsthat are
first appropriated elsewhere in the department.

Decision Item #12, Stand-alone Budget Amendment #3, and H.B. 08-1268: Inits November 1
request, the Department requested anincrease of $411,553 and 3.5 FTE in spending authority for this
lineitem, including $409,249 in this Office of Operationslineitem and the balance for "pots" in the
Executive Director's Office. The Decision Item #12 request included $102,888 from new revenue
and $308,665 from reserves. Most of therequest for spending from reserveswasfor one-timein FY
2008-09, with the balance of the request continuing into FY 2009-10. The request indicated that
over the past 18 months, the Department's leased square footage had increased by 76,125 at an
average rate of $6.88 (far below market rates), and spending authority was required to ensure
adequate maintenance of the leased facilities.

Stand Alone Budget Amendment #3 reduced therequest by $121,927 and 2.5 FTE for rental soutside
of Fort Logan, when it was determined that there is no existing statutory authority for such rentals.
The JBC has agreed to sponsor H.B. 08-1268 (White/Johnson) to provide such statutory authority,
and this bill now includes an appropriations clause for $81,024 cash funds associated with rentals
on the Pueblo campus.

Asaresult of discussions pursuant to Decision Item #12, it has also become apparent that some of
the revenue and expenditures flowing through this cash fund are for Department of Human Services
divisions and Department of Corrections programs. Staff believes such funds would be more
appropriately reflected in the personal services and operating expenses line items for the Office of
Operations, and staff istherefore recommending associ ated changes so that thislineitemisused only
for appropriations related to rentals to outside entities.

Duetothevariousissuesthat have becomeapparent based on further review of thislineitem,
staff isnot recommending the ongoing portion of the Decision Item #12 increase. However,
staff isrecommending $251,894 in one-timespending from reser ves, associated with irrigation
systems, exterior paint, and abuildingremodel at Fort L ogan. Reservesinthe Fort Logan State

5-Mar-08 47 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Hospital Fund (commonly known as the Buildings and Ground Cash Fund) currently stand at $1.6
million, and staff believes it is reasonable that these funds be spent-down on projects related to
upkeep of the leased facilities.

Decision Item #12 & SBA #3 - Staff Recommendation - Cash Funds

One-time Expensesfor Facility |mprovements

DI #12 one-time 287,000
less BA #3 one-time (35,106)
Total - one-time operating expenses $251,894

Move Funds to Administration Section

As noted above, the Department has been using this Fund as a conduit for revenue from state
sources, including the Department's own programs and programs operated by the Department of
Corrections. Staff believes these amounts should be part of the overall funding for the Office of
Operations, Administration section (Personal Services and Operating Expenses line items).

The staff recommendation therefore moves some of the base spending authority and FTE authority
tothemain Office of Operationslineitemsand | eavesonly spending authority associated specifically
with Fort Logan rentals to non-state entitiesin thisline item.

Amountsto be moved are reflected below. In addition, in the process of researching thisissue, the
Department determined that $400,407 associated with Division of Y outh Corrections and Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Division rentalswere located in two places. in the Department's Leased Spaceline
item and also in this line item—although the appropriate location for both amounts was in the
Administration, Personal Services and Operating Expenses line items as both agencies are using
Department of Human Services space. As a result, the staff recommendation has: (1) moved
$400,407 from the Leased Space line item to Personal Services and Operating Expenses (a move
within the Administration section); and (2) eliminated $400,407 from the Buildings and Grounds
Rental appropriation.

5-Mar-08 48 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



M ove and Remove Amounts from Buildings and Grounds Rentals
Reappropriated
FTE Total Cash Funds Funds

Office of Operations, Administration
Personal Services 1.0 27,613 0 27,613
Operating Expenses 97,900 0 97,900
Office of Operations, Special Purpose 0 0 0
Buildings and Grounds Rentals (1.0 (525,920) (525,920) 0

Total 0.0  (400,407) (525,920) 125,513

For the present, staff is retaining the line item name "Buildings and Grounds Rentals* to enable
spending from Cash Fund reserves using thisline item. However, if there continue to be problems
related to the use of this line item for programs within state government, staff will recommend
renaming the line itemto clarify that it is only to be used for non-state entities.

State Garage Fund

The Department has an agreement with the Department of Personnel to operate vehicle maintenance
and fueling stations at three statefacilities, including the Mental Health Institutes at Fort Logan and
Pueblo, and the Western District (Direct Services). The Department is reimbursed by divisions
within the Department and by other state agencies for maintenance, repair, and storage of state-
owned passenger motor vehicles. Revenuesare deposited into the State Garage Fund. Thislineitem
provides the spending authority for the Department to receive and spend such reimbursement.
Pursuant to Section 24-30-1104(2)(b), C.R.S., the Department of Personnel hasthe authority to use
any available state facilities (and enter into contracts with such facilities) to establish and operate
central facilitiesfor the maintenance, repair and storage of state-owned passenger motor vehiclesfor
the use of state agencies.

Staffing Summary FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

TOTAL 11 21 2.6 21

The Department’ s request for $733,408 and 2.6 FTE includes non-prioritized Stand-alone Budget
Amendment #1 (Multi-agency Fleet Vehicle Maintenance) for an increase $115,181 and 0.5 FTE
(includes $114,742 and 0.5 FTE in this line item, with the balance in EDO "pots'). This budget
amendment was designed to facilitateincreased use of state-operated facilitiesfor maintaining state
vehicles and to encourage departments without in-housefacilitiesto use the services available from
other departments. The Committee voted not to approve Stand-alone non-prioritized Budget

5-Mar-08 49 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Amendment #1 during figure setting for the Department of Transportation. Inlight of this, staff has
not included the requested increase. The staff recommendation is for a continuation level of
$618,445 and 2.1 FTE and includes $88,263 for per sonal services and $530,182 for operating
expenses. Amountsin thislineitem werepreviously classified ascash fundsexempt; they will
now be classified as reappropriated funds.

L ong Bill Footnotes and I nfor mation Requests

The FY 2007-08 footnote below provides detail on departmental indirect cost receipts and
expenditures. Although it was vetoed in the past, the Department has always been instructed to
comply to the extent feasible. Because thisis an information request, the staff recommendation is
that this footnote be eliminated and replaced, as modified, with a written request for
information.

52 Department of Human Ser vices, Officeof Oper ations, Department Totals-- The
Department is requested to examine its cost alocation methodology and report its
findings to demonstrate that all state-wide and departmental indirect costs are
appropriately collected and applied. The Department isrequested to submit areport
to the Joint Budget Committee on or before November 15, 2667 2008, that should
include: (1) Prior year actual indirect costs alocated by division and corresponding
earned revenues by type (cash, cash exempt, and federal); (2) the amount of such
indirect costs applied within each division and to Department administration line
items in the Executive Director's Office, Office of Operations, and Office of
Information Technology Services; (3) a comparison between indirect amounts
applied and the amounts budgeted in the Long Bill; and (4) a schedule identifying
areas in which collections could potentially be increased and a description of the
obstacles to such increases where the discrepancy between the potential and actual
collections is $50,000 or more.

5-Mar-08 50 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLEWITH DISABILITIES

The Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities section includes: Servicesfor People with Developmental
Disabilities (includes community and institutional services for adults and children with
developmental disabilities), the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, and Homelake Domiciliary
and the State and V eterans Nursing Homes.

(A) Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental Disabilities

ThisOfficeisresponsiblefor managingtheprovision of state, federal, and M edicaid-funded services
to people with developmental disabilities through three state-operated Regional Centerslocated in
Grand Junction, Wheat Ridge and Pueblo, and 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs) designed
to provide community-operated servicesthroughout the state.* The Office providesand overseesthe
provision of residential and supported living (non-residential) services to over 7,800 adults with
developmental disabilitiesand administersthreetypesof programsfor children with developmental
disabilitiesand their families: Early Intervention and federal “Part C” services (for children under
the age of 3), the Family Support Services program, and the Children's Extensive Support program.

The vast mgjority of state services for persons with developmental disabilities are funded through
threefederal Medicaid waiversfor home and community-based services: the adult comprehensive
services waiver, the adult supported living services waiver, and the children’s extensive support
waiver. TheseMedicaidwaiversenablethe Stateto support servicesfor personswith developmental
disabilities using Medicaid funds that originate as 50 percent state General Fund and 50 percent
federal funds. However, they differ from other parts of the Medicaid program in that the State may
[imit the total number of program participants. Asaresult, there are waiting lists for services.

All institutional funding and the majority of funding for community-based servicesfor personswith
developmental disabilitiesisfor residentia servicesfor adultswith developmental disabilities. The
table below reflects, for FY 2007-08, the total number of full year persons? funded through the Adult
Program Costs lineitem, associated dollars, average cost per full-year participant, and waiting lists
for community programs for persons with disabilities. Adult Comprehensive Services, Adult
Supported Living Services, and the Children's Extensive Support programs are funded primarily or
entirely by Medicaid. Family Support Servicesarefunded entirely with state General Fund and Early
Intervention services are funded primarily by state General Fund.

! pursuant to federal law, Regional Center facilities are also called Intermediate Care Facilities for the Mentally
Retarded or ICF/MRs, and constitute the state's "institutional" services for people with developmental disabilities.

2 Fundi ng for a"full year person” isthe funding required to serve one individual for one full year (also referred
to asa"resource").

5-Mar-08 51 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Community Program Costs® FY 07-08 # Full year Avg. Cost per Waiting List
Funding People Full Year April 2007°
Funded Person
FY 2007-08°
Adult Comprehensive Services $247,005,842 3,872 $63,793 1,368
Adult Supported Living Services 52,858,984 3,584 14,749 2,324
Early Intervention 11,171,495 2,176 5,134 1
Children's Extensive Support 7,184,725 395 18,189 157
Family Support Services 6,461,550 1,176 5,495 4,178
Case Management (for all above) 22,886,608 11,203 2,043 n‘a
Specia Purpose 1,055,874 n/a n‘a n‘a
Totd $348,625,078

a) Reflectsfunding in the Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costslineitem. Does not
include403 adult residential resourcesat theregional centers, servicesfunded withlocal dollars, federal "Part C" dollars,
or custodial payments from insurance companies.

b) A "full year person” is the funding required to provide services to an individual for a year (also known as a
"resource"); aperson funded for half of ayear istherefore counted asa 0.5 person. Of the amounts shown, funding for
78 adult comprehensive and 24 adult supported living services personsisfor an average of six monthsin FY 2007-08.
Note that, in a change from prior years, case management costs have been broken out into a separate category;
individuals served will receive a case management amount in addition to a direct-service amount.

¢) April 2007 count of the persons who request placement by the end of FY 2007-08. (1) Some of these persons are
anticipated to be removed from thewaiting list during FY 2007-08, based on new funding. (2) Early intervention figure
solely reflects eligible children receiving no services, generally due to temporary placement delays. Some children are
funded through federal Part C “ payer of last resort” dollars, in the absence of state support. (3) Current funding for the
Family Support Services Programis generally spread to serve over 3,000 families, so that many of those on the waiting
list are actually receiving some support from the dollars shown.

In additiontothe program servicesidentified above, the State serves devel opmental ly disabled adults
with significant medical and behavioral needs in 403 beds at the three state-operated regiona
centers. Most funding for regional center servicesisalso provided by the Medicaid program. Most
regional center bedsarefunded through the same community-based M edicaid comprehensivewaiver
program used to support residentia services operated by community centered boards. In addition,
about one quarter of regional center beds are funded through the Medicaid program asintermediate
carefacilitiesfor the mentally retarded (ICF-MRs). These are funded by Medicaid on a cost-based
model.

Federally-required System Changes

From 1998 through FY 2005-06, the Department operated under a "Systems Change Project”
pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding with the Joint Budget Committee. The Systems

5-Mar-08 52 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



ChangeProject applied amanaged care approach to delivering devel opmental disability servicesthat
allowed Community Centered Boards (CCBS) to negotiate rates with their providersin order to get
a better rate for each service. The goals of the Systems Change Project were to: (1) promote
simplicity, flexibility, and efficiency in community services, while maintaining accountability; (2)
increase local decision making; and (3) promote afairer means of resource distribution that would
enable more people with developmental disabilities to be served from the community services
system waiting list.

During FY 2005-06, it became clear to the State that the federal Centersfor Medicareand Medicaid
Services (CMS), which had previoudly approved Colorado’s “quasi managed care” service model
no longer considered the State’ s system acceptable. During FY 2003-04, the federal Centers for
Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS) had reviewed Col orado’ sthree home and community based
services Medicaid waivers for persons with developmenta disabilities. The fina report on the
Comprehensive (24 hour) Waiver program was issued in April 2004 and arenewal of the Waiver
was approved September 24, 2004. The renewal was conditioned on various changes, including the
(1) removal of certain program costs from the Waiver program and their transition to the Medicaid
State Plan; and (2) stepsto increasefinancial oversight and accountability for the program, including
steps to "unbundle” services and costs in the comprehensive waiver program. In FY 2004-05,
Colorado unbundled the collection of service encounter data and differentiated costs through
Community Centered Board (CCB) audits, but thebillingswerestill bundled. Inaddition, the CCBs
continued to negotiaterates as an “ Organized Health Care Delivery System (OHCDYS)”. During FY
2005-06, CM Sindicated that: billings must be unbundled, al providers must have the choiceto bill
directly or to use CCBsasthe OHCDS, and that there must be a uniform rate setting methodol ogy.

Based on thisdirection from CM S, Colorado has been engaged in an extensive restructuring of its
Medicaid waiver programfor thelast two years. Thefirst set of changeswereimplemented August
1, 2006. Further changes are now anticipated throughout FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. As
identified in the revised plan of correction submitted by HCPF to CMS in May 2006, changes
include: (1) detailed billingsthat unbundled services; (2) notificationto all providersof their option
to become Medicaid providers and to bill directly; and (3) ashort-term plan for uniform rates. The
short-term ("interim™) solution (effective in FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08) was based on a survey
of the Community Centered Boards for current rates for each individual by service, anayzing this
information and setting rates based on current levels/grouping. The May 2006 plan of correction
also promised that long-term uniform rate-setting methodology based on client need would be
established beginning in FY 2007-08. Thisisin progress, but time-framesfor the long-term have
been delayed to July 1, 2008 for the comprehensive program and July 1, 2009 for the supported
living services program.

Under thelong-term plan, levels of need will be set based on an acuity tool (the " Supports Intensity
Scale") that measurestheintensity of service needsthat impact costliness of service provision with
up to 7 levels for difficulty of care. The rates associated with these difficulty of care levels are
structured based on work with arate setting consultant, although detailed assumptionsand rates are

5-Mar-08 53 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



still being worked on by the Department. Based on thiswork, the Statewill submit anew Medicaid
comprehensive waiver application to federal authorities. A similar process will be used for the
supported living program for FY 2009-10.

The Joint Budget Committee has agreed to sponsor abill during the 2008 |egislative session ((H.B.
08-1220 (Buescher/Keller)) to make adjustments to state statute to ensure that statute is consistent
with the practice now required by federal CMS.

Footnote 79 Response - Waiting lists for Developmental Disability Services
Footnote 79 to the FY 2007-08 Long Bill included the following information request.

79 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Devel opmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007,
concerning recommendationsfor afive-year plan that addressesthe elimination of all
waiting lists for services for individuals with developmental disabilities. In the
process of completing the report, the Department should work closely with all
Community Centered Boards, aswell asall other interested consumersand providers.
The plan should address the current waiting list situation, and should take into
consideration, among other factors, the total amount of money necessary for its
implementation, increases in Colorado’s population over the five-year period, the
number of persons on the waiting lists who are living with aging care givers, and
recommendations for the allocation of new funding for persons on the waiting lists.
The report should specifically consider the costs of eliminating waiting lists for
individuals with developmental disabilities considered at high risk of out-of-home
placement due to their aging care givers or medical or behavioral needs.

This Governor vetoed thisfootnote, but, after the General Assembly overrodeall Long Bill vetoes,
the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the
leadership of the General Assembly indicated that the Department had been directed to develop a
plan and provide the requested report to the by January 2, 2008. The Department submitted the
requested report. Asthiswasreceived after budget briefings, the associated informationisreviewed
below.

The Department provided the requested report. The Department provided an analysis which:

v Provided an estimate of the current waiting list for services. Thisincluded adjusting themost
recent waiting list data based on the number of individuals not expected to accept services
when offered.

5-Mar-08 54 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



v Projected the growth in "known demand" (defined as persons served plus current waiting

list), based on the rate of growth in demand from June 2001 to June 2007.

v Projected persons who would be in service based on the growth in total number of persons
served from June 2001 through June 2007 (i.e., persons who would be served if the General
Assembly funded annual increases at the average rate from 2001 through 2007).

v Projected the waiting list for 2008 through 2012, based on the projected demand minus the
projected persons in service for those same years.

v Projected the costs associated with serving this projected waiting list, including estimated
annual rate increases.

Thus, the Department attempted to calcul ate the additional costs of funding the waiting list above
thelevel of increasesthat havetypically been provided in recent years. Theresultsare showninthe

table below.
Developmental Disability Waiting Lists
Genera Fund
New persons  increase required
Current to be served infirst of five Total Genera
Waiting List ~ Projected  each year for years to fund Fund increase
(Services June 30, five yearsto wait list (each added to the
reguested by 2012 fund waiting year buildsthe base by 2012
June 2009) Wait List list by 2012 base) for wait list
Adult Comprehensive 1,123 1,942 338 $12,561,306 $64,719,176
Adult Supported Living 1,981 3,137 627 4,693,095 24,180,569
Children's Extensive
Support 179 839 168 1,623,095 8,362,617
Family Support Svces. 4,249 6,086 1,217 7,250,886 37,358,249
$26,128,382  $134,620,611
High Risk Adult
Comprehensive 354 559 112 $3,625,944 $18,681,824
High Risk Adult
Supported Living 365 923 185 1,384,725 6,134,618

5-Mar-08

55

$5,010,669

$24,816,442

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



In sum:

. The Department projects that an additional $26.1 million General Fund would need to be
added to the base each year for fiveyears-beyond the usual rate of increase-to fully eliminate
waiting lists by 2012.

. If the State wereto target solely the "high risk™ adult population, the required increaseto the
basewould be $5.0 million General Fund per year. Servingthe Children's Extensive Support
population (also considered "high risk™) would require an additional $1.6 million General
Fund per year.

Proposals to Open New ICFS/MR

ICFS/MR are institutional, entitlement services that are part of Colorado’s Medicaid state plan.
Including ICF/MR servicesinthe Medicaid State Plan enablesthe Stateto accessMedicad HCBS-
DD waiver services. Inrecent years, there have been only three ICFSYMR in the state: (1) thetwo
regional-center on-campusfacilitiesat Grand Junction and Wheat Ridge (expendituresreflected in
the Department of Human Services (class IV ICFSMR); and (2) a private facility billed in the
Medicaid Premiums lineitem (Class |1 facility).

During the staff budget briefing, staff notified the Committee that the Department of Public
Health and Environment has now received nine letters of intent for construction of
intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded (ICFSMR) from CCBs and private
providers, al for privately owned facilities. Five of these are proposed by two CCB and the
remaining four by the only current private provider of ICF/MR services. Three of the applications
reguest a change of licensure and a change of certification type for existing group homes from
HCBS-DD waiver to ICF/MR, while the remainder are for new 4 to 8-bed facilities.

ICF/MR services are billed and paid on acost-basis. (A new ICF/MR receives a per diem rate for
thefirst year equal to the most recent average weighted rate for the class at the time the new facility
begins business as a Medicaid provider.) InFY 2006-07, the regional center facilities operated at
acost of $184,000 per bed per year, while the private facility had arate of just over $130,000 per
year in FY 2006-07. This compares with the average rate for developmental disability waiver
clientsin FY 2007-08 of $63,793 per year.

There are no statewide controls on the level of severity required for a client to enter ICF/MR
services and thereis no "single entry point" for entry to private facilities, although the Department
has established such controls for entry to the state-operated regional centers.

The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing has indicated that costs for small-scale
|CFs/M R without economies of scale could beimmense: from $341,000to over $1 million per year

5-Mar-08 56 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



per bed for 4-bed facilities. While these costs may be over-estimated, staff does believe that
placements in small-scale ICFS/MR will be fare more expensive than the current group home
placements.

Even assuming very conservatively that costs are $130,000 per bed per year (the cost of the
only privateclassl| facility), thetotal additional cost to the State if these new facilities open
would be approximately $7.0 million ($3.5 million General Fund) per year in the Medicaid
Premiums line item. Staff does not believe that these additional costs are built into the
Medicaid Premiums estimates at this point, and staff assumes that growth in this arena,
should it occur, will effectively limit the state funding available for less-expensive
developmental disability HCBS-DD services.

5-Mar-08 57 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



(1) Community Services
(@) Administration

Staffing Summary FY 2006- FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
07 Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
General Administration 31.2 324 324 32.4

Per sonal Services

Thisline item supports the staff of the Division for Developmental Disabilities who oversee state
programs for persons with developmental disabilities, including services directly administered by
community centered boards and services provided in the state-operated regional centers. Thetable
below compares the Department request and staff recommendation.

Recommendation

Request
Amount
FY 2007-08 Appropriation $2,602,214
Salary survey 94,307
Performance based pay at 80% 26,643
SAED 6,256
Common policy P.S. reduction (5,004)
Decision Item #6 (regional centers) (2,872
TOTAL $2,721,544
Net General Fund* 1,546,512

FTE
32.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.1

Amount
$2,602,214
94,307
26,643
0
(27,232)
0

$2,695,932

1,433,168

FTE
324
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

*Includes General Fund directly appropriated in the line item and the portion of Medicaid CFE
fundsappropriated that are initially appropriated as General Fund in the Department of Health Care

Policy and Financing.

Difference are explained below.

Common policy calculation: Consistent with common policy, staff hasincluded a 1.0 reduction to
the personal services base. Thisreduction is greater than the 0.2 percent reduction in the request.
Further, the Department's request reflects placing SAED amounts in the line item, while staff

includes these in the EDO "pot"”.

5-Mar-08 58

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Decision Item #6: The amount shown reflects the overall staff recommendation associated with
thisdecision item on regional center staff and conversion to ICF/MR billing structure. A detailed
description of the request and recommendation may be found below, under the discussion of
Regional Center funding.

Operating Expenses

The Department's request for $147,384 includes areduction of $645 associated with Decision Item
#6 (regional center ICF/MR and staffing costs). The staff recommendation isfor a continuing
level of $148,029 and does not include a reduction for Decision Item #6, asis discussed below
pursuant to regional center funding.

Community and Contract Management System Replacement

Thissystem isused to track individualsin the state-funded and Medicaid waiver programs, as well
as individuals waiting for developmental disability services. It interfaces with the Medicaid
Management Information System (MMIS), enabling community centered boardsto "batch bill" to
theMMISsystem. Staff notesthat significant additional changesto the system have been required
asaresult of the Medicaid waiver system changes, and serious billing problems continue to plague
this system.

The Department requests, and staff recommends, ongoing funding of $137,480 for the
community contract and management system maintenance. Staff notes that, if and when this
systemisfully developed and stable, it may be appropriate to move the associated mai ntenance cost
funding to the Department's Office of Information Technology Services.

M edicaid Waiver Transition Costs

Thislineitem wasfirst used in FY 2006-07 to reflect one-time state administrative costs associated
with the Medicaid waiver system changes being required by federal authorities. For FY 2008-09,
the Department requested, through supplemental/budget amendment #4 that an ongoing funding
level be set for thislineitem to reflect ongoing state costs associated with Medicaid waiver system
changes.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #4: The Department requested $79,028 Medicaid funds
(reappropriated funds, under the new funds classification) with atotal net General Fund impact of
$39,514, for ongoing Medicaid waiver transition costs. The entire amount requested is based on
costs for the "Supports Intensity Scale" instrument and associated annual training of trainers and
inter-rater reliability efforts.

Staff recommends the request for $79,028 Medicaid fundsin FY 2008-09 and recommends
annualization to $93,140 for FY 2009-10 (not reflected in therequest). Staff agreesthat if the
Supports Intensity Scale (SIS) isto be used as an ongoing, reliable tool, the Department will need

5-Mar-08 59 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



to be engaged in ongoing training and inter-rater reliability checks. Further, although the request
reflects only 600 clients to be assessed (based on SIS booklets reflected in the request), staff's
understanding is that the Department plans to reassess approximately one-third of the total waiver
popul ation each year, in addition to new clients. Based on new resourcesrequested for FY 2008-09
and anticipated turnover plusreassessment of one-third of base resourceseach year, the Department
expects a total of about 3,000 clients to be assessed each year. As virtually all comprehensive
clients will have been assessed in FY 2007-08 and all supported living clients will have been
assessed in FY 2008-09, it is possible that fewer clientswill be assessed in FY 2008-09 than in the
subsequent years—and even more likely that there will be less need for training of trainers and
interviewers in FY 2008-09 due to the large number of trainers and interviewers that will have
received training and practice on SIS administration during FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08. Thus,
staff believes the somewhat lower request for FY 2008-09 is appropriate; however, staff believes
that from FY 2009-10 onward, $93,140 ($46,700 net General Fund) is a reasonable budget for
ongoing costs related to the SIS and associated training/inter-rater reliability efforts.

The recommendation includes the following components:

FY 2008-09  FY 2009-10
Amount Amount
Supports Intensity Scale (SIS) SIS Product Costs
SIS booklets at $1.50 each and SIS Online data entry fee at $4.38 each x 600
clientsin FY 08-09 and 3,000 in FY 09-10 and future years $3,528 $17,640
SIS Online licensing fee at $110 per user per year x 200 users 22,000 22,000
Ongoing SIS Training and Quality Control
DHS staff travel costs (20 days at $100 per day hotel/per diem) 2,000 2,000
Training for new trainers (5 trainers at $3,700 each, inc. lodging/per diem) 18,500 18,500
Training for new interviewers (25 interviewers at $1,000 each) 25,000 25,000
Materials, teleconference costs, and travel associated with training, technical
assistance, and inter-rater reliability 8,000 8,000
Total $79,028 $93,140
Staff would aso note that:
. Once it is clear whether the amounts shown are reasonabl e estimates of ongoing funding

needs, this line item should be consolidated into the Persona Services and Operating
Expenses line itemsin this section.

5-Mar-08 60 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



(b) Program Costs

The former Adult Program Costs and Services for Children and Families, Program Funding line
items were combined in this section starting in FY 2007-08. The line-item is broken out for
informational purposesto reflect the programs and estimated numbers of individuals served by the
funding. However, the section isconsidered asinglelineitem, asthe Department hasflexibility to
movefundsamong thevarious sub-componentsof theappropriation, and final expendituresareonly
controlled in the bottom line.

Thislineitem reflectsfunding for servicesto over 7,400 adults determined to have adevel opmental
disability under state eligibility criteria. Services are provided within local communities and
coordinated through 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs). The two types of services available
toadultsaresupported living services(SLS) and comprehensive services. Supported living services
provide services in the home to help individuals with aspects of daily living (i.e., eating, dressing
etc.) and other activitiesincluding employment and recreation. Comprehensi ve servicesinclude both
housing and support services. The comprehensive and supported living services programs are
largely funded through M edicaid waiver programs, although somefundsfor individualsnot eligible
for Medicaid are also provided.

Thislineitem also includes funding for early intervention services for children under the age of 3,
family support services that offer flexible funding for families with a disabled child at home, and
the Children's Extensive Support (CES) program, which providesvarious servicesfor childrenwho
require nearly 24-hour supervision due to the severity of the child's developmental disability. The
early intervention program is supported by the General Fund, but early intervention servicesarealso
supported through federal Part C dollars and insurance funds that are reflected in the "Other
Community Programs” section. The Children's Extensive Support program isaMedicaid waiver
program, and the Family Support Services Programisa General Fund program. Thelineitem also
includes some “special purpose” funding for activities such as the combined condensed audit of
developmental disability programs and behavior pharmacology clinics.

Appropriations Overview

The Department request for this line item includes (1) a late request for an FY 2007-08
supplemental; and (2) the FY 2008-09 request. In this write-up, staff first addresses the
supplemental request, before presenting the overall FY 2008-09 request and recommendation.

FY 2007-08 Supplemental - #4B

The Department submitted Supplemental #4B on February 20, 2008; however, thewrite-up for this
request identified it aslargely a placeholder, pending additional information that was subsequently
provided to staff. Theformal request reflected:

5-Mar-08 61 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



. An estimated Medicaid under-expenditure for Program Costs, based on FY 2007-08 first
guarter data, of $5,692,936 ($2,767,60 net General Fund). Thiswas the same estimate as
staff presented to the Joint Budget Committee during December 2008 budget briefings.

. A proposal to allocate $1.0 million of this amount to address "hold harmless' needsin FY
2007-08. "Hold harmless' funds temporarily backfill provider revenue reductionsthat are
associated with changes to the Medicaid rate structure required by federa CMS.

. A request to add a footnote authorizing that up to an additional $10.0 million Medicaid
fundsin thislineitem, if not used in FY 2007-08, berolled forward to FY 2008-09 and be
converted to General Fund, making up to an additional $5.0 million General Fund available
for "hold harmless’ in FY 2008-09.

Supplemental #4B - Formal Request*
General Cash Funds Medicaid Medicaid Net General
Total Fund Exempt Cash Funds General Fund Fund
FY 07-08 Long
Bill 348,625,078 30,747,830 317,877,248 281,791,710 140,288,917 171,036,748
FY 07-08
Projection 342,942,142 30,747,830 312,194,312 275,605,981 137,521,049 168,268,888
Under-
expenditure (5,682,936) 0 (5,682,936) (5,682,936) (2,767,868) (2,767,860)
Amount held out
for FY 08 "hold
harmless’ 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000
Approp
Reduction (2,788,624) 0 (2,788,624) (2,788,624) (1,394,312) (1,394,312)
Net Chg. (1,788,624) 1,000,000 (2,788,624) (2,788,624) (1,394,312) (394,312)

*Thisreflectsthetablein therequest; the Long Bill versus projection figures do not cal culate to the under-expenditure
amounts.

Updated Under expenditure Projection

The Department subsequently provided revised information regarding its Medicaid expenditure
projection for FY 2007-08. This projection is based on data for the first six months of the year.
Theprojectionincludesthefollowing adjustments: (1) excludesdatafrom November and December
due to particularly severe billing problems in those months; therefore, figures are based on atota
of four months of data plus paymentsin FY 2007-08 for services provided in FY 2006-07; (2) adds
back 70 percent of denied claims. The Department projects that these claims are related to billing
and system errors and will ultimately be paid in FY 2007-08. The table below reflects the
differences between the appropriation and the projection. Notethat thisreflects Medicaid amounts
only and does not include non-Medicaid General Fund, client cash, or local funds amounts.

5-Mar-08 62 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2007-08 Appropriation versus Expenditure Projection
Developmental Disability Program Costs

"Net" GF
Appropriation  Projection Difference*  difference
Adult Comprehensive Services 214,821,368 214,467,489 (353,879) (143,456)
Adult Supported Living Services 42,347,862 39,999,973 (2,347,889) (1,173,944)
Children's Extensive Support Services 6,817,370 6,007,974 (809,396) (345,115)
Case Management, QA, UR (inc El) 17,602,613 16,960,075 (642,536) (318,669)
Special Purpose 202,498 202,498 0 0
Grand Total 281,791,710 277,638,009  (4,153,701) (1,981,184)
Difference as percent approp. -1.5%
Portion of Projection based on 70% denied billings 6,905,619

Denied hillings as a percent of claims paid (4 months
data; excludes QA/UR) 4.2%

*The Department's figures reflected an inaccurate appropriations amount; as a result, it over-estimated the difference
between the appropriation and the projection. Staff has corrected thisin the table and has made other adjustmentsto
ensure amounts shown are comparable to the appropriation.

Updated Hold Harmless Projection

The Department had previously indicated that it would provide a detailed estimate of the need for
"hold harmless' funding in FY 2008-09 based on the rate structure to go into effect July 1, 2008.
However, it subsequently indicated that, due to ongoing work on the rate structure, it was not
comfortable making detailed information available. Intherefore simply reported that the results of
itsinitial "hold harmless' draft result as a figure between $6 and $7 million for FY 2008-09. The
Department has indicated that thisisan initial calculation, but it does not expect the overall scale
to change substantialy. The Department's preliminary analysis reportedly indicates that:

. Smaller and rural community centered boards will generally benefit from the adoption of
Supports Intensity Scale and new uniform rate structure;

. Some of the large urban CCBs may face significant funding reductions as a result of the
changes. Hold harmless funds will backfill these losses for one year; however, staff
presumes a number of these providers may need to make long-term structural adjustments
to compensate for reductions in revenue.

The Department cautions that this reflects preliminary information.

5-Mar-08 63 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Staff Recommendation

Thetablebel ow summarizesstaff'scal culation of total fundsavailablerelated to under-expenditures,
total fundsavailable, from such under-expenditures, to address"hold harmless’ needsin FY 2007-08
and FY 2008-09, and the balance of funds available after "hold harmless’ needs are addressed.

JBC Staff - Projection Unexpended FY 2007-08 Funds Available and Required
M edicaid
Medicaid Cash General Net General
General Fund Funds Fund* Fund

FY 2007-08 Long Bill 30,747,830 281,791,710 140,288,917 171,036,748
FY 2007-08 Expend Projection 30,747,830 277,638,009 138,307,733 169,055,563
FY 2007-08 Under-expenditure 0 4,153,701 1,981,184 1,981,185
FY 2006-07 Roll-forward** 5,261,838 5,753,055 2,876,528 8,138,366
Total Available 5,261,838 9,906,756 4,857,712 10,119,551
Reduce Medicaid GF/increase

Direct GF (net GF of $0) 4,857,712 (9,906,756) (4,857,712) 0
Total Available 10,119,550 0 0 10,119,551
FY 2007-08 Projected Hold

Harmless Need 1,666,735 0 0 1,666,735
FY 2008-09 Projected Hold

Harmless Need 6,500,000 0 0 6,500,000
Budget Reduction 1,952,815 0 0 1,952,816

**Medicaid General Fund reflectsthe General Fund appropriation to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing to support
theseprograms. Fund splitsinclude Health Care Expansion fund for aportion of theappropriation; asaresult Medicaid General Fund
is dightly less than 50 percent of the Medicaid total.

*FY 2006-07 Roll-forward: General Fund reflects the amount that was set aside for "hold harmless' and rolled forward from FY
2006-07 to FY 2007-08 as aresult of alate FY 2006-07 supplemental included as an add-on to the FY 2007-08 Long Bill. The
Medicaid cash funds amount reflects Medicaid funds rolled forward from FY 2006-07 to FY 2007-08 based on a letter-note that
permitted roll-forward of up to 3.0 percent of the Medicaid appropriation.

In sum, staff recommends the Committee:

. Uses under-expended and rollI-forward amountsto fully cover the projected "hold harmless’
need for FY 2007-08 ($1,666,735 General Fund) and FY 2008-09 ($6,500,000 General
Fund), using FY 2007-08 appropriations. As the Executive Branch is unable to provide a
more precise estimate, the staff recommendation is to provide $6.5 million for "hold
harmless’ for FY 2008-09. For FY 2008-09'sneed, afootnote should authorizeroll-forward
to FY 2008-09. Staff believesit would be preferableto makethe appropriationin FY 2008-
09 (giventhisiswhen the funds are needed), if thisisfeasible given other budget constraints
for FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09.

5-Mar-08 64 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Take a one-time budget reduction in FY 2007-08 of $1,952,816 General Fund associated
with amounts projected to be under-expended above and beyond the "hold harmless" need.
As the Executive Branch's "formal" request reflected a reduction of $394,312, the
recommended reduction is approximately $1.5 million greater than the reduction in the
Executive Request.

Add a FY 2007-08 footnote authorizing roll-forward of up to 2.0 percent of Medicaid
appropriationsfrom FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-09 related to Medicaid billing problems. Note
that this is the last year staff would expect to recommend such Medicaid roll-forward
authority.

Reguest that the Department present aproposal no later than January 1, 2009 regarding how
projected FY 2008-09 and ongoing under-expenditures should be addressed.

FY 2007-08 Budget Adjustments Recommended.

The table below reflects the budget adjustments that will be required to the FY 2007-08 Long Bill
appropriationfor Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs, including
the adjustments to the various sub-components of the line item. In addition to the numerical
adjustments reflected in the table below, staff recommends the following two footnotes.

N1

Of the hold harmless appropriation included in this line item for FY 2007-08, $1,238,162
General Fund, if not expended prior to July 1, 2008, may be rolled forward for expenditure
in FY 2008-09. In addition, $5,261,838 General Fund, that was appropriated in the
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costslineitemin
FY 2006-07 and rolled-forward to FY 2007-08 for this purpose, shal be further rolled-
forward to FY 2008-09, so that a total of up to $6,500,000 shall be available for hold
harmless in FY 2008-09. The purpose of this hold harmless appropriation is to assist
developmental disability consumers and providers negatively affected by the conversion to
a statewide rate structure for developmental disability Medicaid waiver services.

Up to 2.0 percent of the total appropriation of Medicaid funds in this Program Costs line
item, if not expended prior to July 1, 2008, may be rolled forward for expenditure in FY
2008-009.

5-Mar-08 65 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Developmental Disability Program CostsLine Item - FY 2007-08 Supplemental Recommendation

Adult Comprehensive Services
FY2007-08 Long Bill
Apply Medicaid FY 2006-07 roll forward [non-add)]

FY 2007-08 funds REDUCED due to FY 2006-07 roll
forward

FY 2007-08 additional under-expenditure reduction
Subtotal - appropriation REDUCTION

Totalline item component with adjustments

Adult Supported Living Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill
Appropriation REDUCTION

Early Intervention Services (no change)

Family Support Services (no change)

Children's Extensive Support Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill
Appropriation REDUCTION

5-Mar-08

Total line item component with adjustments

Total

247,005,842
5,753,055

(5,753,055)
(353,879)

(6,106,934)
240,898,908

52,858,984

(2,347,889)
50,511,095

11,171,495
6,461,550

7,188,532
(809,396)

66

General
Fund

1,652,225
0

0

0

0
1,652,225

7,857,085
0

7,857,085

10,934,313
6,150,284

3,807
0

Medicaid

Cash Funds General Net General

Exempt Medicaid Fund Fund
245,353,617 | 214,821,368 107,377,201 109,029,426
5,753,055 5,753,055 2,876,528 2,876,528
(5,753,055) | (5,753,055) (2,876,528) (2,876,528)
(353,879) (353,879) (143,456) (143,456)
-6106934 -6106934 -3019984  (3,019,984)
239,246,683 | 208,714,434 104,357,217 106,009,442
45,001,899 42,347,862 21,173,930 29,031,015
-2347889 -2347889 -1173944  (1,173,944)
42,654,010 39,999,973 19,999,986 27,857,071
237,182 (319,829) (159,914) 10,774,398
311,266 0 0 6,150,284
7,184,725 6,817,370 2,906,832 2,910,639
-809396 -809396 -345115 -345115

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




Developmental Disability Program CostsLine Item - FY 2007-08 Supplemental Recommendation

Total line item component with adjustments

Case Management
FY 2007-08 Long Bill
Appropriation REDUCTION

Total line item component with adjustments

Specia Purpose (no change)

Hold Harmless [new line item component]

Apply FY 2006-07 roll forward [non-add; offsets need]
FY 2007-08 hold harmless need

FY 2008-09 hold harmless need

Appropriation NEW LINE ITEM [someto berolled
forward]

Portion to be rolled-forward to FY 2008-09 [ non-add]

Grand Total
FY2007-08 Long Bill
Total adjustments

Total line item with adjustments

Medicaid

General Cash Funds General Net General

Total Fund Exempt Medicaid Fund Fund
6,379,136 3,807 6,375,329 6,007,974 2,561,717 2,565,524
22,886,608 3,794,605 19,092,003 | 17,922,441 8,890,004 12,684,610
-642536 0 -642536 -642536 -318669 -318669
22,244,071 3,794,605 18,449,466 | 17,279,904 8,571,335 12,365,941
1,055,874 359,318 700,363 202,498 100,864 456,376
5,261,838 5,261,838 0 0 0 5,261,838
1,666,735 1,666,735 0 0 0 1,666,735
6,500,000 6,500,000 0 0 0 6,500,000
2,904,897 2,904,897 0 0 0 2,904,897
1,238,162 1,128,162 0 0 1,238,162
348,625,078 30,747,830 317,877,248 | 281,791,710 140,288,917 171,036,748
(7,001,858) 2,904,897 (9,906,755) (9,906,755) (4,857,712) (1,952,815)
341,623,220 33,652,727 307,970,493 | 271,884,955 135,431,205 169,083,933

5-Mar-08

67

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




Essentially, the staff recommendation uses funds rolled-forward from FY 2006-07, in addition to
funds projected to be under-spent in FY 2007-08 to provide funding for "hold harmless” in both FY
2007-08 and 2008-09. In addition, a net General Fund reduction of $1.95 million may be taken,
based on amounts that will not be required. Note that staff does not expect that hold harmless
funding will berequested or recommended after FY 2008-09. The one-time nature of the hold
harmlessfundsrequired isconsistent with the one-time nature of most of the under-expenditure that
makes these dollars available. Most of the "excess' funding available in FY 2006-07 (the under-
expenditure) wasdriven by Medi caid cash-accounting savingsand delaysin all ocating new resources
related to federal Medicaid waiver restrictions.

The"net" General Fund amountsincluded in the recommendation takeinto consideration that some
of the Medicaid appropriation for the Children's Extensive Support program originates as Health
Care Expansion Funds. Thus, "net" General Fund reductions do not always equal 50 percent of the
total Medicaid funds reduction.

Under-expenditure and Funds Available.

Based on the Department's expenditure projection for Medicaid for this program (whichincludesan
adjustment for denied billings) and the FY 2007-08 Long bill appropriation, staff calculates atotal
under-expenditure of $4.2 million, including $2.0 million "net" General Fund in FY 2007-08.

Accuracy of Department Expenditure Estimate. The Department's FY 2007-08 projection assumes
that 70 percent of billingsthat have thusfar been denied in FY 2007-08 will be paid-out in FY 2007-
08. Of the Department's total FY 2007-08 projection, $6,905,620 is tied to this assumption. This
representsapproximately 2.5 percent of the base appropriation. A large percentage of denied billings
appear to be related to technical issues, and it seems likely that most such denied claims will
ultimately be paid. The question, from staff's perspective, is whether these clamswill actually be
paid in FY 2007-08 or whether the Department will "catch up” on billing problemsin FY 2008-09,
potentially creatinga"bump” in FY 2008-09 expenditures. Inlight of this, the staff recommendation
is to add a footnote in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and Human
Services allowingroll-forward of up to 2.0 per cent of theM edicaid fundsappropriation inthis
lineitem from FY 2007-08. Thisisthelast year staff islikely to recommend such afootnote; in the
future, staff expects that this program will operate on a full cash-accounting basis like other
Medicaid programs.

Long-term Under-expenditure. The FY 2007-08 projected variation from the base appropriationis
far lessthanthe FY 2006-07 discrepancy, whichtotaled $31.2 million, including $16.2 million " net"
Genera Fund. The FY 2006-07 under-expenditure largely reflected (1) one-time Medicaid cash-
accounting savings,; and (2) delays in alocating new resources associated with CM S waiver caps.
The FY 2007-08 projected variation may reflect alonger-term, structural issuein the appropriation
that will lead to future under expendituresif it isnot addressed. Staff believes budget adjustments
that would increase the total number of clients served, with no change to dollars, would be an

5-Mar-08 68 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



appropriate way to avoid future under-expenditures. However, given that this program is still in
transition to along-term billing structure, staff recommendsthat any such changewait until FY
2008-09 supplementals and that the Department be placed on notice (through this
presentation) that the Committee expectsarelated proposal no later than January 20009.

Staff believesthat the ongoing expenditurefor the supported living programin FY 2007-08 reflects,
in large part, the fact that community centered boards are no longer allowed to retain up to 5.0
percent of un-spent supported living services revenue. This was one of federal CMS's concerns
related to how Colorado's Medicaid waiver programs were being managed. Staff believesthat, in
light of this, it would be reasonable to add additional resources (and no dollars) to avoid future
reversions. Including case management, this could explain $2,464,942 total funds of the Under
expenditure. At arateof $17,047 (Medicaid funds only and including case management), the State
could add 145 new adult Supported Living Resources and no additional dollarsin FY 2008-09
and avoid under-expenditures related to this. Staff believesthisis areasonable option; however,
given ongoing changes to the Medicaid waiver programs, the Committee may wish to wait until
the Department makes aformal proposal related to under-expenditures by January 2009.

Staff isstill unableto explain the under-expendituresfor the Children's Extensive Support program,
givenreported waiting listsfor thisprogram. Staff would expect the Department would al so address
thisno later than January 2009; thisissue could also be addressed through increasing the number of
clients served, while holding appropriations steady.

FY 2008-09 Program Costs Appropriation

Overview of Request and Recommendation

TheDepartment'srequest isfor $371,045,432 including $181,602,281 net General Fund. This

amount includes:

. $8.3 million ($3.7 million"net" General Fund) for Decision Item #4 to expand the casel oad
for adult comprehensive and supported living services;

. $6.6 million ($3.1 million"net" General Fund) for |ate Stand-alone Budget Amendment
(SBA) #4A tofurther expand the adult comprehensi veand supported living services casel oad
and to increase Family Support Services.

. $3.7 million ($1.7 million "net" General Fund) to annualize the FY 2007-08 decision item
that expanded the casel oad;

. $4.7 million ($2.5 million "net" General Fund) for a 1.35 percent community provider cost
of living increase;

. Annualization of the FY 2007-08 leap year adjustment (reduction of $823,000 including
$379,000 "net" General Fund).

5-Mar-08 69 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The staff recommendation isfor $364,378,655 including $178,575,030 " net" General Fund,
pending a Committee decison on SBA #4A. The details of the request and the staff
recommendation arereflected in thetable onthe following page. Detailed supporting spreadsheets,
reflecting the components of the recommendation by fund source, are attached to the back of this
figure setting packet.

In sum:

. Staff recommends the requested total and "net" General Fund increase for Decision Item #4
(with minor adjustments); however, this results in a greater increase in the number of
individuals to be served than is reflected in the request due to different assumptions about
the cost per person served.

. Staff recommends that the Committee make no decision regarding SBA #4A at this time.
Based ontotal fundsavailable after the Committee has set figuresfor all departmentsand the
Committee's willingness to commit to required annualization of these costsin FY 2009-10,
it can determine how much additional may be available to direct to the developmental
disability services waiting list.

. The staff recommendation includes a greater increase for the community provider cost of
livingincreasethan requested, based on the Committee'scommon policy decisionto provide
a 1.5 percent increase on the base.

. The staff recommendation differs from the request in the allocation of funding among line
item sub-components because the Department did not accurately spread certain costs (such
thethe provider rate and case management costs) among sub-components. Thus, the request
appears to reflect a large increase for early intervention services and little for Children's
Extensive Support Services. The Department hasindicated that the irregular distribution of
increases requested is not reflective of how it proposes to spend appropriations.

. Thestaff recommendation reclassifiesfundsfrom the previous" cash fundsexempt” category
into cash funds and the new "reappropriated funds' category.

5-Mar-08 70 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2008-09 Request and Recommendation Overview

Request Recommendation
Program Costs - Funds Build-up Net General Net General

FY 2008-09 Total Funad* Total Funad*
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $348,625,078 $171,039,747 $348,625,078 $171,039,747
FY 2007-08 Supplemental #4B (1,788,624) (394,312) (7.001,858) (1,952,815)
FY 2007-08 Request/Rec  $346,836,454 $170,645,435 $341,623,220 $169,086,932
Reclassify Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0
Annualize Supplemental #4B 1,788,624 394,312 7,001,858 1,952,815
Annualize leap year (822,865) (379,128) (822,865) (379,128)
Annualize FY 2007-08 new casel oad 3,635,533 1,660,644 3,635,533 1,660,344
Decision Item #4 - new caseload 8,265,672 3,670,651 8,076,580 3,672,298
Budget Amendment #4A - caseload 6,635,575 3,112,490 pending pending
Community Provider Rates 4,706,439 2,501,177 4,864,329 2,584,770
Total $371,045,432  $181,605,581 $364,378,655 $178,578,031
Change from FY 2007-08 Long Bill 22,420,354 10,565,834 15,753,577 7,538,284
Percent Change 6.4% 6.2% 4.5% 4.4%
Change from FY 2007-08 Request/Rec 24,208,978 10,960,146 22,755,435 9,491,099
Percent Change 7.0% 6.4% 6.7% 5.6%

*"Net" General Fund includes General Fund appropriated in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and
transferred to the Department of Human Services.

Program Costs - Comparison by REgrEss REERTTENEE @
Program Category Clients/ Clients/
FY 2008-09 "resources’ Total "resources’ Total

Adult Comprehensive 4,046.5 $261,899,267 4,008.5 $260,418,846
Adult Supported Living 3,710.0 57,710,396 3,610.0 54,062,208
Early Intervention Services 2,176.0 13,538,065 2,176.0 11,663,694
Family Support Services 1,226.0 6,770,497 1,176.0 6,558,473
Children's Extensive Support Services 395.0 7,184,725 395.0 7,288,632
Case Management and Quality Assure. 11,553.5 22,886,608 11,366.0 23,322,460
Specia Purpose 1,055,874 1,064,342
Hold harmless**

Total Clients*** 11,5535 371,045,432 11,366.0 364,378,655

*Recommendation excludes "pending" component
**Hold harmless funds for FY 2008-09 are recommended for appropriation in FY 2007-08 and rolled-forward.

5-Mar-08 71 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



***Total clients excludes the "double count" for case management/quality assurance; all consumers are allocated both
service funds and case management/quality assurance funds

Note that Program Costsisasinglelineitem. It isbroken into sub-componentsin the Long Bill for
informational purposes only. Therefore, the Department has flexibility to move both total funds
amounts and fund sources among the sub-components.

Reclassify Cash Funds Exempt

Starting with the FY 2008-09 appropriation, some amounts classified as" cash funds exempt" will be
classified as "cash funds' and others as "reappropriated funds'. Amountsthat will now be classified
as cash funds include "client cash” (room and board from consumer SSI funding) and local funds
from donations and local government. Amounts that will be classified as "reappropriated funds'
include Medicaid funds and vocational rehabilitation funds. A total of $35,594,224 previously
classified as cash funds exempt will moveinto the cash funds category. There were previously
no cash funds appropriationsin thisline item.

Pursuant to H.B. 08-1220, local funds are anticipated to be removed from the appropriation either
prior to passage of the Long Bill or through FY 2008-09 supplemental action. The only remaining
cash fund source, assuming this bill is enacted, will be client cash ($26.5 million in FY 2007-08).
The attached appendix provides a more detailed break-down of the recommendation and reflects all
funding sources.

FY 2007-08 Supplementals - Annualized in FY 2008-09
The staff recommendation annualizes (reverses) the recommendation discussed above for late

supplemental #4B. Both the supplemental #4B request and recommendation anticipate that the FY
2007-08 action is one-time only.

Annualize Leap Year

Both the request and recommendation includeareduction of $822,865 ($379,128"net" General Fund
that was provided for the FY 2007-08 leap year.

Annualize FY 2007-08 Casdoad I ncrease

FY 2007-08 Decision Item #3 added 88.0 full time consumers ("resources’) to the caseload for the
comprehensivewaiver program and 24.0 full time consumersto the casel oad for the supported living
program. All were added for an average of 6 months in FY 2007-08. Therefore, the total
appropriation is annualized to a full year (doubled) in FY 2008-09. This results in an increase of
$3,535,533 ($1,660,644 "net" General fund) in FY 2008-09. It increases the comprehensive waiver
program caseload by 44.0 (half of 88.0) and the supported living caseload by 12.0 (half of 24.0).

5-Mar-08 72 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The November 1 request included an error (annualization of case management funding for early
intervention services) that was subsequently corrected through budget replacement pages. This
change isreflected in the staff numbers pages; however, OSPB does not consider such corrections
part of the "official" request.

Decision Item #4 - New Caseload

Consistent with past practice, the Department submitted arequest for new developmental disability
caseload for FY 2008-09 as part of the November 1 budget submission. It subsequently submitted
an additional request for caseload on February 20, which is discussed further below. The
components of the request and recommendation are summarized on the table below, followed by a
detailed description of the various components. Note that the caseload request is based on funding
required to provide services and supports to one person for one year. Asreflected in the table, the
overwhelming magjority of the request this year--as in al recent years-is associated with
comprehensive residential resources for adults (additional caseload for 151 adults for one-half year
(reflected as 75.5 clients in FY 2008-09). The request also reflects adding funding for supported
living services for 28 adults for one-half year (reflected as 14.0 clientsin FY 2008-09). All costs
associated with thisdecision item doublein FY 2009-10, when full-year fundingisrequired.

5-Mar-08 73 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Decision Item #4 - New Caseload

Request Recommendation
FY 2008-09 (part year) Full year FY 09-010 FY 2008-09 (part year) Full year FY 09-10
Clients Tota Net GF Tota Net GF | Clients Tota Net GF Totd Net GF

Comprehensive Resources

Foster care transition 45.0 2,576,237 1,147,557 5152,474 2,295,114 45.0 2,048,265 936,186 | 4,096,530 1,872,372

Emergency 62.0 3,174,962 1,403,182 6,349,924 2,806,364 62.0 2,531,842 1,145,958 5,063,684 2,291,916
Waiting List 44.0 2,254,927 996,627 4,509,854 1,993,254 78.0 3,239,850 1,468,258 6,479,700 2,936,516
Adult Comprehensive 151.0 8,006,126 3,547,366 16,012,252 7,094,732 185.0 7,819,957 3,550,402 | 15,639,914 7,100,804
Supported Living 28.0 259,546 123,285 519,092 246,570 28.0 256,623 121,896 513,246 243,792
Total 179.0 8,265,672 3,670,651 16,531,344 7,341,302 213.0 8,076,580 3,672,298 | 16,153,160 7,344,596
Clientsfor 6 months 89.5 106.5
Case management
Eortion 221,072 105,009 442 144 210,018 272,017 129,190 544,034 258,380

5-Mar-08 74 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



DI #4: Foster Care Transition Resources Component

Foster care transition services are provided to individuals with devel opmental disabilitieswho have
been served by Child Welfare social services, but who become ineligible for such services because
they turn 21 years of age. Most of these individual s have been in out-of-home placementsfor several
years. For avariety of reasons, typically abuseand neglect issues, or theinability of the natural family
to provide for the complex needs of the child, returning to the natural family home is not a viable
option or these young adults. In addition, dueto their devel opmental disability and ongoing need for
supervision and care, these individuals cannot be emancipated at age 21. These individuals
"transition” into the Devel opmental DisabilitiesCommunity Programssystem at that time. Foster care
trangition servicesincludecomprehensiveresidential, day program, case management, administration,
and transportation. Preferably at least 12 to 18 months in advance, county departments of social
services begin working with their local Community Centered Boards to complete the eligibility
determination process and plan for services. Y ouths who will age out of child welfare services are
identified through a cross check of Child Welfare's data and waiting list information maintained by
Community Centered Boards. Historically, the Department's first priority for alocation of new
resources has been in this category, and 35 to 60 new resources have been used for foster care
transition each year over the last five years

The Department'sinitia request reflected atotal of 45youths who had been identified to age out of
child welfare services during FY 2008-09. These individuas will transition into community adult
services at different points of time during the year; therefore, the Department is requesting funding
for an average of 6 monthsin FY 2008-09. The amounts would doublein FY 2008-09.

The request attempted to use the new interim rates to estimate the costs for the individuals
requested. However, the Department’'sassumptionsabout utilization of each service category
appeared toresult in an unreasonably high rate structure. The Department originally indicated
that it would be providing spreadsheets based on its new rate structure in time for figure setting;
however, rates are still being finalized. As a result, staff reverted to the approach used in FY
2007-08 and prior yearsand assumed that a" Tier 7" individual would haverates similar to
theprevious" rateenhanced” individual. Staff inflated the FY 2007-08 rates by the 1.5 percent
community provider rate increase for FY 2008-09. The table below compares the staff calculation
with the Department's average request per person to be served. Asshown, even the staff calculation
reflects an exceptionally high cost per person, related to the apparent severity of the individualswho
need services ($91,034 per year). However, this is still lower than the Department average of
$114,499 per year.

5-Mar-08 75 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Foster Care Transition

Recommendation

Cost per consumer Number Consumers Total Cost

(full year) (full year)
Tier 7/Rate Enhanced $129,987 1.0 $129,987
Tier 6/ High Need 106,929 19.0 2,031,651
Tier 5/ Mid range 90,968 11.0 1,000,648
Tier 4/ Enhanced 75,178 6.0 451,068
Tier 3/ Specialized 64,427 6.0 386,562
Tier 2/ Moderate 48,312 2.0 96,624
Total (inc. COLA) $91,034 45.0 $4,096,540
Net General Fund 41,608 $1,872,372
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 225 $2,048,265
FY 2008-09 NGF $936,186

Request

Cost per Resource Number Consumers Total Cost

(full year)
All consumers - tiers as above $114,499 45.0 $5,152,474
Net General Fund 51,003 2,295,114
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 225 $2,576,237
FY 2008-09 NGF $1,147,557

As reflected in the table, staff recommends the same number of consumer as the Department
requested. Childrenwithdevelopmental disabilitiesexitingthefoster caresystem are, appropriately,
the Department’s first priority for funding new resources. The Department has indicated that its
current count for FY 2008-09 is 45.0 children in this situation.

DI #4: Emergency Comprehensive Residential Services Component

Emergency resources provide a safety net in the event a person’s living situation changes suddenly
and placements within existing CCB resources are not available. Emergency resources arerequired
when an individual becomes adanger to himself or others, isin an abusive or neglectful situation, or

5-Mar-08

76

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




is at risk of homelessness and no comprehensive resource is otherwise available within the needed
timeframe. Someindividualsrequiring emergency placement have never been previoudy identified
in the developmental disabilities data system and therefore are not on thewaiting list. Othersareon
thewait list but are suddenly faced with acrisissituation dueto theinability of acaregiver to provide
the supervision and support necessary. At any time, these caregivers may be unable to continue to
provide supervision and support to their children. The request for %2 year of funding reflects the
estimated time-distribution of emergencies during the course of the year.

The Department has estimated in the past that about 111 comprehensive placements turn over each
year. Thisremainsthe primary source of emergency placements. Emergenciesthat are addressed by
the Department are those that community centered boards cannot address internally. Actual new
resour ces allocated to the emergency category hasranged from 0to 30 in the last five years.
For FY 2008-09, theDepartment requested amuch higher figure-62. Therequestindicatesthat
the Division received 61 requestsfor emergency funding in FY 2006-07.

Emergency Residential Services
Recommendation

Cost per consumer Number Consumers Total Cost

(full year) (full year)
Tier 7/Rate Enhanced $129,987 0.0 $0
Tier 6/ High Need 106,929 3.0 320,787
Tier 5/ Mid range 90,968 29.0 2,638,072
Tier 4/ Enhanced 75,178 16.0 1,202,848
Tier 3/ Specialized 64,427 14.0 901,978
Tier 2/ Moderate 48,312 0.0 0
Total (inc. COLA) $81,672 62.0 $5,063,685
Net General Fund 36,966 $2,291,917
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 31.0 $2,531,842
FY 2008-09 NGF $1,145,958

Request

Cost per Resource Number Consumers Total Cost

(full year)
All consumers - tiers as above $102,418 62.0 $6,349,924
Net General Fund 45,264 2,806,364

5-Mar-08 77 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Emergency Residential Services
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 31.0 $3,174,962

FY 2008-09 NGF $1,403,182

As reflected in the table, staff also recommends this portion of the Department’srequest with
respect to the number of consumersto beserved. However, asfor the foster care population, the
calculations included in the request inflated the amounts per person to a degree that seemed
unreasonable. Staff reverted totheapproach used for FY 2007-08 figur e setting but applied an
FY 2008-09 1.5 percent provider rate increase. The resulting average annual rate ($81,672
including $36,966 " net" General Fund) is similar, but somewhat lower than the average rate
approved in past years for emergency resources. In any event, under the new rate structure, funding
will be allocated based on consumer needs as identified through the Supports Intensity Scale
instrument. Thus, the rates and severity levels shown reflect a"guesstimate”™ of amounts required to
serveindividualswho present on an emergency basis. Such individuals often have greater needsthan
average, so it is reasonable to project a rate that is higher than the average. To the extent the
Department doesnot need theseresour cesfor “emergency” placement, theseresour cesshould
betargeted to the population that isat greatest risk for out of home placement, consistent with
therecommendation below. Overal, staff feelsthe number of individualswaiting for servicesinthis
system is so great, that the total resources requested by the Department is appropriate.

DI #4: Waiting List Comprehensive Services Component

Persons on the waiting list are adults who primarily live in the home of parents, siblings, or other
relatives and have been waiting for Comprehensive services for an extended period of time.
Individuals are placed on the waiting list if they apply for services, are deemed €eligible, and no
resourceisavailable. All community centered board catchment areas, save one, have waiting lists,
and in most areasindividualswait yearson waiting listsbefore aresourceisavailable. Totheextent
an individual is ultimately served from the waiting list, it is usually due to the annual turnover
experienced in each catchment area. Funding has rarely been available in recent years to make any
new waiting list resources available. However, beginning the last quarter of FY 2005-06, the
Committee made available an additional 90 comprehensive resources targeted to the "high risk"
population. Due to CMS waiver cap issues, many of these were instead allocated as emergency
resources.

Waiting List Residential Services (Recommended as" High Risk")

Recommendation

Cost per consumer Number Consumers Total Cost
(full year) (full year)
Tier 7/Rate Enhanced $129,987 0.0 $0

5-Mar-08 78 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Waiting List Residential Services (Recommended as" High Risk")
Tier 6/ High Need 106,929 0.0 0
Tier 5/ Mid range 90,968 39.0 3,547,758
Tier 4/ Enhanced 75,178 39.0 2,931,942
Tier 3/ Specialized 64,427 0.0 0
Tier 2/ Moderate 48,312 0.0 0
Total (inc. COLA) $83,073 78.0 $6,479,700
Net General Fund 37,648 $2,936,516
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 39.0 $3,239,850
FY 2008-09 NGF $1,468,258
Request

Cost per Resource Number Consumers Total Cost

(full year)
All consumers - tiers3to 5 $102,497 44.0 $4,509,854
Net General Fund 45,301 1,993,254
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 220 $2,254,927
FY 2008-09 NGF $996,627

Asreflected in the table, the Department requested funding for 44.0 "waiting list" individuals at an
average cost of $102,497 ($45,301 "net" General Fund) per person. As discussed above, staff
believes that the costs per person included in this budget request were unreasonable. The staff
recommendation reflects providing funding for substantially MORE people —78.0, rather than 44.0.
The staff recommendation related to the developmental disability waiting list is designed to
target, overall, the" net" General Fund included in the Executive Request. Asstaff projectsa
much lower cost per person than the Executive request in all caseload categories, the staff
recommendation anticipatesthat 34.0 more people may be served for thesame" net" General
Fund. All these 34.0 are reflected in the "waiting list" category.

Thestaff recommendation reflectstar geting theseresour cestothe” high risk" population,i.e.,
those individuals age 40 or over who are living with aging caregivers and those with severe
physical or behavioral issues making them at particular risk of requiring out of home
placement. At present, thewaiting list for developmental disability servicesis so large asto appear
almost insurmountable in the context of the State's l[imited budget. In light of this, staff believesit
isappropriate for the General Assembly to attempt to target what limited funds are availableto those

5-Mar-08 79 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



withthemost severeneeds. Theaveragecost per per son recommended by staff-whilelower than
the Executive request— eflects the higher average severity of this population overall.

According to the Department's January 2008 responseto Long Bill footnote 79, thereare 1,123 adults
waiting for comprehensive services for the current budget request period (through June 2009). Of
the, 354 areconsideredto behighrisk”. Thestaff recommendation would add atotal of 140.0 new
emer gency and high risk waiting list resour ces (excluding foster caretransition). Even if some
of those seeking emer gency placement are not currently reflected on waiting lists, thiswould
make a substantial dent in 354 on the" high risk" waiting list.

Thisfootnotereport projectsthat if the 2012 projected waiting list needs areto be met over five years,
388 individuals per year would need to be added to the comprehensive program, including 112 for
individualsconsidered to be highrisk. (Thisfigure excludesthefoster caretransition population and
assumes some funding will be availablefor emergency placementsfor those not currently on waiting
lists.)

General Notes on Comprehensive Resource Calculations for Decision Item #4:

Staff calculations are based on the “historic” calculation approach for developmental disability
resources. Based on the changesimposed by federal authorities and arate structure currently under
development, the rate structure used will be different. It is, however, staff’s expectation that new
consumers added based on thisdecision item will be approximately consistent in terms of needsand
anticipated annual costswith the categories approved through this decision item using the“ old” rate
structure, inflated by 1.5 percent for the provider rate increase. With respect to total funding:

. Client cash contribution is based on $6,826 per person per year (the annual SSI payment,
including the Supplemental #6 adjustment, less the client cash allowance)

. Local cash contribution isbased on 5 percent of the non-residential component of the service
costs (day program, transportation, case management, administration). The local cash
contribution is expected to be eliminated pursuant to H.B. 08-1220; however staff will
continue to reflect these amounts in the budget until this bill is enacted.

. Medicaid covers the balance of costs.

DI #4: New Supported Living Resources Component

The Department'srequest isfor 28 new supported living resourcesfor an average of six months. The
Department hasidentified these asbeing targeted at youth transitioning from the Children'sExtensive
Support (CES) program. It notesthat, in addition to the waiting list for comprehensive services, the
state has an extensive waiting list for supported living resources. These services are designed to
provide supports to adults who either live independently or to provide supplementary support and

5-Mar-08 80 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



resources to adults so that they can continue to live with a primary care giver (usually a family
member) who provides 24-hour supervision and support. Thelevel of support provided dependsupon
the individual's need and may include services ranging from personal care to home modification.
The Department's request to fund 28 youth who age out of the CES programin FY 2008-09issimilar
to the figure requested in past years.

Staff recommends the request with minor adjustments. The staff recommendation is reflected in
thetable below. The staff recommendation differsfrom the Department request because staff relied
on spreadsheets from FY 2007-08, inflated by 1.5 percent, to calculate the amount per person. The
request reflected a cost of $18,464 per person.

Supported Living Services Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost
Resource Consumers (full year)
Total SLS Resources $18,330 28.0 $513,240
Net GF $8,707 $243,792
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) 14.0 $256,620
FY 2008-09 Net GF $121,896

Staff supports the request for the following reasons:

. Supported living resources cost, on average, 30 percent of the cost of a comprehensive
resource.
. Department surveysindicatethat individualsarelesslikely to pursue comprehensive services

if they receive supported living services. Inits 2004 survey, the Department has found that
16 percent of those receiving SL S refuse comprehensive services when they are offered it,
compared with 3 percent for those that are not receiving SLS. This suggests that SLS
resources are a cost effective use of State resources, to the extent that they delay the demand
for comprehensive resources.

. Thereisarisk that individual s seek and receive SL S serviceswho would receive home-based
support from their familiesevenin the absence of any State assistance. State support to assist
familiesintaking care of adult children with disabilitiesis appropriate, given the tremendous
sacrifices families make to support their adult children with developmental disabilities and
the lack of any legal obligation that they do so. However, in light of the current severelimits
on State resources, the State may wish to avoid supplanting existing family financial and

5-Mar-08 81 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



practical support with State resources. Thisisparticularly true where the demands placed on
thefamily arelesssevere, i.e., wherethelevel of disability issuch that theindividual doesnot
require constant supervision and family members are able to pursue normal work activities.

By targeting resources to families transitioning from the Children's Extensive Support
program, the Department ensuresthat only familieswith the highest level of need and children
with the highest level of demand for services will be targeted among the over 2,100 people
on the SLS waiting list. Children are only eligible for the Children's Extensive Support
program if they require constant, high levels of supervision. It islikely that many of these
familieswould accept comprehensiveresourcesif offered, inlight of thetremendousdemands
of their children; however, provision of SLSreducesthe stresson thefamily and therisk that
an emergency comprehensive placement will be required.

Budget Amendment 4A - Additional Caseload Increase

On February 20, 2008, the Executive Branch submitted an additional request to increase the casel oad
for developmental disability services. Therequest isfor $6,635,575 ($3,112,490 " net" General
Fund). Thiswould annualize (morethan double) in FY 2009-10 to $13.9 million ($6.5 million
"net" General Fund) in FY 2009-10.

Budget Amendment #4A Caseload Request
FY 2008-09 (part year) Full year FY 09-010
Clients Total Net GF Total Net GF
Comprehensive Residential
Waiting List 110.0 $4,375,154 $1,892,040 $9,404,942 $4,091,945
Adult Supported Living 200.0 1,951,474 926,950 3,902,948 1,853,900
Family Support Svces 100.0 308,947 293,500 617,894 587,000
4100 $6,635,575 $3,112,490 $13,925,784 $6,532,845
Clientsat 6 mos. (N * 0.5 205.0

The request includes the following components:

Comprehensive residential services for 110 adults on the waiting list for an average of six
monthsin FY 2008-09.

Supported living services for 200 adults for an average of six monthsin FY 2008-09.

Servicesfor 100 families through the Family Support Services Program for an average of six
months in FY 2008-09.

5-Mar-08 82 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



General Observations, |ssues and Concerns

Staff issupportive of therequest to reduce waiting listsfor developmental disability services.
However, given that this request was not submitted until February 20, 2008 and is in addition to a
November 1 casel oad increase request that wasrel atively large compared to past years, staff believes
the Joint Budget Committee could wait to makeafinal decision on thisrequest until after it has
completed figure setting for all departments and determined whether there are adequate funds
available.

When the Committee is ready to address this decision item, staff recommends it take the following
issues into consideration:

. All amounts funded in FY 2008-09 will DOUBLE in FY 2009-10. Thisis also true for
Decision Item #4. The Committee should keep this in mind as it makes decisions about
developmental disability funding.

. Staff believes the Committee should consider targeting all or some of these additional
funds, if available, to " high risk" individuals. An estimated 101.0 "high risk" individuals
could be served using the total dollars in the request for the comprehensive program.
Supported living resources could also be targeted to the " high risk" population. As
suggested by the Department's Footnote 79 response, targeting "high risk" individuals may be
a more attainable goal than serving the entire waiting list. The staff recommendation for
Decision Item #4 reflects adding residential services for 140.0 emergency and "high risk"
individuals. If the dollarsreflected in this request were also used to add services for another
101.0 "high risk" individuals, the State would make very significant inroads on the current
"highrisk" residential waitinglist of 354.0. Similarly, adding 200.0 supported living resources
for the 565 "high risk" persons on the supported living waiting list may have moreimpact than
adding funds for the general supported living services waiting list, which includes 1,931
persons. Note that staff would expect the "high risk™ supported living population to be more
expensive than the "average" population; however, staff has no information available on the
incremental difference.

. Staff is uncertain that all of the additional funds requested for this year for adult
placementscan beabsor bed by thedevelopmental disability system during FY 2008-09.
The Executive Branch indicates that community centered boards are committed to doing this
and have assured the Executive Branch that they have the capacity; however, based on prior
surveys on the capacity of the system and discussions with key actors, it isnot clear to staff
that the placements requested could be brought on line promptly enough to spend all the
requested funds in the first year—particularly if the new placements were made available
throughout the State and were not solely focused on those areas that already have the
institutional capacity in place to absorb additional placements. One option might be to
allocate a portion of the fundsin thefirst year as General Fund to assist communities

5-Mar-08 83 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



with development of thenew placements. Footnote 79 projectsaneed for start up of $2,000
per comprehensive and $1,000 per supported living services placement to address thewaiting
list.

. If the Committee wishes to fund the "average' individual on the comprehensive
residential waiting list, it could add dollarsat a lower rate per person than isreflected
in therequest. Staff estimates that, if it wished to fund the same number of persons as are
included in the request (110.0) for individuals on the "regular” waiting list, it could do so for
$1,637,456 "net" General Fund for six months. Alternatively, it could serve127.0individuals
for the total dollars included in the request. In genera, staff calculates somewhat different
amounts per person than the amounts included in the request. Both the request and
recommendation reflect estimates, as servicesfor individuals on the waiver programswill be
based on identified needs.

Budget Amendment #4A - Adult Comprehensive Residential Services Component

The request per person for adult comprehensive resources still appears to be excessively highif the
goal isto target the "regular” waiting list, as opposed to the "high needs’ waiting list". Thetable
below reflects the amounts staff would recommend that the Committee includein the budget
per person for any individualsadded for the" regular™ waiting list and for the " high needs’

waiting list (the high needs amount is consistent with the staff recommendation for Decision Item
#4). TheFY 2008-09 amount would be 50 per cent of thetotal per person, reflecting six months
of service on average in FY 2008-09. The full amount would be required for FY 2009-10. If the
Committee wished to target the "net General Fund" amount in the request for FY 2008-09, it could
approvefunding for 127.0 persons off of the "regular” waiting list OR 101.0 persons off of the"high
needs’ waiting list (or some combination) for six months. The request reflected full year costs that
wer e mor ethan doublethe FY 2008-09 amountsrequested, raising questions about the Department's
assumptions as to the cost per person to be served by this request.

Budget Amendment #4A - Compr ehensive Residential Services Request
Request Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost

Person  Consumers  (fyl| year) Person  Consumers  (fyl| year)
"Regular" Wait list* $85,499 110.0 $9,404,942 $67,115 PENDING
"Net" General Fund $37,200 $4,091,945 $29,772
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $4,375,154
FY 08-09 Net GF (6 mos) $1,892,040
"High Needs' Wait List $83,073 PENDING
"Net" General Fund $37,648

5-Mar-08 84 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



FY 2008-09 (6 mos)
FY 2008-09 Net GF

Cost per
Person

Request

Number
Consumers

Total Cost
(full year)

Budget Amendment #4A - Compr ehensive Residential Services Request

Recommendation

Total Cost
(full year)

Number
Consumers

Cost per
Person

Budget Amendment #4A - Adult Supported Living Services Component

The request and recommended cost per person for any additional individuals served is reflected
below. As shown, staff recommends a "net" General Fund per person total that is similar to the
request; however, staff would reflect a lower amount in the developmental disability budget and
would add asmall amount to the Medicaid premiums budget. For individualswho will be served off
of thewaiting list (as opposed to thosetransitioning from the Children's Extensive Support program),
staff believes some additional adjustments must be made to the HCPF premiums budget. An
estimated 30 percent of persons who enter the supported living program become eligible for the
Medicaid program as aresult of their enroliment in the SLS waiver program. The calculation is:
$12,384 average Medicaid premiums cost for SLS consumer x 30.0 percent of total anticipated to be

new to Medicaid x number of persons added to SLS program.

Budget Amendment #4A - Supported Living Services Request

Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Person  Consumers  (fyl| year) Person  Consumers  (fyll year)
Adult SL S Placement $18,464 200.0 $3,692,800 $18,330 PENDING
"Net" General Fund $9,232 $1,846,400 $8,707
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $1,846,400
FY 08-09 Net GF (6 mos) $923,200
Additiona in HCPF 3,715
"Net" General Fund 1,858

There has been relatively little expansion of supported living services in recent years, apart from
funding for those transitioning from the Children’'s Extensive Support program. Supported living
services are a cost-effective way of meeting demands for services and delay placement in

comprehensive services.

5-Mar-08

85

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




As for the comprehensive waiting list, staff would recommend that the Committee consider
tar geting any additional supported living servicesfundsto™ high risk" individuals. According
to the Department's footnote report on the waiting list, 1,981 adults are currently waiting for the
supported living services program. Of these, 565 are considered to be"highrisk”. Targeting the 200
new resources could make a significant impact on this "high risk" subsection of the waiting list. It
isnot presently clear to staff whether such targeted resour ces would be more costly than the
aver age.

Family Support Services

The Family Support Services Program includes funding intended to assist families with costs and
services beyond those normally needed by families who do not have a child with a devel opmental
disability. Thisis a Genera Fund program (non-Medicaid), and services available are flexible.
Current family support services funds are "stretched" to serve 3,000 to 4,000 families, although
funding is only officialy provided for 1,176 families. Thus, funding additional familieslikely will
result primarily in an increase in the amount received by the families that already benefit from the
program.

Budget Amendment #4A - Family Support Services Request
Request Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost

Person  Consumers  (fyl| year) Person*  Consumers  (fyl| year)
Family Support Services $6,179 100.0 $617,900 $6,275 PENDING
"Net" General Fund $5,870 $587,000 $5,961
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $308,950
FY 08-09 Net GF 56 mosz $293,500

Community Provider Cost of Living Adjustment

Pursuant to Committee common policy, staff applied a1.5 percent community provider cost of living
adjustment to thebasefunding inthislineitemfor FY 2008-09. Consistent with recent practice, staff
did not apply thisincrease to al fund sourcesin thislineitem. Specifically, staff did not apply the
increaseto (1) fundsidentified astransferred to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, asthisis
essentialy an informational component of this line item; and (2) Funds identified as client cash.
Thereis no source of revenue for increases associated with client cash apart from increases awarded
by the federal government for the SSI program. No FY 2008-09 increase associated with the SSI
program isanticipated to be availableto offset state costs. Thisisbecausethe 2008 increase awarded
by thefederal government isbeing used by the Department, asit wasin 2007, to increase the personal
needs allowance of SSI recipients above the 2007 level of $55 per month. The table below reflects
the staff calculation.

5-Mar-08 86 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



1.5 Percent Cost of Living Base Increase
FY 2007-08 Annualize FY 2008-09 15%
Approp. DIs& Sups, RF Adjusted Base Increase
adjustment

Total $341,623,220 $9,814,526 $387,256,051 $4,864,330
General Fund 33,652,727 (2,931,054) 30,721,673 460,825
Cash Funds 0 35,818,305 35,818,305 137,408
CFE/RF 307,970,493 (23,072,725) 320,716,073 4,266,097
Fund sources:

Medicaid RF 271,884,955 12,521,499 284,406,454 4,266,097

Client Cash CF 26,463,895 193,880 26,657,775 0

Local Cash CF 9,130,329 30,201 9,160,530 137,408

Voc. Rehab RF 491,314 0 491,314 0
Net General Fund 169,083,932 3,234,031 172,317,963 2,584,770

In addition to the base adjustment above, staff included the 1.5 percent community provider cost of
living adjustment in the calculations for the caseload decision items.

Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income

Federa regulationsallow aState'sMedicaid State Planto includeaspecial (higher) incomelimitation
for the aged, blind, and disabled population if such persons are enrolled in a home and community
based waiver, and their other income does not exceed 300% of the SSI standard maintenance
allowance. Thefederal regulationsrequireanindividual who qualifiesfor Medicaid under the special
income to pay for a portion of the cost of care. This assessment is known as Post Eligibility
Treatment of Income (PETI.) Consumersareessentially allowed to retain $55 per month for personal
careitems. A portion of the balance is used to cover the client's room and board. Amounts beyond
this are to be turned over to the provider to offset all other client care expenses.

In FY 1999 the Joint Budget Committee permanently reduced the Medicaid appropriation for
Community Programs for Developmental Disabilities Services by $1,655,000 to account for these
PETI assessments. The General Fund portion (approximately $827,500) was then returned to the
General Fund to be used elsewhere. The Department expected the numbers of people to be assessed
and the amount of the PETI assessments to decrease in FY 2001-02; however the amount of the
assessmentsactually grew. Asaresult, the Department included as part of the budget reduction plan
for FY 2002-03 an additional on-going decrease in the appropriation of $400,000 (MCF) and
$200,000 (NGF). Further reductionsof $300,000 weretakenin FY 2004-05 and $80,000in FY 2006-
07 (which was used to fund new SLS resources). Thus, the current appropriation is built on

5-Mar-08 87 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



PETI of $2,432,000. The staff recommendation is that the current letter note reflecting
$2,432,000 for PETI assessments continueto bereflected in theletter notefor Program Costs.
If actual PETI assessments change substantially in the future, staff will recommend appropriate
budget adjustments.

(C) Other Community Programs

Federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C).

In addition to the federal grants available under Part B of the federal Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act (IDEA), grants are available under Part C of IDEA to assist statesin providing special
education and related servicesto children with disabilities ages zero to three, and their families. Part
C funds may be used to implement, maintain, and strengthen the statewide system of early
intervention services for infants and toddlers with disabilities and their families. In addition, such
funds may be used for direct early intervention servicesfor infants and toddlers with disabilities and
their families that are not otherwise funded through other public and private sources. Thus, Part C
isthe payer of last resort, and al other funding options must be explored before accessing available
Part C fundsfor the provision of direct services. Federal Part C funds may not be commingled with
state funds, and may not be used to supplant state and local funds expended for infants and toddlers
with disabilities and their families. As school districts are not required to provide educational
services to children under age three, Part C funds are not directly allocated to school districts.

On December 30, 2005, the Governor signed Executive Order D 017 05 that switched thelead agency
for Part C from the Department of Education to the Department of Human Services, Division for
Developmental Disabilities. Pursuant to the federal Part C legislation, the Governor of each stateis
authorized to identify the Part C lead agency. Asaresult of the Executive Order, the Part C program
began to appear in the Department of Human Services section of the Long Bill for FY 2006-07.
SenateBill 07-255 (aJBC hill) clarified therelativeresponsibilitiesfor " child find" for children under
the age of three between the two departments, |eaving the Department of Education with many of the
responsibilitiesfor identifying and assessing young children'sneeds, whilethe Department of Human
Servicesisresponsiblefor ensuringinfantsad toddl ersreceive appropriate services, using thevarious
funding sources at its disposal including General Fund, federal Part C funds, and, pursuant to S.B.
07-4, private insurance funds.

The actual expenditure of Part C funds is approved by the Colorado Interagency Coordinating
Council. For FY 2007-08, Part C funds were budgeted as follows:

Expenditure of Part C Funds FY 2007-08
State Program Administration (State staff and operating costs) $597,574
Statewide Systems Coordination (various grants and outreach activities) 1,058,050

5-Mar-08 88 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Expenditure of Part C Funds FY 2007-08
Local Community Service Coordination (funding to CCBs) 2,655,000
Direct Services (funding through CCBS) 2,532,374
Total $6,842,998

The largest single category of direct service is generally "developmental intervention”. Speech-
language pathology, occupational, and physical therapy are also significant components of direct
service costs.

The Department request was for $6,908,617 and 6.5 FTE, reflecting a continuation base plus
OSPB common policy persona services increases. The staff recommendation is to reflect
$6,832,510 and 6.5 FTE, based on the federal projection for the State's FY 2008-09 Part C
grant. Note that the federal government has been reducing this grant in recent years.

Feder ally-matched L ocal Program Costs

This line item provides spending authority to enable locally generated funds for developmental
disability services to draw down a federal Medicaid match. Federal regulations allow the use of
public funds as the State's share in claiming federal financia participation if they meet certain
conditions. One of these allowable conditionsiswhen the contributing public agency certifiesthese
funds as representing expenditures eligible for federal financia participation. The Community
Centered Boards in Colorado receive public funds through mill levies and other distributions from
cities and counties for the provision of services to persons with developmental disabilities. The
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) previously approved Colorado's certification
process to use these public funds as the State's share of match for services provided or purchased by
the CCBs for persons enrolled in the Medicaid waiver programs for persons with a developmental
disability, e.g., comprehensive services, supported living services, children's extensive support and
the targeted case management program.

Prior to FY 2006-07, fundinginthislineitemincluded adjustmentsto Medicaid ratesfor individuals,
inaddition to servicesfor new individuals. Beginningin FY 2006-07, pursuant to required Medicaid
waiver program billing changes, al funding in this line item that increased amounts paid for
individuals already enrolled in waiver programs was eliminated. Thisincluded atransfer of $15.2
million in expendituresto the Program Costs lineitem, at a cost of $7.6 million General Fund to the
Sate and afurther reduction of $5,424,038 that was previously spent in thislineitemin FY 2005-06,
which was neither been transferred up to the Program Costs line item nor retained in this line item.
Staff assumesthat half of thisamount ($2,712,019 originating asfederal funds) isno longer available
for developmental disability expenditure, while the other half is presumably being spent by
community centered boards on developmental disability services that do not receive federal match.

5-Mar-08 89 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Starting in FY 2006-07, the only payments made through this program were associated with the
addition of new individualsinto the waiver program at community centered board option. Should a
CCB enroll additiona individuals into the program it was understood that this created along-term
commitment and should the CCB not continue to receive these additional public funds the CCB
would only be able to downsi ze through attrition and will not be allowed to terminate or cut existing
services.

During FY 2007-08, federal authorities raised additional concerns about the flow of these locally
certified funds and indicated that they were only willing to reflect these aslocally certified amounts
if thefundsflowed directly from county governmentsto the State, rather than through the community
centered boards. The requested changes were apparently not made in a sufficiently timely
manner, and feder al matchingamountswer ecut off in December 2007. TheStateindicatesthat
it isstill negotiating with CCBs and countiesregarding thisissue.

If the the flow of funds cannot be adjusted consistent with federal requirement, the costs for the
associated individualswill need to be absorbed by the General Fund-supported program. According
to the Department two of the seven participating CCBs have aready absorbed these individual sinto
their General Funded program. One CCB cannot make the federally-required adjustment because
their mill levy requires the funds go directly to them. The Department continues to negotiate with
the remaining four CCBs. Staff notes that, to the extent these expenditures have to be
"absorbed", an additional $3.6 million (including $1.8 million General Fund) will NOT be
availableto serveindividuals with developmental disabilitiesthrough the Medicaid program.
In other words, thischange offsetsproposalsto reducethedevelopmental disability waitinglist
through increased state support.

Pending further information, staff recommendsa reduced appropriation of $2.0 million. The
request wasfor acontinuation level of $3,641,910. Thiscontinuation amount was based on FY 2006-
07 contracts and reflected funding associated with an estimated 103 individuals to the supported
living services program and 39 individuals to the comprehensive waiver program who would not
otherwise have accessto Medicaid waiver services. Thisincludesloca matchfrom 7 of the 20 CCBs,
with the mgjority attributable to five Metro-Denver boards. In FY 2005-06, $24.3 million was
expended in thisline item.

Note that the majority of local funds generated and expended for servicesfor people with disabilities
is off-budget. For FY 2006-07, CCB audits reflected $67.9 million from sources other than the
General Fund or Medicaid revenues. In addition to client payments for room and board ($10.7
million, which is on-budget), and $15.1 million from "other" sources (which may include CCB-run
businesses), thisincluded $37.3 million from city and county governments and other public sources
and $4.8 million from donations. However, significant local fundsare not availablein al regions of
the State. Four of the 20 CCBsreceive no city or county funds and, among those that do receive such
funds, the amount varies widely.

5-Mar-08 9 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Custodial Fundsfor Early Intervention Services

Thislineitemistheresult of Senate Bill 07-4 (Shaffer/Todd): Thishill required the Department of
Human Services, in conjunction with other public and private entities, to develop a coordinated
system of payment for early intervention services for infants and toddlers with developmental
disabilities and delays, consistent with the requirements of Part C of the federal Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). It required insurance coverage of such services without
copayments or deductibles up to a maximum annual liability of $5,725 for affected policies and
services and required the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing to make associated
adjustments to the Children's Basic Health Plan and the Medicaid program. It aso authorized the
Department of Human Servicesto receive and expend custodial funds from insurance companiesfor
early intervention services. Thisnew lineitemreflects, for informational purposes, theestimated $2.8
million in custodial funds the Department of Human Services expects to receive from insurance
companiesfor provision of early intervention servicesto young children. Thisisbased on estimated
insurance payments of $5,725 per child for 500 children.

TheDepartment'sFY 2008-09 budget request originally included theseamountsin the Program Costs
line item; however, the Department agreed that it would be preferable to reflect these amountsin a
separate line item, given their custodial nature; thus, staff has reflected both the request and
recommendation in this separate line item. The Department requested $2,813,085 for thisline
item, including $4,505 for annualization of Senate Bill 07-4. Staff recommends the request,
which isconsistent with thefiscal notefor S.B. 07-4. No better estimates of revenue are available
to-date. Fundingin thislineitem wasclassified ascash fundsexempt in FY 2007-08, but it will
beclassified ascash fundsin FY 2008-09, pur suant to new fundsclassification policies. Because
these amounts are custodial funds, they are exempt from limitations on state fiscal year spending
imposed by Article X, Section XX of the State Constitution, and this will be reflected in the
associated |l etter note.

Preventive Dental Hygiene

Thislineitem provides funding to assist the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry for the Handicapped
inproviding specia dental servicesfor approximately 1,200 personswith devel opmental disabilities.
This program provides dental evaluation, intervention, and advocacy designed to provide
comprehensive prevention of oral disease. Dental servicesfor adults are an optional program under
federal Medicaid law in which the state has opted not to participate. Medicaid eligible children may
receive dental screening under the EPSDT federal requirement, however. Staff recommends
$64,337, including $60,621 General Fund. Thisis calculated pursuant to common policy and
includesthe 1.5 per cent community provider rateincrease. Local fundsamountsinthislineitem
were previoudly classified as cash funds exempt, pursuant to the new funds classification approach,
they will now beidentified as cash funds.

5-Mar-08 91 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



L ong Bill Footnotes and I nfor mation Requests

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued:

76 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- It is the intent of the
General Assembly that expenditures for these services be recorded only against the
Long Bill group total for Program Costs.

Comment: TheDepartment indicated it wascomplyingwith thisfootnoteandthat, particularly given
the complex transition issues it is currently facing, it is only managing to the bottom line. Staff
expectsto continueto work with the Department to improvethe quality of the break-out for thisline
item that isreflected in the Long Bill.

80 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Preventive Dental Hygiene -- The purpose
of this appropriation is to assist the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry in providing
special dental servicesfor persons with developmental disabilities.

Comment: The Department reportsthat it implemented the contract with the Colorado Foundation
of Dentistry for FY 2007-08. The Department has indicated that this footnote assistsit inissuing a
single-source contract to the Colorado Foundation of Dentistry.

Staff recommends the following footnotes be eliminated:

74 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, and Division of V ocational Rehabilitation--
TheDivisionof Vocational Rehabilitationisrequested to conduct astudy to determine
how to increase employment outcomes for people with developmenta disabilities.
The study should include input from the Division for Developmental Disabilities, the
supported employment users, their families, and service providers. The Department
is requested to submit a report to the Joint Budget Committee by October 1, 2007,
setting forth options and recommendations, including implementation strategies, for
increasing integrated employment outcomes for people with developmental
disabilities.

Comment: Thisfootnote was vetoed by the Governor for FY 2007-08. After the overrideof all Long
Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 |etter from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting
to the leadership of the General Assembly indicated that the Department was directed not to comply
due to the cost and lack of funding for the requested report. The Department did not submit the

5-Mar-08 92 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



requested report. However, employment issues were a significant focus of the legislative interim
committee'swork, and anumber of billshavebeenintroducedinthe 2008 | egisl ative session designed
to improve employment outcomes for individuals with developmental disabilities. Staff does not
believe an FY 2008-09 report on thistopic is needed.

75 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services; and Division of VVocational Rehabilitation,
Rehabilitation Programs - Loca Funds Match -- The Department is requested to
provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007, on the impact
of the Developmental Disabilities and Vocational Rehabilitation Pilot Project. The
report shouldincludethe numbersof personsserved, employment outcomesachieved,
lessonslearned, and recommendati onsfor expansion, reduction, or modification of the
program.

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote for FY 2007-08. Nonetheless, the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent feasible and thiswas further reflected in the August 16, 2007 letter
from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the Generdl
Assembly. The Department submitted the requested report. The Department has indicated that it
would like to maintain this pilot program for at least another year. While staff does not believe a
further report isneeded, staff doesanticipatethat the Department will identify initsFY 2009-
10 budget request any proposed changesto the program.

77 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to periodically survey all individual sonthe comprehensive serviceswaiting
list to determine when each individual will need comprehensive services. The
Department is requested to complete the next survey no later than June, 2007, and to
report the results no later than in the submission of the FY 2008-09 budget request to
the Joint Budget Committee.

Comment: This footnote was vetoed by the Governor for FY 2007-08, and the Department was
directed to comply to the extent feasible. After the General Assembly overrode all Long Bill vetoes,
the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the
|eader ship of the General Assembly indicated that the Department wasdirected to completea survey
and provide the report by January 15, 2008, subject to the approval by the JBC of funding needed
to complete the survey. The Department submitted a request for emergency "1331" funding in
October 2007 in order to complete the survey using contracted resources. The Committee rejected
this request on the grounds that it did not meet statutory emergency supplemental criteria.

As discussed with the Committee in October 2007 for the staff presentation on the Department's
emergency request, waiting list surveys conducted in the past have substantially reduced the

5-Mar-08 93 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



residential waiting list. Most recently, the June 2004 survey resulted in a 29 percent reduction in the
comprehensive residential waiting list for developmental disability services. According to the
Department, this primarily reflected consumer and family decisions to delay their requested date of
placement. Given the scale of corrections yielded by the telephone surveys of wait list consumers,
staff believesthat it is appropriate to periodically conduct such surveys. In the past, the Department
had proposed that such surveysbe conducted every three years, which would have resulted in aJune
2007 survey; afootnoteto thiseffect wasthereforeincludedinthe FY 2005-06, 2006-07 and 2007-08
LongBills. However, asreflected in the Governor'sFY 2007-08 Long Bill veto message, the August
16, 2007 letter from OSPB, and the October 2007 emergency supplemental request, a June 2007
survey presented aworkload problem for the Department and community centered boards given the
many other system-changes now underway. From staff's perspective, conducting a survey is
desirable, but not urgent, asthereisno imminent likelihood that the waiting list can be fully
funded. Thus, learning the accurate size of the waiting list is of more academic than practical
application. Giventheworkload associated with changes associated with federal CM Srequirements,
staff does not recommend that awaiting list survey be scheduledin FY 2008-09. However, staff does
believe such a survey will be appropriatein the next few years, even if some additional one-time cost
isassociated withit. Inthe absence of such a survey, the size of the waiting list for servicesislikely
to be substantially over-stated.

78 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007,
concerning the distribution of resources among the 20 Community Centered Boards
throughout the state. Thisreport should addressthe current distribution methodol ogy,
and should take into consideration all relevant factors, including: The effect of
population migration; de-institutionalization; and the extent resources should be
allocated based on a community’s per capita distribution of the general population.
In the process of completing the report, the Department shall work closely with all
Community Centered Boards. Additionally, until this report has been submitted to
and considered by the Joint Budget Committee, it is the intent of the Generd
Assembly that no resources be redistributed among CCBs through attrition or any
other mechanism.

Comment: The Governor vetoed thisfootnotefor FY 2007-08. After the General Assembly overrode
all Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter fromthe director of the Office of State Planning and
Budgeting to the leader ship of the General Assembly indicated that the Department wasdirected not
to comply. Theletter indicated that the Department cannot complete a timely and meaningful report
due to resource limitations and federally-required system-changes. The Governor indicated the
report would be more useful after the transition of at least the comprehensive waiver.

Staff firmly believesthat regional-resource distribution issuesin Colorado will need to be addressed
in the coming years. However, staff believesthe State is currently addressing too many other issues

5-Mar-08 94 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



in the developmental disability system that must be dealt with prior to this. Thisincludestransition
of the comprehensive waiver program to along-term rate structure in FY 2008-09 and transition of
the supported living system rate structure in FY 2009-10, along with many other likely system
changes. In light of these other system issues, staff does not believe a report on resource
distribution issuesis appropriate for FY 2008-09. However, if the Committee elects to add
substantial additional waiting list funding related to Budget Amendment #4A, staff may
recommend that it ask the Department to take resource distribution into account in the
allocation process, through the letter to the Governor that will include requests for information and
expressions of intent.

79 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The Department is
requested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 2007,
concerning recommendationsfor afive-year plan that addressesthe elimination of all
waiting lists for services for individuals with developmental disabilities. In the
process of completing the report, the Department should work closely with all
Community Centered Boards, aswell asall other interested consumersand providers.
The plan should address the current waiting list situation, and should take into
consideration, among other factors, the total amount of money necessary for its
implementation, increases in Colorado’s population over the five-year period, the
number of persons on the waiting lists who are living with aging care givers, and
recommendations for the alocation of new funding for persons on the waiting lists.
The report should specifically consider the costs of eliminating waiting lists for
individuals with developmental disabilities considered at high risk of out-of-home
placement due to their aging care givers or medical or behavioral needs.

Comment:. This Governor vetoed this footnote for FY 2008-09. After the General Assembly
overrode all Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of Sate
Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the General Assembly indicated that the deadline
imposed was unmanageable. The Governor therefore directed the Department to develop its plan
and provide the requested report to the Committee by January 2, 2008.

The Department submitted the requested report. As the report was submitted after budget
briefings, the conclusions have been reviewed at the beginning of the Program Costs section. Staff
does not believe an additional report isrequired for FY 2008-09.

81 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Developmental
Disability Services, Community Services, Federal Special Education Grant for Infants,
Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C) -- The Department isrequested to provideto the
Joint Budget Committee, by November 1 of each year, information concerning the
expenditure of federal funds provided pursuant to Part C of the federal "Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act" for the most recent state fiscal year. Such

5-Mar-08 95 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



information isrequested to include sufficient detail to identify expendituresrelated to
the provision of direct services, by type of service.

Comment: The Governor vetoed this footnote for FY 2007-08. Nonetheless, the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent feasible. After the General Assembly overrodeall Long Bill vetoes,
the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the
leader ship of the General Assembly implicitly identified this as a footnote to which the Department
could adhere.

The Department submitted the requested report. However, it also noted that, pursuant to S.B. 07-4
(Coordinated Payment System for Early Intervention Services), it is now subject to a statutory
requirement at Section 27-10.5-707 (1), C.R.S. to report to the General Assembly regarding the
various funding sources used for early intervention services. The annua requirement begins
November 1, 2008, and the report is to be submitted to the JBC as part of the Department's budget
request. In light of this, the Department has proposed that this footnote be discontinued
beginning with the FY 2008-09 L ong Bill. Staff believesthisis appropriate. Depending upon
the scope of thisreport, staff will solicit additional information on the overall use of the Part C grant
on administrative, as well as direct, expenditures prior to FY 2009-10 figure setting.

(2) Regional Centers

The State operatesthreefacilitiesfor individual swith devel opmental disabilities, known asRegional
Centers, in Grand Junction, Wheat Ridge and Pueblo. The Regional Centers have two methods of
providing services: 1) Regiona Centers operate residential and support servicesin large congregate
settingsknown asIntermediate Care Facilitiesfor the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MRs); and 2) Regional
Centers operate group homes that provide services to 4-6 people per home in acommunity setting
(these services are sometimesreferred to as " state-operated group homes"). Many persons served by
Regional Centers have multiple handicapping conditions, such as maladaptive behaviors or severe,
chronic medical conditions that require specialized and intensive levels of services. The Regional
Centers work closely with the Community Centered Board (CCB) system, which provides
community-operated servicesfor personswith devel opmental disabilities. Traditionally, theRegional
Centershave served personswith devel opmental disabilitieswhere appropriate community programs
are not available. They provide residential services, medical care, and active treatment programs
based on individual assessments and habilitation plans.

Since April 2003, the regional centers have used the following admissions criteria: (1) individuals
who have extremely high needsrequiring very specialized professional medical support services; (2)
individuals who have extremely high needs due to challenging behaviors; and (3) individuals who
pose significant community safety risksto othersand requireasecure setting. Thetablebelow shows
the number of beds allocated for each category at each of the regional centers.

5-Mar-08 96 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Regional Center Beds by Client Category
Grand Junction Pueblo Wheat Ridge Total Beds
History of Sex Offense 16 0 25 41
Severe Behavioral/Psychiatric 64 74 67 205
Severe Medical 74 14 69 157
TOTAL 154 88 161 403

Full Costs of Regional Center Placement

Only aportion of costs associated with the Regional Center are appropriated in thelineitems below.
Costs associated with Regional Center physical plant maintenance and housekeeping, among other
components, are centrally appropriated in the office of Operations, and other indirect amounts are
charged to the Executive Director's Office and the Office of Information Technology Services. The
Department's cost plan for the regional centers, which includes direct and indirect costs and is used
asthebasisfor setting total associated Medicaid payments, reflectstotal costs of $58.4 millionin FY
2006-07 and projected costs per resident of $156,229 in FY 2007-08.

Regional Center Wait Lists

Because theregional centers are operating at capacity, acommunity centered board with aconsumer
who it believe is more appropriate for a regiona center placement must remove a client from the
regional center in order to moveanew client into placement. There are currently 64 personswaiting
for regional center placement including 37 waiting for ICF/MR placement and 27 waiting for waiver
services. Of these, 48 are waiting from CCBs, with the balance waiting from the Department of
Corrections or the Mental Health Institutes.

Impact of Federal Medicaid Waiver Changes

The regional center budget for FY 2008-09 may be affected by the changes to developmental
disability wavier programs being required by federal authorities, sincethe majority of regional center
beds are operated under the same comprehensive home- and- community-based waiver program that
supports most community-based residential services. The Department hasindicated that it presently
expect that most regional center residents will qualify for "tier 7" placements under the new rate
structure, based on their Supports Intensity Scaleresults. "Tier 7" placement ratesfall outside of the
regular rate structure and will be funded based onindividual need. Inlight of this, it isassumed that
regional center costs will be fully covered, including indirect costs. The Department currently
anticipates that approximately 20 clients will fall outside of this rate structure. For these clients,
reimbursement rates may not be sufficient to cover fully loaded costs. However, it is staff's
understanding that the Department intends to focus regional center services on the highest needs
clients and thus this small number of clients will be gradually moved out of their regional center
placements. Given lack of adequate data at this point on final ratesthat will be paid, staff presumes
the Department will submit a request for supplemental adjustments in FY 2008-09 if additional
changes are required.

5-Mar-08 97 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Additionally, asreviewed further below, the Department has submitted adecision item to convert all
HCBSwaiver beds at the Wheat Ridgeregional center to ICF/MR beds, effective FY 2008-09. Staff
hasnot recommended this portion of the Department'srequest, asisreviewed further below; however,
action on this request will have some bearing on whether Medicaid revenues are sufficient to cover
regional center costs. Reimbursement rates for ICFS/MR are cost-based.

The table below reflects the current break-down of beds at the three regional centers by licensing
category.

Regional Center Beds
ICF/MR Skilled Nursing
(on-campus (on-campus HCBS waiver Total
institutional) institutional) (group homes) Beds
Wheat Ridge 30 0 131 161
Grand Junction 46 32 76 154
Pueblo 0 0 88 88
TOTAL 76 32 295 403

FY 2007-08 Late Supplementals 4A and 4C

On February 20, 2008, the Department submitted two late supplemental s to increase appropriations
for the regiona centersfor FY 2007-08. During staff's January 25,008 supplemental presentation,
staff had noted that the regional centers appeared to be spending their annual appropriation for FY
2007-08 far too rapidly and appeared likely to over-spend. The Department has now confirmed this
and submitted associated requests. The two requests are Supplemental 4A for $1,652,784 total
funds($826,392 net General Fund) and 39.4 FTE and supplemental 4C for $135,695 cash funds.

The Department indicated that the supplemental islate because these admissions began escalating in
early 2007 and the ongoing impact of their staffing needs was not realized until well into the fiscal
year. The Department spent the balance of December identifying and quantifying thereasonsfor this
fiscal problem.

Supplemental 4Asand 4C - Summary - Request and Recommendation
FY 2007-08
Request Recommend
Supplemental 4A Amount FTE Amount FTE
Regional Centers
Personal Services 1,296,443 394 1,296,443 394

5-Mar-08 98 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Supplemental 4Asand 4C - Summary - Request and Recommendation

Working  Paid**

FY 2007-08
Request Recommend

Operating Expenses 40,850 40,850
Executive Director's Office
AED 15,102 0
SAED 5,808 0
Health/Life/Dental 176,902 0
Shift Differential 116,169 116,169
Short-term Disability 1,510 0
Total Sup 4A - Medicaid CFE $1,652,784 394 $1,453,462 39.4

"Net" General Fund 826,392 726,731
Supplemental 4C
Regional Centers
Personal Services
Total Sup 4C - Cash Funds $135,695 0.0 $135,695 0.0

"Net" General Fund 0 0
GRAND TOTAL -4A & 4C $1,788,479 394 $1,589,157 394

"Net" General Fund 826,392 0.0 726,731 0.0
Supplemental #4A - Detailed Recommendation
FY 2007-08 Request
Annual salary FTE Months  Months FTE Amount

Personal Services

Health Care Technician |
PERA (10.15%)
Medicare (1.45%)

Subtotal - Personal Services

$29,472 43.0

12

394 1,161,688

117,911
16,844

394 1,296,443

5-Mar-08

99

HUM-Ops/DD-fig




Supplemental #4A - Detailed Recommendation

FY 2007-08 Request

Annual salary FTE Months  Months FTE Amount
Working  Paid**

Operating Expenses

Supplies @ $500/FTE 21,500
Telephone @$450/FTE 19,350
Subtotal - Operating Expense 40,850

EDO - "pots" allocations
Shift Differential at 10% 116,169

Grand TOTAL Medicaid CFE $1,453,462

Supplemental 4A.  This portion of the request is for $1.7 million Medicaid cash funds with a
"net"General Fund impact of $826,392, based on the associated General Fund that would be
appropriated to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing for transfer to he Department
of Human Services.

The request notes that over the past four years the regional centers have been admitting individuals
with the most severe clinical and behavioral needs. Adequate staffing had already been identified as
a problem for the regiona centers and, as a result, in 2006, the Department understood a
comprehensive study of the staff of theregional centersto determine the appropriate level necessary
to provide servicesto individualswith severe medical, behavioral, and psychiatric needs. The study
identified the need for one staff person for every three clients during the day, one staff at night for
behavioral settingswith a second staff floating between four group homes, and two staff at night for
medical settings. The study also included an allotment of staff for community outings. Thestudy did
not anticipated the influx of the current population that requires ongoing, one-on-one or other
enhanced staffing. Staffing wasincreased at the beginning of FY 2007-08 to accommodate the new
high risk admissions, but it was expected that the staffing would decrease as those admissions
stabilized. It soon became apparent that stabilization was alonger process and the regional center
staffing appropriation became inadequate to meet these new needs.

The Department previously submitted decision itemsfor FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 to fund staff,
based on this staffing study, over five year time frame. The Department also plans to prepare an
update of the Study during the summer of 2008. However the long term impact of the clients
admitted over the past ninemonthshavedriven overtimeand staffing needsbeyond the appropriation,
and the regional centersrequire fiscal relief prior to the update of the study. Further, more recently
the Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) has required increased staffing related
to asuicide.

5-Mar-08 100 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The primary reason for the current person services shortfall isthe growing intensity of clients at the
regional centers, all withdual, mental health, or other multiplediagnoses. Theseclientshaveongoing
one-to-one or greater staff supervision needs and have also prompted CDPHE to require more
intensive staffing in some homes.

. The regional centers currently have 15 recent admissions requiring dedicated one-to-one or
greater supervision. The Department cal culatesthe additional associated hoursas$2,162,917
and 55.6 FTE (without any additional adjustment for "coverage" ratios to address staff
absences).

. FTE associated with CDPHE requirements to increase staff (associated with a suicide) are
calculated to drive additional costs of $792,596 and 24.4 FTE (without "coverage" ratios).

Together these two issueswould be cal culated to drive costs of $3.1 million and 80.0 FTE and nearly
double thiswith "coverage" ratios. The Department's request for $1.7 million and 42.0 FTE isless
than this due to regional center efforts to control costs. These efforts include, anong other items:

. implementing a hiring freeze on non direct care steff;
. [imiting the use of overtime; and
. shifting administrative and professional staff to direct care.

The savings from these and other measures are reflected in the current shortfall projection of $2.0
million and the (even lower) projected need for $1.7 million for the balance of the year reflected in
Supplemental #4A.

The requested also indicates that, in order to develop a plan to manage funding and appropriations
for the regional centers for FY 2008-09, the Department proposes a work group be assembled
comprised of regional center directors and other high level DHS administrators, OSPB staff, JBC
staff, the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, and a representative of the community
and/or afamily member of aperson residing at theregional center. Thework group would consider:

. what type of individuals the regional centers might be most appropriate in serving;

. trend the increase in severity of those being served;

. update and re-examine the staffing study in light of the evolving population;

. consider the adequacy of facilities,

. consider whether there should be a separate system for the dually diagnosed; and

. identify the role of other agenciesin caring for dually-diagnosed individuals; and

. recommending course of action to assist in militating or redefining the approach to be used

in serving individuals whose care drives increases in costs.

5-Mar-08 101 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Supplemental #4C. Thisportion of the request isfor cash fund spending authority (no General Fund
impact) to enable Wheat Ridge and Grand Junction regional centersto use funding made available
through the Arapahoe County Department of Human Servicesand Arapahoe Menta Healthto provide
targeted short term servicesto a youth under the age of eighteen years placed first at Fort Logan and
ultimately at Grand Junction Regional Center. The youth is 17 years old with multiple diagnoses.
Dueto the physical danger posed to himself and family members, the youth cannot return home. Due
totheindividua's age, Medicaid funded services at the regional center will not be available until the
youthturns18inlate April 2008. Arapahoe County and Arapahoe M ental Health have agreed to fund
the required services until that time. The request is for spending authority to enable the regiona
centers to receive and expend dollars from these sources. Associated costs cover a 2 to 1 staffing
ratio 24 hours aday for 91 days.

Saff Recommendation. Staff recommendsboth supplemental 4A and 4C, with theexception that
the staff recommendation for 4A does not include any associated " pots" in the Executive
Director's Office except those for shift differential. Staff's understanding is that the
Department hassufficient " pots' availablefor health, life, dental and other categoriesto cover
theregional center'sneedsin thisarea.

Supplemental 4A. Staff brought cost-overruns at the regional centersto the Committee'sattentionin
January. Given that both JBC staff and Department staff could see a problem earlier in the year, it
would have been preferable for the Department to submit arequest in January, rather than February
20. Staff believes the Department should have identified this problem earlier. The regiona
centers exceeded their FTE authority for FY 2006-07 by 19.7 FTE and over-spent their operating
expenses appropriation by $112,253. Further, staff'sunderstandingisthat thisisnot aregional-
center-wideproblem; rather, thisisprimarily a problem of the Wheat Ridge Regional Center.
This suggests to staff that the problem reflects a management problem, rather than a sudden
changein the population theregional centersare being asked to serve. The population served
by theregional centers hasbecome more severeinrecent years, but if two of thethreeregional centers
have been able to manage within their budgets, it seems unlikely that population changes adequately
explain the situation.

That said, the Department now appears to be responding appropriately. The scale of the
request indicates that the regional centers are taking those steps within their power to control costs.
A straight-line projection of regional center expenditures to date indicates aneed for approximately
$2.0 million in funding, rather than the $1.7 million requested. The smaller request reflects the
Department's expectation that it will be able to reduce costs during the fina months of the year.
Further, the regional centers have taken very concrete steps—such as a hiring freeze—to try to bring
costs back into line.

5-Mar-08 102 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Work Group. Staff agrees that the Department needs to proactively examine options for identifying
the appropriate role of the regional centers and avoiding thistype of emergency funding need in the
future. The Department's proposal for a work group thus seems reasonable. With the JBC's
permission, JBC staff will participatein some meetings of thiswork group asan observer. However,
given the JBC staff'srolein making recommendationsto the General Assembly on Executive Branch
proposals, JBC staff does not wish to become too involved in the devel opment of a proposal that will
likely require JBC review in the future.

Supplemental 4C. The State is clearly attempting to assist in managing an extremely challenging
situation. Theregional centers have authorization under state statute at 27-10.5-301 et. seq. to serve
individuals under the age of 18 (i.e., there is no age restriction in state statute), although thisis no
longer aregular component of their work or funding. Assuming that the Executive Branch has not
identified any specificlegal, programmatic, or fiscal problemswith serving thisyouth at the regional
centers using funding from other sources, staff sees no reason to deny the request from a budget
perspective.

Decision Item #6 - Regional Center Staffing and ICF/MR Conversion

Of the regional center beds, 295 are certified under the Medicaid Home- and Community-based
Servicesfor personswith Developmental Disabilities (HCBS-DD) comprehensive waiver program.
Therequest would allow 20 of theregional centers 40 group homes currently classified asMedicaid
Waiver program bedsto convert to Intermediate Care Facilitiesfor the Mental ly Retarded (ICFSMR)
during FY 2008-09. The request includes funding for direct care staff. It also includes funding for
therapists, doctors, andinfrastructurethat would enabl e all group homesat the Wheat Ridge Regional
Center to bereclassified as ICFSMR. The Department proposes to convert al Grand Junction and
Pueblo Regional Center bedsto ICFSMR in future years.

ICFS/MR are an entitlement component of the Medicaid State Plan. Paymentsfor ICFS/MR are cost-
based, rather than reflecting fixed rates established by the State (the HCBS-DD model). ICFSMR
arenot overseen by community centered boardsor another case-management entity and must comply
with different regulatory guidelines than HCBS-DD placements. One component of this is that
ICFYMR must provide 24-accessto physician services, aswell as active therapy services, while the
HCBS-DD regulations require that such services be accessed from community providers.

The Department seeks to:

d Limit theimpact of federally-required HCBS waiver system changes on theregional centers.
If regional center bedsare ICFS/MR, rather than HCB S group homes, they will not be affected
by federal waiver requirements.

a Increase direct care staff, consistent with a previous Department five-year plan to increase
staffing intensity at the regional centers. For FY 2008-09, all proposed increases would be
at Wheat Ridge.

5-Mar-08 103 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The request notes that:

As part of federally-required changes demanded in FY 2003-04, the state was required to
remove certain servicesfrom thewaiver and put theseintheMedicaid State Plan. Asaresult,
the regional centers may no longer provide medical, psychiatric, and therapy servicesto the
waiver population. Instead, these services must be accessed through Medicaid State Plan
providers. The lack of providers available or willing to operate under the State Plan means
that regional center individuals either do not receive the services or the regional centers
continue to violate Medicaid regulations.

As part of further federally-required changes, a new fee-for-service structure will go into
effect in FY 2008-09 for all the HCBS providers, including the regional centers. The new
ratesareexpected to beinadequatefor individual swith severe, extensivetreatment needswho
reside at the regional centers. [Staff note: asrates are not finalized, thisis not yet clear]

Additional FY 2008-09 changes will require the regional centers to access home health
servicesunder the state plan for certain kinds of services (acute, as opposed to long-term-care
services). By July 1, 2008, the regional centers will also be required to access CCB case
management, utilization review and quality assurance, as CMS will not allow the state to
oversee these functions for state units.

Components of the FY 2008-09 request are outlined below. Note that not all of the costsfall within
the Department of Human Services or this budget section.

Decision Item #6: Regional Center Staffing Increase/l| CF Conversion - All Impacts
FY 2008-09 (6.7 months) FY 2009-10 (Full year)
FTE Total Net GF FTE Total Net GF

Human Services

Regional Center Staff &

Operating 40.5 $1,419,816 $665,242 72.8 $2,949,601 $1,394,800

ICF Additional Expense

based on State Plan Chg 0.0 224,989 112,495 0.0 402,964 201,482

"Pots" (benefits, etc.) 0.0 279,904 139,952 0.0 501,311 250,656

Group Home Sprinklers 0.0 240,000 240,000 0.0 0 0

Reduce DDD Surveys (0.1) (3,517) (1,759) (0.1) (6,781) (3,392)

Provider fee-RC personal

services 0.0 100,702 50,351 0.0 200,694 100,347

Subtotal  40.4 $2,261,894  $1,206,281 72.7 $4,047,789 $1,943,894

HCPF/CDPHE

Survey Changes 0.0 $90,400 $10,098 0.0 $90,400 $10,098
5-Mar-08 104 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




Decision Item #6: Regional Center Staffing Increase/l| CF Conversion - All Impacts

DHS Revenue | mpacts
Provider fee 0.0 $0 ($50,351) 0.0 $0 ($100,347)
Total 404 2,352,294 1,166,028 72.7 4,138,189 1,853,645
Average Cost/FTE* 22,634

*Calculation includes only RC personal services and benefits

The request indicates that the direct care staffing components of the request are based on the
Department's staffing study (first provided with the FY 2007-08 budget request), and thusthe request
does not anticipate any changes to what it considers to be "minimum” direct care staffing required
based on the conversion from HCBSto ICF/MR beds. Theregulatory standard for ICF/MR isfor one
direct care staff to 3.2 clients at all times, which translates to an approximately 1:1 ratio overall on
a24-hour basis (i.e., 3.0 staff to 3.2 clients per 24 hours); thisis approximately half the level that the
Department had already identified asthe"minimum” staffing levelsrequired by theregional centers.

Wheat Ridge Regional Center - Direct Car e Staff
"Minimum" per staffing model 99.5
Less staff added in FY 08 Long Bill (12.5)
Net staff required 87.0
Number in this request 64.4
Balance to request in future 22.6

ICF/MR Conversion Costs. In addition to the direct care component, the request includes other
components, which are costs specific to the proposed ICF/MR conversion. These include:

. Regional center therapy positions - 7.5 FTE, annualized cost of $469,350

. Regional center physicians- 1.85FTE, annualized cost of $284,183 (offset by eliminating the
current GF-funded 1.0 physician FTE costing $160,000 General Fund)

. Operating expenses currently covered by the State Plan (e.g. medical supplies) - $402,964 full

year costs
. Group home sprinklers - one-time cost of $240,000 General Fund
. Provider fee payment - All ICF/MR facilities pay a provider fee of five percent of expenses

to the State. Theimpact isto increase both revenues and expendituresto theregional centers
by $200,694 when annualized, and provide a net General Fund savings to the State in the
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing of $100,347.

5-Mar-08 105 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



. Increasesto CDPHE and HCPF associated with surveying the new ICFs, offset by reductions
associated with surveying these same homes as HCBS waiver homes for a net increase of
$90,400 (surveys funded at 75 percent federal funds/ 25 percent General Fund.

Some of these costs should be offset by associated reductionsto the Department of Health Care Policy
and Financing for Medicaid Premiums, astherapy services, physician services, and various operating
costs are included in the HCPF Medicaid Premiums budget. Effective October 1, 2004, based on
federal requirements, funds were removed from both the waiver programs and the regional centers.
For the regional centers, the total impact, once annualized for FY 2005-06, was a reduction of
$964,169 and 3.5 FTE. Funding and services removed included: all medica supplies, durable
medical equipment (DME), physical, occupational, and speech therapy services, and physician and
mental health services. FY 2008-09 Decision Item #6 indicated that an associated HCPF budget
amendment would besubmitted. FY 2008-09 HCPF Budget Amendment 7, which wasultimately
submitted, reflected atotal reduction of just $31,024 ($15,412 net Gener al Fund) in FY 2008-09
and $55,566 ($27,783 net General Fund) in FY 2009-10 associated with DHS Decision Item #6.

Saffing Sudy. The Department initiated a staffing study during FY 2005-06, based on evidence that
theregional centerswere serving amore severe clientele, largely due to new admissions criteriathat
were implemented in April 2003 and were established to meet the high demand for regional center
services. The recommendations from this study were reviewed in the FY 2008-09 staff budget
briefing and FY 2007-08 figure setting documents. The resulting calculations indicated an overall
direct care staff to client ratio for the “minimum” treatment model of 2.3 FTE per client and, under
the* appropriate” treatment model of 3.3 FTE per client. Staff previously projected that the proposed
direct care staffing increase of 42.9 percent and would drive an increase of $5.2 million net General
Fund or about an 18 percent increase above the overall regional center budget for FY 2006-07. As
discussed under the Department's Late Supplemental #4A the results of this study may be
outdated.

Direct Care Staffing Study: Current FTE versus“Minimum Required” and “ Appropriate”
Direct CareFTE ~ "Minimum  Increaseover ~ APPropriate’ |ncreaseover
FY 2006-07 FTE" FY 2006-07 FTE FY 2006-07

Wheat Ridge 279.6 379.1 99.5 541.8 262.2
Grand Junction 255.8 357.5 101.7 513.0 257.2
Pueblo 1154 1934 78.0 282.3 166.9
TOTAL 650.8 930.0 279.2 1,337.1 686.3
Percent increase 42.9% 105.5%

5-Mar-08 106 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Estimated Additional Costs: “Minimum” and “Appropriate’ Staffing Levels

Cost per
FTE
FTE 10
Total Cost $37,253
Net General Fund $18,627

Percentage increase in Regional
Center Net General Fund budget
over FY 2006-07*

“Minimum” Staffing
Additional FTE, Costs

279.2
$10,400,758
$5,200,379

18.3%

“Appropriate” Staffing
Additional FTE, Costs

686.3
$25,073,284
$12,536,642

44.1%

*direct and indirect costs

Staff Recommendation

Thestaff recommendationisthat fundsrequested beused to cover theadditional direct car e staff
required asaresult of late supplemental #4A. Staff does not recommend the components of the
request related to ICF/MR conversion at thistime.

In sum, staff believes conversion of someor all regional center bedsto ICFSMR may be appropriate
for FY 2009-10. If certain fiscal discrepancies can be resolved, the ongoing General Fund costs of
such a conversion (discussed below) appear to be relatively modest.

However:

There is as yet no clear plan for managing the growth of ICFSMR statewide, which staff
believes should be a precondition for any regional center ICF/MR conversion;

Itisnow anticipated that the vast majority of thefiscal impact of waiver program changeson
theregional centers, if any, will befeltin FY 2009-10, rather than FY 2008-09. Thereis not
yet sufficient information available about how waiver program changes will affect regional
center revenueto determinethelevel of problem associated with additional Medicaid waiver
changes.

Evenif thisrequest were funded, regional center beds at Grand Junction and Pueblo, aswell
as Wheat Ridge beds for much of the year, would still be subject to waiver program changes
for FY 2008-09. Given recent management issues at Wheat Ridge, it may be appropriate to
have some external monitoring for one year by a another entity prior to any ICF/MR
conversion.

Staff would also like to see additional data comparing costs for regional center clients with
costsfor similar clientsin the community (based on final waiver program rates that have not
yet been finalized and the proposed audit of "tier 7 clients needs)—as well as the results of
the work group proposed related to Supplemental 4A—before adding additional dollarsto the
regional centers.

5-Mar-08 107 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



. To the extent funds are avail able in the base, the Department could proceed with installation
of sprinkler systems, funded more appropriately through the Office of Operations, at Wheat
Ridge and other facilities. Thiswould presumably be beneficial whether or not group homes
are ultimately converted to ICF/MR status.

Funding for Supplemental 4A: Supplemental 4A included one-timefundsfor FY 2007-08. However,
the request included 43.0 (annualized) FTE, and the request indicated that the Department expected
that these FTE would be needed on an ongoing basis. In light of this, staff must assume that the
additional staffing associated with Supplemental 4A will need to be used on an ongoing basis
through Decision Item #6, asthereisno other significant funding or FTE increaserequested
for theregional centers. Thetotal costs associated with continuing Supplemental #4A in FY 2008-
09 are reflected below. These are the same as FY 2007-09, except that personal services must be
coveredfor afull 12 monthsand staff assumesthat no additional "pots’ fundingisneeded, asthe staff
identified were presumably employed in December 2007 when "pots’ surveys were completed. To
continue the staffing requested for FY 2007-08, the staff recommendation is $487,412 less General
Fund but 2.9 more FTE than the Decision Item #6 request. Notably, Decision Item #6 had targeted
all additional staffingfor Wheat Ridge Regional Center. Staff understandsthat all FTE added through
the supplemental were also provided to Wheat Ridge Regional Center.

Supplemental #4A/Decision Item #6 - Recommendation - FY 2008-09 continuation

FY 2008-09 Recommend

Annual salary FTE Months  Months FTE Amount
Working  Paid**

Per sonal Services

Health Care Technician | $29,472 43.0 12 12 43.0 1,267,296
PERA (10.15%) 128,631
Medicare (1.45%) 18,376
Subtotal - Personal Services 43.0 1,414,303

Operating Expenses

Supplies @ $500/FTE 21,500
Email address @$45/FTE 1,935
Subtotal - Operating Expense 23,435

EDO - " pots" allocations
Shift Differential at 10% 0

Grand TOTAL Medicaid CFE 430 $1,437,738

5-Mar-08 108 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Supplemental #4A/Decision Item #6 - Recommendation - FY 2008-09 continuation

FY 2008-09 Recommend

Annual salary FTE Months  Months FTE Amount
Working  Paid**
"Net" General Fund and FTE $718,869
"Net" General Fund per FTE $16,718

"Net" ongoing General Fund and FTE Reguested
DI #6 (regional centers only; includes $240,000 1 404  $1,206,281
x funds; excludes "pots")

Recommendation v. Request -
General Fund and FTE 26 ($487,412)

| CF/MR Conversion Costs- Not Recommended at ThisTime: Thetablebel ow reflectstheinformation
staff hasto date about the components of the request associated with ICF/MR conversion. A concern
about the request which has not yet been resolved isthat the Department of Human Servicesassumed
that a substantial portion of the additional costs associated with ICF/MR conversion would be tied
to reductions in the budget for Premiums in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.
However, an associated budget amendment, submitted by theDepartment of Health CarePolicy
and Financing does not reflect areduction of $402,964 aswas estimated in the Department of
Human Services request but rather reflectsareduction of $55,566 for afull year. Thisappears
to be because the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing's request did not include any
adjustments to medical supplies or similar operating expenses that the Department of Human
Services' request anticipated would be removed from the HCPF Premiums budget and placed in the
Human Services regiona center budget. Instead, it included physician and therapy services. The
operating expense amount of $402,964 included in the DHS request is based on actual expenses for
these costs billed to the State Plan. Thus, there appear s to be a disagreement between the two
departments as to where such costs are appropriately billed. The Executive Branch must
resolve this disagreement, as it obviously would not be appropriate to pay for the same
oper ating costsin two budgets.

The HCPF reduction requested to the Medicaid State Plan appearsto be lower than the Department's
requested costs for regional center physician and therapy services for two reasons. (1) the State has
been covering physician servicesat theregional centersthroughthe General Fund Physician Services
line item; and (2) the Department apparently believes additional therapy services are required to
comply with ICF/MR treatment requirements. Assumingthebillingissueaboveisresolved, thecosts
for therapy services ($470,000 total; $235,000 " net General Fund) and 7.5 FTE apparently
reflect the only significant increase in ongoing services and costs included in the ICF/MR
conversion request. The General Fund impact of this increase is partially offset by other
adjustments. In 2004-05 therapy services were part of the nearly $1.0 million in total dollars
removed from the regiona centers and placed in the Medicaid Premiums budget; however, to the

5-Mar-08 109 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



extent that therapy services have not been accessed through the State Plan for regional center clients,
associated amountswill nolonger beincludedin the Premiumsbudget, sincethisbudget variesbased
on large-scale statewide expenditure projections.

ICF/MR Conversion Component of Decision Item #6 - NOT recommended at thistime

FY 2006-07 - 6.7 months FY 2007-08 Full year
GF Medicad "net" GF FTE GF  Medicad "net" GF FTE

Human Serviced HCPF " Transfer to DHS" Section
Therapists 0 $248270 $124135 4.2 0 $469,350  $234,675 75
Physicians 0 134,905 67,453 1.0 0 284,183 142,092 1.0
Operating 0 224,989 112,495 0 402,964 201,482
Sprinklers 240,000 0 240,000 0 0 0
Provider
feer 0 Seenote (50,351) 0 Seenote (100,347)
GF doctors (89,333) 0 (89,333) (0.6) | (160,000) 0  (160,000) (1.0
DD Division 0 (3,517) (1,759) (0.1) 0 (6.781) (3.391) (0.1)
Total 150,667 604,647 402,640 45 | (160,000) 1,149,716 314,511 7.4

Costg/Savings other Departments
Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Premiums

Physicians/

therapy 0 (31,024) (15,512) 0 (55,566) (27,783)
Operating** 0 (224,989) (112,495) 0 (402,964) (201.482)
Total 0 (256,013) (128,007) (458,530)  (229,265)

Department of Public Health, Medicaid/M edicare

Certification

ICFMR review cost 131,120 28691 1.0 0 131,120 28,691 1.0
HCBS review saving (40,720) (18,593) 0 (40,720) (18,593)

Total 90,400 10,098 1.0 0 90,400 10,098 1.0
Statewide costg/offsets, including " possibles’

Total 150,667 439,034 284,731 55 | (160,000) 781,586 95,344 84

*The 5.0 percent provider fee will increase the total budget for the Department of Human
Services, but overall resultsin "net" General Fund savings.

5-Mar-08 110 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



**ThisisNOT currently reflected in the HCPF Budget Request

Please note that staff recommendation for the Department of Public Health and Environment
(CDPHE) included the requested funding for ICF/MR conversion. It should have been reflected
as"pending”. If the Committee adopts the staff recommendation not to fund this portion of the
DHSdecisionitem, thisshould over -rideany related Committeedecisionsthusfar on funding
for COPHE.

Plan for Managing |CF/MR Growth Statewide: During the staff budget briefing, staff noted that
the most troubling aspect of the Department's proposal for conversion of beds at the regional
centers to ICFS/MR is that this could support the development of additional ICFS/MR in the
community. At aminimum, it could limit the tools the State might have available to ensure any
additional ICF/MR growth inthe community isappropriate. Inrecent years, there have been only
threeICFSMR inthestate: (1) thetwo regional -center on-campusfacilitiesat Grand Junction and
Wheat Ridge (expenditures reflected in the Department of Human Services (class IV ICFSMR);
and (2) a private facility billed in the Medicaid Premiums line item (Class Il facility). As of
December 2007, the Department of Public Health and Environment had received nine letters of
intent for construction of intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded (ICFYMR) from
CCBsand private providers, all for privately owned facilities. Even assuming very conservatively
that costs are $130,000 per bed per year (the cost of the only private class Il facility), the total
additional cost to the State if these new facilities open would be approximately $7.0 million ($3.5
million General Fund) per year in the Medicaid Premiums line item. The Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing has indicated that costs could be much higher for facilities without
adequate economies of scale.

During the staff briefing, staff recommended that the General Assembly ONLY approvethe
cost components associated with conversion to ICF/MR if the State develops a clear
conceptual framework and plan with respect tothedevelopment of ICFSYMR statewide, i.e.,
regional center beds should not be converted until the State can clearly explainitsplan with respect
to shaping development of ICFS/MR statewide. Further, staff believes that rules must be passed
or legidation adopted to implement this strategy before the State proceeds with ICF/MR
conversion at the regional centers.

The Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and Financing have not thus
far developed such a plan. Inresponse to staff questions, the Department of Human Services
responded that:

"Thedecision for ICF/MR conversion for theregional centersisnot related to and
doesnot affect ICF/MR growth in the community. DHS/DDD doesnot control the
ICF/MR benefit, HCPF does. DHS/DDD isone of many providers reimbursed as
astate plan provider. HCPF'sdecisions, in thisregard, relateto ICF/MR interms

5-Mar-08 111 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



of administering the state plan benefit. DHS/DDD's decision relates to ICF/MR
only as a provider. All providers, DHS/DDD Regiona Centers and community
providers have the right, now, to operate as an ICF/MR if Medicaid conditions of
participation are met. The ICF/MR is a state plan benefit - any willing and
gualified provider may enroll to provide Medicaid state plan benefits. Whether a
Regional Center converts does not influence that right by others.”

Staff would note that HCPF's previous approach to ensuring ICFSYMR were cost effective wasto
try to require ICFS'MR to be of aparticular (larger) size. It has not thus far been ableto get such
a rule through the Medical Services Board; however, if the Department of Human Services
proceeds to open small-scale ICFS/MR, it will not be feasible to put such limitations in place.
Staff is concerned by the Department of Human Services response to the extent that appearsto
reflect a Human Services attitude that ICF/MR growth is a "HCPF problem” From staff's
perspective, growth of ICFS/MR statewide will limit funds availablefor the HCBS-DD program--
which is managed by the Department of Human Services. Thus, staff would hope that the
Department of Human Services would be closely involved in work on the ICF/MR issue.

Unknown Impacts of Further Waiver Program Changes. There is no question that the regional
centers have struggled to-date with various restrictions imposed by the HCBS funding stream,
including adequate access to doctors in the community. Staff recognizes that this is serious
problem that needsto be addressed, and staff doesanticipatethat, eventually, someregional center
beds will be converted to ICFYMR. The State will be affected by additional waiver program
changes at the regional centersasof July 1, 2008 (e.g., removal of case management). However,
(1) any additional programmatic and fiscal impacts of waiver program changes will need to be
borne by two of the three regiona centers, even if Wheat Ridge conversion to ICF/MR was
approved immediately; (2) the impacts, at least from a fiscal perspective, are not yet clear. In
particular, the Department has indicated that the vast mgjority of regional center clients are
expected to fall into a"tier 7" funding category, for clients with unusua costs whose profiles do
not fall within a typical range. For these clients (and similar clients in the community), the
Department has already indicated that it intends to continue to maintain prior rates-though it has
also expressed an intent to study each placement individually, and, staff understands, ultimately
place these clientsin tiersalso. Thiswould likely occur in FY 2009-10. Such assessments have
not yet beeen completed. Asaresult, there is not yet any way to know the financial scale of the
new waiver program changes on the regional centers.

Total Scope and " Reasonableness’ of Regional Center Funding Needs Compared to Community-
based Costs. During the staff budget briefing, staff also noted an ongoing concern that overall
costs of operating the regional centers should not be excessively different from community
placements—except to the extent that the services offered are unique or different. In general, staff
assumes that costs in state-operated facilities will be higher than those in equivalent community
placements, based on somewhat higher state salary scales and the overall indirect costs of astate-
operated system. Nonetheless, an excessive discrepancy raises the question of whether limited

5-Mar-08 112 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



stateresourcesare being used efficiently. Initsbudget hearing response, the Department provided
data demonstrating that regional center clients generally have more severe needs than individual s
served inthe community. However: (1) approximately 20 regional center clients currently do not
have the highest level of needs; and, (2) for those that do, at least initially, individuals whose
funding needsfall outsidethe norm (both inthe community and theregional centers) will continue
to be funded at their prior level until the Department has completed individual assessments. As
these assessments have not been compl eted (either intheregional centersor inthe community) and
are not expected to be completed until theend of FY 2008-09, thereisapparently not yet good data
available with which to determine how state costs compare with community costs for serving

comparable clients

Per sonal Services

FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09

Staffing Summary Actual Appropriation Request Recommend
Direct Care 695.3 694.3 688.0 688.0
Medical, Dental, Therapy, Pharmacy 144.8 1475 153.8 153.8
Food Service, Physical Plant 15.0 13.8 13.8 13.8
Medica Records/Clerical 29.8 23.8 238 238
Management 22.2 22.5 22.5 22.5
Annualize FY 08 DI #1 n/a n/a 145 14.5
Supplemental #4A n‘a 39.4 0.0 0.0
Decision Item #6 n/a n/a 411 43.0
TOTAL 907.1 941.3 957.5 959.4

The personal services line item funds FTE and associated contract services necessary to operate
thestate'sthree Regional Centers. The Department request and staff recommendation arereflected

in the table below.

FY 2007-08 Long Bill
FY 08 Salary Survey

FY 08 Perform. Pay (80%)

5-Mar-08

Department Request

Amount FTE
41,781,411 901.9
1,564,223 0.0
424,644 0.0

113

Staff Recommendation

Amount FTE
41,781,411 901.9
1,564,223 0.0
424,644 0.0

HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Department Request Staff Recommendation
SAED 102,991 0.0 0 0.0
Common Policy P.S. Reduc. 0 0.0 (437,703) 0.0
Annualize FY 08 DI #1 479,556 145 479,556 14.5
Decision Item #6 (RC Staff) 1,556,949 411 1,414,303 43.0
Client Cash Adjustment 0 0.0 0 0.0
FY 08-09 Total Approp. $45,909,774 957.5 45,226,434 959.4

Thedifferencesbetween the staff recommendation and the Department request are detail ed bel ow.

Common Policy
Differences and similarities are as follows:

. The Department request and staff recommendation both include salary survey and 80
percent of performance pay awarded in FY 2007-08

. The Department's request builds Supplemental Amortization Equalization Distribution
(SAED) of $102,691 into the base, while IBC common policy includes SAED in "pots"

. The staff recommendation includes the Committee’s common policy reduction of 1.0
percent, which translates to a reduction of $434,703 at the regional centers. The request
reflected no common policy reduction, astheregional centersreceived a“waiver” fromthe
common policy 0.2 percent OSPB reduction.

Although not included in the recommendation, the Committee may wish to " add back"
amountsrelated to the 1.0 per cent common policy reduction. Approximately 65.0 percent of
staff at the regiona centers are direct care staff (defined as staff who have received shift-
differential intheprior year). Thesepositions must be continually covered. Thus, when vacancies
occur in these positions, the Department must cover the positions through pool staff or overtime
to maintain basic required staffing ratios. As a result, the Department has less flexibility in
managing associated costs for these positions than it does for other staff positions. Asreflected
in Supplemental 4A, the regiona centers faced severe problems managing within their
appropriationsin FY 2007-08 due in part to the severity of clientsserved. During the latter half
of FY 2007-08, the regional centers propose to meet their budget (even with the supplemental)
through a hiring freeze and reassigning clinical staff and administrative staff to direct care. Staff
presumesthisis not sustainable. Inlight of this, staff believesit will be difficult for the regional
centersto managethe 1.0 percent cut. However, the annualization of last year's Decision Item#1
($479,556) will assist the Department in covering the 1.0 percent reduction if necessary.

5-Mar-08 114 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Annualization FY 2007-08 Decision |tem #1

Both the request and recommendation include $479,556 and 14.5 FTE to annualize FY 2007-08
Decision Item #1 to increase staffing intensity at the regional centers. This request added a total
of 30.0 FTE for theregional centersfor one half year, resulting in the FY 2008-09 annualization.

Decision |tem #6

The Department's request included $1,556,949 and 41.1 FTE in this line item. This included
funding for staff for 6.7 months and was requested to annualize to $3,266,708 and 73.8 FTE in FY
2009-10. Asdiscussed in detail above, this request included additional adjustmentsin other line
items.

In lieu of the request, and as is discussed further above, the staff recommendation reflects
continuing (with annualization), the43.0 FTE added in FY 2007-08 through Supplemental 4A for
atotal cost of 1,414,303 in FY 2008-09. Because these staff will already be employed at the
beginning of the year, there is no annualization for FY 2009-10.

Staff Recommendation: Additional Client Cash Adjustment

Client cash revenue for the regiona centers derive from three sources. (1) room and board for
waiver clients; (2) Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (PETI) fromwaiver clients; and (3) patient
pay from ICF/MR clients. Room and Board rates reflect SS| federal allocations less $54 dollars
per month (including 2007 increase) for persona spending. PETI income isfrom waiver clients
who do not qualify for SSI. To maintain eligibility for the Medicaid waiver program, they must
turn over excess income to offset their Medicaid cost of care. The amount from an individual
patient can vary from $1 to $1,101 per month and varies based on patient mix. Patient pay from
ICF/MR clientsisfrom ICF/MR clients who receive benefits and/or earn wages. Such clientsare
permitted to keep the first $50 for personal spending money. Benefits above this and/or excess
wages must be paid to the State. (Excess wages are calculated as %2 of the amount earned over
$65). Currently the amount from an individual patient can vary from $0 to $979 per month. Like
PET]I, this amount is subject to change depending upon the patient mix.

In response to staff questions, the Department provided updated estimates of the client cash level
for FY 2008-09. Thestaff recommendation includesan adjustment to increase cash funding
by $55,270 and decrease Medicaid funding by the same amount, to bring overall cash
amountsto the level reflected below.

5-Mar-08 115 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Waiver Room/Board Waiver PETI ICFMR Patient Pay Total
FY 2008-09 Projection $1,946,304 $266,940 $478,032 $2,691,276
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $1,867,616 $282,722 $485,668 $2,636,006
Recommended CF Chg $78,688 ($15,782) ($7,636) $55,270

For purposes of staff and Department working papers, all cash revenues to the regional centers
have been reflected in the persona services line item. In the Long Bill, however, all regional
center funding splits are reflected in the bottom-line only, and this cash therefore supports all
regional center functions.

Additional Net General Fund Adjustment

The staff recommendation al so includes an adjustment to the net General Fund appropriation for
this section. Thisadjustment is not visible in the Department of Human Services but only in the
corresponding Medicaid appropriation in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.
Pursuant to H.B. 03-1292, the regional centers are assessed a fee that has the effect of drawing
down additional federal Medicaid funds and offsetting General Fund required in the Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing. Regional Center fee amounts were anticipated to total
$821,668in FY 2007-08 and are projected to total $900,029. Thenet impact isadecreaseinthe
net General Fund associated with this program of $78,341. Note that staff believes that the
state savings and budget changes associated with regional center fees may not be reflected
correctly; staff will bring in a technical comeback if required.

Reappropriated Funds

All funds previoudly identified as "cash funds exempt" in this section will now be identified as
"reappropriated funds'. Amounts previoudy identified as "cash funds' will remain in this
classification.

Operating Expenses
The Department request and staff recommendation are summarized in the table below.

Request Recommendation
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $2,230,701 $2,230,701
Annualize FY 08 DI #1 (2,170) (2,170)
DI 6 (Regional Center staff) 277,891 40,850
Total $2,506,422 $2,269,381

Asreflected in the table:

5-Mar-08 116 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



. Therequest and therecommendation include annualization of one-time costsrelated to FY
2007-08 Decision Item #1.

. The request includes $277,891 for Decision Item #6. This was requested to annualize to
$446,551 in FY 2009-10. Thisportion of the request (discussed in detail above) included
$52,902 (annualizing to $43,587 in FY 2009-10) for personal-services-related operating
costs (e.g., supplies, computers, telephone). The balance ($224,989 in FY 2008-09 and
$402,964 in FY 2009-10) was for adaptive equipment, medical supplies, and disposable
briefsprevioudly billed through M edicaid State Plan that wererequested to bebilled by the
Wheat Ridge Regional Center asaresult of conversion to ICF/MR status. In theory, this
portion of the increase should have been offset by a related decrease for Medicaid
Premiums; however, an associ ated request from the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing did not include this reduction.

. The staff recommendation includes $40,850 for Decision Item #6. This reflects the
ongoing operating costs associated with the 43.0 FTE added in FY 2007-08. Thereisno
associated annualization for FY 2009-10.

General Fund Physician Services
The request and recommendation are summarized in the table below.

Department Request Staff Recommendation
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 244,460 15 244,460 15
Decision Item #6 (89,333) (0.6) 0 0.0
FY 2007-08 Tota 155,127 0.9 244,460 15

Asreflected in the table, the Department's request included a reduction of $89,333 General Fund
and 0.6 FTE in this line item associated with the proposed conversion of Wheat Ridge regional
center to an ICF/MR. As discussed above, staff has not recommended the ICF/MR conversion
component of the Department's request; therefore, staff has not included the associated reduction.

Capital Outlay - Patient Needs

Thislineitem provides funding for the purchase of capital equipment that is used by or on behal f
of the residents of the Regional Centers. Such equipment includes therapeutic, medical, and
adaptive equipment; program equipment and technical aids; health and safety repairs and
equipment; and furnishings and environmental improvements. Staff recommends the
Department'srequest for a continuation amount of $80,249.

5-Mar-08 117 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



L eased Space

Leased space funds are generally requested for group homes operated by the Regiona Centers.
However, at the Pueblo Regiona Center, Developmental Disabilities Services |leases space for
regional center administration at Pueblo West. The Pueblo Regional Center building al so contains
the maintenance shop and an area for program service delivery to some persons residing at the
Pueblo Regional Center. For theWheat Ridge Regional Center, thelineitem providesfunding for
residential houses for residents living off-campus. Staff recommends the request for a
continuing appropriation of $200,209.

Resident Incentive Allowance

This line item provides funding for payments to persons residing at the Regional Centers for
services provided to the institution. Those services include such activities as washing vehicles,
food preparation, and janitorial services. Staff recommends the Department's request for a
continuation amount of $138,176

Purchase of Services

This line item provides funding for the purchase of contractual services such as security and
laundry, as well as various maintenance agreements at the three regional centers. Contracts
included are:

. Pueblo Regiona Center: A contract between the Colorado Mental Health Institute at
Pueblo and the Pueblo Regional Center to provide laundry services, vehicle maintenance,
and medical services.

. Wheat Ridge Regional Center: A contract for laundry services.

. Grand Junction Regional Center: Various medical contracts, telephone maintenance
contract, lawn maintenance contract, and a contract for pest control.

Staff recommends the Department'srequest for a continuation amount of $262,661.

ICE/MR Adaptations

This is a new line item requested pursuant to Decision Item #6. The Department requested
$240,000 Genera Fundfor thislineitemfor FY 2008-09. Thisamount wasrequested to annualize
to $0in FY 2009-10. Consistent with the staff recommendation for Decision Item #6 discussed
above, staff does not recommend an appropriation for thislineitem.

5-Mar-08 118 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



I nstitutional Programs Overall Funding Methodology

Overal funding for this section uses applicable patient (client) cash Social Security Income and
other payments, with the remainder funded by Medicaid funds transferred from the Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing. Staff’s recommendation for funding sources reflects the
adjustments discussed with respect to the personal services line item.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID-FUNDED PROGRAMS, Services
for Peoplewith Disabilities- M edicaid Funding, Regional Centers- Depreciation and Annual

Adjustments

The staff recommendation includes continuation of this line item that appears only in the
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing. The line item enables the State to capture
depreciation paymentsfrom federal authoritiesassociated with theregional centers. Thelineitem
was added through an FY 2003-04 supplemental to reflect a historic Department practice. Saff
recommends that it be continued with a modification in the total amount in the line item,
previously appropriated at $1,267,579 for FY 2007-08 and recommended at $1,142,912 for FY
2008-009.

Depreciation amounts--allowed by federal authorities--have been included in the daily rates the
Department of Human Services charges to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
for regional center consumers(all of whomareMedicaid-€ligible). However, because depreciation
is associated with a past expenditure and is not an operating expense that is included in the
Department of Human Services operating budget, the Department of Human Services has never
had the right to spend these moneys. Instead, the depreciation amounts paid by HCPF (which are
based on a standard 50-50 General Fund-federal funds match) are reverted at the end of the year.
Recording depreciation allows the State to draw down federal dollars which are then reverted at
year end, thusbenefitting the State. Thetablebelow reflectsthe anticipated impact of thispractice
assuming continuation for FY 2008-09.

FY 2008-09 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Depreciation and Actual Funds reverted to HUTF &
Annual Exeper:;.cdligtj‘ﬂroeje Capital Construction Capital
Adjustments P (1/3) and HUTF Construction $$
Appropriationin (2/3) Available for
HCPF Appropriation
General Fund $571,456 $0 $571,456 $1,142,912
federal funds $571,456 $0 $571,456 $0
Total $1,142,912 $0 $1,142,912 $1,142,912
5-Mar-08 119 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




. In essencethe result of the depreciation appropriationisto providea 100 percent return on
investment per year for "investing" General Fund in the depreciation line item.

. Note that, under the provisions of Section 24-75-218, C.R.S., two-thirds of reversionsare
currently allocated to the Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF) and one-third to the Capital
Construction Fund. Thus, pursuant to current law, the State is obtaining a 100 percent
federal match on Genera Fund moneys appropriated to this line item, but the General
Assembly is then effectively transferring the total to the HUTF and the Capital
Construction Fund;

. The decrease from the FY 2007-08 base reflects revised depreciation figures based on
straight-line depreciation cal culations by the Department that are required for federal cost

reporting.

Footnotes and | nfor mation Requests

None. Nofootnotesare continued and no new footnotesor information requests are recommended
for this section.

(Former 3) Servicesfor Children and Families

Thissection previously reflected community servicesfor children provided and coordinated by the
20 Community Centered Boards, including : 1) early intervention (EI) services to children under
threeyears of age exhibiting adevelopmental delay; 2) family support services (FSSP) to families
with children with developmental disabilities; and 3) children's extensive support (CES) services
to children whose medical or behavioral needs are so extreme that they are at risk of out-of-home
placement. This section was eliminated in FY 2007-08 and all associated funding was moved to
the Developmental Disability Services, Community Services section.

Administration

Thislineitemwaseliminated and funding and FTE merged into the Community Services, Personal
Services lineitem in FY 2005-06.

Program Funding

This line item previoudly reflected funds the direct services portion of three state programs for
children with developmental disabilities and their families: early intervention, family support
services, and the Children’ s Extensive Support Program, excluding the case management portion
(which was previously included in the former Community Services, Adult Program Costs line
item). Theline item was eliminated and funding consolidated in the new Community Services,
Program Costslineitem in FY 2007-08.

5-Mar-08 120 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C).

This line item previously reflected the federal grant that assists states in providing special
education and related servicesto children with disabilitieswho are under age 3. It was moved to
the Developmental Disability Services, Other Community Programs section in FY 2007-08.

Child Find

A one-time $1.0 million General Fund supplemental adjustment was provided in FY 2006-07 to
address costs associated with “child find” activities for children under the age of three. Thiswas
associated with an Executive Order that moved responsibility for Part C of the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act to the Department of Human Services from Department of Education.
Associated with this, some school districts refused to provide Child Find services for children
under the age of three without compensation during FY 2006-07. During the 2007 legidlative
session, the General Assembly passed S.B. 07-255 (a JBC hill) that clarified the responsibilities
of the Departments of Education and Human Servicesrelated to Child Find and provided arelated
appropriation to the Department of Education starting in FY 2007-08. There has been no
associated funding request for the Department of Human Services since the FY 2006-07
supplemental.

(4)Work Therapy

Program Costs

This line item consists of the Work Therapy Enterprise Funds for the Colorado Mental Health
Institute at Fort Logan and the Regional Centers for persons with Developmental Disabilities at
Grand Junction, Pueblo, and Wheat Ridge. These funds support sheltered workshop programsfor
training and employment of clients. Revenue is derived from contracts with area businesses and
organizations for custodial services, printing, packaging, mailing, and other types of manual
processing that can be performed by program clients. Enrolled clientsare paid from fundsreceived
in proportion to the work performed.

The program serves over 300 personsresiding at the three regional centers and at the Fort Logan
Mental Hedlth Institute. Historically, 55 percent of the spending authority was allocated to Fort
Logan, with the balance going to the regional centers. In FY 2005-06 the balance was shifted to
give the regional centers over 65 percent of the spending authority, as Fort Logan was not using
the program at the level allocated.

The Department request reflected a continuation level of funding with a minor personal services
adjustment for SAED. Staff recommends a continuation level of $464,589 and 1.5 FTE. Of
this amount, $93,827 isfor personal services and $370,762 isfor operating costs. This does not
include the Department's SAED adjustment. Further, the staff recommendation reflects shifting

5-Mar-08 121 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



all amounts previously reflected as "cash funds exempt" into the cash funds category, asthereis
no evidence that any of the program activities derive revenue from other state agencies. Finadly,
staff notes that the Department's FY 2006-07 expenditures were far below the appropriation. If
this trend continues, it may be appropriate to reduce the appropriation in future years.

(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation assists people whose disabilities result in barriers to
employment or independent living to attain or maintain employment and to live independently.
The Divison has field and satellite offices in 43 locations throughout the State, where
rehabilitation counselors work with clients to assess needs and identify appropriate services. For
rehabilitation programs, the federal government provides reimbursement for 78.7 percent of
eligible expenditures up to the total annual federal grant for the State. In Colorado, the match for
these expenditures includes General Fund (Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match) and
local government funds, primarily from school districts (Rehabilitation Programs - Local Funds
Match). The Division also administers federa and state grants to assist individuals with
disabilities to live independently, including grants to independent living centers throughout
Colorado and grants for programs that assist older blind individuals. Two major issues are
currently confronting the Division: limits on the availability of federal funds for vocational
rehabilitation programsand the growth of unspent "deferred revenue” from Local Match programs
on the Department's books. Each of these issuesis reviewed below.

Federal Funds Available

Thetablebelow comparesrecent appropriationsin the Long Bill and federal fundsavailabletothe
State. Each annual federal grant may be expended over atwo-year period. If it does not appear
that the State will be fully able to use its grant, the funds are redistributed to other states via a
reallocation process; similarly, if the State needs additional federal funds, it may apply for a
redistribution share. Thetable below comparesfederal fiscal year allocationsand state fiscal year
projected spending for FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09. Asreflectedinthetable, the Stateisapplying
for $4 million in realocated funds for FY 2008-09. However, it also applied for such a
reallocation for FFY 2007-08 and received almost none of therequest. Thus, thereisno guarantee
that Colorado will receive asignificant reallocation. If it does not, staff projects funding will be
available for FY 2008-09, but the Sate will have to begin making significant cuts to its
rehabilitation programsin FY 2009-10. Asshowninthetable, theannual federal allocation in
FY 2007-08 was $5.5 million below the annual state appropriation of federal rehabilitation
funds, and a similar gap isprojected in futureyears.

5-Mar-08 122 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Estimated Use FF Award in SFY

Federal Award SFY 2007-08 SFY 2008-09
FFY 2006-07 $34,772,217 13,142,718 n/a
FFY 2007-08 35,989,640 28,368,227 7,621,413
FFY 2008-09 Est. 35,989,640 0 29,387,255
Reallotment Request 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
FFY 08-09 w/Reallotment 39,989,640 0 0
Total (matches LB Approp/Request) 41,510,945 41,008,668
Dif. annual FF allotment and state appropriation (5,521,305)

For many years, the Department was not able to draw down the full federal rehabilitation grant
available. Thiswas partly due to having insufficient matching funds and partly due to not being
ableto spend the funds available on atimely basis. Asaresult, the Department gave up portions
of itsfederal allocation to the national redistribution process. The Division’s award was reduced
by $5.0 millionin FFY 2001-02, $5.0 millionin FFY 2002-03, $4.0 millionin FFY 2003-04, $3.7
million in FFY 2004-05, and $1.5 million in FFY 2005-06. The State's inability to fully draw
down its federal allocation, and the subsequent reversal of this trend, was tied in part to an FY
2004-05 rehabilitation programs appropriations cut of $1.2 million General Fund (and matching
$5.6 million federal funds) and asubsequent restoration starting thelast quarter of FY 2005-06 that
annualized to $1.8 million General Fund per year and should have enabled the State to draw down
an additional $6.7 million federal fund. Federal funds may not, it now appears, be routinely
available at thislevel (despite the Department's assertions at the time).

Deferred Revenue

Asdiscussed in the staff budget briefing, as of the close of FY 2005-06, the Department reported
a total of $1,685,154 in deferred cash revenue remained on the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation’ sbooks. Atthecloseof FY 2006-07, thedeferred revenue balancewas $2,034,483.
TheDepartment indicatesthat asof February 12, 2008, itscurrent deferred revenuebalance
is$3,140,677.

In responseto staff questions, the Department provided a projection for its FY 2007-08 and future
yearsrevenue and expenditures. TheDepartment'sproj ection reflected full spend-down of all
deferred revenue by theend of FY 2009-10, based on an assumption that all fundswould be
used to addressdevelopment of the Division'scase management computer system (discussed
below). Thetablebelow shows, instead, aprojectionfor deferred revenuewithout any adjustments
to expenditures, as none have been requested or approved to date. Given the February 2008
deferred revenue balance, it seems likely that this projection under-states growth in these funds.

5-Mar-08 123 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Staff Estimate - Deferred Revenue Growth

FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10
Beginning Deferred
Revenue Balance 1,656,251 2,034,483 2,578,596 2,638,313
Estimated Revenue 5,167,582 5,794,642 5,319,041 5,408,045
Projected Expenditures 4,789,350 5,250,529 5,259,324 5,259,324
Projected Ending
Deferred Balance 2,034,483 2,578,596 2,638,313 2,787,034

Source: Department actual information for FY 2006-07 and Department projected revenue figures for FY 2007-08,
FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. FY 2007-08 expenditures are based on the cash and cash exempt appropriations for
the VVocational Rehabilitation - Local FundsMatchlineitemand FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 expendituresare based
on the staff recommended appropriation for cash and reappropriated funds for the Local Funds Match line item for
FY 2008-09.

The majority of revenue reflects recel pts from the Department of Education on behalf of school
districts for the School to Work Alliance Program. The funds represent local match that will be
recognized as revenue and can be spent (with afederal match 78.7 percent federal/21.3 percent
local funds or better) if spending authority is provided by the General Assembly.

To understand the origin of the deferred revenue, it isimportant to note two facts:

. The Department often only promises to provide local agencies with a 1:1 match, even
though the Department receives federal reimbursement at the rate of 78.7 percent on all
qualifying expenditures, i.e., the Department receivesfederal VR match of $3.69 for every
$1 of local match it receives. For the SWAP program, for example, it provides the local
agency with $1 of thefederal funds and retainsthe balance of $2.69 federal fundsto spend
both on activities that support the loca match program and on “core” vocational
rehabilitation programs. Thus, the Department may completely fulfill its contractual
agreement with alocal agency without having expended all of the funds it has received
associated with the local match.

. The Department is only able to draw down federal financial participation based on actual
expenditures for qualifying services. Even when the Department has fully met its
obligationsto local contracting agencies, it has not always been able to identify sufficient
additional” core” services on which to expend the balance of funds before the end of the
year. Sinceit is unable to draw down the federal fundsin the absence of expenditure, a
significant portion of local match revenue has gone into a“ deferred revenue”’ account.

The table below demonstrates the process.

5-Mar-08 124 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Potential revenue, Amount to be Balance retained by Deferred revenue if
based on |ocal returned to local VR for use on fundsin (C) are not
contribution of $1 agency in related and “core” expended
funds/services VR services
(A) (B) © (D)

Local agency
(CFICFE) $1.00 $0.42 $0.58 $0.58
Federa funds $3.69 $1.58 $2.11 Pending
Total $4.69 $2.00 $2.69 $0.58

The Department hasindicated that it is adjusting contractsto provide local agencieswith alarger
share of the federal match, and this could stem the growth of deferred revenue in the future.

At least a portion of the Department's deferred revenue could be used on a one-time basis to
substitute for General Fund otherwise required. Staff believesthe JBC could easily choose to
substitute $1 million of the FY 2008-09 General Fund request for the Division on aone-time
basisfor deferred revenue, particularly given theongoing growth of deferred revenue. This
isnot included in the staff recommendation; but the Committee should be aware of it asit
attemptsto balance FY 2008-09 appropriations.

In prior years, the Department has proposed spending down its deferred revenue primarily on one-
time projects. Further, during the FY 2008-09 budget hearing, the Department noted that it might
need to spend deferred revenue without federal match, in light of the federal match problems
discussed above. Most recently, the Department has approached staff to request that the
deferred revenue be held to addressthe Department'santicipated needswith respect toits
case management computer system, which wasinitially funded with federal social security
reimbur sements but which has faced ongoing development problems.

The Department issued an RFPfor thiscase management system knownasRISE in early FY 2004-
05, intending to fund it entirely through off-budget federal funds. Thus, this project was not
brought to the General Assembly's attention or reviewed through usual budget processes. It
signed a contract with avendor (HCL America) in March 2005. The RISE system was expected
to replace a 1980s system that is required to comply with federal reporting requirements. The
Department has thus far spent $2,652,109 on the new system and has encumbered an additional
$1,155,702 for the system.

Due to problems with the system, it has now contracted with another vendor (Ciber, Inc.) to 1)
perform an assessment of the RISE system developed to date; 2) evaluate all the options; and 3)
work with DV R to provide the data necessary to determine the best approach by the end of May,
2008 that will deliver solutions to meet DVR's system requirements. The Department indicates

5-Mar-08 125 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



that it does not yet know how much will be required to fix the system and it would like the
General Assembly to hold-off on any further use of its deferred revenues until it has a better sense
of thisneed. The table below shows: (1) socia security funds received and anticipated; and (2)
funds expended and available for the RISE system in FY 2008-09.

SSA Cost Reimbursement Funds Received

Actual for State Fiscal Years 2005, 2006, 2007
Projected for State Fiscal Years 2008, 2009

FY 2004-05 Current Proj. Proj.
SSA Cost- Balance | oy 560506 | Fy 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Reimbursement Forward
Balance Forward $1,456,774
# SSA Claims 95 80 36 87 75
Approved
SSA Funds Received $877,106 $780,073 $283,974 | $875,524 | $813,741
| Cumulative Total $1,456,774 $2,333,880 $3,113,953 $3,989,477 $4,803,218

Projected Balance in SSA Cost Reimbursement Funds June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009:

Cumulative Total SSA Funds Received 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 $ 3,989,477
Expenditures for RISE 2006, 2007, 2008 (2,652,109)
Encumbrances for RISE 2008 (1,155,702)
Projected SSA Balance June 30, 2008 $ 181,666
Projected Funds to be Received 2009 813,741
Expenditures for RISE 2009 (unknown)
Projected SSA Balance June 30, 2009* $ 995,407

* Projected balance does not include any RISE expenditures for FY 2008-09

In sum, if the total amount required to fix the RISE computer system in FY 2008-09 is
greater the$995,407 Social Security revenueanticipated to bereceived (somethingit will not
know until May 2008), the Department proposesto request that some or all of its $2 to $3
million in available deferred revenue be used to cover the difference.

5-Mar-08 126 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Social Security Revenue

The Division receives annual payments from the Social Security Administration, based on the
number of individualswho have been removed from federal Supplemental Security Incomeroles,
based on their involvement with the Division and subsequent employment. In light of the
computer systemissuesdiscussed above, staff isrecommendingtheaddition of anew L ong Bill
lineitem for informational purposes only that reflects projected revenue and expenditures
from this sour ce.

Rehabilitation Programs - General Fund Match

The major activities of this program are to work with disabled individual s to obtain services that
help the client gain and maintain employment. Corerehabilitation servicesinclude: counselingand
guidance, job development or placement, mental restoration service, occupational licenses, tools,
and equipment, physical restoration services, assistive technology, specialized services for a
specific disability, telecommunications services and training. Because the focus of this program
isemployment, services generally do not include medical treatment or rehabilitation. Asaresult
of General Fund reductions, beginning March 2003, the Division only served customers
determined to havea"significant" or "most significant" disability, meaning that anindividual must
be seriously limited from achieving employment due to serious functional lossesin three or more
"functional capacities', such asmobility, communication, or self-care. Further, duringthisperiod,
asignificant portion of customer services previously funded through this line item were funded
through the Rehabilitation Programs - Local Match lineitem, using a portion of the federal match
received from programs in which cash and cash exempt sources provide the match for federal
funds

Beginning in thelast quarter of FY 2005-06, General Fund support for the Division that had been
cut associated with revenue shortfallswas fully restored and additional funding was provided. A
total of $5.8 million, including $1.2 million General Fund wascut from thislineitemin FY
2004-05; an annualized amount of $8.45 million, including $1.8 million General Fund was
restored and added for FY 2006-07. Associated with this, restrictions requiring the Division to
serve only those with more significant disabilities were removed, and the Division has been
opening additional offices statewide.

During FY 2006-07, the program had an active caseload of 19,730 (including eligibility
determinations), and 2,375 persons had successful closures, defined as employment for 90 days
or more. Thus, the total annual state expenditure per successful closure was $19,288 (based on
total program costsdivided by successful closures). Of applicantswho are determined eligiblefor
services and develop an employment plan, approximately 65.0 percent achieve successful
employment. The Division estimatesthat $7.2 million was added to the Colorado economy in FY
2006-07 based on the first three months of work of individuas who achieved successful
employment, i.e., individuals with successful closures increased their monthly income by

5-Mar-08 127 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



approximately $1,000 per month over their income prior to the program, an increase of 346
percent, on average.

Staffing Summary FY 2006-07 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Counselorg/Therapists 128.0 143.3 143.3 143.3
Administration/Support 66.0 81.4 81.4 81.4
Total 194.0 224.7 224.7 224.7

Intotal, staff recommends $24,104,483, including $5,127,841 General Fund, and 224.7 FTE,
for thislineitem. The amount includes the adjustments reflected below.

SAED

Total

FY 2007-08 Long Bill

Salary survey

Performance Pay (at 80% of FY 08 award)

Common policy personal services reduction

Community provider cost of living adjustment

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
$23,712,393 224.7 | $23,712,393  224.7

376,032 0.0 376,032 0.0
125,156 0.0 125,156 0.0
31,272 0.0 0 0.0
(25,018) 0.0 (131,770) 0.0
32,339 0.0 22,672 0.0
$24,252,174 224.7 | $24,104,483 224.7

The estimated break-down of the appropriation by spending category is reflected in the table
below. Fund splits for this line item are based on a 21.3 percent General Fund/ 78.7 percent
federal fund match rate for DVR federal funds, with the exception of in-service training, most of
which isfunded at 10.0 percent General Fund/ 90.0 percent federal funds.

5-Mar-08

Request Recommend GF Percent
Personal Services $13,146,254  $13,008,225 21.3%
Operating Expenses 1,249,163 1,249,164 21.3%
In-service Training 61,330 61,332 10.0%
Customer Services 2,457,787 2,464,177 21.3%
Purchase of Services 7,337,640 7,321,585 21.3%
Total $24,252,174  $24,104,483

128 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



The differences between the request and recommendation are reviewed below.
Common Policy Differences

. Per Committee common policy, staff included a 1.0 percent personal services reduction;
the Department'srequest reflectsa0.2 percent reduction. Further, the Department'srequest
places SAED in the base of line items; per common policy, staff will include SAED
amountsin a"pot" in the Executive Director's Office.

. Thestaff recommendation reflectsthe 1.5 percent common policy community provider cost
of living adjustment applied to abase of $1,511,483. Thisfigure reflectsaportion of the
lineitemthat isestimated to be used to purchase servicesfor customers (object codes 2820
- other purchased services; and 4193 - care and subsistence client benefits) in FY 2007-08.
These object codes include costs associated with medical evaluations; evaluations of
mental, emotional and cognitive conditions; non-medical assessments such as vocational
assessments, physical and mental restoration services, training services, such as work
adjustment services, academic training, vocational training, supportive services, such as
transportation and personal assistance, and paymentsfor interpreters, readers, and assistive
technology, and payments to public institutions such as public colleges, community
colleges, and vocational and trade schools. The Department appearsto have used a higher
base on which a 1.35 percent increase was cal cul ated.

Thereis no overlap between the portions of the line item receiving community provider, medical
inflation, and personal services common policy increases.

Rehabilitation Programs - L ocal Match

The major activities of this program are to work with disabled individual s to obtain services that
help the client gain and maintain employment. All of the required match for federal fundsin this
line item is obtained from local sources, including: donations, funds from local governments
interested in extending vocational rehabilitation servicesto qualified participantsinthe Temporary
Assistanceto Needy Families(TANF) program, and school districtsparticipatinginthe School-to-
Work Alliance Program (SWAP) program. Inthe SWAP program, school districts provide the
required match for federal funds and in return receive a 1:1 match on their original contribution
($2.00 of funding back for every $1.00 they contribute). These funds are used to provide job
development, on-the-job training, and job-site support to students with disabilities. Additional
federal funds received by the Division in excess of the federal funding provided to the school
district ($2.69, based on the 21.3 percent non-federa to 78.7 percent federal match) are used to
support other core vocational rehabilitation services. The program operates in 149 (85 percent)
of the state's 178 school districts and expectsto serve over 3,000 youth annually. Over 66 percent
of youth served had successful employment outcomes (stable employment for 90 days or more)
in FY 2006-07.

5-Mar-08 129 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



In addition, this line item includes funds from other state and local agencies that have contracts
with the Division to provide services to their clients. This includes contracts with community
colleges and the Department's Mental Health Services section, among others. In these two
examples, community college funds and General Fund transferred from Mental Health Services
provide the match for federal vocational rehabilitation dollars.

Similar to the Rehabilitation Programs- General Fund Match lineitem, state and local funds cover
21.3 percent of the cost of servicesin return for the federal vocational rehabilitation dollars. As
aresult of changes made in FY 2004-05, virtually all of the non-federal match in thislineitemis
not subject to TABOR. The mgjority of this (87 percent) is funding from school districtsthat is
reflected in the state accounting system as a transfer from the Department of Education. All
appropriation changes reflected below are based on a match of 21.3 percent cash funds exempt to
78.7 percent federal funds.

Staffing Summary FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation
Counselorg/Therapists 12.0 25.0 25.0 25.0
Administration/Support 18 2.0 2.0 2.0
Total 13.8 27.0 27.0 27.0

The request and recommendation are compared in the table below.

Request Recommend

Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2007-08 Long Bill appropriation $24,571,740 27.0 | $24,571,740 270
Salary Survey 31,889 0.0 31,889 0.0
Performance based pay at 80% 10,519 0.0 10,519 0.0
SAED 4,606 0.0 0 0.0
Common policy personal services reduction (3,684) 0.0 (11,591) 0.0
Community provider cost of living adjustment 270,468 0.0 266,587 0.0
Reduction to annualize prior year decision item 0 0.0 (249,000) 0.0
Total $24,885,538 27.0 | $24,620,144  27.0

The table below provides a break-down of the primary components of the request and
recommendation. Note that the customer servicesidentified reflect, in significant part, customer
service expenditures for al vocational rehabilitation services clients and not just clients who are

5-Mar-08 130 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



served directly through cash-funded programs like the SWAP program.

Request Recommend
Personal Services $1,892,755  $1,880,245
Operating Expenses 2,193,368 2,193,371
Customer Services 20,799,415 20,546,528
Total 24,885,538 24,620,144

The staff recommendation and Department request are reviewed below.
Common Policy Differences

. The staff recommendation includes the 1.0 percent Committee common policy reduction,
while the Department's calculation includes a 0.2 percent personal services reduction.
Additionally, the request included SAED in the line item, while common policy is to
includeit in "pots' in the EDO.

. Thestaff recommendation reflectsthe 1.5 percent common policy community provider cost
of living adjustment applied to abase of $17,772,478. Thisfigure reflectsaportion of the
line item used to purchase services for customers (object codes 2820 - other purchased
services, and 4193 - client benefits). These object codes include costs associated with
medical evaluations, evaluations of mental, emotional and cognitive conditions; non-
medical assessments such as vocational assessments, physical and menta restoration
services, trai ning services, such aswork adjustment services, academic training, vocational
training, supportive services, such astransportation and personal assistance, and payments
for interpreters, readers, and assistive technol ogy, and paymentsto public institutions such
aspublic colleges, community colleges, and vocational and trade schools. The Department
appears to have used a higher base on which a 1.35 percent increase was cal cul ated.

Thereis no overlap between the portions of the line item receiving community provider, medical
inflation (if applied), and personal services common policy increases.

Annualization - FY 2007-08 Decision Item GBA #3/Uses of Deferred Revenue

For FY 2007-08, the Department requested additional spending authority to use some of its
deferred revenueto (1) maintain the Disability Navigator Program (including 9.0 FTE transferred
from the Department of Local Affairs; and (2) for various one-time initiatives. Although not
reflected in the request, the staff recommendation is to eliminate the spending authority for the
portion of the FY 2007-08 decision item that was for one-time projects (funding for Disability
Navigators to be maintained). In light of the issues surrounding deferred revenue and available
federal funds, staff would like to continue to see specific project proposals rel ated to expenditure

5-Mar-08 131 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



of thesemoneys. Staff recommendsan adjustment for annualization of FY 2007-08 GBA #3
that reducesthetotal recommendation by $249,000total funds, including $53,037in deferred
revenue and $195,563 federal funds.

In addition, the Department anticipates that the Department of Labor will contribute $100,000
toward the disability navigators program approved through GBA #3 (which used deferred revenue
asthe sole source of non-federal fundsin FY 2007-08). Based on these adjustments, there should
have been $157,653 in deferred revenue in the appropriation for FY 2008-09, including $20,000
for a migrant program and $137,653 for disability navigators; however, because of projected
increases in other revenue sources, staff now assumes that no deferred revenue will be
appropriated in FY 2008-09 and that the deferred revenue balancewill grow. Thisisshown
in the table below.

FY 2008-09 Deferred Revenue Growth Projection Total Funds
(CF+RF)
Recommended Appropriation $5,259,324
Cash and reappropriated funds revenue projected by the Department 5,301,022
Net Impact on Deferred Revenue Balance - Increase/(Decrease) 41,698

Total Line Item Funding Recommended by Staff and Reappropriated Funds Changes

Based on the total recommendation for this line item and the Department's projected revenue
related to thisline item, staff recommends the following funding sources be reflected in the Long
Bill. Astheoverall revenue projection from all sourcesis currently higher than the recommended
appropriation, staff hasbal anced the appropriationin the Department of Education-School to Work
Alliance category.

Funding and Category Changes - FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-09
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Total Total Cash Cash Funds | Cash Reappropriated
Fund Source Approp Approp. Funds Exempt Funds Funds
Community Colleges
and universities $256,322 $378,854 XXX XXX
Dept. of Education -
School to Work Alliance
(SWAP) 4,221,478 | 4,376,363 XXX XXX
Dept. of Labor 0 100,000 XXX
MH Transfer 269,607 269,607 XXX XXX

5-Mar-08 132 HUM-Ops/DD-fig




Funding and Category Changes - FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-09
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09
Total Total Cash Cash Funds | Cash Reappropriated
Fund Source Approp Approp. Funds Exempt Funds Funds
DD Pilot Transfer 100,000 100,000 XXX XXX
Donations 0 2,500 XXX XXX
Deferred Revenue 310,690 0 XXX XXX
Counties 67,432 32,000 XXX XXX
Denver Homeless Pilot 25,000 above XXX XXX
Subtotal - CF/CFE/RF 5,250,529 | 5,259,324
Cash Funds 92,432 34,500
Cash Funds Exempt 5,158,097 0
Reappropriated Funds 0 | 5,224,824
Federal Funds 19,321,203 | 19,360,820
Total lineitem 24,571,732 | 24,620,144

Business Enterprise Program for Peoplewho are Blind

The Business Enterprise Program assists blind or visually-impaired individuals in operating
vending and food service businesses in approximately 45 state and federal buildings. There are
no General Fund dollars associated with this program. In addition to federal funds, money from
the Business Enterprise Cash Fund (vendor assessments) supportsthe program. The programisthe
result of thefederal Randol ph-Sheppard Vending Facility Program (34 C.F.R. 395.3(11) (iv), and
associated state law at Section 26-8.5-100, C.R.S., which give priority to blind and visually
impaired individuals who wish to operate and manage food and vending services in federal and
stategovernment officebuildingsandfacilities. Theprogramisresponsiblefor initial merchandise
and supply inventory, purchasing and maintaining equipment, and providing technical support to
vendors. After initial set-up is established, managers operate the facility with revenue from food
sales. All operators pay a certain percentage of their profits (up to 13 percent) to support the
program. These assessments are deposited into the Business Enterprise Cash Fund that, in
combination with matching federal funds, support equipment maintenance and repair, operator
benefits (i.e., hedth insurance, IRA, vacation pay, etc.), and site improvement and new
development. The federal government matches most expenditures associated with the program at
a78.7 percent rate.

5-Mar-08 133 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Staffing Summary FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

Program Administration 5.3 6.0 6.0 6.0

The request and recommendation are summarized in the table below

Request Recommend
Amount FTE Amount FTE
FY 2007-08 Long Bill $1,972,915 6.0 $1,972,915 6.0
Salary survey 13,739 0.0 13,739 0.0
Performance Pay at 80% 4,490 0.0 4,490 0.0
SAED 1,008 0.0 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2007-08 Decision Item #20 (1,047,322) 0.0 (1,047,322) 0.0
Total $944,830 6.0 $943,822 6.0

As reflected in the table, staff recommends $943,822, including $200,320 cash funds and
$743,502 federal funds. Therecommendation includes $476,350 for personal servicesand
$467,472 for operating expenses. Note:

. All amountsidentified in past years as cash funds exempt from reserves are classified as
cash funds under the new fund classification approach effective in FY 2008-09.

. Asreflectedinthetable, the differencesbetween the staff recommendation and department
request include minor differencesin common policy personal services calculations.

. FY 2007-08 Decision Item #20 wasfor an array of one-time BEP site improvement costs.

Business Enterprise Program - Program Operated Stands, Repair Costs, and Operator
Benefits

Thisisthe second of two lineitems associated with the Business Enterprise Program. These funds
are primarily used for remodeling and improving the vending and food service projectsrun by the
Business Enterprise Program when there is no operator presently assigned to the site. The
Department also directly administers Business Enterprise Program vending and food service
establishments in the period between the departure of one blind vendor and the assumption of a
vending stand by another. There are no General Fund dollars associated with this program. In
addition to federal funds, revenuesfrom operation of the vending stands and payments by vendors
supportsthe program. The Department indicatesthat the current lineitemincludes. expenditures
for costs associated with temporary state operation of vending facilitieswhen avendor leavesthe

5-Mar-08 134 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



program; equipment maintenance and repair; and payments to operators to support their health
insurance, IRA contributions, and vacation pay (operatorsare not state employees). Theleasehold
improvements portion of expenditures are eligible for federal match at the rate of 78.7 percent;
other costs in this line item are not. The Department notes that expenses and revenues in this
program are highly unpredictable, as they are dependent upon whether one or more operators
abandon sites during the year.

The Department has requested, and staff recommends, continued funding of thislineitem
at the present level of $659,000. Pursuant to new funds classification rules, all amounts
previously classified ascash fundsexempt from reser veswill now beclassified ascash funds.

Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council

Independent living grants help train and assist disabled individualsto live and function outside of
an institution. The grantee provides the cash funds exempt portion of the match for the federal
dollars. InFY 1997-98, the General Assembly added a General Fund grants program to thisline.
These General Fund grants have historically been equally distributed among the State's ten
independent living centers. Beginning in the last quarter of FY 2005-06 the General Assembly
substantially increased General Fund support for theindependent living centers. When annualized
in FY 2006-07, the increase totaled $1.0 million General Fund.

The staff recommendation for thislineitemisfor $1,836,377, including $1,387,351 General
Fund. Thisrecommendation includes the following components:

. anincrease of $19,028 Genera Fund for a1.5 percent COLA on the General Fund portion
of theline item.

. Anincrease of $99,798 General Fund associated with eliminating the Independent Living
Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation program and transferring associated General Fund
amountsto thislineitem. Thisrepresentsthetotal General Fund that would have beenin
the Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation program line item, including
a 1.5 percent community provider cost of living increase.

TheIndependent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Program lineitem was created in FY
2005-06, when a portion of the General Fund alocated to this line item was moved to a new
Independent Living Centers - Vocationa Rehabilitation Program lineitem to alow independent
living centersto draw down federal financial participation for qualifying expenditures. During its
FY 2008-09 budget hearing, the Department reported that some of the independent living centers
(particularly in rura areas) had been doing a strong job providing vocationa rehabilitation
services, but that not all independent living centers were performing adequately as vocational
rehabilitation providers. As a result, the Department proposes to use the better-performing
independent living centers as vocational rehabilitation providers, but to fund these through the
Vocational Rehabilitation - General Fund Match lineitem. The Department has confirmed that
it would likethe Independent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Lineitemto be eliminate

5-Mar-08 135 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



and associated General Fund to again be consolidated in the Independent Living Centerslineitem.
Although this was not formally requested through the budget process, staff believes this is
reasonable and appropriate, particularly given limitations on available federa vocational
Rehabilitation funds.

Independent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Program

As discussed above, this line item was created in FY 2005-06 to enable the states' ten certified
independent living centers (ILCs) to reallocate some of the General Fund they receive to become
vocational rehabilitation providers and thus to draw down additional federal matching funds.
Staff now recommendsthat thislineitem beeliminated. Associated General Fund (including
a 1.5 per cent community provider cost of livingincrease) istransferred to the Independent
Living Centers line item; the associated matching federal funds appropriation will be
eliminate.

Appointment of L egal Interpretersfor the Hearing Impaired

Thisline item funded legal interpreters for hearing impaired individuals involved with criminal
cases and police actions. Pursuant to Senate Bill 06-61, Concerning Providing Interpretation in
Legal Situationsfor Personswith Hearing Loss (Keller/Larson), funding and functions associated
with this program have become part of the duties of the Colorado Commission on the Deaf and
Hard of Hearing. Asaresult, thislineitem is eliminated.

Colorado Commission for Individualswho are Blind or Visually Impaired

Thisprogram was created by H.B. 07-1274, which placed theinitial FY 2007-08 appropriation for
the program in the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. Pursuant to supplemental/budget
amendment #S-17, the Department requested that this program be reflected in the Executive
Director's Office, Special Purpose section beginning in the FY 2008-09 Long Bill. Staff
recommends this change. Due to a technical error, the Department's request to relocate the
appropriation failed to include the annualizaion for H.B. 07-1274 in the fundsto be moved. Staff
has corrected thisin the recommendation and therefore woul d not include an appropriation for this
Commission in the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation for FY 2008-09.

Older Blind Grants

This line item provides independent living services to persons age 55 or older who are blind or
visually impaired. Most have becomeblind in later life. Eligible persons are provided assistance
inlearning new strategiesfor accomplishing daily task and participating in community and family
activities.  Independent living centers and other community agencies are eligible to receive
funding under an RFP process. Grantsare currently awarded to six independent living centersand
the Colorado Center for the Blind. Funding is based on 90 percent federal funds matched with
10 percent fundsfromrecipients. Therecommendation isfor acontinuation total of $450,000,
including $405,000 federal funds and $45,000 in local match (now classified as cash funds,
rather than the former " cash funds exempt" designation). Staff notes that, at present, the
Department uses the General Fund appropriated to the independent living centersfor the required
10 percent match on both Older Blind and Independent Living grants; however, local amountsare

5-Mar-08 136 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



shown to reflect the amount that would be required if this General Fund were not available.

Estimated Federal Social Security Reimbur sement

As discussed related to the Department's deferred revenue situation, the staff recommendation
istoadd anew lineitemtoreflect anticipated feder al social security paymentstotheDivision
for FY 2008-09 of $813,741.  This reflects federal payments to the State that are based on
reductionsto federal expenditures (for the Social Security and Socia Security Disability Insurance
programs) associated with individuas who have become employed based on Vocational
Rehabilitation programs. This line item would be shown for informational purposes only.

L ong Bill Footnotes

Long Bill footnotes for the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation are reviewed below. Staff
recommends the following footnote be eliminated and replaced by a formal written request
for information:

82 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs -- Local Funds Match — The
Department isrequested to provide areport to the Joint Budget Committee, by November
1 of each year, that details deferred cash and cash exempt revenue on its books as of the
close of the preceding fiscal year.

Comment: The Department submitted the requested report in FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-
08. The Department reported that, as of the close of FY 2005-06, atotal of $1,685,154 in
deferred cash and cash exempt revenue remained on the Divison of Vocationd
Rehabilitation’s books; as of the close of FY 2007-08, this had increased to $2,034,360.
Staff believes this situation must continue to be tracked.

Staff recommends the following footnote be eliminated

83 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, I ndependent Living Centersand Statel ndependent Living
Council; and Independent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Program -- The
Department is authorized to transfer Genera Fund amounts between the Independent
Living Centersand State Independent Living Council lineitem and the Independent Living
Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item. The amount of General Fund
expendedinthelndependent Living Centers- V ocational Rehabilitation Program lineitem
shall be expended for qualifying vocational rehabilitation services only, and shall be
eligiblefor federal matching fundsat therate of 21.3 percent General Fund to 78.7 percent
federal funds. Any increase or reduction in the amount of General Fund expended in the
Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item shall result in
an associated increase or reduction in matching federal funds. General Fund amounts

5-Mar-08 137 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



expended in the Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council line
item shall be expended for independent living services and are not eligible for federal
vocational rehabilitation matchingamounts. Any increaseor reductioninthe General Fund
expended in the Independent Living Centers and State Independent Living Council line
item shall not affect federal or cash funds exempt amounts appropriated for such lineitem.

Comment: Thisfootnote was added as part of anew lineitem first created in FY 2005-06
that enables the states' ten certified independent living centers (ILCs) to reallocate some
of the General Fund they receive to become vocational rehabilitation providers and thus
to draw down additional federal matching funds. As discussed above, staff has
recommended that the Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program
lineitem be eliminated. Therefore, thisfootnote is no longer needed.

(C) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes

The Department of Human Services operates six state and veterans nursing homes and one
domiciliary (assisted living facility) located throughout the State. The nursing homes and
domiciliary operate as an enterprise, have continuous authority to spend funds received, and
generally do not require General Fund operating subsidies. Nonetheless, they are reflected in the
Long Bill because they are state owned, employee significant numbers of state FTE, and present
asignificant financial liability to the State should they fail, due to obligations the State accepts
when it accepts federa grants for construction and renovation of veterans nursing homes.

Pursuant to Section 26-12-101 through 208, C.R.S. the Department of Human Services is
authorized to build, maintain, and operate nursing homes. Such nursing homes, when operated by
the State for the benefit of veterans, their spouses, and dependants, are eligible for federal
assistance, including assistance in construction costs and per-diem payments on behalf of eligible
resident veterans. Federal authorities authorize grants of up to 65 percent of total costs for the
construction of state veterans nursing homes. In return for this funding, as well as per-diem
paymentsfor veterans, the State must agree that: (1) aminimum of 75 percent of residentswill be
veterans and the remaining 25 percent will include spouses or parents whose children died while
serving; (2) thefacility will remain aveterans homefor aminimum of 20 years; and (3) thefacility
will maintain Veterans Administration (VA) certification. To maintain such certification the
facility must submit to various federal audits and surveys demonstrating compliance with VA
rules. If any of these requirements are not met, the State is required to repay the VA construction
funding. Five of the six nursing homes operated by the state are certified as veterans nursing
homes (the Trinidad home is not). One of the six homes (in Walsesnburg) is operated on a
contractual basis, while the remaining five are operated and staffed by state FTE.

(Former 1) Homelake Domiciliary

This entire subsection was eliminated in FY 2007-08 and replaced with a new "Homelake
Domiciliary State Subsidy" line item.

5-Mar-08 138 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Homelake Domiciliary State Subsidy

The Homelake Domiciliary isa46-bed facility in Monte Vistawhich serves residents who do not
require continuous nursing or medical care, but may need assistance with meal's, housekeeping,
personal care, laundry, and access to a physician. Residents pay rental fees, which are subsidized
by U.S. Veteran's Administration per diem payments. Residents are veterans or their relations.
Prior to FY 2007-08, this program was budgeted so as to reflect persona services, operating
expenses and related costs, and annual common policy adjustments were made. However, based
on statue, thisprogram hasauthority to receive and expend revenuewithout legislative constraints,
like other components of the state and veterans nursing homes. Inlight of this, in FY 2007-08 the
budget was modified to reflect a single General Fund subsidy line item for Homelake, and
associated footnotes were eliminated.

TheDepartment requested, and staff recommends, $186,130 General Fund for thislineitem
for FY 2008-09. Thisreflect the base FY 2007-08 appropriation plus FY 2007-08 salary survey
"pots" that were alocated to the nursing homes based on the "pots run” that occurred in FY 2006-
07 (before the line item was restructured). Thisisthe last time such an adjustment for "pots” is
expected to be requested or recommended for thisline item.

L egidative Oversight Committee on the State and Veterans Nursing Homes

Thisline item reflected funding for an Oversight Committee that was active in FY 2005-06 and
FY 2006-07. No associated amounts were ever expended inthislineitem, and thelineitemisno
longer required.

Nursing Home Consulting Services

The request is for a continuing appropriation of $195,627; however, the staff
recommendation isthat thisline item and associated General Fund support be eliminated
for FY 2008-09. The staff expectation is that, if these services are of value to the State and
Veterans Nursing Homes, they will be funded as part of the Nursing Homes' operating costs.

The original request for this line item (through an FY 2005-06 supplemental) implemented the
recommendations of the Fitzsimons Accountability Committee, the Colorado Board of Veterans
Affairs, and the Commission on State and V eterans Nursing Homes established pursuant to H.B.
05-1336. Theconsulting services. (1) assist the state-operated homesinidentifying and correcting
areas of improvement in the provision of services to residents; (2) increase the census, where
appropriate, at each home; (3) provide an independent and regular assessment of the performance
of each home, based on selected key performance indicators; and, (4) regularly report this
performance data to the appropriate oversight entities.

For FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07, General Fund in thislineitem was expected to cover 80 percent
of consulting costs; however, the nursing homesreverted the entire FY 2005-06 appropriation due
to an accounting error. Staff recommended the original request in light of the large number of
experts who had been involved in helping the Department shape the proposal for a consulting
contract (including the H.B. 05-1336 Commission). However, staff noted that, in the future,

5-Mar-08 139 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



consulting costs of this kind should be absorbed by the homes, and the nursing home system
should evaluate whether the services were beneficial. Consistent with this, afootnote report was
requested and submitted January 15, 2007 assessing the benefits of the consulting home services
in light of the costs and specifying time-frames for the nursing homes to assume the full cost of
consulting services. The Department’s 2007 report indicated that the consulting services were
valuabl e, and that important system improvements had been achieved, including improved quality
of care and profitability.

In its 2007 report, the Department indicated that it supported a gradua reduction of the state
subsidy for the consulting servicesbeginningwith FY 2007-08. The staff recommendation wasthat
this appropriation be halved for FY 2007-08, so that the General Fund would support 40 percent
of thecost ($195,627). Staff'sFY 2007-08 figure setting further noted the expectation that General
Fund support would be entirely eliminated by FY 2008-09. This continues to be the staff
recommendation.

Thebasisisasfollows:

. Asreflected in the balance sheets bel ow, the nursing homes are operating with reasonable
profitability for FY 2007-08, and thereis no reason to anticipate profitability to declinein
FY 2008-09. The $600,000 total margin should be sufficient for the homes to absorb an
additional $200,000 in costs associated with the consulting contract.

. In FY 2007-08, the Department added another high level administrator to oversee the
Division and promoted the nursing homes to “Office” level within the Department’s
organization. While staff hasno objection to greater prominence for the homeswithin the
Department’ s structure, if the homes are sufficiently profitable to handle the additional
costs associated with another high level administrator, staff believes it is reasonable to
expect them to take on financial responsibility for their consulting contracts.

Nursing Home Indirect Costs Subsidy

Thisline item was added in FY 2007-08 to more explicitly reflect the General Fund subsidy for
the Stateand V eterans Nursing Homeindirect costs. Theamount showninthelineitemwasbased
on the indirect costs associated with Department services to the nursing homes that were not
collected as cash fromthehomesin FY 2005-06. The Department's responseto footnote 52 of the
FY 2007-08 Long Bill (concerning indirect costs) indicates that in FY 2006-07 the state subsidy
for the nursing homes indirect costs had increased to $811,566. Based on this, the staff
recommendation isto increase this line item to a total of $800,000 General Fund, with an
associated adjustment in the Department'sOfficeof Oper ations(reducingtheGeneral Fund
appropriation and increasing the reappropriated funds appropriation) so that the net
General Fund impact of the changeis $0. Staff would further recommend that, if indirect
costsassociated with thestateand veter ansnur sing homesexceedsthis$800,000 amount, the
Department begin to assess and collect associated cash revenue from the nursing homes.

5-Mar-08 140 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Program Costs

Thislineitemisintended to provide an estimate of state and veterans nursing home expenditures
for thesix homesand (now) Homelake Domiciliary. Cash amountsreflect patient pay revenueand
federal amountsreflect federal per diem payments. Previously appropriated fundsamountsref|ect
the “double count” of any General Fund appropriations (such asfor Homelake) that are deposited
to the Central Fund for use by the nursing homes. The nursing home system is an enterprise, and
the amounts shown are not counted as state revenue for purposes of Article X, Section 20 of the
State Constitution, except in yearsin which large capital construction amounts are appropriated.
Further, the nursing homes have continuous spending authority for funds received pursuant to
Article 12 of Title 26, C.R.S. Thus, thisline item is shown solely for informational purposes.
Note that the amounts shown reflect total expenditures for the nursing home system, including
payments for the Division of State and Veterans Nursing Homes in the Department and costs
considered “non-operating” such as depreciation. As reflected in the numbers pages, staff
recommends that the line item reflect $49.5 million and 673.4 FTE in FY 2007-08. Fund
splitsreflect estimates, based on historicrevenuepatter ns. Note, however, that based on funds
classificationschanges, estimated nursinghomepatient revenueswill now ber eflected ascash
funds, rather than cash funds exempt. Staff will clarify in the associated L ong Bill letter-
note that these revenues are generally exempt from the limitations on state fiscal year
spending imposed by Article X, Section XX of the State Constitution (TABOR).

Thetable below reflectsthe current revenue and expenditure projection for the nursing homesand
Homelake Domiciliary for FY 2007-08. Ascan be seenthehomesall are running profitably, with
the exception of Trinidad and Homelake. Overal, the nursing home system is anticipating
operating profits of $1.4 million and total profitsjust short of $600,000 for FY 2007-08. The FY
2007-08 expenditure projectionisused asthe basisfor the FY 2008-09 figureincludedintheLong
Bill.

5-Mar-08 141 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



State and Veterans Nursing Homes - FY 2007-08 Projected | ncome Statement
Trinidad Homelake M cCandless Rifle Fitzsimons Division Total*
(NH & Dom) (Florence)

REVENUE

Operating $6,262,144 $5,026,159 | $9,089,521 $8,226,044 $18,275,708 $48,927,861
Non-oper ating? 0 1,902 503,595 10,339 23,229 1,192,352
Total Revenue $6,262,144 $5,028,061 | $9,593,116 $8,236,383 $18,298,937 $50,120,213
EXPENSES

Operating $7,221,255 $4,873,578 | $8,610,007 $7,723,328 $16,441,938 $47,571,676
Non-oper ating® 152,213 176,384 380,877 181,113 1,059,682 1,950,269
Total Expense $7,373,468 $5,049,962 | $8,990,884 $7,904,441 $17,501,620 $49,521,945
Operating ($959,111) $152,581 $479,514 $502,716 $1,833,770 $1,356,185
Profit/L oss

Total Profit/Loss ($1,111,324) (%$21,901) $602,232 $331,942 $797,317 $598,268

(2) Individual homes will not sum to Division Total, which also includes federal revenue associated with the Wal senburg home
and costs for the central division office.

(2) Non-operating revenue reflects interest and any funding for capital construction.

(3) Reflects depreciation, except at the Fitzsimons home, where aso includes $227,125 in bond/note costs.

L ong Bill Footnotes and I nfor mation Requests

There were no FY 2007-08 Long Bill footnotes associated with this section, and none are
recommended for FY 2008-009.

5-Mar-08 142 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Summary of Footnote and I nformation Request Recommendations

Note: All staff footnote recommendations and their rationale have already been reviewed
in the text of the document.

Staff recommendsthe addition of thefollowing footnotesto an FY 2007-08 supplemental add-on
to the Long Bill:

N1  Of the hold harmless appropriation included in thislineitem for FY 2007-08, $1,238,162
General Fund, if not expended prior to July 1, 2008, may berolled forward for expenditure
in FY 2008-09. In addition, $5,261,838 General Fund, that was appropriated in the
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Adult Program Costslineitem
in FY 2006-07 and rolled-forward to FY 2007-08 for this purpose, shall be further rolled-
forward to FY 2008-09, so that a total of up to $6,500,000 shall be available for hold
harmless in FY 2008-09. The purpose of this hold harmless appropriation is to assist
developmental disability consumers and providers negatively affected by the conversion
to a statewide rate structure for devel opmental disability Medicaid waiver services.

N2  Upto 2.0 percent of thetotal appropriation of Medicaid fundsin this Program Costs line
item, if not expended prior to July 1, 2008, may be rolled forward for expenditure in FY
2008-009.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued:

76 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Devel opmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs-- Itisthe
intent of the General Assembly that expenditures for these services be recorded
only against the Long Bill group total for Program Costs.

Comment: TheDepartment indicated it was complying with thisfootnote and that,
particularly given the complex transition issues it is currently facing, it is only
managing to the bottom line. Staff expects to continue to work with the
Department to improve the quality of the break-out for this line item that is
reflected in the Long Bill.

80 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Preventive Dental
Hygiene -- The purpose of this appropriation is to assist the Colorado Foundation
of Dentistry in providing special dental services for persons with developmental
disabilities.

5-Mar-08 143 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



Comment: The Department reports that it implemented the contract with the
Colorado Foundation of Dentistry for FY 2007-08. The Department hasindicated
that this footnote assists it in issuing a single-source contract to the Colorado
Foundation of Dentistry.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be eliminated and r eplaced with written requests
for information.

52 Department of Human Services, Office of Operations; Department Totals -- The
Department is requested to examine its cost allocation methodol ogy and report its
findings to demonstrate that all state-wide and departmental indirect costs are
appropriately collected and applied. The Department is requested to submit a
report to the Joint Budget Committee on or before November 15, 2067 2008, that
should include: (1) Prior year actua indirect costs allocated by division and
corresponding earned revenues by type (cash, cash exempt, and federa); (2) the
amount of such indirect costs applied within each division and to Department
administration lineitemsin the Executive Director's Office, Office of Operations,
and Officeof Information Technology Services; (3) acomparison betweenindirect
amounts applied and the amounts budgeted in the Long Bill; and (4) a schedule
identifying areas in which collections could potentially be increased and a
description of the obstacles to such increases where the discrepancy between the
potential and actual collectionsis $50,000 or more.

Comment: Thisreport providesinformation useful for figure setting and has been
routinely submitted.

82 Department of Human Services, Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs -- Local Funds Match — The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee, by
November 1 of each year, that detail s deferred cash and cash exempt revenue onits
books as of the close of the preceding fiscal year.

Comment: The Department submitted the requested report in FY 2006-07 and FY
2007-08. The Department reported that, as of the close of FY 2005-06, atotal of
$1,685,154 in deferred cash and cash exempt revenue remained on the Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation’s books; as of the close of FY 2007-08, this had
increased to $2,034,360. Staff believesthis situation must continue to be tracked.

Staff recommends the following footnotes be eliminated:
74 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,

Developmental  Disability Services, Community Services, and Division of
Vocationa Rehabilitation-- TheDivision of V ocational Rehabilitationisrequested

5-Mar-08 144 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



to conduct a study to determine how to increase employment outcomes for people
with developmental disabilities. The study should includeinput fromthe Division
for Developmental Disabilities, the supported employment users, their families, and
service providers. The Department is requested to submit a report to the Joint
Budget Committee by October 1, 2007, setting forth optionsand recommendations,
including implementation strategies, for increasing integrated employment
outcomes for people with developmental disabilities.

75 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, and Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs - Local Funds Match -- The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee, by
November 1, 2007, ontheimpact of the Devel opmental Disabilitiesand V ocational
Rehabilitation Pilot Project. The report should include the numbers of persons
served, employment outcomesachieved, lessonslearned, and recommendationsfor
expansion, reduction, or modification of the program.

77 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The
Department is requested to periodically survey al individuals on the
comprehensive services waiting list to determine when each individual will need
comprehensive services. The Department is requested to compl ete the next survey
no later than June, 2007, and to report the results no later than in the submission
of the FY 2008-09 budget request to the Joint Budget Committee.

78 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee, by
November 1, 2007, concerning the distribution of resources among the 20
Community Centered Boards throughout the state. Thisreport should addressthe
current distribution methodology, and should take into consideration all relevant
factors, including: The effect of population migration; de-institutionalization; and
the extent resources should be allocated based on a community’s per capita
distribution of the general population. In the process of completing the report, the
Department shall work closely with all Community Centered Boards. Additionally,
until this report has been submitted to and considered by the Joint Budget
Committee, it is the intent of the General Assembly that no resources be
redistributed among CCBs through attrition or any other mechanism.

79 Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,

Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs -- The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee, by

5-Mar-08 145 HUM-Ops/DD-fig



81

83

5-Mar-08 146 HUM-Ops/DD-fig

November 1, 2007, concerning recommendationsfor afive-year planthat addresses
the elimination of all waiting listsfor servicesfor individuals with devel opmental
disabilities. In the process of completing the report, the Department should work
closely with all Community Centered Boards, as well as al other interested
consumers and providers. The plan should address the current waiting list
situation, and should takeinto consideration, among other factors, thetotal amount
of money necessary for itsimplementation, increasesin Colorado’ spopul ation over
thefive-year period, the number of persons on thewaiting listswho arelivingwith
aging care givers, and recommendations for the allocation of new funding for
persons on the waiting lists. The report should specifically consider the costs of
eliminatingwaitinglistsfor individual swith devel opmental disabilitiesconsidered
at high risk of out-of-home placement due to their aging care givers or medical or
behavioral needs.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Federal Specid
Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families (Part C) -- The
Department is requested to provide to the Joint Budget Committee, by November
1 of each year, information concerning the expenditure of federal funds provided
pursuant to Part C of the federal "Individuals with Disabilities Education Act" for
themost recent statefiscal year. Suchinformationisrequested to include sufficient
detail toidentify expendituresrelated to the provision of direct services, by type of
service.

Department of Human Services, Servicesfor People with Disabilities, Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Independent Living Centers and State Independent
Living Council; and Independent Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation
Program -- The Department is authorized to transfer General Fund amounts
between the Independent Living Centersand State ndependent Living Council line
item and the Independent Living Centers- Vocational Rehabilitation Program line
item. The amount of General Fund expended in the Independent Living Centers -
Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item shall be expended for qualifying
vocational rehabilitation services only, and shall be eligible for federal matching
funds at the rate of 21.3 percent General Fund to 78.7 percent federal funds. Any
increase or reduction in the amount of General Fund expended in the Independent
Living Centers - Vocational Rehabilitation Program line item shall result in an
associated increase or reduction in matching federal funds. General Fund amounts
expendedinthelndependent Living Centersand State Independent Living Council
lineitem shall be expended for independent living servicesand are not eligiblefor
federal vocational rehabilitation matching amounts. Any increase or reductionin
the Genera Fund expended in the Independent Living Centers and State
Independent Living Council lineitem shall not affect federal or cash funds exempt
amounts appropriated for such line item.



Staff Recommendation - FY 2008-09 Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems

Resour ces Long Bill Amounts Cash and RF Fund Sources Net General Fund Calculation HCPF Fund Sour ce I nfc
Medicaid Net General
GF Medicaid Total General Fund Cash Funds  CFE/RF Medicaid L ocal Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund Med HCEF Med FF
Adult Compr ehensive Ser vices
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 66.0 3,806.0 247,005,842 1,652,225 0 245353617 | 214,821,368 4,068,354 26,463,895 0 107,377,201 109,029,426 107,444,167
1X Supplemental (6,106,934) 0 0 (6,106,934) (6,106,934) 0 0 (3,019,984) (3,019,984) (3,086,950)
Subtotal - FY 2007-08 Appropriation 66.0 3,806.0 240,898,908 1,652,225 0 239,246,683 | 208,714,434 4,068,354 26,463,895 0 104,357,217 106,009,442 0 104,357,217
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0 0 30532249  (30,532,249) 0 0 0
Annualize 1 x supplemental 6,106,934 0 0 6,106,934 6,106,934 0 0 3,019,984 3,019,984 3,086,950
Annualize Leap Year Adjustment (822,865) (26,157) (90,767) (705,941) (705,941) (18,452) (72,315) 0 (352,971) (379,128) (352,970)
Annualize FY 08 Decision Item #3
New Foster Care resources 0.0 195 1,701,424 0 151,763 1,549,661 1,549,661 18,666 133,097 0 774,831 774,831 0 774,830
New Emergency resources 0.0 15.0 1,337,338 0 117,229 1,220,109 1,220,109 14,846 102,383 0 610,055 610,055 0 610,054
New Wait List Resources 0.0 95 380,059 0 35,020 345,039 345,039 4,305 30,715 0 172,520 172,520 0 172,519
Reduce for portion DI #3 in case management 0.0 0.0 (111,337) 0 (5,583) (105,755) (105,755) (5,583) 0 0 (52,877) (52,877) 0 (52,877)
0 0
Subtotal - Annualization/reclassification 0.0 440 8,591,552 (26,157) 30,739,912  (22,122,202) 8,410,047 13,783 193,880 0 4,171,542 4,145,385 0 1,504,526
FY 2008-09 Base Funding 66.0 3,850.0 249,490,461 1,626,068 30,739,912 217,124,481 | 217,124,481 4,082,137 26,657,775 0 108,528,759 110,154,827 0 108,595,723
Decision Item #4 (Including rate increases/6 mos)
New Foster Care resources 0.0 225 2,048,265 0 175,893 1,872,372 1,872,372 22,319 153,574 0 936,186 936,186 0 936,186
New Emergency resources 0.0 31.0 2,531,842 0 239,926 2,291,916 2,291,916 28,335 211,591 0 1,145,958 1,145,958 0 1,145,958
New Wait List Resources - HIGH NEEDS 0.0 39.0 3,239,850 0 303,335 2,936,515 2,936,515 37,140 266,195 0 1,468,258 1,468,258 0 1,468,257
Reduce for portion DI #4 in case management 0.0 0.0 (234,062) 0 (11,736) (222,326) (222,326) (11,736) 0 0 (111,163) (111,163) 0 (111,163)
0 0 0
SBA #4A - PENDING
Subtotal - Caseload Decision Items 0.0 925 7,585,895 0 707,418 6,878,477 6,878,477 76,058 631,360 0 3,439,239 3,439,239 0 3,439,238
Community Provider Rate Increase
Increase on annualized FY 2007-08 base, except VR & client cash 0.0 0.0 3,342,490 24,391 61,232 3,256,867 3,256,867 61,232 0 0 1,627,931 1,652,322 0 1,628,936
Subtotal - Rate Increase Decision Items 0.0 0.0 3,342,490 24,391 61,232 3,256,867 3,256,867 61,232 0 0 1,627,931 1,652,322 0 1,628,936
TOTAL - Comprehensive Services - Staff Recommendation 66.0 39425 260,418,846 1,650,459 31,508,562 227,259,825 | 227,259,825 4,219,427 27,289,135 0 113,595,929 115,246,388 0 0 113,663,897
JBC Committee Adjustments :
Staff Technical Adjustments
TOTAL - Comprehensive Services 66.0 39425 260,418,846 1,650,459 31,508,562 227,259,825 | 227,259,825 4,219,427 27,289,135 0 113,595,929 115,246,388 0 113,663,897
Adult Supported Living Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 692.0 2,892.0 52,858,984 7,857,085 0 45,001,899 42,347,862 2,654,037 0 0 21,173,930 29,031,015 21,173,932
FY 2007-08 1 X supplemental 0.0 0.0 (2,347,889) 0 0 (2,347,889) (2,347,889) 0 0 0 (1,173,944) (1,173,944) (1,173,945)
Subtotal - FY 2007-08 Appropriation 692.0 2,892.0 50,511,095 7,857,085 0 42,654,010 39,999,973 2,654,037 0 0 19,999,986 27,857,071 19,999,987
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 2654037  (2654,037)
Annualize 1 X supplemental 0.0 0.0 2,347,889 0 0 2,347,889 2,347,889 0 0 0 1,173,944 1,173,944 1,173,945
Annualize FY 2007-08 DI #3 - Supported Living Services caseload 0.0 12.0 216,712 0 10,836 205,876 205,876 10,836 0 0 102,938 102,938 0 102,938
Less DI #3 annualization in case management section 0.0 0.0 (30,365) 0 (1,523) (28,842) (28,842) (1,523) 0 0 (14,421) (14,421) 0 (14,421)
FY 2008-09 Base Funding 692.0 2,904.0 53,045,331 7,857,085 2,663,351 42,524,896 42,524,896 2,663,351 0 0 21,262,447 29,119,532 0 41,262,436
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 795,679 117,856 39,950 637,873 637,873 39,950 318,937 436,793 0 618,937
DI #4 New Resources (6 mos) 0.0 14.0 256,623 0 12,831 243,792 243,792 12,831 0 121,896 121,896 121,896
SBA #4A - PENDING 0 0 0
Less portion new resources in case management section 0.0 0.0 (35,425) 0 (1,776) (33,649) (33,649) (1,776) 0 0 (16,825) (16,825) (16,825)
Subtotal - Decision Items 0.0 14.0 1,016,877 117,856 51,005 848,016 848,016 51,005 0 0 424,009 541,865 0 724,008
TOTAL - Adult Supported Living Services 692.0 29180 54,062,208 7,974,941 2,714,356 43,372,911 43,372,911 2,714,356 0 0 21,686,456 29,661,397 0 21,686,456
Early Intervention Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 2,176.0 0.0 11,171,495 10,934,313 0 237,182 (319,829) 557,011 0 0 (159,914) 10,774,398 0 (159,915)
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 557,011 (557,011) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 167,573 164,015 8,355 (4,797) (4,797) 8,355 0 0 (2,399) 161,616 0 (2,398)
Technical clean up (Move Medicaid negative to CM) 0.0 0.0 324,626 0 0 324,626 324,626 0 0 0 162,313 162,313 0 162,313




Staff Recommendation - FY 2008-09 Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems
Resour ces Long Bill Amounts Cash and RF Fund Sources Net General Fund Calculation HCPF Fund Sour ce I nfc
Medicaid Net General
GF Medicaid Total General Fund Cash Funds  CFE/RF Medicaid L ocal Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund Med HCEF Med FF

Total - Early Intervention Services 2,176.0 0.0 11,663,694 11,098,328 565,366 0 0 565,366 0 0 0 11,098,327 0 0
Family Support Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 1,176.0 0.0 6,461,550 6,150,284 0 311,266 0 311,266 0 0 0 6,150,284
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 311,266 (311,266) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 96,923 92,254 4,669 0 0 4,669 0 0 0 92,254 0 0
SBA #4A - PENDING
Total - Family Support Services 1,176.0 0.0 6,558,473 6,242,538 315,935 0 0 315,935 0 0 0 6,242,538 0 0
Children's Extensive Support Services
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 0.0 395.0 7,184,725 3,807 0 7,180,918 6,817,370 363,548 0 0 2,906,832 2,910,639 538,574 3,371,964
FY 2007-08 1 X supplemental 0.0 0.0 (809,396) 0 0 (809,396) (809,396) 0 0 0 (345,115) (345,115) (59,583) (404,698)

Subtotal - FY 2007-08 Appropriation 0.0 395.0 6,375,329 3,807 0 6,371,522 6,007,974 363,548 0 0 2,561,717 2,565,524 478,991 2,967,266
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 363,548 (363,548) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Annualize FY 2007-08 1X sup 0.0 0.0 809,396 0 0 809,396 809,396 0 0 0 345,115 345,115 59,583 404,698
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 107,771 57 5,453 102,261 102,261 5,453 0 0 43,602 43,660 8,079 50,580
Technical clean-up (move to GF to CM) 0.0 0.0 (3,864) (3,864) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3,864)
Total - Children's Extensive Support 0.0 395.0 7,288,632 0 369,001 6,919,631 6,919,631 369,001 0 0 2,950,434 2,950,435 546,653 3,422,544
Case Management, Quality Assurance
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 3,663.0 7,540.0 22,886,608 3,794,605 0 19,092,003 17,922,441 1,169,562 0 0 8,890,004 12,684,610 36,006 8,996,431
FY 2007-08 1 X supplemental 0.0 0.0 (642,536) 0 0 (642,536) (642,536) 0 0 0 (318,669) (318,669) (2,599) (321,268)

Subtotal - FY 2007-08 Appropriation 3,663.0 7,540.0 22,244,072 3,794,605 0 18,449,467 17,279,905 1,169,562 0 0 8,571,335 12,365,941 33,407 8,675,163
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 1169562 (1,169,562 0 0 0 0
Annualize FY 2007-08 1X sup 0.0 0.0 642,536 0 0 642,536 642,536 0 318,669 318,669 2,599 321,268
Annualize Decision Item #3 - Comprehensive case management 0.0 44.0 111,337 0 5,583 105,755 105,755 5,583 0 0 52,877 52,877 0 52,877
Annualize DI #3 - Supported Living case management 0.0 12.0 30,365 0 1,523 28,842 28,842 1,523 0 0 14,421 14,421 0 14,421
FY 2008-09 Base Funding 3,663.0 7,596.0 23,028,310 3,794,605 1,176,667 18,057,038 18,057,038 1,176,667 0 0 8,957,302 12,751,908 36,006 9,063,730
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 345,425 56,919 17,650 270,856 270,856 17,650 0 0 134,360 191,279 540 135,956
DI #4 - Comprehensive case management 0.0 925 234,062 0 11,736 222,326 222,326 11,736 0 0 111,163 111,163 0 111,163
DI #4 - Supported living case management 0.0 14.0 35,425 0 1,776 33,649 33,649 1,776 0 0 16,825 16,825 0 16,825
SBA #4A - PENDING
Technical clean up from Early Intervention 0.0 0.0 (324,626) 0 0 (324,626) (324,626) 0 0 0 (162,313) (162,313) (162,313)
Technical clean up from Children's Extensive Support 0.0 0.0 3,864 3,864 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,864
Total - Case Management and Quality Assurance 3,663.0 7,702.5 23,322,460 3,855,388 1,207,829 18,259,243 18,259,243 1,207,829 0 0 9,057,337 12,912,726 36,546 9,165,361
Special Purpose
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 0.0 0.0 1,055,874 355,511 0 700,363 202,498 6,551 0 491,314 100,864 456,376 101,634
Reclassify cash exempt funds 0.0 0.0 0 0 6,551 (6,551) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community Provider Rate Increase 0.0 0.0 8,468 5,333 98 3,037 3,037 98 0 0 1,513 6,846 1,524
Total - Special Purpose 0.0 0.0 1,064,342 360,844 6,649 696,849 205,535 6,649 0 491,314 102,377 463,222 0 103,158
Hold Harmless
FY 2007-08 1 X supplementaal 0.0 0.0 2,904,897 2,904,897 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,904,897
Annualize 1X sup 0.0 0.0 (2,904,897)  (2,904,897) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,904,897)
Total - Hold Harmless 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL - GRAND TOTAL - PROGRAM COSTS 364,378,655 31,182,498 36,687,697 296,508,460 | 296,017,146 9,398562 27,289,135 491,314 147,392,532 178,575,032 583,199 148,041,415




Staff Recommendation - FY 2008-09 Developmental Disability Program CostsLine ltems
Resour ces Long Bill Amounts Cash and RF Fund Sources Net General Fund Calculation HCPF Fund Sour ce I nfc
Medicaid Net General
GF Medicaid Total General Fund Cash Funds  CFE/RF Medicaid L ocal Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund Med HCEF Med FF
FY 2008-09 Line Item - Developmental Disability Program Costs
Adult Comprehensive Services 66.0 39425 260,418,846 1,650,459 31,508,562 227,259,825 | 227,259,825 4,219,427 27,289,135 0 113,595,929 115,246,388 0 113,663,897
Adult Supported Living Services 692.0 29180 54,062,208 7,974,941 2,714,356 43,372,911 43,372,911 2,714,356 0 0 21,686,456 29,661,397 0 21,686,456
Early Intervention Services 2,176.0 0.0 11,663,694 11,098,328 565,366 0 0 565,366 0 0 0 11,098,327 0 0
Family Support Services 1,176.0 0.0 6,558,473 6,242,538 315,935 0 0 315,935 0 0 0 6,242,538 0 0
Children's Extensive Support Services 0.0 395.0 7,288,632 0 369,001 6,919,631 6,919,631 369,001 0 0 2,950,434 2,950,435 546,653 3,422,544
Case Management and Quality Assurance 3,663.0 7,702.5 23,322,460 3,855,388 1,207,829 18,259,243 18,259,243 1,207,829 0 0 9,057,337 12,912,726 36,546 9,165,361
Specia Purpose 0.0 0.0 1,064,342 360,844 6,649 696,849 205,535 6,649 0 491,314 102,377 463,222 0 103,158
Grand Total 364,378,655 31,182,498 36,687,697 296,508,460 | 296,017,146 9,398562 27,289,135 491,314 147,392,532 178,575,032 583,199 148,041,415
FY 2008-09 Line Item - Developmental Disability Program Costs - Bottom line
FY 2007-08 Long Bill 348,625,078 30,747,830 0 317,877,248 | 281,791,710 9,130,329 26,463,895 491,314 140,288,917 171,036,747 574,580 140,928,213
FY 2007-08 Supplemental (7,001,858) 2,904,897 0  (9,906,755)  (9,906,755) 0 0 0 (4,857,712) (1,952,815) (62,182) (4,986,861)
Reclassify funds 0 0 35594224  (35,594,224) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Annualize FY 2007-08 Supplemental 7,001,858 (2,904,897) 0 9,906,755 9,906,755 0 0 0 4,857,712 1,952,815 62,182 4,986,861
Annualize Leap Year (822,865) (26,157) (90,767) (705,941) (705,941) (18,452) (72,315) 0 (352,971) (379,128) 0 (352,970)
Annualize FY 2007-08 Decision Item #3 3,635,533 0 314,848 3,320,685 3,320,685 48,653 266,195 0 1,660,344 1,660,344 0 1,660,341
Decision Item #4 8,076,580 0 731,985 7,344,595 7,344,595 100,625 631,360 0 3,672,298 3,672,298 0 3,672,297
Budget Amendment #4A
Community Provider Cost of Living Increase 4,864,329 460,825 137,407 4,266,097 4,266,097 137,407 0 0 2,123,944 2,584,770 8,619 2,133,534
Grand Total 364,378,655 31,182,498 36,687,697 296,508,460 | 296,017,146 9,398562 27,289,135 491,314 147,392,532 178,575,031 583,199 148,041,415




MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee

FROM: Amanda Bickel, JBC Staff

SUBJECT: Additions to Proposed Bill on County Match for Residential Child Care
Services

DATE: March 4, 2008

Clarification on Match Rate Proposal. On January 25, 2008, the JBC agreed to sponsor legislation
to change the county match for residential child care programs to 10 percent. If such legislation is
not adopted, the match rate will revert to 20 percent effective July 1, 2008. Based on further
communication with the Department, staff now understands that the Department wishes to include
all residential child care facilities programs (not just therapeutic residential child care facility
programs and psychiatric residential programs that access Medicaid funds) at this 10 percent match
rate. As staff had initially understood the bill, staff expected it to result in General Fund savings of
approximately $1 million. As staff now understands the proposal, it will be essentially budget-
neutral compared to the FY 2007-08 budget.

If the JBC agrees with this proposal, the FY 2008-09 Long Bill will include a savings of
approximately $8.0 million General Fund associated with changing the match rate for the Medicaid
residential programs to 20 percent (which will be current law effective FY 2008-09). The
Committee match rate legislation would then include a counter-balancing General Fund cost
of approximately $8.0 million, so that the net impact of the two changes would be close to $0.

Because exact amounts of costs and savings are closely intertwined with other components of figure
setting for child welfare programs, staff believes the bill should be included as part of the JBC's
budget package.

The Department currently proposes that this modification be included at Section 26-1-122(4),
C.R.S.

Other Requested Statutory Adjustments. In addition to the match-rate component, which has
already been approved, the Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and Financing
are now requesting that this JBC bill include certain other statutory adjustments.

The proposed changes are related to ongoing federal scrutiny of Medicaid reimbursements for
residential child care programs. As the Committee is aware, in FY 2006-07, the State was required

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 2
March 4, 2008

to abandon its prior Residential Treatment Center (RTC) program (which drew federal Medicaid
match) due to federal concerns. In place of this program, it created the psychiatric residential
treatment facility (PRTF) and therapeutic residential child care facility (TRCCF) programs. The
PRTF program provides the highest level of care and draws federal match (50/50) on the full daily
rate. For the TRCCF program, providers may bill for Medicaid services on a fee-for-service basis.
To implement these programs, the State submitted associated documentation to federal authorities,
who have been reviewing the plans for over a year. Federal authorities have raised concerns that
some of the facilities for which the State is requesting reimbursement are not eligible for Medicaid
reimbursement because they constitute "institutions for mental disease (IMD)" if they include more
than 16 beds. Although the so-called "IMD exclusion” from Medicaid generally only applies to
services for adults ages 22 to 64, apparently it may apply to certain non-hospital-based services for
children.

In light of ongoing federal concerns in this area, the two Departments believe it would be
prudent to modify state statutes and programs that might be interpreted as indicating that a
child must have a mental illness to be placed in a TRCCEF. In general, children are placed in
residential child care programs because they are abused or neglected; while PRTFs may be focused
on mental health treatment, mental health treatment is considered an incidental component of other
residential child care programs. Thus, the Departments are essentially proposing to eliminate
requirements related to the TRCCF program from the statute that creates the PRTF program and to
move from three statutory classes of programs (residential child care facility (RCCF), TRCCF and
PRTF) to just two (RCCF and PRTF).

The specific changes proposed to the Colorado Revised Statutes include the following:

Section 25.5-5-306 Residential child health care - waiver - program [Medicaid statute]

. Eliminate references indicating that anyone other than a licensed physician may
refer a child to a facility (only physicians may refer children to PRTFs) [25.5-5-
306 (3) (a), C.R.S];

. Eliminate other obsolete provisions, including those referring to county match at
25.5-5-306 (3) (a), (b), and (c) and (4), C.R.S.

Section 26-6-102 - Child Care Licensing

. Modify definition of "residential child care facility" to eliminate the reference to
"therapeutic residential child care facility" [26-6-102 (8), C.R.S.]

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 3
March 4, 2008

Section 27-10.3-103 - Child Mental Health Treatment Act

. Modify the definition of "child at risk of out of home placement” to reference
"psychiatric residential treatment facility or residential child care facility" rather
than referencing only residential child care facilities pursuant to the Medicaid
statute at 25.5-5-306, C.R.S.

Staff Recommendation

1. Staff recommends the Department's proposal to include non-Medicaid residential child
care facilities programs as part of the 10 percent rate calculation.

2. Staff also continues to recommend to the Committee that it include a "sunset™ on the
10 percent match rate. Staff does not believe counties should have an incentive to use these
more intensive placements based on a lower match rate than is applied to the balance of their
programs. Thus, staff would like to see the 10 percent as a temporary figure that would be
further addressed in the future. Thus far, the Committee has not expressed interest in placing
a "sunset” on the 10 percent match rate. Whether or not there is a "sunset™, this issue may
be addressed in the future; however, there will be less incentive for counties to agree to any
changes if the 10 percent figure does not sunset.

3. Staff recommends that any legislation be crafted so that it does not change directly, or
indirectly, the statute at Section 25.5-5-402, C.R.S. on the Medicaid statewide managed
care system. This statute excludes Medicaid residential child health care programs (the
TRCCF and PRTF programs) from the mental health capitation program, so that billing for
these programs is fee-for-service. Staff believes there is a legitimate debate as to whether
residential child health care programs should be included or not in mental health
capitation, but staff does not believe this bill should be the venue for debating this.

An initial draft of the proposed bill, reviewed by staff, would have the impact of changing the
managed care exclusion. The changes proposed to Section 25.5-5-306, C.R.S. that are described
above would eliminate references to any program other than the PRTF program. If the JBC wished
to ensure that these changes did not result in any change to the scope of programs excluded from
mental health capitation under 25.5-5-402, C.R.S., it might wish to modify 25.5-5-402 to reference
other residential child programs and not solely the PRTF program. If no such change is made, the
state could still choose to continue to carve-out mental health services provided in non-PRTF
residential settings from the mental health capitation program, but it would not be required to do so.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 4
March 4, 2008

Note that HCPF has indicated that it would like to eliminate the entire capitation exclusion for
residential child care programs from Section 25.5-5-402, C.R.S., giving the State the option of
including residential care program costs in capitation. Inresponse to staff questions about the JBC
county match rate bill, HCPF has indicated that:

"The department does not believe that it is necessary to make additional statutory
change to assure that TRCCFs can continue to bill fee-for-service for Medicaid
eligible mental health services. Under current statute and the proposed statutory
changes there would be no statutory prohibition against TRCCFs billing fee-for-
service for Medicaid eligible mental health services.”

While the proposed changes would not require the State to move additional residential child
health care expenditures into the mental health capitation program, the changes would make
this possible at Executive Branch discretion. Staff believes that weakening the current
exclusion for residential programs is likely to be controversial. A move to directly modify the
statute at Section 25.5-5-402, C.R.S. to eliminate the capitation exclusion for residential child health
care services [H.B. 08-1235 by Todd/Hagedorn] has had a difficult time in the House Health and
Human Services Committee.

In light of this, staff would recommend that the Department of Human Services and Health Care
Policy and Financing be requested to develop some proposed statutory language that would ensure
that this Committee bill has no impact one way or the other on the exclusion of many child welfare
residential programs from the mental health capitation program.

4. Staff requests permission, on behalf of the departments, to share copies of draft
legislation with counties, and make associated modifications prior to having a draft placed
on bill paper for the JBC's review.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2008-2009 FIGURE SETTING
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Division of Child Welfare,
Division of Child Care, and related Executive Director's Officelineitems
ONLY

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepar ed By:
Amanda Bickel, JIBC Staff
March 5, 2008

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061
Facsimile: (303) 866-2150
(TDD 866-3472)



JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2008-09 STAFF FIGURE SETTING PRESENTATION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES:
DivisioN OoF CHILD WELFARE AND DI1VISION OF CHILD CARE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Numbers Page Narrative Page

Executive Director's Office - Child Welfare-related 2 9
Division of Child Welfare 3 12
Division of Child Care 5 52
Division of Child Welfare Supplemental Recommended 8 37

5-Mar-08 1 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec.- Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Executive Director: Karen Beye
(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
The primary function of this division is general department administration. This document includes Executive Director's Office, Special Purpose line items that
are specifically related to child welfare services. This includes: staff responsible for periodically assessing all Colorado children placed in residential care as a
result of a dependency and neglect or a delinquency proceeding to ensure counties statutory and regulatory compliance; and funding to support staff who conduct
background/employment screenings using records and reports of child abuse or neglect. Cash funds are from fees paid by those requesting
background/employment checks. The balance of Executive Director's Office line items are covered in other Department of Human Services briefing and figure
setting documents.
(B) Special Purpose
Administrative Review Unit 1,735,777 1,762,416 1,899,494 1,970,264 1,951,619 1,951,619
FTE 193 202 222 222 222 222
Genera Fund 1,058,290 1,033,073 1,160,911 1,208,326 1,196,849 1,196,849
Federal Funds 677,487 729,343 738,583 761,938 754,770 754,770
Records and Reports of Child Abuse or Neglect 336,256 489,962 556,108 568,169 566,874 566,874
FTE 41 6.0 75 75 75 75
Cash Funds 336,256 163,038 294,105 306,166 304,871 566,874
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 0 326,924 262,003 262,003 262,003 0
Rec. v. Approp.
TOTAL - (1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'SOFFICE 2,072,033 2,252,378 2,455,602 2,538,433 2,518,493 2,518,493 2.6%
FTE 234 26.2 29.7 29.7 29.7 29.7 0.0
Genera Fund 1,058,290 1,033,073 1,160,911 1,208,326 1,196,849 1,196,849 3.1%
Cash Funds 336,256 163,038 294,105 306,166 304,871 566,874 92.7%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 0 326,924 262,003 262,003 262,003 0 -100.0%
Federal Funds 677,487 729,343 738,583 761,938 754,770 754,770 2.2%
*Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0
*Net General Fund 1,058,290 1,033,073 1,160,911 1,208,326 1,196,849 1,196,849 3.1%

* These amounts are included for informational purposes only. Medicaid cash funds are classified as cash funds exempt for the purpose of complying with Article X, Section 20 of the State
Constitution. These moneys are transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing where generally half of the dollars are appropriated as General Fund. Net General Fund
equals the General Fund dollars listed above plus the General Fund transferred as part of Medicaid.

5-Mar-08 HUM_CW/CC-fig



Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec. - Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests
(5) DIVISION OF CHILD WELFARE
This division provides funding and state staff associated with the state supervision and county administration of programs that protect children from harm and
assist families in caring for and protecting their children. Funding Iso supports training for county and state staff, direct care service providers (e.g. foster
parents), and court personnel. Cash funds exempt sources include Medicaid funds transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, county
tax revenues, grants and donations, federal Title I'V-E funds, and amounts from the Collaborative Management Incentives Cash Fund (primarily from civil docket
fees).
Administration 2,183,224 2,281,207 2,450,900 S 3,011,961 A 2,768,830 2,768,830 DI #8, SBA #7
FTE 238 251 26.0 315 29.7 29.7
General Fund 1,434,560 1,481,349 1,638,950 S 2,065,868 A 1,933,751 1,933,751
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 98,457 124,326 127,485 132,025 130,712 130,712
Federal Funds 650,207 675,532 684,465 814,068 704,367 704,367
*Medicaid Cash Funds 98,457 128,349 127,485 132,205 130,890 130,890
*Net General Fund 1,483,789 1,545,524 1,691,081 2,218,269 2,087,585 2,087,585
Training 4,810,582 4,810,715 4,928,419 4,928,419 4,981,462 4,981,462
General Fund 2,238,994 2,210,044 2,295,012 2,295,012 2,348,055 2,348,055
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 37,230
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 38,834 37,230 37,230 37,230 37,230 0
Federal Funds 2,532,754 2,563,441 2,596,177 2,596,177 2,596,177 2,596,177
Foster and Adoptive Parent Recruitment, Training, and Support 303,658 298,396 330,685 333,995 333,812 333,812
FTE 10 10 10 10 10 1.0
Genera Fund 242,949 232,522 264,567 267,215 267,068 267,068
Federal Funds 60,709 65,874 66,118 66,780 66,744 66,744
Child Welfare Services/a 310,244,917 318,923,705 339,843941 S 352,633,237 351,124,655 351,124,655 DIs#3, NP-1
General Fund 110,824,383 156,513,669 160,293,684 S 176,527,333 A 179,710,637 179,710,637 Sup/BA #7
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 57,588,959
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 113,450,736 68,020,139 86,498,206 S 78,272,695 A 76,361,966 18,773,007
Federal Funds 85,969,798 94,389,897 93,052,051 S 97,833,209 A 95,052,051 95,052,051
*Medicaid Cash Funds 64,703,843 16,074,967 34,875,613 29,566,717 A 18,773,007 18,773,007
*Net General Fund 143,176,305 164,551,152 177,731,491 S 188,440,492 A 189,097,140 189,097,140
Total County Expenditures for Child Welfare Block [non-add)]
Portion of line item not distributed to counties (2,933,289)
Transfer to Title XX from TANF (10 percent TANF) 10,766,387
County Funds 1,388,564
Total County Child Welfare Expenditures [non-add] 328,145,367

5-Mar-08

HUM_CWI/CC-fig




Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec. - Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests

Excess Federa Title IV-E Distributions for Related County Administrative
Functions

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 1,735,971

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 1,632,000 1,685,040 1,710,316 1,710,316 1,735,971 0 DI #NP-1
Excess Federd Title IV-E Reimbursements

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 2,800,000

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 6,168,000 5,929,152 2,800,000 S** 6,009,196 2,800,000 0 DI #NP-1
Family and Children's Programs 45,281,760 44,131,490 45,055,425 45,013,673 45,731,257 45,731,257 DI #NP-1, BR #NP

General Fund 36,881,888 37,051,314 37,857,021 37,718,091 38,424,876 38,424,876

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 5,213,955

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 6,376,591 5,049,139 5,136,901 5,206,249 5,213,955 0

Federal Funds 2,023,281 2,031,037 2,061,503 2,089,333 2,092,426 2,092,426

*Medicaid Cash Funds 1,350,212 0 0 0 0 0

*Net General Fund 37,556,994 37,051,314 37,857,021 37,718,091 38,424,876 38,424,876
Performance-based Collaborative Management Incentives

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 3,688,750

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 550,000 2,075,000 3,188,750 3,688,750 3,688,750 0 DI #3B
Integrated Care Management Program - Cash Funds Exempt 1,650,000 0 0 0 0 0
Independent Living Programs - Federal Funds 2,388,602 2,899,637 2,826,582 2,826,582 2,826,582 2,826,582
Promoting Safe and Stable Familiy Programs 4,338,469 4,659,067 4,449,912 4,458,102 4,457,659 4,457,659

FTE 19 20 20 20 20 20

General Fund 44,983 46,089 48,573 50,621 50,510 50,510

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 1,064,160

Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated funds 1,121,753 1,064,160 1,064,160 1,064,160 1,064,160 0

Federal Funds 3,171,733 3,548,818 3,337,179 3,343,321 3,342,989 3,342,989
Federal Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act Grant - Federal Funds 374,085 347,977 908,201 914,933 378,332 378,332

FTE 28 20 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

5-Mar-08

HUM_CWI/CC-fig




Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec. - Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests
Rec v. Approp
TOTAL - (5) CHILD WELFARE 379,925,297 388,041,386 408,493,131 S 425,529,164 A 420,827,310 420,827,310 3.0%
FTE 29.5 30.1 32.0 37.5 35.7 357 37
General Fund 151,667,757 197,534,987 202,397,807 S 218,924,140 A 222,734,897 222,734,897 10.0%
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0 72,129,025 na
Cash Funds Exempt 131,086,371 83,984,186 100,563,048 S 96,120,621 A 91,032,744 18,903,719 -81.2%
Federal Funds 97,171,169 106,522,213 105,532,276 S 110,484,403 A 107,059,668 107,059,668 1.4%
*Medicaid Cash Funds 66,152,512 16,203,316 35,003,098 29,698,922 A 18,903,897 18,903,897 -46.0%
*Net General Fund 184,744,014 205,636,645 219,887,745 S 230,989,700 A 232,275,234 232,275,234 5.6%
al_This recommendation includes an adjustment that would be included in new legislation
* These amounts are included for informational purposes only. Medicaid cash funds are classified as cash funds exempt for the purpose of complying with Article X, Section 20 of the State
Constitution. These moneys are transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing where generally half of the dollars are appropriated as General Fund. Net General Fund
equals the General Fund dollars listed above plus the General Fund transferred as part of Medicaid.
**|ncludes a staff-recommended supplemental adjustment that is not yet enacted
(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE
Thisdivision includes funding and state staff associated with: (1) licensing and monitoring child care facilities; (2) the state supervision and the county
administration of the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program, through which counties provide child care subsidies to low income families and families
transitioning from the Colorado Works Program; and (3) the administration of various child care grant programs. Cash funds sources reflect fees and fines paid
by child care facilities. Cash funds exempt sources reflect county tax revenues.
Child Care Licensing and Administration 5,936,175 6,199,918 6,475,696 S 6,564,894 6,464,657 6,464,657 DIs#20, NP-1
FTE 57.8 59.7 63.0 64.0 64.0 64.0
General Fund 2,184,368 2,322,605 2,275,147 2,367,883 2,346,195 2,346,195
Cash Funds (fees and fines) 584,447 472,330 710,008 802,888 731,546 731,546
Federal Funds (CCDF and Title IV-E) 3,167,360 3,404,983 3,490,541 S 3,394,123 3,386,916 3,386,916
Fines Assessed Against Licensees - (CF) 30,218 0 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
Child Care Licensing System Upgrade Project
(Federal Funds - CCDF) 490,550 0 0 0 0 0
Child Care Assistance Program Automated System Replacement (FF-
CCDF) 0 0 73,924 73924 47,685 47,685

5-Mar-08

HUM_CWI/CC-fig




Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec.- Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests
Child Care Assistance Program (a) 74,927,197 73,435,733 75,668,323 S 76,908,228 A 76,131,098 76,131,098 DI #NP-1
Genera Fund 15,021,716 13,755,029 15,354,221 15,575,302 15,584,534 15,584,534 Sup/BA #18
Cash Funds (local funds) 0 0 0 0 0 9,233,959
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds (local funds) 9,186,572 9,184,636 9,181,497 S 9,313,802 A 9,233,959 0
Federal Funds (CCDF and Title XX) 50,718,909 50,496,068 51,132,605 S 52,019,124 51,312,605 51,312,605
Child Care Assistance Program expenditures using TANF transfers out of
Works Program County Block Grants and County Reserve Accounts - (FF) Not appropriated;
(b) 1,372,522 865,885 see note & below
Short-term Works Emergency Fund - (FF) 0 0
Subtotal: Child Care Assistance Program expenditures, including all TANF
transfers and allocations from the Short-term Works Emergency Fund for
child care needs 76,299,719 74,301,618
Grants to Improve Quality and Availability of Child Care - (FF - CCDF) 293,714 298,856 0 0 0 0
Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain Purposes -
(FF-CCDF) 3,872,535 3,138,722 0 0 0 0
Grantsto Improve the Quality and Availability of Child Care and to
Comply with Federal Earmark Requirements/Federal Requirements for
Targeting Funds (FF-CCDF) n/a 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633
Early Childhood Councils Cash Fund - General Fund n/a 1,022,168 1,006,161 0 0
Early Childhood Councils [formerly Pilot for Community Consolidated
Child Care Services)] 972,538 972,438 3,016,775 2,984,761 2,984,761 2,984,761
FTE 0 0 1.0 10 10 1.0
Genera Fund 0 0 0 0 1,006,161 1,006,161
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds (E.C. Councils Cash Fund) 0 0 1,022,168 1,006,161 0 0
Federal Funds (CCDF) 972,538 972,438 1,994,607 1,978,600 1,978,600 1,978,600
Early Childhood Professional Loan Repayment Program - (FF - CCDF) 3,000 1,000 0 0 0 0
School-readiness Quality Improvement Program|formerly School-
readiness Child Care Subsidization Program] - (FF - CCDF) 2,170,791 2,213,630 2,226,096 2,227,877 2,227,765 2,227,765
FTE 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

5-Mar-08

HUM_CWI/CC-fig




Department of Human Services. Division of Child Welfareand Child Care

FY 2008-09
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Staff Rec. - Old  Staff Rec. - New
Actual Actual Appropriation Reguest For mat For mat Change Reguests
Early Childhool School Readiness Commission - CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rec. v. Approp
(6) TOTAL - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE 88,696,718 86,260,297 91,974,615 S 93,257,478 A 91,347,599 91,347,599 -0.7%
FTE 58.4 60.5 65.0 66.0 66.0 66.0 1.0
General Fund 17,206,084 16,077,634 18,651,536 18,949,346 18,936,890 18,936,890 1.5%
Cash Funds 614,665 472,330 728,008 820,888 749,546 9,983,505 1271.3%
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 9,186,572 9,184,636 10,203,665 S 10,319,963 A 9,233,959 0 -100.0%
Federal Funds 61,689,397 60,525,697 62,391,406 S 63,167,281 62,427,204 62,427,204 0.1%
a For FY 2006-07, the Department transferred $1.0 million of Title XX Social Security Block Grant Funds from this line item to the Division of Child Welfare.
It also transferred $303,400 to Child Care Licensing and Administration. This eliminated areversion and effectively forced some county expenditure of TANF
transfer funds.
b/ Staff has reflected the actual expenditure of federal TANF funds that were transferred from County Block Grants or from County Reserve Accounts (both
associated with the Works Program) to federal Child Care Development Fundsin order to cover county expenditures related to child care.
Rec v. Approp
TOTAL - HUMAN SERVICES- CHILD CARE AND CHILD
WELFARE (INCLUDING EDO CHILD WELFARE LINE ITEMS) 470,694,048 476,554,061 502,923,348 S 521,325,075 A 514,693,402 514,693,402 2.3%
FTE 1113 116.8 126.7 1332 1314 1314 47
General Fund 169,932,131 214,645,694 222,210,254 S 239,081,812 A 242,868,636 242,868,636 9.3%
Cash Funds 950,921 635,368 1,022,113 1,127,054 1,054,417 82,679,404 7989.1%
Cash Funds Exempt 140,272,943 93,495,746 111,028,716 S 106,702,587 A 100,528,706 18,903,719 -83.0%
Federa Funds 159,538,053 167,777,253 168,662,265 S 174,413,622 A 170,241,642 170,241,642 0.9%
*Medicaid Cash Funds 66,152,512 16,203,316 35,003,098 29,698,922 A 18,903,897 18,903,897 -46.0%
*Net General Fund 185,802,304 206,669,718 221,048,656 S 232,198,026 A 233,472,083 233,472,083 5.6%

* These amounts are included for informational purposes only. Medicaid cash funds are classified as cash funds exempt for the purpose
of complying with Article X, Section 20 of the State Constitution. These moneys are transferred from the Department of Health Care
Policy and Financing where generally half of the dollars are appropriated as General Fund. Net General Fund equals the General Fund

dollars listed above plus the General Fund transferred as part of Medicaid.

5-Mar-08

HUM_CWI/CC-fig




FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 Fiscal Year 2007-08 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation

Actual Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Executive Director - Karen Beye

Staff Initiated L ate Supplemental - Title 1V-E Revenue Projection
(5) DIVISION OF CHILD WELFARE
Excesss Federal Title IV-E Reimbursements
Cash Funds Exempt 5,929,152 5,929,152 0 (3,129,152) 2,800,000
Net General Fund 0 0 0 0 0

5-Mar-08 -8- HUM-CWI/CC-fig



JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - ALL DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

FY 2008-09 Figure Setting and Late FY 2007-08 Supplemental
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Division of Child Welfare and Division of Child Care

(1) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
(B) Special Purpose

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW UNIT

This line item provides funding for the Department’s "Administrative Review Unit", which is
responsible for performing federally-mandated periodic on-site case reviews of children and youth
who are placed in out-of-home residential care. These reviews include children and youth placed
out of the home by county departments of socia services, aswell as youth placed in acommunity
setting by the Division of Y outh Corrections. These face-to-face reviews are open to participation
by all involved parties (the child's birth parents, foster parents, guardian ad litem, probation officer,
caseworker, etc.). These reviews ensure that:

v the child or youth is safe and receiving services identified in their case plan;

v the placement of the child or youth is necessary, the setting is appropriate, and progressis
being made to either return the child or youth home safely or achieve permanency through
another means; and

v the county has appropriately determined the child or youth'seligibility for federal TitlelV-E

funds.
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08  FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Staffing Summary Actual Approp. Request Recomm.
Director (General Professiona VII) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Supervisors (General Professional V1) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Compliance Investigators 144 16.0 16.0 16.0
Support 18 2.2 22 22
TOTAL 20.2 222 22.2 22.2

Federal law requires that face-to-face case reviews be conducted by an independent entity. Thus,
these reviews can be conducted by a court or by this unit, but they cannot be conducted by county
departments of social services. The Department indicates that most courts are not currently
conducting reviews in a manner that meets the federal requirements. Thus, in most cases, even if
the court is "reviewing" certain cases involving children in out-of-home care, this unit must till

5-Mar-08 9 HUM-CW/CC-fig



conduct periodic on-site case reviews with open participation in order to maintain compliance with
federal law.

Thisunitisalso responsiblefor conducting federally-required quality assurance reviews concerning
all children and familiesreceiving child welfareservices. Thesereviewscurrently involvearandom
sample of individual cases, client satisfaction surveys, and evaluations of systemic indicators. The
unit is thus responsible for ensuring compliance with state and federal laws, assuring that out-of-
home placement care criteriaare met, reviewing thelevel of carefor the child or youth, and assisting
in moving the child or youth to a safe, permanent environment. In addition, thisunit was designed
to facilitate maximization of federal Title IV-E revenues and to assist counties in identifying other
availablerevenues, such asfederal Socia Security, federal Social Security Disability Income, federal
Supplemental Security Income, private insurance, and victim advocacy funds.

The Department requests an appropriation of $1,970,264, including $1,208,326 General Fund, and
22.2 FTE for thisline item.

Staff recommends the Committee approve an appropriation of $1,951,619, including
$1,196,849 General Fund, and 22.2 FTE for thislineitem. Staff's recommendation is detailed
in the following table:

Summary of Recommendation: Administrative Review Unit
Total General Federal

Description Funds Fund Funds FTE
S.B. 07-239 Personal Services $1,715,840 $1,050,463  $665,377 222
FY 2007-08 Saary Survey 52,778 35,361 17,417 0.0
FY 2007-08 Performance Pay at 80 percent 17,205 11,551 5,654 0.0
Base Reduction (1.0 Percent) (17,858) (10,974) (6,884) 0.0
Subtotal - Personal Services 1,767,965 1,086,401 681,564 22.2
S.B. 07-239 Operating Expenses 183,654 110,448 73,206 0.0
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION $1,951,619 $1,196,849 $754,770 222

RECORDSAND REPORTSOF CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT

Thislineitem providesfunding for the Department to maintain records of abuse and neglect and to
perform related functions. Funding for this purpose was previously included in aline item in the
Division of Child Welfare entitled, "Central Registry of Child Protection™. House Bill 03-1211
repealed the state Central Registry of Child Protection, effective January 1, 2004. Pursuant to
H.B. 03-1211, the Department of Human Services now utilizes records and reports of child abuse
or neglect for the purpose of conducting background screening checks (generaly requested by

5-Mar-08 10 HUM-CW/CC-fig



employers and agencies to screen potentia child care employees, child care facility license
applicants, and prospective adoptive parents). Fees paid for screening checks continue to be used
to cover thedirect and indirect costs of performing background checksand administering provisions
related to the appeals process and the release of information contained in records and reports’.
Functions related to records and reports of abuse and neglect are currently performed as follows:

. County departments of socia services enter confirmed reports of child abuse or neglect in
the state Department's automated system (Colorado Trails) within 60 days of receiving the
complaint.

. County departments of social services provide noticeto aperson responsiblein aconfirmed

report of child abuse or neglect of the person’sright to appeal the county department'sfinding
to the state Department within 90 days.

. Such aperson may request: (1) a paper review of the county's confirmed report and record
by the Department of Personnel and Administration, Division of Administrative Hearings;
or (2) afair hearing (either by telephone or in person) by the Division of Administrative
Hearings before an administrative law judge, at which the state Department would bear the
burden of proof. The notice includes information as to how the individual can access the
county department's dispute resol ution process.

. The state Department's Office of Appeals issues final agency decisions upon review of an
administrative law judge'sfinal decision. Thefinal agency decision continuesto advise the
individual who filed the appeal of his/her right to seek judicial review in the state district
court.

Theappropriationincludes 1.3 FTE added to thislineitemin FY 2007-08 to help address abacklogs
in child abuse dispute reviews and to avoid a backlog for background checks.

Records and Reports FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
Staffing Summary Actual Approp. Request Recomm.

Administrative support (issuance of final agency
decisions and related administrative functions) 21 21 21 2.1
Technicians (background/employment screening) 15 2.0 20 2.0
General Professionals (represent Department at
hearings and settlement conferences) 24 34 34 34
TOTAL 6.0 7.5 7.5 7.5

! These fees are also used to cover a portion of the costs of related legal services and administrative law
judge services.

5-Mar-08 11 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Staff recommendsthe Committee approve an appropriation of $556,874 and 7.5 FTE for this
lineitem. Staff'srecommendationisdetailedinthefollowingtable. Therecommendationincludes
a transfer of amounts previoudly reflected as " cash funds exempt" to cash funds. The cash funds
exempt amount reflected appropriations from reserves in the cash fund. Per the new Committee
policy on classification of funds, appropriations from reserves are now classified as cash funds.

Summary of Recommendation: Recordsand Reports of Child Abuse or Neglect
Cash Funds Cash Funds
Description TOTAL Exempt/PAF FTE

S.B. 07-239 Personal Services $518,108 $317,026 $201,082 6.2
Move Cash Exempt to Cash Funds 0 201,082 (201,082) 0.0
FY 2007-08 Salary Survey 7,963 7,963 0 0.0
FY 2007 Performance Pay at 80

percent 2,803 2,803 0 0.0
Subtotal - Personal Services 528,874 528,874 0 6.2
S.B. 07-239 Operating Expenses 38,000 37,400 600 0.0
Move Cash Exempt to Cash Funds 0 600 600 0.0
Subtotal - Operating Expenses 38,000 38,000 0 0.0
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION $566,874 $566,874 $0 6.2

(5) DIVISION OF CHILD WELFARE

The Division of Child Welfare supervises the child welfare programs that are administered by
Colorado's 64 counties. The Department of Human Services a so conducts periodic on-sitereviews
of children who are in residential care. County responsibilities include: (1) receiving and
respondingto reportsof potential child abuse or neglect; and (2) providing necessary and appropriate
child welfare services to the child and the family, including providing for the residential care of a
child when acourt determinesthat it isnecessary and in the best interests of the child and community
to remove the child from the home.

ADMINISTRATION

This line item provides funding for those Department staff who supervise, manage, or provide
administrativesupport for child welfareprograms. TheDivisionincludesachild protectionunit (5.0
FTE) that oversees grants and policies related to child protection, a permanency unit (8.0 FTE) that

5-Mar-08 12 HUM-CW/CC-fig



overseesgrantsand statepoliciesrelated to "core services' (servicesdesigned to support achild and
family wherethereisanimminent risk of out-of-home placement), adoption programs, and programs
for adolescents, a financial unit (5.0 FTE) that oversees distribution of funds to counties, an
information and program group (8.0 FTE) responsible for review of Trailsdata, provider rates, and
state and federal data-reporting, and an administrative support unit (3.0 FTE). For FY 2007-08, the
Committee approved aone-timeappropriation of $100,000 for astudy of the Division'sperformance
objectives and staffing structure.

The Department requests $3,011,961 including $2,218,269 net General Fund, and 31.5 FTE for this
lineitem. Thisincludes $465,405 ($363,016 net General Fund) and 5.5 FTE for Decision Item #8
(Child Welfare Staffing) and $105,000 General Fund for Stand-alone Budget Amendment #7.

Staffing Summary - (5) Division of FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 08-09

Child Welfare, Administration Actual Approp. Request Recomm.
Management 2.0 20 2.0 2.0
General Professionals 20.2 21.0 21.0 21.0
Administrative Support 29 3.0 3.0 3.0
Decision Item #3 n/a n/a 55 3.7
TOTAL 251 26.0 315 29.7

a Decision |tem #8 - Child Welfare Staff

Department Request. The Department'srequest includes $479,140 ($373,729 net General Fund) for
Decision Item #8 (including adjustments in the Executive Director's Office) to increase Division
staff by 5.5 FTE. Therequest annualizesto 6.0 FTE in FY 2009-10. Asexplained in the decision
item and clarified in the Department's FY 2008-09 budget hearing responses, the request includes:

v 4.0 FTE (when annualized) to create acounty foster care/child welfare program monitoring
team. Itisestimated that thisteam will complete approximately 22 county reviewsannually.
It will monitor quality assurance through reviewing county compliance with rulesrelated to
foster care certification, out-of-home procedures, child safety, permanency, and well-being.
The Department will assess county procedures and practice through interview and file
reviews and will also review foster parent recruitment and retention strategies. Corrective
actionswill be devel oped as appropriate and monitored to their completion. More extensive
reviews will be used to determine the extent to which practice in counties improves, meets
or maintains national standards for safety, permanency and well-being.

v 1.0 FTE (when annualized) to monitor county accountability in the area of the automated
case management system (Trails). This position will review information in Trails to
determine where complianceissuesexist and will work with countiesto achieve compliance
in completing appropriate areas in Trails. This position will partner with the monitoring

5-Mar-08 13 HUM-CW/CC-fig



team to assure that information contained in case and provider files is consistent with
information entered in Trails. Thispositionwill improve utilization of datain ensuring child
safety and well being.

v 1.0 FTE (when annualized) to specializein supporting kinship care programsto assure saf ety
for children placed with kin. The position will conduct a statewide assessment of kinship
practice in Colorado, including existing community and county resources/programs and
county TANF plans. The position will identify the most significant areas needing
improvement to build more structure into kinship programs statewide and will assist in
revising related rules, identifying compliance areas needing correction, and will collaborate
with the monitoring team in countieswhere saf ety issuesrel ated to kin have been identified.

v $53,043 in contract funds for training county staff responsible for completion of home
studies and training their supervisors regarding an instrument used for conducing home
studies of foster and adoptive homes (the Structured Analysis Family Evaluation or SAFE
instrument). Colorado was originaly assisted in implementing SAFE based on a grant
received by the Consortium for Children, who devel oped the program. The grant expiresin
2008. The Department believes this training is an ongoing need to ensure casework staff
who conduct home studies are adequately supported in use of the SAFE instrument.

The Department indicates that, in response to a 2002 State Auditor's Office performance audit, it
agreed to increased monitoring of county programs. It conducted 21 county reviews between FY
2002-03 and FY 2004-05 in part using staff borrowed from other divisions. Reviews dropped to 4
in FY 2005-06 and 6 in FY 2006-07, plusthree special reviews. Currently 1.0 FTE isresponsible
for all foster care home monitoring. The Department emphasized that the request will help it to
respond to problemsidentified through the federal Children and Family Services Reviewsand State
Auditor's Office performance audits.

The Department has noted that the 2007 Foster Care Performance Audit indicated that the State
needed toimprove performancein: reviewing and monitoring county practice regarding compliance
withfoster carerequirements, identifying successful foster parent recruitment and retention strategies
for counties, improving oversight of safety in county homes that remain open following an abuse
incident, ensuring county compliance with national safety, permanency and well-being standards,
ensuring timely county completion with corrective action plans, and assuring county compliance
with reporting critical incidents and appropriate follow-up.

Staff recommends the request in part. Staff concurs with the Department's assessment that
improved oversight of county child welfare programs is appropriate.

. The Department hasfailed to meet six of the goalson itsfedera Performance Improvement
Plan from its 2002 federal Child and Family Services (CFSR) review (performance in a
number of areas has declined). Data developed in preparation for a 2008 federal review
suggests ongoing problemsin Colorado's ability to assure safety, stability, and permanency
for children in the child welfare system.

5-Mar-08 14 HUM-CW/CC-fig



. In its 2007 audits, the State Auditor's Office identified significant concerns with respect to
the safety of children in foster care and insufficient Department oversight.

. The Department itself hashighlighted concernsregarding thelarge number of child fatalities
in Colorado and has suggested alink between these fatalities and inadequate state oversight
of county child welfare programs.

Per Colorado statute, the child welfare system is administered by counties. However, the Stateis
ultimately responsible for ensuring adequate child welfare services statewide. Staff believes the
Department's proposal for increased staff, and the proposed tasks identified for such staff, are
reasonably designed to address the problemsthat have been identified. Initshearing response, the
Department noted that it does intend to use a "risk based" approach in monitoring county
compliance. Based oninitial assessments, the Department expectsto assign alevel of risk based on
county performance to determine the extent of oversight, need for follow-up visitsand frequency of
monitoring cycles. Thiswould be based on each county's safety, permanency, and child and family
well-being outcomes. The Department estimatesthat approximately 10 percent of the counties (6-7)
would require increased oversight based on level of risk,. This approach should help ensure the
Department's efforts are cost-effective.

The staff recommendation isfor 4.0 of therequested 6.0 FTE and the requested funding for
SAFE training. The reasonsfor the lower FTE recommendation are as follows:

. The Committee approved $100,000 through a supplemental for FY 2007-08 for a study of
the performance measures and staffing for the Division. It seems possiblethat the results of
thisstudy could suggest restructuring of the Division that might create efficienciesor suggest
that different types of staff should be hired. Staff believesadding afull 6.0 FTE prior to the
completion of the study (and review by the Department and the General Assembly) would
be premature.

. The Department's request includes $105,827 in federal Title IV-E funds. However, based
on areview of the Department's revenue situation with respect to Title IV-E amounts: (1)
overal Title IV-E revenues have falen substantially Department-wide, including in
administrative areas, with significant implications for counties; (2) in FY 2006-07. The
Department earned $146,108 | essthanthe appropriationinthe Child Welfare Administration
lineitem. In light of this, staff does not believe it is appropriate to increase the Title IV-E
appropriation for thisline item and, thus, any increase in staffing will need to be funded by
the General Fund.

The table below reflects the staff recommendation for the additional staff. Additional differences
with the request are discussed further below.

5-Mar-08 15 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Decision |tem #8 Recommendation - Detailed Calculations

FY 2008-09 Request Annual Cost
(with pay-date shift/ one-time costs) Full Year (FY 2009-10)
Annua Months Months FTE Amount FTE Amount

salary Working Paid

DivISION OF CHILD WELFARE,
ADMINISTRATION

Per sonal Services

General Prof. IV $54,360 12 11 28 149,490 3.0 $163,080
General Prof. V 62,952 12 11 0.9 57,706 1.0 62,952
PERA (10.15%) 21,030 22,942
Medicare (1.45%) 3,004 3,277
Subtotal - Personal Services 3.7 231,230 4.0 252,252

Oper ating Expenses

Supplies @ $500/FTE 2,000 2,000
Computer @ $900/FTE 3,600 0
Software @ $330/FTE 1,320 0
Furniture @/ $750/FTE 3,000 0
Telephone @ $440/FTE 1,800 1,800
Mileage @ $.221 x 12,000 miles/yr x 5,304 5,304
2 vehicles
Lodging @ $85 x 36 nights/FTE 12,240 12,240
Subtotal - Operating Expense 29,264 21,344
Total - CW Administration 3.7  $260,494 4.0 $273,596

DivISION OF CHILD WELFARE,
TRAINING (SAFE training) $53,043 $53,043

OFFICE OF OPERATIONS,
VEHICLE LEASE PAYMENTS
(2 jeeps @ $2,832/yr each) $5,664 $5,664

Grand TOTAL 3.7 319,201 4.0 332,303

The SAFE training includes. costs for a contract trainer (with associated travel, lodging and per
diem) materials, lodging costsfor some partici pants (based on distancefrom training site), and some
training site costs associated with: (1) training 240 home study workers per year at acost of $37,628

5-Mar-08 16 HUM-CW/CC-fig



(10 2-day training at an average cost of $157 per person trained); (2) training 9 clinical/consultation
supervisors at a cost of $6,664 (2 one-day training at a cost of $740 per person trained); and (3)
providing additional skill building training for workerswho requirethis (4 one-day training for 120
persons at an average cost of $73 per person trained).

The differences between the staff recommendation and the Department request are:

> The staff recommendation is for 4.0 FTE, (3.0 GP IV and 1.0 GP V position), while the
Department requested 4.0 GP IV and 2.0 GP V positions. The request indicates that there
isaready 1.0 FTE responsible for monitoring county performance, added in FY 2005-06.
Staff leavesit to the Department's discretion whether it wishesto use all FTE recommended
for monitoring county performance or wishesto use 1.0 of the FTE to work on kinship care
issues. Based onthe size of the Department's current dataunit (8.0 FTE), staff hopesthat the
Trails data responsibilities can be absorbed within that unit, although staff recognizes that
ultimately thiswill be an executive decision.

> The recommendation does not include any adjustment to AED or SAED "pots' in the
Executive Director's Officer or built into thelineitem for FY 2009-10, per common policy.

> The recommendation places SAFE training costs in the Division'straining line item (rather
than in the administration line item).

> The Department has empty cubicles available; therefore staff has added only $750 per new
FTE to allow for the purchase of new chairs and other minor office fittings; funding for full
furniture suitesisnot required. Staff has, however, included the two carsrequested, as staff
believes that the Department is more likely to use monitoring staff efficiently if staff have
adequate transportation resources to move flexibly among targeted counties.

o Decision Item #SBA 7 - Foster Care Performance Audit Recommendations

The Department originally submitted this request as part of an FY 2007-08 supplemental. As part
of staff's supplemental recommendation, staff indicated that these projects did not appear suitable
for funding as supplemental s (because the Department did not have adequate capacity to managethe
projects over ashort time frame and the need was not urgent) but that they should be considered for
the FY 2008-09 budget. The request isfor one-time fundsto: (1) research and determine fair and
reasonable base anchor rates for CPAs, RCCFs, and foster care providers; and (2) locate and
implement a Level-of-Care Assessment Tool: These proposed projects stem from the September
2007 SAO Foster Care Financial Services Performance Audit.

Base Anchor Rates. The Department requests $75,000 General Fund for afoster care rate analysis
to hel p determinetheappropriatereimbursement for foster care providersand costsfederally claimed
for that care. Therate study would address whether the rates paid to foster family homes and other
providers are adequate to care for the children, whether rates paid are fair and equitable, how the

5-Mar-08 17 HUM-CW/CC-fig



results of care received compare to national averages, and whether both federal and state rules are
followed when making payments. The study would use data from the Trails system to determine
actual rates paid, length of stay, and similar data, would review cost information from facilities, and
wouldreview how costsarepaid and federally claimed county by county. The contractor would then
create atool for implementing a recommended rate structure as part of the final report.

Level of Care Assessment Tool: The Department requests $30,000 to implement a standardized
validated level of care assessment tool to determine specialized needs of children in foster care
placement. Currently, thereisno standardized, validated, |evel-of-care document that is used by all
counties and providers. To develop a state standard, the Department proposes: interviews with all
counties to determine what instruments are being used by various counties and county's perceived
content need for amaster document; awork-study group involving state staff, counties, and provider
to identify the content required for alevel-of-care document; research on tools used by other states,
and devel opment and i mplementation of asinglestandardized, validated, state-approved level of care
instrument.

The Department requested cost estimates from severa vendors and included adetailed break-down
in the request of the cost-components of each project.

Saff Recommendation. Staff recommends$90,000 General Fund for thisone-timerequest. As
reflected in the request, the State Auditor's Office report has raised numerous questions about the
appropriateness of the Department's base anchor ratesfor foster care, and thereisan ongoing debate
over whether ratescurrently being paid are excessive (assuggested by theaudit report) or insufficient
(as suggested by a University of Maryland study). Because certain base anchor rate components
have not been adjusted in many years, counties have tended to rely on negotiated rates instead of
these.

Based on concerns raised by providers about the adequacy of county-reimbursements, the General
Assembly haspassed legislationto ensurecloser stateoversight of servicerates. Pursuant to Section
26-5-104(6), C.R.S. (added 1997, amended 2007) countiesare authorized to negotiaterates, services
and outcomes with providersif the county has request for proposal processin effect for soliciting
bids from providers or another mechanism for evaluating the rates, services and outcomes that it
isnegotiating with providersthat is acceptable to the state. The Department is required to review
these county methodol ogies and to promulgate associated rules. The Department will be in abetter
position to determine the appropriateness of county-negotiated rates—and to aid counties that do not
have capacity to negotiate their own rates--if it establishes base anchor rates that are supported by
solid analysis.

The State Auditor's Office and other observers have also noted that it is essentially impossible to
determine whether rates paid for foster care services are appropriate without a consistent measure
of thelevel of care needed by childrenin foster care. Staff anticipates that implementing alevel of
care assessment tool could and should be integral to the development of base anchor rates. Thus,
staff would hope that the Department would stage this study so that the results are availablefor use
in developing the base anchor rates. In light of theaudit concer nsraised and legisativeinter est

5-Mar-08 18 HUM-CW/CC-fig



in this area, staff believes one-time funding for the requested studies is reasonable. The
recommendation is $15,000 less than the request because the portion of the request related to
setting base anchor rates included $20,000 for multiple trainings. While staff expects that some
training of county financial officerswill be necessary related to this project, staff believesthe focus
of the project should be on developing the rates and that extensive county training, beyond that
usually provided by the Department, should not be necessary.

Child Welfare Administration - Total Line |tem Recommendation

The staff recommendation is reflected in the table below. It is calculated pursuant to common
policy, with the addition of the Decision Item #8 and Budget Amendment SBA #7 recommendations
discussed above. Note that a one-time supplemental appropriation of $100,000 for astaffing study
was provided for FY 2007-08; as this is not ongoing, it is not reflected in the table below. All
amounts in this line item previousy classified as "cash funds exempt" will be classified as
"reappropriated funds', as these amounts reflect transfers from the Department of Health Care
Policy and Financing.

Summary of Recommendation: Administration
Total General Federal
Description Funds Fund CFE/RF Funds FTE
S.B. 07-239 Personal Services $2,126,132 $1,334,588 $120,802 $670,742 26.0
FY 2007-08 Salary Survey 67,134 43,637 3,357 20,140 0.0
FY 2007-08 Performance Pay at 80 percent 22,459 14,598 1,123 6,738 0.0
Base reduction (1.0%) (22,157) (13,928) (1,253) (6,976) 0.0
Decision Item #8 (Foster Care Staff) 231,230 231,230 0 0 3.7
Budget Amendment SBA #7 (Rates Studies) 90,000 90,000 0 0 0.0
Subtotal - Personal Services 2,514,798 1,700,125 124,029 690,644 29.7
H.B. 07-239 Operating Expenses 224,768 204,362 6,683 13,723 0.0
Decision Item #8 (Foster Care Staff) 29,264 29,264 0 0 0.0
Subtotal - Operating Expenses $254,032 $233,626 $6,683 $13,723 0.0
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION $2,768,830  $1,933,751  $130,712  $704,367 29.7

CHILD WELFARE STAFF TRAINING

Thislineitem hashistorically provided funding for the Department to provide necessary training for
county and state staff, direct service providers (e.g., foster parents), county attorneys, guardians ad
litem, court-appointed special advocates, and court personnel. Approximately 85 percent of
curriculum development and training is provided by outside contractors, including departments of
social work at several colleges and universities and a few for-profit training providers. The

5-Mar-08 19 HUM-CW/CC-fig



appropriation for training was increased in FY 2005-06 due to a staff recommended transfer from
the Family and Children's Programslineitem. Thisaction represented the consolidation of training
funding into one line item.

In order to ensure sufficient resources are available to provide training to county and state staff, as
well as other individuals involved in the provision of child welfare services, staff recommends
$4,981,462 for thislineitem, including $2,348,055 General Fund. Thisincludes a continuation
amount of $4,928,419 (theamount requested) plusthe staff recommendation that $53,043 General
Fund of theamount requested for Decision [tem #8 ber eflected her e. Thestaff recommendation
also reflectsreclassifying local fundsin thisline item that were previously reflected as "cash funds
exempt" as "cash funds' in FY 2008-09, pursuant to Committee policy.

FOSTER AND ADOPTIVE PARENT RECRUITMENT, TRAINING, AND SUPPORT

Thislineitem representsthe consolidated funding the Department receivesrel ated to the recruitment
and retention of foster and adoptive parents. It wasintended to encourage the Department to address
the shortage of foster and adoptive parents in a comprehensive manner. Funding is provided to
support 1.0 FTE charged with monitoring and improving counties adoptive and foster parent
recruitment and retention activitiesand providing technical assistanceto counties. Thispositionwas
first funded in FY 2001-02 to meet one of the requirements of the federal Adoption and Safe
Families Act, which requires states to have an identifiable process for assuring diligent recruitment
and retention of foster and adoptive families that reflect the ethnic and racial diversity of children
for whom placements are needed. Thisfunding wasalso intended to assist countiesin ensuring that
placement resources are available so that children in foster care can reside close to their homes,
sibling groups can be placed together, and adolescents and children with developmental disabilities
or mental health issues can be placed in the least restrictive, most appropriate placement.

Staff recommendsthe Committee approve an appropriation of $333,812, including $267,068
General Fund, and 1.0 FTE for thislineitem. Staff'srecommendation is calculated according to
common policy and is detailed in the following table:

5-Mar-08 20 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Summary of Recommendation:
Foster and Adoptive Parent Recruitment, Training, and Support
Total General Federal
Description Funds Fund Funds FTE
S.B. 07-239 Personal Services 73,542 58,853 14,689 1.0
Salary Survey Awarded in FY 2007-08 2,360 1,888 472 0.0
Performance-based Pay Awarded at 80 percent 767 613 154 0.0
Subtotal - Personal Services 76,669 61,354 15,315 1.0
S.B. 07-239 Operating Expenses 257,143 205,714 51,429 0.0
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION $333,812 $267,068  $66,744 1.0

CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

This line item provides the primary source of funding for counties to administer child welfare
programs and deliver associated services to children and families. This line item thus provides
fundingfor: (1) county administrationfor child welfarerelated activities; (2) out-of-homeresidential
care; (3) subsidized adoptions; and (4) other necessary and appropriate services for children and
families.

County Capped Allocations. Pursuant to Section 26-5-104 (4), C.R.S., counties receive capped
funding allocations for the administration and provision of child welfare services. Counties are
allowed to use capped allocation moneys for child welfare services without categorical restriction.
Those countiesthat serveat |east 80 percent of thetotal child welfare servicespopulation (thelargest
ten counties, currently) receiveindividual capped all ocations, and the remaining small- and medium-
sized countiesreceive separate capped allocations. Each county's allocation consists of local, state,
and federal funds. The Department uses state and federal funds appropriated through the Child
Welfare Services line item to reimburse county departments of social services for 80 percent of
related expenses, up to the amount available in each county's allocation. In addition, pursuant to
Section 26-5-104 (7), C.R.S., the Department i sauthorized, based upon the recommendations of the
Allocations Committee, to allocate any unexpended funds at fiscal year-end to any county that has
over spent its capped allocation. However, a county may only receive such "close-out" funds for
authorized expenditures attributable to caseload increases beyond those anticipated when the
allocations were made, and for expenditures other than those attributable to administrative and
support functions.

5-Mar-08 21 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Current law directs the Department of Human Services, after input from the Child Welfare
Allocations Committee?, to annually develop formulas for allocating child welfare funding among
counties. In determining such formulas, the Department is to take into consideration historical
expenditures, acomparison of such expendituresto the associated casel oad, and other factors "that
directly affect the population of children in need of child welfare services in a county"
[Section 26-5-104 (3) (a), C.R.S.]. A county's allocation may be amended dueto "casel oad growth
... or changesin federal law or federal funding” [ Section 26-5-104 (4) (e), C.R.S.]. Inthe event that
the Department and the Child Welfare Allocations Committee do not reach an agreement on the
allocation formula by June 15 of any state fiscal year for the following fiscal year, the Department
and the Child Welfare Allocations Committee are to submit alternatives to the Joint Budget
Committee for selection of an allocation formula.

Prior to FY 2001-02, each county's allocation of child welfare funding was based largely on
historical data, including the county's out-of -home care expenditures and the county's share of open
child welfare cases. Since FY 2001-02, the Department has utilized an "optimization” model to
alocate funds among counties. This model uses concrete, measurable cost drivers rather than
demographic data to allocate resources. A cost driver variable is considered appropriate for
inclusion in the moddl if: (1) there is currently variability among counties; (2) the variability is
measurable and manageable; and (3) constraining ("optimizing") such variability should improve
outcomes for children. The model was developed by Pareto Solutions under the direction of the
Child Welfare Allocations Committee. Two subcommittees (one consisting of representativesfrom
departmentsof human servicesfor theten largest countiesand one consi sting of representativesfrom
the remaining counties) have continued to work with the consultant to identify cost drivers and
determinewhich variableswould be appropriate to includeinthemodel, aswell asthe desired range
of variability for each factor. The subcommittees have chosen to "squeeze' the range for several
variables, indicating that they felt that counties on the low end may not be providing sufficient
services, while counties on the high end may be providing inappropriate services.

Oncethecost driversand desired rangesof variability have been determined, the optimization model
allocates resources based on actual county-by-county data for each variable. The purpose of the
model is not to force counties to mirror one another in every aspect of program administration. For
example, if a county generally pays more for out-of-home care, but by doing so it achieves an
average length of stay that is shorter than other counties, it can continue to administer its program
in this manner because the two factors offset one another. However, if a county is serving a
relatively high percentage of children out of the home, the children stay in out-of-home care for a
longer period of time, and the county pays ahigher average cost for such care, it will likely beforced
to make some changesin how it administersits program becauseitsallocation would likely belower
than its actual costs. The model isdynamic, so over time one can choose to add or delete factors,
change the desired ranges, and change the total resourcesto be allocated.

2 The Child Welfare Allocations Committee consists of eight members, four appointed by Colorado
Counties, Inc. (CCI) and four appointed by the Department of Human Services. If CCl does not appoint a
representative from the county that has the greatest percentage of the state's child welfare caseload (i.e., Denver), the
Department is required to do so.

5-Mar-08 22 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Advocates of the optimization model indicate that it provides several key benefits over alternative
allocation models. First, it eliminates the ongoing arguments about conceptual cost drivers (e.g.,
what isthe rel ationship between poverty and abuse and neglect?), and instead focuses discussion on
concrete, measurable, manageablefactorsthat drivecosts. Second, it encouragesentitiesto compare
their practicesto those of other comparable entities. However, rather than dictating local policy and
practice based on a single standard of practice, the model allocates funds based on a number of
different manageable variables. Third, the model supports an incremental consensus on the degree
of acceptablevariationin practices. Finally, the model can (and now does) serve to determine what
overall level of resources are required to support a range of uncontrollable as well as manageable
local practices. However, concerns have been raised related to the annual variationsin funding for
individual counties that result from the model; the Department is working with the allocation
committee to examine the problem and options for resolving it.

Major Program Cost Components, based on FY 2005-06 County Actual Data

Child Welfare Services Block Actual Expendituresand Related Data - FY 2005-06
Average cost Adjusted Average

Children Number of per child cost per LOS out
served days of served per day of of home
Total (open cases) service year service (days)
Subsidized adoption
10 Large Counties $38,043,803 8,284 2,416,614 $4,592 $14.74
Balance of State 3,534,239 901 228,109 3,923 14.55
$41,578,042 9,185 2,644,723 $4,527
Percent of total 13%
Out of home placement
10 Large Counties ~ $113,562,763 11,438 1,784,410 $9,929 $61.43 157.9
Balanceof state 25,361,871.97 2,245 369,711 11,297 71.83 156.9
$138,924,635 13,683 2,154,121 $10,153

Percent of tota 44%

Program services (includes direct child protection and related services and county administration)

10 Large Counties ~ $112,983,286 34,357 $3,289
Balance of state 24,297,287 8,413 2,888
$137,280,573 42,770 $3,210

Percent of total 43%

Total Costs (including subsidized adoption costs)

10largecounties $264,589,852 42,641 $6,205
Balance of state 53,193,398 9,314 5711
TOTAL  $317,783,250 51,955 $6,117

5-Mar-08 23 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Source: FY 2007-08 Child Welfare Services Allocation Model

Child Welfare Outcomes. As discussed during the FY 2008-09 budget briefing and hearing,
Colorado does not appear to be consistently ensuring the safety of children in foster care, based on
the results of the federal Child and Family Services Review (CFSR) and arecent audit by the State
Auditor's Office. Staff asked whether the Department had any data that would demonstrate that
providing additional funds for child welfare services results in better results for children, such as
better resultson the CFSR. At staff'srequest, the Department provided CFSR resultsfor the largest
ten counties. Insum, CFSR data does not appear to demonstrate that additional expenditures result
in better outcomes-though staff and the Department recognize that thisis a very limited measure.
The Department noted, for example, that recent datafor Boulder county would indicate that they are
the most in compliance with CFSR requirements and second-most over-spent for FY 2006-07;
Denver isthe least in compliance and the most over-spent.

The Department has expressed interest in the past in moving to an allocation model that takes
outcomesinto account. The Department indicated that it has not conducted an analysisto determine
if funding is a factor in meeting outcomes for the CFSR, and if the State moves to an allocation
model based on outcomes, it may not necessarily be completely based on CFSR outcomes, as some
of these outcomes arein conflict with each other and counties may have limited control over some
outcomes (that arecontrolled by courts). Finally, the Department may ultimately recommend agai nst
an outcome-based model when all is analyzed.

Request for Line Item. The Department requests a total of $352.6 million for FY 2008-09,
including $188.4 million net General Fund for the Child Welfare Services line item. Staff
recommends $351.1 million including $189.1 net General Fund, including an appropriation to be
included in new legidation. Thetable below summarizesthe components of the Department's
request and staff's recommendation for the Child Welfare Services line item. Each of the
components of the request is described in narrative form following the table.

Department

Description Request Staff Recommend. Difference
FY 2007-08 Base Appropriation
(Department request does not reflect
supplemental adjustments) $337,351,314 $337,351,314 $0
Genera Fund 152,107,575 152,107,575 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 88,351,854 88,351,854 0
Federal Funds 96,891,885 96,891,885 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 34,875,613 34,875,613 0
Net General Fund 169,545,382 169,545,382 0
I. FY 2007-08 Supplemental/ Budget
Amendment #7 0 2,492,627 2,492,627

24



Department

Description Request Staff Recommend. Difference
General Fund 16,332,176 8,186,109 (8,146,067)
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds (13,475,308) (1,853,648) 11,621,660
Federal Funds (2,856,868) (3,839,834) (982,966)
Medicaid Cash Funds (5,740,397) 0 5,740,397
Net General Fund 10,591,779 8,186,109 (2,405,670)
Il. Reclassify Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0
Genera Fund 0 0 0
Cash Funds (local funds) 0 51,622,593 51,622,593
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 (51,622,593) (51,622,593)
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0
Net General Fund 0 0 0
[1l. Annualize one-time FY 2007-08
Appropriations (leap year/SB 07-226) (574,848) 574,848 0
General Fund (414,063) (414,063) 0
Cash Funds 0 (107,106) (107,106)
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds (146,426) (39,320) 107,106
Federal Funds (14,359) (14,359) 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (39,320) (39,320) 0
Net General Fund (433,724) (433,724) 0
V. Increase based on projected
child/adolescent population increase
(Decision Item #3) 11,304,453 13,585,602 2,281,149
General Fund 6,449,386 6,424,842 (24,544)
Cash Funds 0 2,717,120 2,717,120
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 2,350,210 1,414,170 (936,040)
Federal Funds 2,504,857 3,029,470 524,613
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 1,414,170 1,414,170
Net General Fund 6,449,386 7,131,927 682,541
V. Provider Rate Increase (Decision Item
#NP-1/JBC Common Policy) 4,552,318 5,019,960 467,642
General Fund 2,052,259 2,374,017 321,758
Cash Funds 0 1,003,992 1,003,992
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 1,192,365 522,544 (669,821)
5-Mar-08 25 HUM-CW/CC-fig




Department
Description Request Staff Recommend. Difference
Federal Funds 1,307,694 1,119,407 (188,287)
Medicaid Cash Funds 470,821 522,544 51,723
Net General Fund 2,287,669 2,635,289 347,620
VI. Adjust Medicaid to Reflect Actual
Expenditure Pattern ($0 net GF impact) 0 (6,750,000) (6,750,000)
Genera Fund 0 9,000,000 9,000,000
Cash Funds 0 2,250,000 2,250,000
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 (18,000,000) (18,000,000)
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 (18,000,000) (18,000,000)
Net General Fund 0 0 0
VII. Backfill for Federal Fundsnot
Available 0 0 0
Genera Fund 0 2,134,517 2,134,517
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0
Federal Funds 0 (2,134,517) (2,134,517)
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Net General Fund 0 2,134,517 2,134,517
VIII. Adjust for current law - 20% local
sharefor residential services* 0 0 0
Genera Fund 0 (8,104,287) (8,104,287)
Cash Funds 0 8,104,287 8,104,287
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0
Net General Fund 0 (8,104,287) (8,104,287)
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION -
LONG BILL $352,633,237 $351,124,655 ($1,508,582)
Genera Fund 176,527,333 171,708,710 (4,818,623)
Cash Funds 0 65,590,886 65,590,886
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 78,272,695 18,773,007 (59,499,688)
Federal Funds 97,833,209 95,052,052 (2,781,157)
Medicaid Cash Funds Exempt 29,566,717 18,773,007 (10,793,710)
Net General Fund 188,440,492 181,095,213 (7,345,279)
5-Mar-08 26 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Department
Description Request Staff Recommend. Difference

IX. JBCBILL - Set Local Share for

residential servicesat 10 percent $0 $0 $0
Genera Fund 0 8,001,927 8,001,927
Cash Funds 0 (8,001,927) (8,001,927)
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0
Net General Fund 0 8,001,927 8,001,927
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION -

LONGBILL +JBCBILL $352,633,237 $351,124,655 ($1,508,582)
Genera Fund 176,527,333 179,710,638 3,183,305
Cash Funds 0 57,588,959 57,588,959
Cash Funds Exempt/Reappropriated Funds 78,272,695 18,773,007 (59,499,688)
Federal Funds 97,833,209 95,052,051 (2,781,158)
Medicaid Cash Funds Exempt 29,566,717 18,773,007 (10,793,710)
Net General Fund 188,440,492 189,097,141 656,649

I. FY 2007-08 SUPPLEMENTAL/ BUDGET AMENDMENT #7

The Department requested that funding in the Child Welfare Block be refinanced in FY 2007-08,
with the adjustment continued in FY 2008-09. The basisfor the request was that adjustments were
required associated with the Residential Treatment Center (RTC) redesign that wasimplemented in
FY 2006-07 through funding changesin the Long Bill and H.B. 06-1395. Thisredesign created two
new classes of facilities. psychiatric residential treatment facilities (PRTFs) and therapeutic
residential child facilities (TRCCFs). The request included three major components:

1. Genera Fund backfill related to unearned federal Medicaid fundingfor PRTFsand TRCCFs;

2. Genera Fund backfill of under-earned federal Title IV-E funding; and

3. Genera Fund to support an FY 2007-08 rate setting adjustment for therapeutic residential
child care facilities (TRCCFs).

Staff recommended, and the Committee approved, funding adjustments associated with items 1 and
2 and no adjustment associated with item 3. The staff recommendation wasto provide supplemental
adjustments to cover the difference between the projected non-Medicaid costs for the TRCCF
program and the amounts included in the FY 2007-08 Long Bill.

Thetablebdow summarizesthestaff recommendation for FY 2007-08, which iscontinued for
FY 2008-09.

5-Mar-08 27 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Staff Recommendation - Supplemental/Budget Amendment #7
Total General Fund Local Funds Federal Funds
Non-Medicaid TRCCF Appropriation v. Actuals and Projections

FY 2007-08 Appropriation 57,038,382 40,938,692 7,291,250 8,808,441
FY 2007-08 Projection 59,531,009 49,124,800 5,437,602 4,968,607
Difference - Supplemental/BA Rec. 2,492,627 8,186,109 (1,853,648) (3,839,834)
[County share] [TitleIV-E]

The" net" General Fund impact (including associated General Fund impactsin the Department of
Health Care Policy and Financing) of each component of the request and recommendation is
summarized below. The FY 2008-09 recommendation matches JBC action for FY 2007-08.

Supplemental/Budget Amendment #7 Request v. Recommendation Summary - Net General Fund ONLY
Request Recommend Difference
Medicaid Backfill 3,444,328 0 (3,444,328)
Title I'V-E Backfill 2,856,868 3,839,834 982,966
Rates Increase/Local Funds Backfill 4,290,673 4,346,275 55,602
Net General Fund Total 10,591,869 8,186,109 (2,405,760)

II. RECLASSIFY CASH FUNDS EXEMPT

Thestaff recommendationreflectsreclassifyingal local fundsinthe appropriation from " cash funds
exempt" to "cash funds' pursuant to Committee policy. The amount in the FY 2007-08 base
appropriation to bereclassified (including the supplementa adjustments) is$51,622,593 1ocal funds.
In addition, the staff recommendation for all other components of the request, including annualizing
one-time appropriations, adjusts the changes to the new format, so that any local funds added to or
removed from the appropriation are classified as cash funds.

The balance of funds previously classified as cash funds exempt isMedicaid funds. These amounts
will now be classified as reappropriated funds.

[11. ANNUALIZE ONE-TIME FY 2007-08 APPROPRIATIONS (LEAP YEAR/SB 07-226)

This includes eiminating funding provided associated with the FY 2007-08 leap year and
annualization of one-time funding included in new legidation (S.B. 07-226). The staff
recommendation only differs from the request in that staff has reclassified all local funds amounts
as cash funds. The two components are reflected below.

5-Mar-08 28 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Annualization Recommendation

Leap Year S.B. 07-226 Total Change
Total ($495,077) ($79,771) ($574,848)
General Fund (364,605) (49,458) (414,063)
Cash Funds -91152 (15,954) (107,106)
Reappropriated Funds (39,320) 0 (39,320)
Federal Funds (14,359) (14,359)
Medicaid Funds -39320 0 (39,320)
Net General Fund (384,265) (49,459) (433,724)

V. INCREASE BASED ON PROJECTED CHILD/ADOLESCENT POPULATION INCREASE
o Decision Item #3 - Caseload | ncrease

Request. The Department requestsa$11,304,453 increase (including $6,449,386 net General Fund)
to the estimated costs of population increasesin the child and adol escent population for FY 2008-09.
Asin past years, thisincrease is requested for both county administration and programmatic costs.
U.S. Census Bureau data estimate this population will increase by 1.7 percent next fiscal year.

Each year, the Department requests additional funds anticipated to be required for counties to
provide services to additional children and their families. The Department has calculated the
projected funding need for counties based on historical increasesin the overall number of children
receiving child welfare services. The projected percent increase in the overall caseload was then
applied to the base funding. Cost driversfor the provision of Child Welfare Servicesinclude:

changesin the child / adolescent population (ages 0 - 17);

the number of families referred, per 1,000 child / adolescent population;

the number of children assessed, as a percent of the number referred;

the number of new involvements, as a percent of assessments;

the number of children in residential care as a percent of open involvements,

the average number of days per year a child spendsin residential care;

the average cost per day per child for residential care;

"program services' costs per open involvement (administration and other direct services
related to foster care);

new adoptions as a percent of the total number of children in residential care; and
the average cost per child per day for adoptions.

NSNS SSNNSNSNASNASS

Staff Recommendation. Staff recommendsthe Committee approvean increase of $13,585,602
(including $7,131,927 net General Fund). The difference between the request for $11,304,453
(96,449,386 net General Fund) and the recommendation is based on the following factors:

5-Mar-08 29 HUM-CW/CC-fig



TheDepartment'srequest cal cul ated the annual increasefor casel oad based on the popul ation
projection for the next fiscal year (FY 2008-09) x cost-per-person data from (FY 2006-07
cost-per-person data) adjusted through the child welfare allocation model. The Department
then compared thistotal tothe FY 2007-08 appropriation and requested the differenceasthe
caseload increase needed.

Staff believesthat this approach does not adequately isolate the impacts of caseload growth.
The child welfare allocation model projection isbased on actual expenditure data, including
county expenditures in excess of the appropriation. The appropriation to which it is
compared may reflect awidearray of changes: ratesincreases, specia bills, and other factors
(such asthe staff-recommended adj ustment to the M edi cai d/General Fund appropriation) that
may have only limited relationship to actual expenditures. Staff suspects that, due to
per sonnel changesat the Department, aswell ason the JBC staff, theway that thechild
welfar eallocation model wasintended to beused toidentify caseload gr owth may have
become mis-understood or distorted over time.

In light of this, staff recommends the following approach, which staff believes was the
approach used to calculate caseload growth in FY 2005-06. Thisisasfollows:

Projected resource requirements based on FY 2008-09 popul ation
Less: actual resource requirements based on FY 2006-07 population
Equals. Cost of change in population, FY 2006-07 to FY 2008-09
Less: Caseload-related increase provided for FY 2007-08

Equals. Cost of change in population to be funded for FY 2008-09

AN NANAY

Thisapproach effectively isolates casel oad growth from changesto the appropriation that are
not related to caseload.

The "projected resource requirements for FY 2008-09" is based on the child
welfare alocation model unit, and thus reflect actua FY 2006-07 expenditures per
child (adjusted through the model) x FY 2006-07 children served, inflated by the
projected statewide growth in the child /adolescent population.

The"actual resour cerequirementsbased on FY 2006-07 population” isbased on
actual county close-out expenditures for child welfare in FY 2006-07, and thus
reflects actual FY 2006-07 expenditures per person x FY 2006-07 children served.

Thedifference between thesetwo figures shoul d be areasonabl e approximation of theimpact
of growth in the child/adolescent popul ation on child welfare expenditures over thetwo year
period from FY 2006-07 to FY 2008-09. Once caseload increases for FY 2007-08 are
accounted for, thefinal figure should be areasonabl e approximation of the funding required
for caseload growth from FY 2007-08 to FY 2008-09.

5-Mar-08 30 HUM-CW/CC-fig



The child welfare alocation model projection will, if anything, understate FY 2008-09
county casel oad-related costs. In the child welfare allocation model, costsrelated to county
behavior that is considered outside of acceptable parameters (e.g., costs per person that are
too high) are not included in the projection. The highest amount the model will project for
agiven county cost-category isthe maximum cost determined acceptabl e by the Allocation
Committee.

. The staff recommendation does NOT include inflationary adjustments on caseload
growth by theFY 2007-08 or FY 2008-09 community provider cost of living increases.
Staff believes such adjustments would be appropriate; however, these would cost an
additional $410,625. Staff raised the issue of the need for inflationary increases on the
caseload projection during the FY 2008-09 budget briefing. The Executive Branch el ected
not to submit an associated budget amendment. As a result, staff has not included these
adjustments in the recommendation. In addition, staff has counted the FY 2007-08
supplemental increase asa"caseload” increase. Although the basisfor thisincrease was not
solely caseload, part of staff's rationale for recommending this increase was that staff
believed (and continuesto believe) that the FY 2007-08 casel oad increase was not properly
calculated and was too low.

Allocation model projection for FY 2008-09 (FY 2008-09 pop x FY 06-07 rates) $347,913,858
Less FY 2006-07 county close-out expenditures for child welfare 328,145,367
Difference 19,768,491
Less caseload increase funded FY 2007-08 3,690,262
Less FY 2007-08 supplemental approved 2,492,627
Total caseload need $13,585,602

V. PROVIDER RATE INCREASE
(| Decision Item #NP-1 Provider Rate I ncrease and Common Policy
The Department reflected a 1.35 percent rate increase and a total of $4,552,318 ($2,287,669 net

General Fund). The Department request reflected funding splits consistent with the FY 2007-08
base.

Consistent with common policy, the staff recommendation isfor a 1.5 per cent rateincreasefor

atotal of $5,019,960 ($2,635,289 net General Fund). Inaddition, thestaff recommendationdiffers
from the request based on differencesin calculating the funding splits for this program.

5-Mar-08 31 HUM-CW/CC-fig



V1. ADJUST MEDICAID TO REFLECT ACTUAL EXPENDITURE PATTERN ($0 NET GENERAL FUND
IMPACT)

The Departments of Human Services and Hedth Care Policy and Financing have statutory
authorization to transfer unlimited amounts of General Fund between the two departments when
required by changes from the appropriated levels in the amount of Medicaid cash funds earned
through programsor servicesprovided under the supervision of the departments (Section 24-75-106,
C.R.S). This provision is commonly used for child welfare services. If an unexpectedly large
number of thechildrenreceiving child welfare servicesreceiveservicesthat areeligiblefor Medicaid
reimbursement, the Department of Human Services may transfer General Fund to the Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing and draw down the associated federal Medicaid match.
Conversely, if child welfare billing for Medicaid servicesislower than the amountsreflected in the
appropriation, the Department of Human Serviceswill request the Department of Health Care Policy
and Financing to transfer the General Fund portion of associated Medicaid appropriations back to
the Department of Human Services, wherethese General fund amounts may beused to provide child
welfare services that are not eligible for federal Medicaid match.

For a number of years, the Medicaid amounts appropriated for child welfare services, including
amounts for the children's residential habilitation program (the "CHRP" waiver for children with
developmental disabilities), aswell anountsfor the psychiatric and therapeutic residential treatment
programs (PRTF and TRCCF programs), have been substantially higher than actual billing for these
programs. As a result, the General Fund portion of these Medicaid appropriations has been
transferred back to the Department of Human Services.

The staff recommendation isto reflect thisreality by:

(| Reducing the M edicaid appropriation to the Department of Human Servicesfor child
welfare services by $18.0 million previoudsly appropriated funds, and making an
associated reduction of $9.0 million General Fund and $9.0 million federal Medicaid
fundsin the appropriation to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing;
and

(| Increasing the appropriation to the Department of Human Servicesfor child welfare
services by $9.0 million General Fund and $2.25 million cash funds (to reflect the
associated 20 per cent local match).

Thishasa net General Fund impact of $0. Further, if Medicaid earnings are ultimately higher
than the amounts included in the appropriation, this change will not restrict the Departments from
transferring General Fund amounts and drawing down associated Medicaid funds as authorized by
statute.

5-Mar-08 32 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Recommended M edicaid
Adjustments
Adjustment by Category
CHRP Medicaid (7,577,822)
PRTF/Medicaid FFS* (10,422,178)
80/20 Combined Block 11,250,000
Grand Total (6,750,000)]
Genera Fund 9,000,000
Cash Funds (Local) 2,250,000
Previoudy Appropriated Funds (Medicaid) (18,000,000)
Medicaid General Fund** (9,000,000)
Net General Fund $0
*PRTF/Medicaid FFS based on total estimates of $1,528,327 PRTF & $6,650,110
FFSin FY 07-08, per supplemental/budget amendment #7.
**General Fund Appropriation to HCPF

VIlI. BACKFILL FOR FEDERAL TITLE |V-E FUNDS

The State and counties receive federal reimbursement for 50 percent of qualifying child welfare
expenditures pursuant to Title IV-E of the social security act. Whether an expenditure qualifiesfor
Title IV-E reimbursement depends to a significant extent on the income of the family whose child
isinvolvedinthechildwelfaresystem. Theincomethreshold for qualification wasestablished more
than ten years ago based on the old "Aid to Families with Dependent Children” income cutoffs.
There has been no adjustment for inflation. Asaresult, even the children of very poor families may
no longer qualify for Title IV-E reimbursement. The Department request made no adjustment
to the fund splits requested for cost of living increases or caseload to reflect the fact that
additional TitlelV-E revenueislikely to belimited in FY 2008-09, apart from a continuation
of the adjustment requested for FY 2007-08. The Committee approved a supplemental increase
for FY 2007-08 that included $3.8 million in General Fund backfill for Title IV-E revenues not
anticipated to bereceived. Staff believesthat if the Committee approves an appropriation for
Child Welfare Servicesthat assumes federal Title|V-E revenue at the level reflected in the
request, theDepartment would likely need torequest asupplemental in FY 2008-09to address
its Title1'V-E problem (changes in federal revenueis one of the only criteriathat may be used to
justify a child welfare supplemental, per statute).

As the trend related to Title IV-E revenues is apparent, staff is recommending that an
adjustment beincluded in theLong Bill. However, given that the Department has not made any
formal related request, and that aportion of the Title 1V -E revenue problem for FY 2007-08 appears
to be tied to dips in earning by the Department for administrative activities (due to vacancies,

5-Mar-08 33 HUM-CW/CC-fig



delayed billings and related factors), staff's assumptions about Title IV-E earnings for FY 2008-09
arefairly aggressive. In sum, staff has assumed that: (1) Department earnings for administrative
activities will, overall, cover the Department's costs. This was the case through FY 2006-07,
although the Department currently projects under-earning for administrative activitiesin FY 2007-
08; (2) ExcessTitlelV-E earningsrelated to county Child Welfare Serviceswill fall 5.0 percent from
theprojected FY 2007-08 level, consi stent with the apparent trend from FY 2006-07 to FY 2007-08.

Based on these assumptions, staff projectsthat no morethan $2.0 million in federal TitlelV-E
revenue can be added to the FY 2008-09 appropriation for Child Welfare Services above the
FY 2007-08 level (as amended through the supplemental). If this projection holds, it would allow
approximately $2.0 million to flow into the Excess Title IV-E Cash Fund. Thisisapproximately the
amount required to support county administrative activities related to Title IV-E; without these
funds, total Title IV-E revenues are likely to decline more sharply in the future. (Thisissue is
discussed further under the related Excess Title IV-E Cash Fund line items below.) Further staff
projectsthat in a"worst case”" scenario, while there would be no funding for the Excess Title IV-E
Cash Fund, the Department could likely still manage within its budget.

Difference between Title IV-E Revenue Earned and Expended by Type of Line Item - Actual and Projected
Projection IFNO  Staff recommendation
Appropriations - Increase CW
increases from appropriations by $2.0
Actual Projection IV-E million IV-E
FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
State administrative line
items and indirect costs $26,232 ($864,030) $0 $0
Child Welfare and Family
and Children's Programs 4,408,819 4,198,586 3,988,657 1,988,657
"Excess' TitlelV-E
Earnings (flows to Excess
Title IV-E Cash Fund) $4,435,051 $3,334,556 $3,988,657 $1,988,657

In order to set the appropriation so that the Title 1V-E appropriation for Child Welfare Servicesand
Family and Children's Programs is no more than $70.4 million ($2.0 million above the final FY
2007-08 appropriation), a total of $2,134,517 General Fund must be appropriated to backfill
federal fundsthat would otherwise be appropriated.

VIIl. ADJUST FOR CURRENT LAW - 20% LOCAL SHARE FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICESAND
IX.JBCBILL - SET LOCAL SHARE FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICESAT 10 PERCENT
Associated with thetransition from theformer RTC residential model to the new PRTF and TRCCF

residential models, the JBC sponsored legislation (H.B. 06-1395) that temporarily set a county
maintenance of effort for the TRCCF and PRTF residential programsfor FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-

5-Mar-08 34 HUM-CW/CC-fig



08 at the level of county expendituresfor theold RTC program in FY 2004-05 — atotal $5,437,602.
This statutory provision will sunset at the end of FY 2007-08. As aresult, the required county
match rate for these programs will revert to the statutory 20 percent if no other statutory
action istaken. On January 25, 2008, the JBC agreed to sponsor legisation that changesthe
county match for certain residential child care programsto 10 percent.

BecausetheLong Bill must bewrittento current law, figure setting for child welfare servicesreflects
the 20 percent match ratefigure. Thisadjustment wasnot included in the Department’'sbudget
request but must beincluded based on current law. Becausethe JBC hasagreed to sponsor abill
to permanently set the match rate at 10 percent, staff has aso reflected the fiscal impact of this
change, which would beincluded in the appropriations clause for the new legislation. Notethat the
Department's proposal would set the 10 percent match rate to apply to residential child care services
(which have no Medicaid component) in addition to setting this rate for the PRTF and TRCCF
programs. Staff recommendsthat thisbill beincluded in the JBC'sbudget package and move
through thelegislative processwith theLong Bill. Thisiscovered in moredetail in aseparate
memorandum.

Thetable below reflects the combined impact of reverting to a 20 percent county share and the JIBC
bill. An appendix provides additional detail on the basis for the calculations.

Revert to 20% Local Share Changeto 10% Local Share Net | mpact
LONGBILL NEW LEGISLATION
General Fund (8,104,287) 8,001,927 (102,360)
Cash Funds 8,104,287 (8,001,927) 102,360

DISTRIBUTIONSTO COUNTIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-1-111 (2) (d), C.R.S.

Thislineitem was added in the FY 2004-05 Long Bill to reflect excessfederal TitleV-E fundsthat
were anticipated to be paid to counties. Subsequently, this line item was struck through
H.B. 04-1414 (a hill sponsored by the Joint Budget Committee) and replaced with two
appropriations, discussed below. The Department's FY 2007-08 budget request does not reflect an
appropriation for thislineitem. Rather, the Department has requested funding in two separate line
items pursuant to H.B. 04-1414. No appropriation isrequested or recommended.

EXCESSTITLE IV-E DISTRIBUTIONSFOR RELATED COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS

Statesareallowed to earn federal TitlelV-Efunds(TitlelV-E refersto asection of thefederal Social
Security Act) for anumber of activities associated with providing servicesto certain children who
areplaced outsidetheir own homes. Specifically, statesmay earn TitlelV-E fundsfor the"room and
board" costsof providing out-of-homecare, for rel ated administrative costs, and for costs associated
with training staff and service providers. The federal Title IV-E program is an open-ended
entitlement program, so there is no dollar limit on what any state may earn. Federal Title IV-E
funds are earned on amatching basis, and the match ratio varies by activity. Ingeneral, TitlelV-E

5-Mar-08 35 HUM-CW/CC-fig



fundsare provided on a50/50 basis, except that eligibletraining expensesare reimbursed at ahigher
75/25 (federal/state) ratio.

The Department reguested a continuation amount of $1,710,316 in excess Title IV-E earnings be
appropriated for FY 2008-09 through this line item. The request did not include a community
provider rate increase, athough such an increase has been provided for this line item in the past.
The staff recommendation isto include a common policy community provider rate increase
for thislineitem of 1.5 percent ($25,655). It isimportant that this portion of the Excess TilelV-E
appropriation not erode through inflation, because this line item funds staff whose work allows the
State to collect Title IV-E. In addition, staff recommends that all fundsin this line item be
reclassified from " cash funds exempt" to "cash funds', as these amounts are not reflected
elsewhere in the Long Bill and were previoudly classified as cash funds exempt because they
originate as federal funds. Staff recommends that the Committee approve an appropriation of
$1,735,971 cash funds (Excess Title 1 V-E Reimbur sements Cash Funds) for FY 2008-09.

EXCESSTITLE IV-E REIMBURSEMENTS

In addition to providing moneys to counties to defray the costs of Title IV-E administrative
functions, Section 26-1-111 (2) (d) (11) (C), C.R.S,, aso allowsthe General Assembly to appropriate
to the Department moneys for TANF related purposes, child care assistance, and child welfare
services. These moneys are appropriated for allocation to the counties.

TheDepartment requests $6,009,196 for thislineitem, including acommunity provider rateincrease
pursuant to Decision Item NP-1. Staff does not recommend a provider rate increase as thereis not
sufficient revenueto support suchanincrease. Thestaff recommendation isfor an appropriation
of $2,800,000 cash funds, based on anticipated revenueintothisFund. Thetablebelow reflects
staff's department-wide Title 1V -E revenue and expenditure projections. The Department's budget
request reflected $0 revenueinto this Fund for FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 prior to the FY 2007-08
supplemental that backfilled $3.8 millionin Title I\V-E appropriations with General Fund. Itscash
fund schedule also reflected $0 expenditures from the Fund. However, it did not request any
reduction in spending authority for thislineitem.

Consistent with the Title IV-E Revenue discussion for the Child Welfare line item, staff projects
ongoing revenue to this Fund, but at alower level than in the past.

5-Mar-08 36 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Excess Title IV-E Reimbursement Cash Fund - Actual and Projected by JBC Staff

Title IV-E Cash Fund Actual Actual Projection Projection
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07  FY 2007-08** FY 2008-09

Balance 9,805,112 7,855,492 4,816,986 3,651,542
Revenue* 5,850,380 4,575,686 3,334,556 1,988,657
Expenditure 7,800,000 7,614,192 4,500,000 4,500,000
Balance 7,855,492 4,816,986 3,651,542 1,140,199
Change to Balance (1,949,620) (3,038,506) (1,165,444) (2,511,343)
Expenditure Components:

Excess Title IV-E for County Administration line item 1,710,316 1,735,971
Excess Title IV-E line item funds available* 2,789,684 2,764,029

* Actual revenue includes interest amounts, in addition to net excess Title IV-E earnings.
**amounts rounded for appropriation recommendation

I n addition, staff recommendsthat all fundsin thislineitem bereclassified from " cash funds
exempt" to" cash funds', as these amounts are not reflected elsewhere in the Long Bill.

Recommended FY 2007-08 L ate Supplemental

Finally, staff recommends a negative supplemental for FY 2007-08 for thislineitem based on
thelack of availableTitlel V-E Funding. Inorder to ensurethat fundsareavailablefor TitleIV-E
county administration in FY 2008-09 and to provide some margin for error in the staff FY 2008-09
TitlelV-E projection, staff recommendsthat the appropriationfromthe ExcessTitlelV-E Cash Fund
also be reduced for FY 2007-08. The staff recommendation isthat thislineitem also be set at
$2,800,000 for FY 2007-08—a reduction of $3,129,152 cash funds.

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'SPROGRAMS

Thislineitem was established largely asaresult of the Child Welfare Settlement Agreement (which
wasfinalized in February 1995). The settlement agreement required a number of improvementsin
the child welfare system, including: (1) an increase in the number of county caseworkers and
supervisors; (2) improvements in the amount and types of training provided to caseworkers,
supervisors, and out-of-home care providers; (3) the provision of core services to children and
families (described below); (4) improvements in investigations, needs assessments, and case
planning; (5) improvementsin servicesto children placed in residential care; (6) increased ratesfor
out-of-home care providers and elimination of certain rate disparities; and (7) the development of
a unitary computerized information system (the Colorado Trails System). In January 2002, the
parties agreed that the Department and countieswerein substantial compliance with thetermsof the
settlement agreement, and it was terminated.

5-Mar-08 37 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Thislineitem historically provided funding for three purposes (staff, training, and core services),
but the General Assembly transferred staff and training to other lineitems. Currently, thelineitem
funds only "core services' to families with children that are at imminent risk of placement outside
the home.

Description of "Core Services'. Pursuant to Section 19-3-208, C.R.S,, the following services are
to be made available and provided based upon the State's capacity to increase federal funding or any
other moneys appropriated for these services and as determined necessary and appropriate by
individual case plans:

transportation;

child care;

in-home supportive homemaker services,

diagnostic, mental health, and health care services,

drug and alcohol treatment services,

after care services to prevent areturn to out-of-home placement;

family support services while a child is in out-of-home placement including home-based
services, family counseling, and placement alternative services,

financial servicesin order to prevent placement; and

family preservation services, which arebrief, comprehensive, and intensiveservicesprovided
to prevent the out-of-home placement of children or to promote the safe return of children
to the home.

U0 dododoood

In addition, pursuant to Section 26-5.3-105, C.R.S., "emergency assistance" shall bemade available
to or on behalf of children at imminent risk of out-of-home placement. Emergency assistance
includes:

24-hour emergency shelter facilities;

information referral;

intensive family preservation services;

in-home supportive homemaker services,

services used to develop and implement a discrete case plan; and
day treatment services for children.

oooododd

Department Request. The Department requests $45,013,673, including $38,368,091 net General
Fund for the Family's and Children's Programs line item. This request includes a 1.35 percent
provider rate increase decision item (Decision Item #NP-1) and a reduction of $650,000 General
Fund pursuant to Department of Health Care Policy and Financing Decision Item #15.

5-Mar-08 38 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Summary of Department Request - Family and Children's Programs
General Fund Cash Funds Cash Funds Federal

TOTAL Exempt Funds
S.B. 07-239 $45,055,425 $37,857,021 $0 | $5,136,901 | $2,061,503
Appropriation
Decision Item NP #1 608,248 511,070 0 69,348 27,830
Budget Reduction (650,000) (650,000) 0 0 0
#NP/HCPF DI #15
Total Request $45,013,673 $37,718,091 $0 | $5,206,249 | $2,089,333

a Decision Item #NP-1 - Provider Rate Increase

The Department requested a 1.35 percent provider rate increase to this line item of $608,248,
including $511,070 net General Fund. Pursuant to Committee common policy, staff recommends
the Committee approve a 1.5 percent provider rate increase to this line item ($675,831,
including $567,855 net General Fund). Thisdoesinclude asmall adjustment to the appropriation
from Title IV-E funds.

4 Budget Reduction Item #NP/ Health Care Policy and Financing Decision |tem #15

The Department's request includes a reduction of $650,000 Genera Fund associated with
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing Decision Item #15. The Departmentsindicatethat,
with the passage of S.B. 06-219, funding for administrative case management related to Medicaid
for childrenreceiving child welfare serviceswastransferred from the Department of Human Services
M edicaid-Funded Programs, Division of Child Welfareto the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing. Therequest isassociated with alarger increase in the Department of Health Care Policy
and Financing. Thestaff recommendation for thiscomponent will bedeter mined duringfigure
setting for the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and isther efor e pending.

Cash Funds Exempt Reclassification

The staff recommendation also includes the reclassification of all "cash funds exempt" amountsin
thislineitem to "cash funds." All amounts are local funds and therefore do not appear elsewhere
in the Long Bill.

Staff Recommendation. For the Family and Children's Programs line item, the staff
recommendation is reflected below. As shown, the total recommendation is $45,731,257
($38,424,876 net General Fund) pending final Committee action on HCPF Decision |tem #15.

Summary of Staff Recommendation: Family and Children's Programs

General Fund Cash Funds CFE/ RF Federal
TOTAL Funds

5-Mar-08 39 HUM-CW/CC-fig



S.B. 07-239 $45,055,425 $37,857,021 $0 | $5,136,901 | $2,061,503
Appropriation

Reclassify CFE 0 0 5,136,901 | (5,136,901) 0
DI NP #1/Provider Rate 675,832 567,855 77,054 0 30,923
Budget Reduction PENDING

#NP/HCPF DI #15

Total Request $45,731,257 $38,424,876 $5,213,955 $0 | $2,092,426

PERFORMANCE-BASED COLLABORATIVE MANAGEMENT INCENTIVES
Thisis a new line item, first appropriated in FY 2005-06, to provide spending authority for the
Department to provide incentives to counties pursuant to H.B. 04-1451 and previous legislation.

House Bill 04-1451. This bill authorizes (but does not require) each county department of social
servicesto enter into amemorandum of understanding (MOU) with local representatives of various
agencies to promote a collaborative system of services to children and families. If a county
department elects to enter into an MOU pursuant to this bill, the MOU is required to include local
representatives from the following agencies:

. the local judicial districts, including probation services,

. the health department, whether a county, district, or regional health department;
. the local school district or school districts;

. each community mental health center; and

. each behaviora health organization (BHO).

Thebill specifies, however, that nothing shall preclude a county from including other partiesin the
MOU (e.g., the Division of Youth Corrections). The bill encourages local agencies to enter into
MOUsby region, and recommends that the agencies seek input, support, and collaboration from key
stakeholders in the private and non-profit sectors, as well as from parent advocacy or family
advocacy organizations.

Partiesto each MOU arerequired to establish coll aborative management processesthat are designed
to: (1) reduce duplication and eliminate fragmentation of services; (2) increase the quality and
effectiveness of services; and (3) encourage cost-sharing among service providers. The bill also
authorizes departments and agencies that provide oversight to the parties to the MOU to issue
waivers of state rules necessary for effective implementation of the MOUs that would not
compromise the safety of children. Through the establishment of a local interagency oversight
group, partiesto an MOU areto create aprocedure to allow any state General Fund savingsrealized
asaresult of theMOU to bereinvested in servicesfor children and families. The sources of funding
subject to thisreinvestment process areto be specified intheMOU. However, the bill specifiesthat
a county that underspends the General Fund portion of its "capped or targeted allocation™ may use
the savings to provide services to children and families.

5-Mar-08 40 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Parties to an MOU may agree to attempt to meet certain performance measures, specified by the
Department and the Board of Human Services. Local interagency groupsthat choosethisoption are
eligible to receive incentive moneys from the newly created "Performance-based Collaborative
Management Incentive Cash Fund”, beginning in FY 2005-06. Incentive moneys, which will be
allocated by the Department to those interagency groups that meet or exceed the specified
performance measures, are to be reinvested in services for children and families.

Funding for the Program. House Bill 04-1451 amended a number of existing statutory provisions
to changethe destination of approximately $2.1 millionin civil docket feerevenue. For FY 2007-08,
the Performance Incentive Cash Fund isrepealed and all moneysin thefund aretransferred into the
Performance-based Collaborative Management Incentive Cash Fund (in addition, the fund will
receive transfers from the family stabilization services fund and from docket feesin civil actions -
dissolution of marriage - as specified in Section 13-32-101 (1) (a), C.R.S.) All revenue will be
available to provide incentives for those groups that choose to enter into MOUSs.

House Bill 08-1005. House Bill 08-1005 (Frangas/Boyd), as referred from House A ppropriations,
includes severa adjustments to this program, including: (1) requires the Division of Youth
Corrections to be included in all collaboratives; (2) specifies that the amount of Genera Fund
savings from collaboratives shall be determined in accordance with rules established by the
Department of Human Services; (3) authorizes use of moneys in the Collaborative Management
Incentive Programs Cash Fund for ongoing external evaluations of the counties participating in the
program, and includes an appropriation for such evaluations from the Cash Fund.

Request for Line Item. The Department requests $3,688,750 cash funds exempt from the
Performance-based Collaborative Management Incentive Cash Fund, including $500,000 for
Decision Item #3B.

4 Decision Item #3B - Collaborative Management | ncentives Funding

The Department requestsan increase of $500,000 for performance-based collaborative management
incentives. Thisincrease would be cash funds exempt from the Performance-based Collaborative
Management | ncentive Cash Fund described above and woul d be funded by docket feesfor marriage
dissolutions. The request notes that the number of collaborative management programs has grown
significantly in the last severa years. In FY 2006-07, 10 counties participated in the program:
Boulder, Denver, El Paso Larimer, Mesa, Weld, Jefferson, Elbert, Teller and Chaffee. As of July
2007, there are 18 counties participating in these programs. The request states that spending
authority for the cash fund should be increased to provide a sufficient incentive for new countiesto
implement and for existing counties to maintain participation. These participating counties must
currently invest in and support program start-up and implementation. Earned incentive funds are
availableonly after successfully meeting outcomes, 18 monthsafter initial program implementation.
TheDepartment indicatesthat the consequences of not funding thedecisionitemincludealimitation
on the number of counties implementing the collaborative management program due to lack of
incentives.

5-Mar-08 41 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Staff recommendsthedecision item request for $500,000, with an associated footnoteto specify
that someappropriationsfrom thislineitem may be available on a short-term basisonly. The
table below reflects the current revenue and expenditure outlook for the cash fund.

Performance-based Collaborative Management Incentives Cash Fund

Actual Actual Estimate Request Proj ected

2005-06 2006-07* 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
Beginning Balance 0 730,980 3,543,493 3,154,743 2,765,993
Revenue* 1,280,980 4,887,513 2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000
Expenditures(base) 550,000 2,075,000 3,188,750 3,188,750 3,188,750
Ending Balance 730,980 3,543,493 3,154,743 2,765,993 2,377,243
Reserves
Increase/Decrease 730,980 2,812,513 (388,750) (388,750) (388,750)
Additional Requested Expendituresand Impact on Fund Balance for FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10
Beginning Balance 3,154,743 1,889,043
Revenue 2,800,000 2,800,000
Expenditures (base) 3,188,750 3,188,750
Decision Item #3B 500,000 500,000
H.B. 08-1005 376,950 366,750
Total Expenditures 4,065,700 4,055,500
Ending Balance 1,889,043 633,543
Revised Reserves
Increase/Decrease (1,265,700) (1,255,500)

*FY 2006-07 revenue included a one-time transfer of funds from the Family Stabilization Services Cash Fund, which
was eliminated.

As can be seen, current spending authority from this cash fund is currently greater than the annual
revenue by $388,750. Further, if H.B. 08-1005isenacted with itscurrent appropriation and this
decision itemisadopted, total spending from the cash fund will be $1.3 million morethan the
projected revenue stream. Because of the current fund balance in the Collaborative M anagement
Incentives Cash Fund, there are sufficient moneys available to support spending at this level
through FY 2009-10. However, beginning in FY 2010-11, assuming no change in the revenue
stream, incentives will need to be reduced or General Fund backfill will be required. Thereisno
guarantee that such General Fund backfill will be available in two years adequate to cover the $1.3
million gap between revenues and expenditures. In light of this, staff recommends that a footnote
be attached to thislineitem to reflect the fact that ongoing revenues are not sufficient to support the
appropriation (included below).

5-Mar-08 42 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Cash Funds Exempt Reclassification

The staff recommendation also includes the reclassification of all "cash funds exempt" amountsin
thisline item to "cash funds." Amounts were previoudly classified as cash funds exempt because
they reflected appropriations from cash fund "reserves'. All appropriationsfrom reserveswill now
be classified as "cash funds."

Staff Recommendation for Line Item. Staff recommends the Committee approve an
appropriation of $3,688,750 cash funds from the Performance-based Collaborative
Management | ncentive Cash Fund for thislineitem and also add the following footnote.

N Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Performance-based
Collaborative Management Incentives— Thetotal appropriationinthislineitem exceedsthe
projected ongoing revenue stream for the Collaborative Management Incentive Cash Fund
by over $850,000. Therefore, appropriations at the current level may not be available after
FY 2009-10, when reserves are projected to be exhausted.

Note that the discrepancy between revenue and expenditures referenced in the recommended
footnote ("over $850,000") does not include the additional expenditure of $376,950 appropriatedin
H.B. 08-1005, as this appropriation is not yet law. If the bill isincluded, the discrepancy is $1.27
million, as reflected in the table above.

INTEGRATED CARE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM INCENTIVES

Funding for thislineitem wasrepealed effective July 1, 2006 and will be placed in the Performance-
based Collaborative Management Incentives line item (see above.). The Department has not
requested, and staff does not recommend, an appropriation for thislineitem.

| NDEPENDENT L IVING PROGRAM

This line item reflects, for informational purposes, federal Title IV-E "Chafee Foster Care
Independence Program” funds that are available to states to provide servicesfor youth up to age 21
who are, or will be, emancipating from out-of-homeresidential care. While some countiesuse other
existing funding sources to support staffing units devoted to independent living and emancipation
services, federal Chafeefunds providethe primary source of funding for independent living services
in Colorado. These federal funds support direct services to eigible youth, as well as technical
assistance, program and policy development, monitoring, and program administration.

Studies concerning the circumstances of youth after leaving foster care indicate that this population
isat higher risk of experiencing unemployment, poor educational outcomes, poor health, long-term
dependency on public assistance, and increased rates of incarceration when compared to their peers
in the general population. Since 1986, the federal government has provided states with funding to
develop independent living programsintended to minimizethese negative effectsand prepare youth
for adulthood.

Independent living programs are designed for youth who need to devel op the skillsnecessary to lead
self-sufficient, healthy, productive and responsible interdependent lives. Services are focused on

5-Mar-08 43 HUM-CW/CC-fig



encouraging the devel opment of support systemswithin the community, education, career planning,
money management, securing and mai ntai ning astable source of incomeand affordablehousing, and
health and safety. Itisagoal that all youth that |eave the program have completed their high school
education and are continuing to participate in an educational program or obtaining a training
certificate in a specific skill area and are working while in the program. County departments of
socia services have the flexibility to provide direct servicesin the manner that workswell for their
county and the population they serve.

This program also works in conjunction with other programs to provide services to youth
emancipating from foster care. Two examplesinclude:

a The Supportive Housing and Homeless Program [this program is also funded with 100
percent federal funds available from the Department of Housing and Urban Development]
was awarded 100 time-limited (18-month) housing vouchers for youth who have aged out
of foster care. In June 2002, the Department began using these vouchersto provide housing
and transitional living services to young adults aging out of foster care.

4 In January 2002, the President signed | egislation® that authorized additional TitleIV-E funds
(up to $60.0 million per year nationally) for educationa and training vouchers for youths
who age out of foster care (including youth who are adopted out of foster care after age 15).
Eligible youth may receive vouchers for up to $5,000 per year for four years to attend
college, auniversity, or an accredited vocational or technical training program. The funds
may be used for tuition, books or qualified living expenses. These funds are available on a
first-come, first-served basis to students out of the Colorado foster care system. The
Division of Child Welfare contracted with the Orphans Foundation, a non-profit
organization, to administer and track Colorado's share of the funds [see
www.statevoucher.org].

The Department requests a continuation level of funding for this line item of $2,826,582 federal
funds. Staff recommendsthe CommitteeapprovetheDepartment'srequest for acontinuation
level of funding for thislineitem of $2,826,582 federal funds.

PROMOTING SAFE AND STABLE FAMILIESPROGRAM

Thisprogram, authorized under Sub-Part 2 of TitlelV-B of thefederal Social Security Act, provides
funding for local communitiesto provide avariety of servicesto familiesin times of need or crises.
This program promotes permanency and safety for children by providing support to familiesin a
flexible, family-centered manner through a collaborative community effort. Whileasmall portion
of thefederal fundsare used to support 2.0 FTE state staff responsiblefor administering the program,
the majority of the funds are made available to local communities and tribes.

3 public Law 107-133: Title 11, Section 201 of the Amendments, entitled " Educational and Traini ng
Vouchers for Y ouths Aging Out of Foster Care", amends section 477 of Title IV-E of the Act.

5-Mar-08 44 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Each local siteisrequired to have aCommunity Advisory Council comprised of governmental and
community stakeholders, family advocates and parents, and consumers to help direct the project.
Currently, 36 counties and the Ute Mountain Ute tribe receive funding to:

4 reunify children placed in the foster care system with their families;

4 support and promote adoption or permanent placement with kin for children who cannot be
safely returned home; and

d prevent child abuse and neglect in at-risk families.

Seventy-nine percent of program funds are awarded to local communities, 13 percent is set aside to
provide support to adoptive families, and the remainder is used for administrative costs, technical
assistance, and training.

A 25 percent matchisrequired to draw down thefederal funds. The General Fund isused to provide
the match for the portion of the funds that are used for state-level staff and activities, and local
communities are required to provide the match for the funds they receive.

The Department requests $4,458,102, including $50,621 net General Fund, and 2.0 FTE for thisline
item. Staff recommends the Committee approve an appropriation of $4,457,659, including
$50,510 General Fund, and 2.0 FTE for thislineitem. Thestaff recommendation alsoincludes
reclassifying all local funds, that were previoudly classified as" cash funds exempt” as" cash
funds', as these are not reflected elsewhere in the Long Bill. The staff recommendation is
calculated based on Committee common policy and is detailed in the following table:

Summary of Recommendation: Promoting Safe and Stable Families Program
Total Funds General L ocal Federal
Description Fund Funds Funds FTE

S.B. 07-239 Personal Services $177,843 $44,461 $0 $133,382 2.0
FY 2007-08 Saary Survey 5,840 1,460 0 4,380 0.0
FY 2007-08 Perform. Pay (80%) 1,907 477 0 1,430 0.0
Subtotal - Personal Services 185,590 46,398 0 139,192 2.0
S.B. 07-239 Operating Expenses 16,449 4,112 0 12,337 0.0
Amount available to pass through
tolocals 4,255,620 0 1,064,100 3,191,520 0.0
TOTAL
RECOMMENDATION $4,457,659 $50,510  $1,064,100  $3,343,049 2.0

5-Mar-08 45 HUM-CW/CC-fig



FEDERAL CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT ACT GRANT

Thisline item reflects funding and staff responsible for administering grants available pursuant to
Section 106 of the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA), asamended by Public Law
105-235. Under federal law, states have five years to spend the funds available through this grant
program. Funding isallotted to states annually on aformulabasis according to each state's ratio of
children under the age of 18 to the national total. This grant program requires each state to submit
a five-year plan and an assurance that the state is operating a statewide child abuse and neglect
program that includes specific provisions and procedures. Among other things, these assurances
include:

establishment of citizen review panels;

expungement of unsubstantiated and false reports of child abuse and neglect;

preservation of the confidentiality of reports and records of child abuse and neglect, and
limited disclosure to individuals and entities permitted in statute;

provision for public disclosure of information and findings about a case of child abuse and
neglect that resultsin achild fatality or near fatality;

the appointment of a guardian ad litem to represent a child's best interests in court; and,
expedited termination of parental rights for abandoned infants, and provisions that make
conviction of certain felonies grounds for termination of parental rights.

oo d o doo

The CAPTA State Grant program provides states with flexible funds to improve their child
protective service systemsin one or more of the following areas:

the intake, assessment, screening, and investigation of reports of abuse and neglect;
protocols to enhance investigations,

improving legal preparation and representation;

case management and delivery of services provided to children and their families;

risk and safety assessment tools and protocols,

automation systems that support the program and track reports of child abuse and neglect;
training for agency staff, service providers, and mandated reporters; and

devel oping, strengthening, and supporting child abuse and neglect prevention, treatment, and
research programsin the public and private sectors.

AN NN

The Department requests $914,933 federal fundsand 3.0 FTE for thislineitem. Staff recommends
the Committee approve an appropriation of $378,332 federal fundsand 3.0 FTE for thisline
item. Staff's recommendation is reflected below. This includes an adjustment to more
accurately reflect the annual expenditures for this program. The recommended adjustment
brings the appropriation down to the average of expenditures each year for the last four years.

5-Mar-08 46 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Summary of Recommendation: Federal Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act Grant

Description Federal Funds FTE

FY 2007-08 Personal Services $196,417 3.0
FY 2007-08 Salary Survey 3,928 0.0
FY 2007-08 Performance Pay at 80 percent 1,585 0.0
Subtotal: Personal Services 201,930 3.0
Operating Expenses (Assuming $500/FTE) 1,500 0.0
Amount Available for Various Activities Authorized Under Federal

Law 711,012 0.0
Adjustment to reflect average annual expenditures (536,110) 0.0
TOTAL RECOMMENDATION $378,332 3.0

Footnotes and | nfor mation Reqguests

Staff recommends the addition of the following footnote:

N Department of Human Services, Divison of Child Welfare, Performance-based
Collaborative Management I ncentives— Thetotal appropriation inthisline item exceeds
the projected ongoing revenue stream for the Collaborative Management Incentive Cash
Fund by over $850,000. Therefore, appropriations at the current level may not be available
after FY 2009-10, when reserves are projected to be exhausted.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be continued as footnotes:

55 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare-- Itistheintent of the
General Assembly to encourage counties to serve children in the most appropriate
and least restrictive manner. For this purpose, the Department may transfer funds
among all lineitemsin thislong bill group total for the division of child welfare.

Comment: The Department has annually transferred moneys when necessary.

59 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Child Welfare
Services -- Pursuant to section 26-5-104 (6), C.R.S., counties are authorized to
negotiate rates, services, and outcomes with child welfare service providers and are
thus not required to provide aspecific rateincreasefor any individual provider. This
provision does not apply, however, to Medicaid treatment rates. The funding
appropriated for thislineitem includes an increase of $4,936;846 $5,019,160 based
on a 1.5 percent increase in funding for county staff salaries and benefitsand a 1.5
percent increase in community provider rates and Medicaid treatment rates. The

5-Mar-08 47 HUM-CW/CC-fig



purpose of this increase is to provide counties and tribes with additional funds to
increase community provider rates and to pay for increases in Medicaid treatment
rates.

Comment: This footnote clarifies the assumptions used pursuant to this
appropriation.

60 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfar e, ExcessFederal Title
IV-E Reimbursements -- Section 26-1-111 (2) (d) (I1) (C), C.R.S,, authorizes the
General Assembly to annually appropriate moneys in the Excess Federa TitleIV-E
Reimbursements Cash Fund to the Department of Human Services for allocation to
the countiesfor the provision of assistance, child care assistance, social services, and
child welfare services. This provision also authorizes the General Assembly to
specify, in the annual appropriations act, that counties shall expend such moneysin
a manner that will be applied toward the state's maintenance of historic effort as
specified in section 409 (@) (7) of the federal Social Security Act, as amended.
Pursuant to this statutory authority, the General Assembly hereby specifies that
counties shall expend $1,000,000 of the moneys received through this line item
appropriation for F¥-2007-68 FY 2008-09 in a manner that will be applied toward
the state's maintenance of historic effort related to the federal Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families program.

Comment: This footnote was included in the Long Bill in FY 2007-08 because, at
the time of FY 2007-08 figure setting, it appeared that total Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families (TANF) maintenance of effort (MOE) would be below a
threshol d the Joint Budget Committee considered appropriate. Staff understandsthat
this continuesto beanissue. The Department currently projectslittle or no revenue
for the Excess Federa Title IV-E Cash Fund; however, as staff predicts some
revenue, at alower level, staff recommends that this footnote be continued.

62 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Family and
Children's Programs -- Pursuant to section 26-5-104 (6), C.R.S., counties are
authorized to negotiate rates, services, and outcomes with child welfare service
providers and are thus not required to provide a specific rate increase for any
individual provider. Thefunding appropriated for thislineitemincludesanincrease
of $686,691 $675,831 based on a 1.5 percent increasein funding that is allocated to
counties and tribes. The purpose of thisincreaseis to provide counties and tribes
with additional funds to increase rates paid to community providers.

Comment: This footnote clarifies the assumptions used pursuant to this
appropriation.

Staff recommends the addition of the following new information request to be submitted to the
Governor by letter:

5-Mar-08 48 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare and Totals—The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by
October 1 of each fiscal year concerning the amount of federal revenues earned by
the State for the previous fiscal year, pursuant to Title IV-E of the Social Security
Act, as amended; the amount of money that was expended for the previous state
fiscal year, including information concerning the purposes of the expenditures; and
the amount of money that was credited to the Excess Federal Title IV-E
Reimbursements Cash Fund created in Section 26-1-111(2) (d) (I1) (C), C.R.S.

Comment: Thisreport was historically requested, and was required to be submitted
from FY 2004-05 through FY 2006-07 pursuant to H.B. 04-1414. During the 2007
legislative session, the associ ated statutory section (Section 26-1-111 (2) (d) (11) (D))
was eliminated in a statutory "clean up" bill. Thiswas an error, as the information
included in this report is necessary for setting figures and determining appropriate
funding splits throughout the Department of Human Services.

Staff recommendsthat thefollowing footnotesbe eliminated and r eplaced by for mal requestsfor
information or expressions of legidative intent, conveyed through a letter, with the
modifications shown:

56 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare-- The Department is
requested to provide to the Joint Budget Committee, by November 1, 266+-2008,
information concerning the gross amount of payments to child welfare service
providers, including amounts that were paid using revenues other than county, state,
or federal tax revenues. The Department isrequested to identify amounts, by source,
for the last two actual fiscal years.

Comment: Thisfootnotewasinitially vetoed by the Governor, with the Department
instructed to comply to the extent feasible. After the General Assembly overrodeall
Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State
Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the General Assembly implicitly
identified this as afootnote that can be adhered to without adversely impacting the
operation of the executive branch or the delivery of government services. The
Department provided the requested report, as it has in past years. The Long Bill
appropriation for Child Welfare Services does not reflect the gross amount of
payments anticipated to be paid to out-of-home care providers. Instead, the gross
payments are reduced by the amount of revenue counties collect through various
sources and the appropriation simply reflects the net amount of county, state, and
federal funds anticipated to be paid to providers. This footnote requests that the
Department annually report information regarding these other revenue sources.

58 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Child Welfare
Services -- The Department is requested to provide to the Joint Budget Committee,
by November 1, 20607, 2008, information concerning actual expendituresfor thelast

5-Mar-08 49 HUM-CW/CC-fig



two fiscal yearsfor servicesthat are now funded through this consolidated line item.
Such data should include the following: (a) Program services expenditures and the
average cost per open involvement per year; (b) out-of-home placement care
expenditures and the average cost per child per day; and (c) subsidized adoption
expenditures and the average payment per child per day.

Comment: This footnote was vetoed by the Governor. However, the Governor
indicated that he would instruct the Department to comply to the extent feasible.
After the General Assembly overrodeall LongBill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 | etter
from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the |eadership of
the General Assembly implicitly identified this as afootnote that can be adhered to
without adversely impacting the operation of the executive branch or the delivery of
government services. The Department provided the report, as it has in past years.
The report helps to highlight major trends in child welfare services.

61 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Family and
Children's Programs -- It is requested that $4,628;299 $4,088,723 of the funds
appropriated for thislineitem be used to assist county departments of social services
in implementing and expanding family- and community-based services for
adolescents. It istheintent of the General Assembly that such services be based on
aprogram or programs that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing the
need for higher cost residential services.

Comment: Thisfootnotewas vetoed by the Governor; however the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent feasible. After the General Assembly overrodeall
Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State
Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the General Assembly implicitly
identified this as a footnote that can be adhered to without adversely impacting the
operation of the executive branch or the delivery of government services. The
footnote reflects the legidlative intent behind funds that were added by the General
Assembly over the course of several years with the expectation that these programs
would reduce the need for higher cost services.

Staff recommends that the following footnotes be eliminated:

57 Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare-- The Department is
requested to report on aproposal for arate-setting process consistent with Medicaid
requirementsfor providers of residential treatment servicesin the state of Colorado.
It is anticipated that counties and the provider community will participate in the
actual development of therate-setting process. The Department isrequested to report
to the Joint Budget Committee on or before January 1, 2008, on a range for
reimbursement for residential treatment servicesthat representsabase-treatment rate
for serving achild whoissubject to out-of-home placement. Thebase-treatment rate
isanticipated to be based on adefined service package to meet the needs of the child.

5-Mar-08 50 HUM-CW/CC-fig



The Department is requested to include recommendations for a two- or three-year
implementation plan for the proposed rate structure.

Comment: Thisfootnote wasinitially vetoed by the Governor; the Department was
instructed to comply to the extent required by H.B. 07-1025, which included similar
provisions. After the General Assembly overrode all Long Bill vetoes, the August
16, 2007 letter from the director of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the
leadership of the General Assembly implicitly identified this as afootnote that can
be adhered to without adversely impacting the operation of the executive branch or
the delivery of government services. Asindicated by the veto message, H.B. 07-
1025 included avariety of provisionsregarding rate setting and associ ated reporting.
In light of this, staff does not believe this footnote needs to be continued.

59a Department of Human Services, Division of Child Welfare, Child Welfare
Services -- The Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget
Committee and the House and Senate Health and Human Services Committees by
November 1, 2007, that includes an explanation of the allocation formula created
pursuant to Section 26-5-104, C.R.S., by which state funds are all ocated to counties.
Thereport isalso requested to include a description of those components that relate
to county payments to entities that provide services to children in the custody of
county departments of human services.

Comment: The Department provided the requested report. The information

requested by this report is similar to that submitted through other reports and
documents. Inlight of this, staff doesnot believethisfootnote needsto be continued.

5-Mar-08 51 HUM-CW/CC-fig



(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE

Background Information: Federal Child Care Funds. Unlike most sources of federal funds, the

General Assembly hasthe authority to appropriatefederal Child Care Development Funds (CCDF).
The CCDF funds available to the state each year consist of four components. Each component,
summarized below, hasits own rules regarding funding and periods of obligation and expenditure.

v

Mandatory Funds - Each state receives "mandatory” funds based on the historic federal
share of expenditures in the state's Title 1V-A child care programs (AFDC, JOBS,
Transitional, and At-Risk Child Care). No statematch isrequired to spend mandatory funds.
Mandatory funds are available until expended, unless the state chooses to expend federal
"matching" funds. To qualify for its share of federal matching funds, a state must obligate
its mandatory funds by the end of the federal fiscal year in which they are granted.

Matching Funds - A state's allocation of federal matching funds is based on the state's
relative share of children under age 13. A state is required to match expenditures of this
source of funds based on its applicable federal medical assistance percentage rate (50/50 for
Colorado). Matching funds are available to a state if: (a) its mandatory funds are obligated
by the end of the federal fiscal year in which they are awarded; (b) within the same fiscal
year, the state meetsthefederal child care maintenance of effort (MOE) requirement; and (C)
its federal and state shares of the matching funds are obligated by the end of the fiscal year
in which they are awarded. Matching funds must be fully expended in two years. With
respect to the M OE requirement, a state must continue to spend at | east the same amount on
child care servicesthat it spent on the Title IV-A child care programsin FFY 1994 or FFY
1995, whichever was greater, to be eigible for its share of the matching funds.

Discretionary Funds - Federal welfare reform legidlation authorized discretionary fundsto
be appropriated in FFY 1996 through 2002. Funding continued to be made available under
continuing resolutions, and funding through 2010 is reauthorized and expanded in the
budget reconciliation act that isnow being sent to the President. Theallocation among states
is based on: a state's relative share of children under age five; a state's relative share of
childrenreceivingfreeor reduced price school lunchesunder theNational School Lunch Act;
and, a state's per capitaincome. No state match is required to spend discretionary funds.
States havetwo yearsto obligate their Discretionary fundsand an additional year to liquidate
thoseobligations. Since FFY 2001, Congresshasearmarked certain portionsof discretionary
funds. Thus, astateis required to spend these earmarked discretionary funds each year for
specific types of activities designed to enhance the quality of care, including infant and
toddler careaswell asschool-age careand resourceand referral services. In addition to these
earmarks, a states must spend at least four percent of al of its expenditures for child care
(including the state share of matching funds) on quality activities. Examples of quality
activities include:

v practitioner training and technical assistance;

v grants or loans to allow programs to purchase needed equipment, make minor

renovations, develop new curricula, or pursue accreditation;

5-Mar-08 52 HUM-CW/CC-fig



v use of the federal fundsto train or to lower caseloads for licensing staff; and
v grant programs specifically amed at improving wages for child care providers.

The federal budget bill (S. 1932) that was passed in February 2006 increased the matching fund
portion of the child care block grant for Colorado by $2.9 million per year over the FFY 2004-05
level for FFY 2005-06 through FFY 2010-11. At the same time, the law included provisions that
were expected to drive increases in work participation by TANF recipients. This was expected to
have an impact on TANF participants need for child care.

Projection for Federal Child Care Development Funds: The table below reflects the overal staff

recommendation concerning the use of state-appropriated federal child care devel opment fundsfor
FY 2008-09 and projections for future years. As can be seen:

The staff recommendation for the use of child care development funds for the Colorado
Child Care Assistance Program is lower than the request, primarily because staff has not
included the federal-funds portion of the requested cost-of-living increase.

Even taking this difference into consideration, the staff recommendation reflects on-going
spend-down of child care development fund reserves. This level of spend-down is not
sustainable past FY 2011-12. If spending continuesat thislevel and federal increasesare not
provided, General Fund backfill will be required or programs will need to be reduced.

In relation to this, it should also be noted that the projection:

Assumes no federal funds increases or decreases in spending for the Colorado Child Care
Assistance Program (CCAP) in future years.

Includes the projected $1.2 million annua maintenance costs for the requested new Child
Care Assistance Program Automated Tracking System (CHATS) coming from the CCAP
program. The Department has projected savingsinthe CCAP programwell in excessof this
figure associated with CHATS. Thus, there may be savingsin the CCAP program to offset
this cost. Such projected savings are not included in the projection.

Assumes no further increases or decreases in “quality” activity spending. The State is
spending substantially moreon* quality” activitiesfor FY 2008-09 thanisrequired by federal
rules. Thus, if program reductions or General Fund backfill is required in future years,
“quality” activities could appropriately bereduced inlieu of, or in addition to, reductionsto
the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program.

5-Mar-08 53 HUM-CW/CC-fig



FEDERAL CHILD CARE DEVELOPMENT FUNDS (CCDF)
FY 2007-08 FY 2007-08 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Approp. Request Recommend Projection Projection Projection  Projection
FUNDS AVAILABLE:
CCDH-unds Rolled Forward $18,140,034  $8,541,693 $8,541,693 $7,383,417 $5,033,534 $2,659,473 $260,932
New Funds Available 61,011,622 60,929,814 $60,929,814 60,929,814 60,929,814 60,929,814 60,929,814
TOTAL TANF FUNDSAVAILABLE 79,151,656 69,471,507 69,471,507 68,313,231 65,963,348 63,589,287 61,190,746
CCDF EXPENDITURES:
CHATSs Information System Replacement 8,615,588 73,924 47,685 1,239,292 1,263,470 1,287,950 1,287,950
Other Indirect Costs and Information Systems 847,284 847,284 847,284 847,284 847,284 847,284 847,284
Child Care Assistance Program 50,312,605 51,019,124 50,312,605 50,312,605 50,312,605 50,312,605 50,312,605
Child Care Licensing and Administration 3,140,150 3,394,123 3,216,525 3,216,525 3,216,525 3,216,525 3,216,525
Child Care Grants (including targeted funds) 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633 3,473,633
Early Childhood Councils 1,994,607 1,978,600 1,962,593 1,962,593 1,962,593 1,962,593 1,962,593
School-readiness Child Care Subsidization 2,226,096 2,227,877 2,227,765 2,227,765 2,227,765 2,227,765 2,227,765
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,609,963 63,014,565 62,088,090 63,279,697 63,303,875 63,328,355 63,328,355
AVAILABLE FUNDSLESS
EXPENDITURES 8,541,693 6,456,942 7,383,417 5,033,534 2,659,473 260,932  (2,137,609)
Annua Grant Compared to Annual
Expenditures -9,598,341  -2,084,751 -1,158,276 -2,349,883  -2,374,061 -2,398541  -2,398,541

5-Mar-08 54 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Child CareLicensing and Administration.

Staffing Summary FY 2006- FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 FY 2008-09
07 Actual Appropriation Request Recommendation

Management (Management, General

Professional VI and V1) 55 6.0 6.0 6.0
Program Assistants 4.1 4.5 45 45
General Professional/ Licensing

Specialists 44.7 47.0 48.0 48.0
Administrative and Technical Support 54 55 55 55
Decision Item #20 n/a n/a 10 10
TOTAL 59.7 63.0 64.0 64.0

The Division of Child Care is responsible for inspecting, licensing and monitoring child care
facilities throughout the state, including child care homes and centers, preschool and school-age
child care programs, homel essyouth shelters, and summer camps, aswell as 24-hour facilities (such
asresidential treatment facilities, residential child carefacilities, and child placement agencies). In
some counties, the Division contractswith local entities(e.g., county departments of social services,
county health departments, child placement agencies) to perform licensing functionsfor certaintypes
of facilities. In addition, the Division supervises the county-administered Child Care Assistance
Program, and it performs several quality-related functions. Thisline item provides funding for all
Division staff, except the 1.0 FTE associated with the School-readiness Child Care Subsidization
Program. Of the total appropriation for thisline item:

. 40.5 FTE and 74 percent of the total funding (59 percent of the Genera Fund) relate to
licensing all child care facilities and monitoring less-than-24-hour child care facilities;

. 10.0 FTE and 14 percent of the total funding (31 percent of the General Fund) relate to
monitoring 24-hour child care facilities; and

. 13.0 FTE and 12 percent of the total funding (10 percent of the General Fund) relate to
general administration of the Division (the Division Director, staff that administer the Child
Care Assistance Program and child care grants program, staff that provide training and
technical assistance to providers and county staff, and staff that ensure compliance with
federal laws and regulations).

5-Mar-08 55 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Pursuant to Section 26-6-105, C.R.S., the Department is to establish license fees pursuant to rules
promulgated by the State Board of Human Services. Such fees are not to exceed the direct and
indirect costs incurred by the Department. The Department is to develop and implement an
objective, systematic approach for setting, monitoring, and revising child care licensing fees by
devel oping and using an ongoing method to track all direct and indirect costs associated with child
care inspection licensing, developing a methodology to assess the relationship between licensing
costs and fees, and annually reassessing costs and fees and reporting the results to the State Board.
The Department is to consider the licensed capacity of facilities and the time required to license
facilities.

Prior to FY 2002-03, child care licensing fees had not been adjusted since June 1999. The fee
structurethat existedin FY 2001-02 generated about $475,000in cash fund revenues, covering about
11 percent of the costs of the licensing program; the General Fund covered about one-third of such
costs, and federa funds covered the remainder (56 percent). In order to reduce General Fund
appropriationswhilemitigating the need to reducethe effectiveness of thelicensureunit, the General
Assembly approved changes in the financing of this line item beginning in FY 2002-03. It was
estimated that if licensure fees were increased by 36 percent, cash fund revenues would support
about 15 percent of the annual costs of the licensing program (versus 11 percent). In May 2003,
child care licensure fees were increased 36 percent. Fees have not been raised since that time.
Based on FY 2004-05 actuals, licensure fees made up about 11 percent of the annual appropriation
for the licensing program-.e., the same level that existed prior to the FY 2002-03 fee increases.
Feesrange from $22 per year for asmaller family child care hometo $840 for a secured residential
treatment center. License fee schedules are set based on the cash funds appropriation in this line
item.

Department Request. The Department's request for thisline item for $6,564,894 includes $65,071
cash fundsand 1.0 FTE for Decision Item #20.

a Decision Item #20 - Child Care Licensing Support Staff

Thisrequest isfor $65,071 cash funds (from licensing fees) and 1.0 FTE to provide support for the
Division of Child Care's website and the Colorado Child Care Licensing System. The goal is to
improve the timeliness of communicating information regarding the status of child care facilities
through improved technology. The new position would be funded through a 10 percent increase in
licensing fees.

The request notes that currently one person is involved in providing information to the public on
licensing information and licensing records. Information is emailed, faxed, and copied for parents
when they are making a decision on which child care facility to choose for their child. InFY 2005-
06, 2,542 individual s requested information on 4,032 child care providers. The Department's Child
Care Licensing System (CCCLYS), which rolled out in FY 2006-07, provides web-based access to
child care licensing information for licensing specialists and the public. The Department plans to

5-Mar-08 56 HUM-CW/CC-fig



provide more on-line services to the public, including the ability to apply for alicense and collect
feesonlinein the future. The Division'srequest isfor 1.0 FTE to manage and coordinate the data
and information system. This staff will facilitate increased on-line functions via the Division web
page and will managethe content for the Division'swebsite, interfacing with information technology
staff. The position is proposed to be funded through a 10 percent increase in license fees.

Staff recommendstherequested increaseof 1.0 FTE but doesnot recommend any increaseto
the Division's cash funds spending authority. The Department has substantial unused cash
spending authority in thislineitem, which apparently has not been used because the Department has
not made necessary adjustmentsto itslicensing rates since 2003. Actual cashfundsspendingin FY
2006-07 was $472,330, athough the cash funds appropriation was $717,782. Cash funds spending
in FY 2005-06 was somewhat higher—$584,447—but still well below the appropriation. Staff further
notes that the Child Care Licensing Cash Fund had a projected fund balance of $114,292 at the
beginning of FY 2007-08, and is expected to have the same balance at the end of FY 2008-009.

Although staff is not recommending the requested increase in spending authority, staff is
recommending the 1.0 FTE requested. The Department's budget schedulesindicate that it has aso
under-used its FTE authority in thislineitem in the last two actual years (authority for 63.5 FTE in
FY 2006-07, with just 59.7 FTE used). However, in response to staff questions, the Department
indicated that it has recently determined that the staff managing this line item has mis-understood
or mis-interpreted some of the rules around use of funds and, associated with this, had failed to fill
some licensing staff positions that should have been filled. The Department feelsthat it would be
inthe best interest of the Stateto fill these licensing positions—in addition to filling the new position
requested. Staff notesthat the Colorado Child Care Licensing Work Group developed areport on
child carelicensing models, authorized pursuant to S.B. 00-19 and released in 2006. Senate Bill 00-
19 included funding for four pilot sites to test licensing models. Among the findings of the report
werethat licensing staff casel oadsin Colorado vary from 150 to 300. The National Association for
the Education of Y oung Children recommends that state licensing staff carry a caseload no greater
than 75 center facilities. While efforts to reduce licensing caseloads have not proceeded due to
funding constraints, staff believesit isappropriate for the Department to fully use the FTE authority
it already hasfor licensing activities. Thus, staff isrecommending the 1.0 FTE be added, rather than
absorbed within the existing FTE authority.

Based on the FY 2006-07 under-expenditure of cash funds spending authority, the Department
should be able to add both the unused licensing staff FTE and the new 1.0 FTE at an average total
reimbursement over $50,000 per FTE, without any adjustment to its spending authority, assuming
it makes necessary increasesto its licensing fees.

Saff Line Item Recommendation. The table below reflects the Department’s request and staff
recommendation based on the major line item components.

5-Mar-08 57 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Department Staff
FY 2008-09 Appropriation Request Recommend. Difference

Personal Services - Total $4,275,343 $4,170,524 ($104,819)
FTE 64.0 64.0 0.0

GF 2,070,898 2,049,210 (21,688)

CF 659,503 592,566 (66,937)

FF 1,544,942 1,528,748 (16,194)

Licensing Contractual Services - Total 1,849,181 1,858,168 8,987
GF 0 0 0

CF 0 0 0

FF 1,849,181 1,858,168 8,987

Operating - Total 440,370 435,965 (4,405)
GF 296,985 296,985 0

CF 143,385 138,980 (4,405)

FF 0 0 0

TOTAL 6,564,894 6,464,657 (100,237)
FTE 64.0 64.0 0.0

GF 2,367,883 2,346,195 (21,688)

CF 802,888 731,546 (71,342)

FF 3,394,123 3,386,916 (7,207)

The differences between the staff recommendation and the request include the following:

a Therequest includes $60,666 cash fundsand 1.0 for personal servicesand $4,405 cash funds
for operating expensesfor Decision Item #20. The staff recommendation includes 1.0 FTE
but no associated dollars.

4 Apart from Decision Item #20, the staff recommendation is based on Committee common
policy and includes: $139,722 for FY 2007-08 salary survey awards and $43,772 for 80
percent of FY 2007-08 performance pay awards, offset by areduction of $42,127 for a1.0
percent personal servicesreduction. The request reflects OSPB common policy, including
adding SAED to the base and a 0.2 percent personal services reduction.

5-Mar-08 58 HUM-CW/CC-fig



a The recommendation includes an increase of $27,594 federal funds for the common policy
1.5 percent community provider cost of living adjustment applied to a base of $1,830,574
in federal fundsfor licensing contracts. Thisis consistent with past practice, asthereisno
other mechanism for applying increases to such contracts (they are not included in "pots’
runsthat generate salary survey increases). The request included $18,607 federal funds for
acontractual provider rate increase.

a Both the request and recommendation al so reflect the annualization of a supplemental that
moved $180,000 federal funds to thisline item for FY 2007-08 only.

Fines Assessed Against Licenses

Senate Bill 99-152 created the Child Care Cash Fund, which consists of fines collected from
licensees by the Department [see 26-6-114 (5), C.R.S.]. Moneys in the Fund are continuously
appropriated to the Department "to fund activitiesrelated to theimprovement of the quality of child
careinthestate of Colorado". The Department requested a continuation level of $18,000. Staff
recommendsthe continuation request, asthisamount isreasonably closeto actual revenuein FY
2005-06 and FY 2006-07.

Automated Child Care Assistance Program System Replacement

For FY 2007-08, the Committee authorized the Department to proceed with the replacement and
upgrade of its system for managing child care assi stance payments. Most of the $8.6 million project
was funded through the capital construction budget using state-appropriated federal Child Care
Development Funds, with a small additional appropriation in the operating budget. The system
development is expected to take two years (FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09).

Background: The Child Care Automated Tracking System (CHATS) is adata system that supports
the Department and all counties in managing the subsidized child care program (total expenditures
of $70 to $100 million, depending on the year). The system serves over 48,000 children within
23,000 low income and disadvantaged families who receive services from 10,000 licensed and
legally exempt child care providers. CHATS current functions include: client administration,
provider administration, payments, recovery, program technical assistance, programmonitoring, and
reporting. It wasfirst developed in 1995 on mainframetechnology. In FY 2003-04 the Joint Budget
Committee appropriated funds for a feasibility study on replacement of the system and, after
rejecting an FY 2006-07 request, funded the project in FY 2007-08. TheDivision argued that anew,
more modern system is needed to meet business needs that have changed, improve child care
expenditure tracking, reconciliation and reporting, and reduce fraud, among other issues.

Theproject will replacethe current CHAT S system with aweb-based system that uses' point of sale”
technology. The Department plansto build anew system from scratch over atwo-year period, using
an outside vendor. Asreflected in the table below, a significant portion of the cost isfor "point of
sale" technology that would allow afamily to "swipe" achild care assistance program "credit card”

5-Mar-08 59 HUM-CW/CC-fig



that would reflect the family's child care assistance program allocation. The new systemisexpected
to have alife span of 10 years. Equipment lease and maintenance costs of approximately $1.2
million per year would be ongoing during this period. The majority of such maintenance costs are
associated with the "point of sale" technology. If thisnew system lasts 10 years (asreflected in the
Department'sfeasibility study), total costsfor devel opment and maintenancewill exceed $20 million
over the life of the project ($8.6 million for development + ($1.2 million x 10 years). Thisworks
out to approximately 3.0 percent of total funds distributed each year for child care, using a
conservative estimate of $66.4 million per year, based on FY 2005-06 actual funds distributed.

CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - 5 Year Costs
Development Phase Maintenance | Development (2yrs)
(year 1) + Maintenance (3 yrs)
FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 07- 08 to FY 11-12
Request Projection Projection (5 year Total)
Capital

Devel opment vendor $3,784,480 inc. in'08 $0 $3,784,480
Development software 33,096 0 33,096
Development hardware 137,975 0 137,975
Independent Validation (1 V & V) 230,560 0 230,560
Point of sale (POS) hardware 3,936,400 0 3,936,400
Contingency (5 percent) 406,126 0 406,126
Subtotal - Capital $8,528,637 $0 $8,528,637

Operating
Materials and supplies $32,773 $6,500 $0 $39,273
Maintenance of hardware 0 33,333 33,333 133,333
Maintenance of software 0 0 1,205,958 3,690,710
Telecommunications 9,151 7,852 0 17,003
Training 32,000 0 0 32,000
Subtotal - Operating $73,924 $47,685 $1,239,291 $3,912,319
Grand Total $8,602,561 $47,685 $1,239,291 $12,440,956

The table below reflects the Department’ s projection of savings to CCAP associated with the project and
compares thiswith a more conservative, staff estimate. Both estimates assume alower ratein thefirst two
years associated with “ramp up”.

5-Mar-08 60 HUM-CW/CC-fig



CHATS Information Technology System Replacement - Projected Benefits/Avoided Costs

Avoided annual | 3 Y ear benefits:
costs by 3rd year FY 2009-10
of operation (FY through FY
11-12) 2011-12
Department Revised Benefit Analysis:
Improved fiscal accountability (8 % of $66.7 million in CCAP subsidy $4,801,542 $11,470,351
payments)
Reduced fraud (8 % of $66.7 million in CCAP subsidy payments) $4,801,542 $11,470,351
Other IT costs avoided (e.g., maintenance costs, economies of scale for
hardware and software purchases) based on feasibility study $353,319 $942.117
Total $9,956,403 $23,882,819
JBC Staff estimate:
Reduced over-payments to providers/fraud (estimated at 8 percent of
CCAP expenditures of $66.7 million) $4,801,542 $11,523,701
Other IT costs avoided (e.g., maintenance costs, economies of scale for
hardware and software purchases) based on feasibility study 353,319 942,117
$5,154,861 $12,465,818

*Consistent with thefiguresin the Department’ sfeasibility
study, staff has assumed that the savings rate during the
first two years of operating is 70 percent of the savings by
the third year, based on time required to "ramp up" and
maximize use of the system

Assuming the staff estimate of 8 percent savings
(as opposed to the Department's 16 percent), is
accurate, the savings associated with the new
system ($12.5million) will havebarely exceeded
the system’ scosts ($12.4 million) after 2 years of
development and three years of implementation.
However, once the system isfully implemented,
estimated annual savings of $5.2 million will be
four times the annual maintenance cost of $1.2
million. If the Department's estimates are
correct, savings would clearly be greater.

As shown in this table, the vast mgjority of
savings/costsavoided arederived from cal cul ated

5-Mar-08 61

Oklahoma's Experience: Oklahoma has implemented
anew child care IT system costing $6.0 million that
included point of sale technology. Between FY 2003-
04 and FY 2004-05, when the system was
implemented, it reported a 10 percent reduction in the
amount paid per child, resulting in savings of nearly
$13 million per year despite a 1.0 percent increase in
the number of children receiving services. It believes
these savings are associated with the new system.
However, it does not believe it would have realized
these savings in the absence of significant policy
changes, e.g., not allowing cards to be swiped more
than 10 days after a child care visit and making
families liable, food stamps on same cardsto
discourage families from allowing providersto hold
cards, requirements that eligibility workers approve or
deny childcare within 2 days and that families are
liable for carein case of denial. Indianaimplemented
asystem essentially identical to Oklahoma's one year
later and has realized virtually no savings.

HUM-CW/CC-fig




reduced over-payments to providers and reduced fraud. The reduced fraud and over-payments
calculation is based on an 2003 Child Care Provider study by the Department of Human Services
Office of Performance Improvement. The Office conducted audits of alarge sample of child care
providers. The audit found, among other issues, a 14.7 percent error rate in paymentsto providers.
Errorsreflected inthisfigureincluded: the provider did not have any documentation for the months
in question, afull-time day wasbilled, but documentation reflected only a part-time day, the amount
paid was more than the authorized subsidy, and absences paid were more than the number allowed
by the county. If payments had been withheld or adjusted based on these exceptions, the net
reduction in provider payments would have been 14.7 percent.

The Department also pointed to a 2005 study it conducted for the federal Administration for
Children'sand Families Child Care Bureau as part of apilot project to identify erroneous child care
block grant expenditures. The Colorado study found that eight percent of payments in its sample
were made in error (and that 25 percent of cases included some improper payment). Deeper study
of an additional subset of these cases found an additional 12 percent improper payments due to
provider errors and 13 percent improper payments due to client errors, athough this portion of the
finding was based on a very small sample.

For FY 2006-07, staff recommended and the JBC agreed, that the project be delayed and
reconsidered for the future. For FY 2007-08, the General Assembly approved the project, with
conditions, that were outlined in Long Bill Footnote 63. Therequirementsare: 1) the project must
have a steering committee that includes a county commissioner, a county human services director,
and a user of the system; 2) the Department must pilot the program before rolling it out; 3) the
steering committee, including the county representatives, should decide whether the systemis'go"
or "no go" at the roll out stages; and 4) ongoing costs for maintenance and administration of this
system be covered through savingsin or reductionsto the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program
and remaining Child Care Development Fund reserves. The new system will not drive additional
costs to the state General Fund. The Department has reported that:

. The steering committee was expected to be seated by November 30, 2007 at the latest. The
Division is seeking participation of a county commissioner, a county human services
director, and at | east one user of the system to be seated, a ong with other membersidentified

by the Department.

. The requirement for piloting the system will be met in FY 2008-09 at the time that the
system has been developed and tested to the point of piloting.

. The Department anticipates that the steering committee will bring the recommendation of
"go/no go" to the Executive Director at the time that they system needs that decision made.

. The Division will comply with the requirement that ongoing costs of maintenance and

administration will be covered through savings or reductions to the child care subsidy
program at the time of implementation in FY 2009-10 and forward.

5-Mar-08 62 HUM-CW/CC-fig



FY 2008-09 Operating Budget Line Item Request and Recommendation. The Department
requested a continuation amount of $73,924 federal funds for this line item. The staff
recommendation isfor $47,685 federal funds, based on the FY 2008-09 pr oj ected oper ating
budget included in the FY 2007-08 decision item for this project.

In addition, staff recommends that the conditions on the project, that were reflected in the FY 2007-
08 Long Bill footnote 63, be continued. Inlight of anticipated new restrictions on the types of Long
Bill footnotes, staff would recommend that the footnote be eliminated and replaced with an
expression of legidative intent through aletter to the Governor (detailsincluded at the end of this
section).

Child Care Assistance Program

Senate Bill 97-120 established the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCAP) in statute at
Section 26-8-801 through 806, C.R.S. Subject to available appropriations, counties are required to
provide child care assistance (subsidies) to any person or family whose income is less than 130
percent of thefederal poverty level. Recipientsof assistance are responsible for paying a portion of
child care costs. Counties are also authorized to provide child care assistance for a family
transitioning off the Works Program or for any other family whose income is between 130 and 225
percent of the federal poverty level. [H.B. 08-1265 (Shaffer/Todd) would increase this maximum
to 85 percent of the state median income, or from $47,700 to $50,770 for afamily of four in 2008].

Effectively, this program serves three groups of low income families: (1) families receiving cash
and other assistance through the Colorado Works Program,; (2) families transitioning off of cash
assistance; and (3) low income families. Low income families have always comprised the largest
group receiving child care subsidies (about 80 percent in FY 2006-07). Childreninfamiliesearning
130 percent or less of the federal poverty level make up 95 percent of cases (includes those who
qualify based on family enrollment in Colorado Works and those who qualify based on income).
An average of 16,451 children were served by the program per month in FY 2006-07. This
represents less than 5 percent of children in Colorado who live in families with incomes under 185
percent of the federal poverty level.

Thelineitem provides ablock grant to each county for child care subsidies following an alocation
formulathat includes: (1) the number of children in the county ages 0-12; (2) the number of county
children in the Food Stamp program; and (3) the previous year’s CCCAP utilization. Stete statute
provides counties substantial flexibility in structuring their child care subsidy programs. Specific
county eligibility policiesdo vary and have changed over time. Variationsincludetheincomelevels
served up to 225 percent of poverty, reimbursement rates for child care providers, and whether
students in higher education programs are eligible.

The appropriation is comprised of state-appropriated federal Child Care and Development Fund
(CCDF) block grant amounts, state General Fund, and county maintenance of effort and

5-Mar-08 63 HUM-CW/CC-fig



administrative amounts. Each county is required to spend, as a maintenance of effort, its share of
an amount identified in the Long Bill each year. The Long Bill also reflects the estimated county

CCAP Subsidy Expenditures and Average Monthly Caseload

$100,000,000 30,000
$90,000,000 | g
¥ $80,000,000 | 200 9
— 3]
'-é $70,000,000 T 1 20,000 (@)
§ $60,000,000 | >
o e
X $50,000,000 -+ 15000 E
S $40,000,000 =
S $30,000,000 | 10000 g,
< 1 o
$20,000,000 | 5000 ©
$10,000,000 - <
L0

Fiscal Year

I Annual Subsidy Expenditures —— Average Monthly Caseload

share of program administration costs ($1.7 million of total county amounts). Overal funding
sources for the program have, in the past, included large county transfers from their Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) block grants. Funds expended for child care that are
transferred from TANF are shown for actual years, but are not reflected in the appropriation for the
Child Care Assistance Program. Declinesin spendingsince FY 2001-02 reflect reductionsin county
TANF transfer expenditures.

Thechart illustrates the history of appropriationsfor CCAP, aswell asthe average monthly number
of children for whom subsidies are provided through CCAP. Asreflected in the chart, the history
of the program reflects bursts of funding and caseload expansion, followed by rapid contraction.
Both the annual appropriation for CCAP and the number of children for whom subsidies were
provided increased rapidly in the early 1990s. However, the caseload increased at afaster rate than
appropriations, requiring the Department toinstitute acasel oad freezein January 1995. InJuly 1995,
thiscasel oad freezewasreplaced with specific all ocationstoindividual counties. Thenew alocation
method reduced utilization temporarily. However, both state and local funding then increased
substantially until federal welfarereformin FY 1997-98. At thispoint, growthinthe program began

5-Mar-08 64 HUM-CW/CC-fig



to be fueled by a combination of federal Child Care Development Fund (CCDF) block grant funds
and transfers to this block grant from the Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) block
grant. Countiesare permitted to transfer up to 30 percent of their TANF allocationsinto CCDF and
Title XX Child Welfare Funding. Asthe maximum of 10 percent is generally transferred to Title
XX, 20 percent is generally available for transfer into Child Care.

Colorado Child Care Assistance Program Actual
Expenditures by Fund Source

$120,000,000

$100,000,000

$80,000,000 ———

COTANF Funds (Non-appropriated, county option)
$60,000,000 —+— . .
O County M aintenance of Effort (Appropriated CFE)
I W General Fund

$40,000,000 —— —

Total Expenditures

$20,000,000 —+— —

$0 T T T T T
FY 2001-02 FY 2002-03 FY 2003-04 FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Fiscal Year

Expendituresfor the program peaked in 2001-02, with county expendituresof TANFtransfer dollars
for the program totaling amost $32 million. However, beginning in FY 2000-01, counties began
spending more TANF funds for the Works Program to address an increasing Works Program
caseload. Ascountiesdepleted their reserves of TANF funds, they again took action to reducetheir
CCAP caseloads (e.g., reducing income eligibility standards, instituting waiting lists).

Through FY 2004-05, the declines were seen solely in reductions in the expenditures of TANF
transfer dollars. However, by FY 2006-06, expenditures had dropped below the level that required
TANF transfers, and the program reverted almost $840,000 General Fund at year end. The
appropriation for the program for FY 2006-07 started out at $79.9 million, but had to be reduced
through negative supplementals and transfers to avoid reversions. For FY 2007-08, further
reductions were taken through the Long Bill and H.B. 07-1062, as is reflected in the table below.

5-Mar-08 65 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Child Care Assistance Program Appropriations and Expenditures
FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08
Cash Funds
General Fund Exempt Federal Funds Total
FY 2006-07 Actual
Long Bill 16,376,389 9,710,598 53,784,774 79,871,761
Negative Supplemental (2,500,000) (525,962) (2,106,666) (5,132,628)
Governor's Transfers 0 0 (1,303,400) (1,303,400)
County TANF transfers 0 0 865,885 865,885
Final Actual 13,876,389 9,184,636 51,240,593 74,301,618
FY 2007-08
FY 2006-07 Long Bill +
Supplementals 13,876,389 9,184,636 51,678,108 74,739,133
Partial restoration 07 sups 2,500,000 247,157 656,666 3,403,823
H.B. 07-1062 (1,022,168) 0 (1,022,169) 2,044,337
Current Appropriation $15,354,221 $9,431,793 $51,312,605 $76,098,619
FY 2007-08 Approp v. FY 2006-07 Actual. 1,797,001
FY 2007-08 v. FY 2006-07 Long Bill Approp. (3,773,142)

It now appearsthat expenditures are again increasing rapidly, after " bottoming out' in FY
2006-07. Counties are moving quickly to change their digibility requirements for CCAP so asto
increase overall participation levels. Inthetwo month period from April 2007 to June 2007, eleven
countiesincreasedtheir eligibility cap. Thenumber of countieswith capsbetween185 percent to 225
percent of poverty (the highest range) increased from 43 countiesto 47, whilethosefrom 130to 149
percent of poverty (thelowest range), decreased from5to 3. Asreflected inthetable below, county
expendituresare currently projected to exceed $84.0 millionin FY 2007-08—returning themto close
to FY 2003-04 spending levels.

5-Mar-08 66 HUM-CW/CC-fig




Child Care Assistance Program - Expenditure and Appropriation History and Projection
Closeout Percent Percent
Fiscal Year Expenditure Change Appropriation Change Notes

SFY 02 $98,291,475 $65,048,209

SFY 03 94,481,674 -3.9% 71,336,427 9.7%

SFY04 85,850,643 -9.1% 71,336,427 0.0%

SFY05 80,426,556 -6.3% 73,135,525 2.5%

SFY 06 76,299,719 -5.1% 75,768,237 3.6%

SFY 07 74,301,618 -2.6% 74,739,132 -1.4%

Closeout estimated

SFY 08 84,090,477 13.2% 75,668,323 1.2% based on 6 months data

Department Request. For FY 2008-09, the Department requested a continuation level of
funding from the FY 2007-08 appropriation level plusannualization of supplementalsand a
1.35 per cent community provider cost of living adjustment, allocated proportionately across all
fund sources. The table below reflects the components of the request and recommendation.

Child Care Assistance Program — Department Request
Total GF Local Funds FF
FY 07-08 Appropriation (pre-supplementals) $76,098,619  $15,354,221 $9,431,793  $51,312,605
Cost of Living Adjustment 1,054,929 221,081 127,329 706,519
Supplemental/Budget Amendment #18 (245,320) 0 (245,320) 0
$76,908,228  $15,575,302 $9,313,802  $52,019,124
The staff recommendation isreflected in the table below.
Child Care Assistance Program - Staff Recommendation
Total GF Local Funds FF
FY 07-08 Appropriation (LB + HB 07-1062)  $76,098,619  $15,354,221 $9,431,793  $51,312,605
Cost of Living Adjustment 262,519 230,313 32,206 0
Supplemental/Budget Amendment #18 230,040 0 230,040 0
$76,131,098  $15,584,534 $9,233,959  $51,312,605
5-Mar-08 67 HUM-CW/CC-fig




Thefol

lowing table compares the total Department request and the staff recommendation by fund

source.
Child Care Assistance Program - Comparison Request and Recommendation
Request Recommendation Difference
Child Care Assistance Program $76,908,228 $76,131,098 ($777,130)
General Fund 15,575,302 15,584,534 9,232
Cash Funds (counties) 0 9,233,959 9,233,959
Cash Funds Exempt (counties) 9,313,802 0 (9,313,802)
Federal Funds (CCDF) 52,019,124 51,312,605 (706,519)

The major difference between the recommendation and the request are:

Staff has not included a common policy community provider cost of living increase on the
federal funds portion of the base, although staff has included a 1.5 percent common policy
rateincrease on the General Fund portion of the base and an associated increaseto the county
match amount (0.35 percent, based on the overal increase in state and federa funds
combined). The reasons are described below.

The staff recommendation reflects a continuation of the portion of the supplemental
adjustment tolocal cash fundsrecommended for FY 2007-08 that continuesfor FY 2008-09.
Thisisatechnical correction to the appropriation for H.B. 07-1062 to reflect alocal funds
reduction consistent with the reduction in General Fund and federal funds for the CCAP
program included in the bill. The reduction recommended by staff was slightly lower than
the request.

The staff recommendation reclassifieslocal county share amountsin the appropriation from
"cash fundsexempt" to "cash funds", based on committee policy to changethe classification
of fundsin FY 2008-09.

Staff recommends that the Committee not apply the common policy cost of living increase to the

federdl

v

funds portion of the appropriation based on the following considerations:

The State is aready appropriating over $1 million per year more than the annual federal
award of child carefundsand istherefore spending down the state'sreserves of federal Child
Care Development Funds. While staff believes this is appropriate, staff does not wish to
spend down reserves more rapidly, asthis could create alarge "cliff effect” when reserves
are exhausted.

5-Mar-08 68 HUM-CW/CC-fig



v While county spending for child care does appear to be strongly rebounding, counties have
their own large reserves of TANF transfers to child care, as well as capacity to transfer at
least 20 percent of their annual TANF award to child care. In 2002, counties spent $31.9
million in TANF transfers for child care; thus counties presumably have the capacity to
spend TANF transfersfor child care at approximately thislevel. For FY 2007-08, counties
are projected to spend $8.4 million in TANF transfer funds—$23.5 million less than the FY
2001-02 level. Furthermore, as of June 2007, county-held balances of Child Care
Development Fund reserves (generally derived from TANFtransfers) stood at $39.9 million.
Finally, counties are also holding large reserves of TANF funds that were not transferred to
child care, i.e., overal reductions in child care spending do not appear to be related to
increased demand to spend TANF dollars on Colorado Works programs. In light of this,
staff does not see an urgent need to spend down the state's reserves of federal child care
funds more rapidly.

v There is no guarantee that any community provider cost of living increase provided will
trandate into higher rates for providers. some counties may use the funds for this purpose
while, for others, the additional funds may allow expansion in numbers of children served,
if the county deems provider rates adequate. Staff has recommended a General Fund
community rate provider increase to this line item, pursuant to common policy, given that
total expenditures for CCAP are again rising. However, providers cannot assume that this
will tranglate into a particular level of rate increase at the county level.

In addition to the line item adjustments, staff recommends:

. Theletter-note associated with thelocal fundsportion of thislineitem clarify that the county
maintenance of effort for thislineitem, per federal requirements, is$8,985,901. At present,
$1.7 million of the local funds shown is reflected as an "estimate” of the local share of the
costs of administering the program; however most of thisamount must be spent by counties
to comply with maintenance of effort requirements.

. The JBC include an information request for this line item, in its letter to the Governor,
regarding whether the Department recommendsthat eligibility for thisprogram should be set
by the State, rather than by counties. The basis for this is discussed further below under
Footnotes and Information Requests.

Grantsto Improvethe Quality and Availability of Child Care

Thisline item was consolidated into the "Grants to Improve the Quality and Availability of Child
Care and to Comply with Federal Earmark Requirements” in FY 2007-08. No funding in the old
format isrequested or recommended.

5-Mar-08 69 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain Purposes

Thisline item was consolidated into the "Grants to Improve the Quality and Availability of Child
Care and to Comply with Federal Earmark Requirements” in FY 2007-08. No funding in the old
format isrequested or recommended.

Grantsto Improve the Quality and Availability of Child Care and to Comply with Federal
Earmark Requirements FOR TARGETING FUNDS

Thislineitem was created in FY 2007-08 and combined the former "Grants to Improve the Quality
and Availability of Child Care" and "Federal Discretionary Child Care Funds Earmarked for Certain
Purposes’ line items.

"Quality" requirement: Thefederal government requiresthat 4.0 percent of expendituresfor Child
Care and Development Fund-supported activities be used to improve service quality. The 4.0
percent calculation is based on total CCDF expenditures, including state expenditures required to
match a portion of the federal CCDF grant and county transfers of TANF fundsto CCDF. The
Department estimatesthat the maximum4.0 percent quality requirement that could be needed for FY
2007-08 and FY 2008-09is$4,742,761 (assumesfull expenditure of themaximum transfer to CCDF
from TANF, which has not occurred in recent years).

"Targeted Funds' requirements. Federal law concerning Child Care Development Funds also
requires specific dollar amounts of the "discretionary grant” funding under CCDF be "targeted"
(formerly known as "earmarked") for specific purposes. These targeted amounts are for: (1)
infant/toddler programs; (2) school age and/or resource and referral programs; and (3) quality
expansion activities such as professional development, mentioning, provider retention, equipment
supply, facility start-up and minor facility renovation. Funding used to meet the"target” requirement
may not also be used to meet the "quality" requirement (although many expenditures could be
assigned to either category).

The Department seeks to target grant funds reflected in thisline item to those areas determined to
providethegreatest long-term gains. Theseareasinclude: increasing theefficiency and effectiveness
of local child care services; raising thelevel of professional development in the field and providing
early childhood training opportunities for child care providers; providing child care resource and
referral services for families and child care providers; and, improving the ability of child care
providers to prepare children for entering elementary school.

The table below reflects the Department's anticipated requirement for targeted funds for the state
fiscal year. For FY 2008-09, federa requirements are projected at $3,603,633.

5-Mar-08 70 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Federal "Targeted Funding Requirement” FY 2008-09
Quiality Infant/Toddler School Age or Total
Expansion Resource &
Referral

Earmarks Required, FY 2007-08
Estimated open "targets" 7/1/08 502,594 513,616 51,609 1,067,819
New target amounts (75% FFY 08) 1,507,783 873,206 154,826 2,535,815

2,010,377 1,386,822 206,435 3,603,634

Line Item Recommendation. The table below compares the combined federa requirements for
"target” and "quality” funding with anticipated spending, , based on the Department's response to
Long bill Footnote 89, adjusted pursuant to the H.B. 07-1062 appropriation that moved additional
federal funds to "quality". As reflected below, the Department has requested, and staff
recommends, a continuation level of appropriation for this line item of $3,473,633. This
exceeds the minimum federal requirements for spending in these areas.

Federal Requirements Amount
Federal 4% quality requirement $4,742,761
Federal "targeted funds' requirement 3,603,633
Total federal quality and target requirement 8,346,394

"Quality" and " Target" Projected Expenditures

Other Line ltems

Child Care Licensing and Administration (portion of line item) 400,000
Child Care Pilots/Early Childhood Councils 1,978,600
School Readiness Child Care Subsidization 2,227,765
TANF transfer funds spent on quality 2,226,096
Subtotal 6,832,461

Grantsto Improve the Quality of Child Care and to Comply with Federal
Requirements for Targeting Funds - Request and Recommendation $3.473.633
Total $10,306,094
"Quality" Spending in Excess of Federal Requirements $1,959,700

5-Mar-08 71 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Notethat staff also recommendsthat the namefor thislineitem be modified, consistent with
thechangetofederal terminology. Federa authorities previously called requirementsfor certain
types of spending "earmarks'; the term now used is "targeted funds".

Early Childhood Councils Cash Fund

This cash fund was created in FY 2007-08 through H.B. 07-1062. This bill, for the first time,
authorized the use of General Fund to support early childhood councils (previously known as
"consolidated child arepilots'; seediscussion below). HouseBill 07-1062 included an appropriation
of $1,022,168 General Fund into this Cash Fund, with afurther appropriation to the Department for
Early Childhood Councils programs (reflected in the line item below). For FY 2008-09, the
Department requested $1,006,161 General Fund for thisline item, including a reduction of
$16,007 for annualization of H.B. 07-1062. The Department's initial request for FY 2008-09
reflected an expectation that, during the start-up phase for this program, the cash funds structure
would prevent reversionsand wastherefore beneficial. However, the Department hasindicated that
the full FY 2007-08 appropriation for the Early Childhoods Councils is expected to be expended
during FY 2007-08. Inlight of this, the staff recommendation isthat the General Fund appropriation
for Early Childhood Councilsbemadedirectly to the Early Childhood Councilslineitem, rather than
through this Cash Fund. The staff recommendation isfor no appropriation to thisline, but a
General Fund appropriation of $1,006,161 to the Early Childhood Councilslineitem below.

Pilot Program for Community Consolidated Child Care Services/ Early Childhood Councils

Since FY 1997-98, the Department of Human Services has worked with the Department of
Education to provide grant funds and technical assistance to local communities to design
consolidated programs of comprehensive early childhood care and education services intended to
serve childrenin low-incomefamilies. The"pilot programs’, asthey were named, were allowed to
blend various sources of state and federal funding and could apply for waivers of state rules. The
pilots were used to identify best practices relative to increasing quality, meeting the diverse needs
of families seeking child care, and integrating early childhood care with education programs. The
law authorizing pilots was repealed and reenacted pursuant to H.B. 07-1062 [ Solano/Williams] to
create the Early Childhood Councils program.

House Bill 07-1062, codified at Section 26-6.5-101 et. seq., C.R.S.:

. Replaced the pilot program for consolidated child care serviceswith anew, statewide system
of early childhood councils. Councils represent public and private stakeholders in a local
community who work to develop and improvelocal early childhood services and to create a
seamless network of such services statewide.

. Expanded the existing 17 consolidated childcare pilot sites to additiona sites, subject to
available appropriation.

. Established procedures for stakeholders to apply to the Department of Human Services to
become early childhood council sites, specified required and optional representation on
councils (from local government, health care, mental health care, childcare providers and
parents, among others); and specified duties of councils including development of funding

5-Mar-08 72 HUM-CW/CC-fig



applications, local strategic plans to improve early childhood services, accountability
measures and evaluations.

. Indicated that councils may apply for waiversof state rulesthat would prevent acouncil from
implementing a project.

. Established the Colorado Early Childhood Council Advisory Team in the Office of the
Lieutenant Governor.

. Required a contracted evaluation of the early childhood council system no later than March
1, 2010.

. Required the Office of the State Auditor to conduct a performance audit of the Colorado
Child Care Assistance Program in the Department of Human Services beginningin FY 2007-
08withareport of findingsand recommendationstotheL egislative Audit Committeenolater
than December 30, 2008.

. Established the Early Childhood Councils Cash Fund and authorized the appropriation of
Genera Fund to the Cash Fund and the Councils (previously prohibited).

. Included an appropriation of $1.0 million General Fund and $1.0 million federal Child Care
Development Funds for the Councils, with an associated reduction to the Colorado Child
Care Assistance Program line item. (The $1.0 million General Fund was first appropriated
to the Early Childhood Councils Cash Fund and further appropriated to the Department for
the Councils; this portion of the appropriation therefore appears in this line item as cash
funds exempt/reappropriated funds.)

Prior to FY 2000-01, funding for this program was included in other line items (the Child Care
Serviceslineitemin FY 1998-99, and the Child Care Grantslineitemin FY 1999-00). Fundingfor
the pilot program was then reflected inits own line item starting in FY 2000-01 (the Pilot Program
for Community Consolidated Child Care Services). Effective FY 2008-09, thislineitem will be
renamed the" Early Childhood Councils® lineitem.

Thetablebelow reflectsthe overall costsfor the Councils, based on thefiscal notefor H.B. 07-1062.
Of the $3.7 million total costs shown below, $710,254 isappropriated inthe " Grantsto Improvethe
Quality and Availability of Child Care and to Comply with Federal Requirements for Targeting
Funds' lineitem.

5-Mar-08 73 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Fiscal Note: Costs Under HB07-1062

Bill Statutory Cite— Program Costs FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09

Section 26-6.5-103.7

Coordinator of Direct Support Servicesto EC Councils— CDE $51,743 $48,738
10FTE 10FTE

Direct Costs to Support EC Councils (est. 30 councils total):

16 Emerging Councils @ $49,900 each 798,400 798,400

9 Capacity Building Councils @ $123,900 each 1,115,100 1,115,100

5 Model Councils @ $197,300 each 986,500 986,500

Subtotal — CDE $ 2,900,000 $ 2,900,000
Less Federal Child Care Development Funds (1,682,692) (1,682,692)
Support Servicesto EC Councils— CDE $1,217,308 $1,217,308
Staff for General Oversight and Support to EC Councils— CDHS $51,743 $48,738

10FTE 10FTE
Section Total $1,320,794 $1,314,784
Section 26-6.5-105
Staff to EC Council Advisory Team — Office of Lt. Governor $51,743 $48,738
10FTE 10FTE
Costs to Convene EC Council Advisory Team — Office of Lt. Governor 28,800 28,800
Technical Assistanceto EC Councils:

30 Councils @ $20,000 each — CDE 600,000 600,000
Section Total $ 680,543 $677,538
Section 26-6.5-108
Evaluation Components:

State Efficiency and Effectiveness in Support of EC Council

Advisory Team and Local EC Councils ($20,000 for 2 years $ 20,000 $ 20,000
= $40,000)

Barriersto Successful Operation of EC Councils (one-time cost) 8,000 0

Effectiveness of EC Councilsin Serving Children and Families

_(oneti me cost) | 15,000 0
Section Total — All Costsin CDE $m $ 20’006
PROGRAM TOTAL $ 3,727,029 $ 3,695,014
Less Currently Appropriated Federal Child Care Development Funds (1,682,692) (1,682,692)
BILL TOTAL $ 2,044,337 $2,012,322

Early Childhood Cash Fund 1,022,168 1,006,161

Federal Child Care Development Funds 1,022,169 1,006,161

FTE 3.0 30

5-Mar-08 74

HUM-CW/CC-fig



Line ltem Regquest and Recommendation. TheDepartment requested $2,984,761and 1.0FTE for
thislineitem. Staff recommendsthetotal dollarsin the request, which is consistent with the
H.B. 07-1062 fiscal note; however, the staff recommendation isto eliminate the appropriation from
the Early Childhood Cash Fund and replace this with a direct General Fund appropriation, thus
eliminating a Long Bill double-count. The staff recommendation includes $1,006,161 Gener al
fund and $1,978,600 federal Child Care Development Funds. The recommendation includes
annualization (reductions) associated with the H.B. 07-1062,0f $32,014 (half federal fundsand half
Genera Fund).

Early Childhood Professional L oan Repayment Program

This program, established pursuant to H.B. 01-1293, provided funding to pay all or a portion of the
principal and interest of the educational loans of a qualified early childhood professional who had
secured apositionin alicensed child carefacility. A qualified individual waseligibleto receive up
to $1,000 per year for the first two years of working in a position in alicensed child care facility.
The program was alowed to sunset July 1, 2007. No fundingisrequested or recommended.

School Readiness Quality | mprovement Program

Background Information. House Bill 02-1297 [Section 26-6.5-106, C.R.S.] created the School-
readiness Child Care Subsidization Program to improve the quality of certain licensed child care
facilities whose enrolled children ultimately attend low-performing neighborhood elementary
schools. The legidation was reauthorized in H.B. 05-1238 [Hefley/Williams] and the program
renamed the School Readiness Quality Improvement Program. Theprogram providesgrantstochild
care facilitiesin areas served by low-performing schools.

Asrevised, the statute specifies that school-readiness quality improvement program funding shall
be awarded to early childhood care and education councils for subsidies to local early care and
education providers based upon allocations made at the state department. The program targets the
school readiness of young children who will ultimately attend eligible elementary schoolsthat have
on overal performance rating of “low”" or "unsatisfactory" or that have an overall rating of
“average” but have received a CSAP overal academic improvement rating of "decline" or
"significant decline”.

Theprogram providessubsidiesover athreeyear period to participating child care centersand family
child care homes to cover the cost of equipment, supplies, minor renovations, curricula, staff
education, scholarships, training, and bonuses for facility staff for demonstrating quality
improvements and addressing problems identified in the ratings.

Theact requiresthe Early Childhood and School Readiness Commi ssion to adopt avol untary school -
readiness rating system to measure the quality of services provided by a child care provider to
prepare children to enter elementary school. As revised, it requires early childhood care and

5-Mar-08 75 HUM-CW/CC-fig



education councils to submit reports by January 1, 2009, and every three years thereafter, and
requires a consolidated report to the Education Committees of the General Assembly on or before
April 1, 2009, and on or before April 1 every three years thereafter.

The program currently serves 8,125 childrenin 149 sites. Thefiscal notefor H.B. 05-1238 reflected
an assumption that the number of communities served/entities contracting for funding would expand
from 11 to 21, including newly-created child care councils; however the Department has indicated
that the total number of current grantees is 14. Based on the number of children served, grant
allocations are for an average of $300 per child served or $3,000 to $4,000 per classroom or family
child care home.

Program Implementation. Baseline evaluations for grantees are currently in progress, for the grant
period from July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009. All sites participating in the program will undergo
baseline evaluation by Qualistar and have two follow-up evaluations. Each sitereceivesabaseline
overall quality rating score (one, two, three, or four stars, with four being the highest achievable).
These ratings are based on five measurement areas:

* Learning Environment -- a program's heath and safety standards, classroom environment,
curriculum and activities, interactions between adults and children, and the daily schedule

 Family Partnerships -- how a program devel ops rel ationships with families, serves as a resource
for them, and offers them opportunities to be part of their children's early learning experience

* Training and Education -- work experience and the average level of early childhood education
attained by the providers working in the home or center

* Adult-to-Child Ratios -- average ratios in a classroom over a 10-day period, from the time the
program opens until it closes

* Accreditation -- whether a program is accredited through a national accrediting agency

Qualistar describes each of the rating levels as follows:

Zero star - "Children in a zero-star rated program may find themselves confronting sub-standard
conditions. Health and safety issues are often neglected, teacher training can be non-existent, and
staff turnover isusually high. Often, programs at this level lack basic equipment and toys, and may
be violating state licensing requirements.”

One star - "Though conditions improve with each STAR level, children may not be experiencing
routine high-quality interactive care. Health and safety issues may still need to be addressed, and

5-Mar-08 76 HUM-CW/CC-fig



staff turnover often continues to be high. Teachers and program administrators may lack formal
early childhood training and experience. Adult-to-child ratiostend to meet the minimum standards,
but generally do not allow for staff to provide individualized attention during the course of aday."

Two stars - "Children in 2-STAR programs are read to regularly, watch some television, and have
access to toys that support children’'s discovery and learning. Though health and safety issues may
still exist, children's basic needs are satisfied and parents often feel a sense of stability within a
2-STAR rated program. Programs at this level are beginning to see how children's feelings of
security are linked to their experiences in the classroom and how their learning is supported by
opportunities for meaningful play."

Three stars - "In addition to being safe, a program at this quality level organizes many fun,
educational activitiesfor children, and employsteacherswho understand age-appropriate behaviors.
Staff also support parents and keep them regularly informed about their child's progress. 3-STAR
programs tend to have higher tuition rates and receive additional funding, relieving some of the
financial burden."

Four stars- "In addition to many fun activities and regular communication with parents, a4-STAR
Quality Rating means a program fundamentally understands the importance of preparing children
for school through astrong curriculum that addresses the social, emotional, physical, and academic
needs of each child. Staff is knowledgeable and educated in early childhood development and
provides wonderful age-appropriate activities based on theindividual needs of the children. Ratios
are optimal allowing staff to provide aloving, stable environment for the children in care.”

Each site receives detail ed information about its strengths and weaknesses in each of thefive areas,
aswell asalist of concrete action steps recommended to improve program quality. The evaluation
alsoincludesalist of additional servicesthat will be made available through the program to support
quality improvement efforts. Specific quality ratinginformation for providersreceiving oneor more
stars is also made available to parents and members of the public through Qualistar’s website
[Qualistar.org].

The first iteration of this program reflected significant impact, with the percentage of programs
achieving 3 or 4 starsincreasing from 36 percent at baselineto 77 percent at second follow-up, and
the programsachieving 0, 1, or 2 starsdecreasing from 64 percent at baselineto 23 percent at second
follow up.

Funding. Staff recommends $2,227,765 in federal CCDF fundsand 1.0 FTE. Thisincludes
$46,365 for personal services, $2,106 for operating expenses, $1,828,294 for pil ot site agency grants
and $351,000 for the school-readiness rating system. The recommended personal services dollar
amount is calculated according to Committee policy, with no other changes to the base. The
recommendation varies from the request due to common policy personal services calculations

5-Mar-08 77 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Early Childhood and School Readiness Commission

Thisline item was added through H.B. 04-1277 [Hefley/Cairns| that modified the previous Child
Care Commission and extended its authorization through July 1, 2007. The Commission was
allowed to sunset in 2007. No funding isrequested or recommended.

L ong Bill Footnotes and I nformation Requests

Inlight of new policy on what types of itemsareto beincluded asLong Bill footnotes, staff does not
recommend any footnotes for this section. However, staff does recommend that two former
footnotes, asmodified, beincluded asformal information requestsin aletter to the governor and that
an additiona new information request also be included.

Staff recommends the addition of the following new information request:

Department of Human Services, Division of Child Care, Child Care Assistance
Program -- The Department is requested to submit a report by October 1, 2008
concerning the Child Care Assistance Program. The report is requested to address
whether the Department, after consultation with counties and other interested parties,
would recommend that eligibility for this program and/or provider reimbursement
rates be set by the State. This could include eligibility/reimbursement rates that vary
by region (metro, rural, mountain resort), even if they were set by the state. The
Department is requested to include in the report: (1) an analysis of the programmatic
and fiscal implications of such achange on program participants, providers, counties
and state government;(2) how any recommended changes might be phased-in; and (3)
what statutory modifications would be required. The report is requested to take into
account the results of the State Auditor's Office audit of the Child Care Assistance
Program required pursuant to H.B. 07-1062.

Comment: Asdetailed at length in the staff budget briefing, Colorado is one of very
few stateswhere eligibility for child care subsidiesis set by counties, rather than the
state. Asaresult of this variation, program participants may find that they are no
longer eligible for a subsidy when they move across a county line. County-control
likely contributes to the tremendous fiscal volatility of the program. It also makes
it very difficult to identify the statewide need for the program or the appropriate level
of statefunding. Inlight of this, staff believesthe state should consider whether some
additiona state-widecontrol over basi ¢ program parameters—-such aseligibility—would
be beneficial. Staff understands that the State Auditors Office is considering this as
part of a current program audit authorized pursuant to H.B. 07-1062. However,
during its budget hearing, the Department indicated that, depending upon the results
of the Audit, the Department would likely need to do additional work to thoroughly
consider thisissue.

5-Mar-08 78 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Staff aso recommendsthat the following footnotes be discontinued asfootnotesand reflected in
aletter asformal infor mation requests/expressionsof legisativeintent, with themodifications
shown:

63  Department of Human Services, Division of Chl|d Care, Chl|d CareAssstance

ehrrd—earevécsastaﬁee—'Fﬁaekrﬁg—System It |sthe|ntent of the General Assembly

that this project: 1) have a steering committee that includes a county commissioner,

a county human services director, and a user of the system; 2) that the Department
pilot the program before rolling it out; 3) that the steering committee, including the
county representatives, should decide whether the systemis"go" or "nogo"” at theroll
out stages; and 4) that ongoing costs for maintenance and administration of this
system be covered through savings in or reductions to the Colorado Child Care
Assistance Program and remaining Child Care Devel opment Fund reserves. The new
system will not drive additional costs to the state General Fund.

Comment: Thisfootnote was vetoed by the Governor. After the General Assembly
overrode al Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the
Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the General Assembly
implicitly identified this as a footnote that could be adhered to without adversely
impacting the operation of the executive branch or the delivery of government
services. The Department has reported that it is complying with the footnote.

89  Department of Human Services, Totals-- The General Assembly requeststhat the
Executive Director of the Department submit annually, on or before November 1, a
report to the Joint Budget Committee concerning federal Child Care Devel opment
Funds. Therequested report shouldincludethefollowinginformationrelated to these
funds for state fiscal year-2006-67YEARS 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 (THE ACTUAL,
ESTIMATE, AND REQUEST YEARS): (&) The total amount of federal funds available,
AND ANTICIPATED TO BE AVAILABLE, to Colorado, including funds rolled forward

from previous state fiscal years, (b) the amount of federal funds expended,

ESTIMATED, OR REQUESTED FOR THESE YEARS by Long Bill lineitem; (c) the amount

of funds expended, ESTIMATED, OR REQUESTED FOR THESE YEARS, by Long Bill line

item where applicable, that were, OR ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE, reported to the federal
government as either maintenance of effort or matchl ng funds assou ated W|th the
expendlture of federal funds Strét

gevemmmt—(e)—(d) the amount of funds expended, ESTIMATED, OR REQUESTED FOR
THESE YEARS that met, OR ARE ANTICIPATED TO MEET, the four percent federd
requirement related to quality activitieSAND THEFEDERAL REQUIREMENT RELATED TO

TARGETED FUNDS.

5-Mar-08 79 HUM-CW/CC-fig



Comment: This footnote was vetoed by the Governor. After the General Assembly
overrode al Long Bill vetoes, the August 16, 2007 letter from the director of the
Office of State Planning and Budgeting to the leadership of the General Assembly
implicitly identified this as a footnote that could be adhered to without adversely
impacting the operation of the executive branch or the delivery of government
services. The Department submitted the requested report for FY 2007-08. Staff
recommends continuing the request, with modificationsdesigned to shorten thelength
of the request paragraph and the Department's corresponding report.

5-Mar-08 80 HUM-CW/CC-fig



MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee
FROM: Amanda Bickel, JBC Staff
SUBJECT: Staff Comebacks - Department of Human Services, Developmental Disability

Services and Division of Child Care

DATE: March 13, 2008

This memo addresses five issues:

. New funding to be added to Department of Human Services, Developmental Disability
caseload pursuant to Budget Amendment #4A;

. New caseload for supported living services to be added using amounts included in base
funding for developmental disability services;

. Regional Center ICF/MR Conversion - clarification on JBC Action;

. Recommended Long Bill format change; and

. Child Care subsidy reduction.

Budget Amendment #4A (New Developmental Disability Caseload)

On March 5, 2008, the JBC voted to approve the dollars reflected in Department of Human Services

Stand-alone Budget Amendment #4A, but to have staff identify the number of clients who could be
served by these dollars. The JBC specified that:

. comprehensive resources were to be "regular" waiting list resources;

. the Committee wished to consider a footnote/expression of intent related to equity in
resource distribution; and

. the Committee would consider, if appropriate, using some of the funding in the first year to

address "start-up" costs, if that seemed appropriate, based on further investigation.

The staff recommendation on the number of new clients who can be served for the additional dollars
is reflected below.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 2
March 13, 2008

Budget Amendment #4A Caseload Request

FY 2008-09 (part year) Full year FY 09-010
Clients Total Net GF Total Net GF
Comprehensive Residential
Waiting List 110.0 $4,375,154 $1,892,040 $9,404,942 $4,091,945
Adult Supported Living 200.0 1,951,474 926,950 3,902,948 1,853,900
Family Support Svces 100.0 308,947 293,500 617,894 587,000
410.0 $6,635,575 $3,112,490 $13,925,784 $6,532,845
Clients at 6 mos. (N~ 0.52 205.0

Budget Amendment #4A Caseload Recommendation

FY 2008-09 (part year)

Full year FY 09-010

As shown:

Clients Total Net GF Total Net GF
Comprehensive Residential
Waiting List 120.0 $4,026,875 $1,786,318 $8,053,750 $3,572,636
Adult Supported Living 200.0 1,833,020 870,685 3,666,040 1,741,370
Family Support Svces 100.0 313,737 298,050 627,474 596,100
420.0 $6,173,632 $2,955,053 $12,347,264 $5,910,106
Clients at 6 mos. (N * 0.5) 210.0
HCPF premiums 371,520 185,760 743,040 371,520
TOTAL 6,545,152 3,140,813 13,090,304 6,281,626

e ———————~— - = |

1. The staff recommendation adds 120 new comprehensive residential persons, as opposed to
the 110 reflected in the request.

2. Staff's recommendation targets the total dollars in the Department's FY 2008-09 request,
rather than the amount reflected for out-year FY 2009-10. The FY 2009-10 amounts

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 3
March 13, 2008

reflected more than two times the FY 2008-09 figures, although FY 2008-09 figures were
described as reflecting six-months of funding and FY 2009-10 as 12 months of funding.

The staff recommendation allocates some of the additional dollars in the Department of
Health Care Policy and Financing's Premiums line item for the new Supported Living
Services clients added. This is based on information, previously provided by the
Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and Financing, that approximately
30 percent of individuals added to the Supported Living Services program were not eligible
for Medicaid before being added to the waiver program. As these individuals will now have
their acute care costs covered through the Premiums line item, some additional funds should
be added there also. The calculation is $12,384 average Medicaid premiums cost for SLS
consumer X 30.0 percent of total anticipated to be new to Medicaid Xx number of persons
added to SLS program or $3,715 per year on average for a full year per person added to the

program.

The tables below compare the detailed assumptions in the request versus the recommendation.

Budget Amendment #4A - Comprehensive Residential Services Request v. Recommendation

Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Person ~ Consumers (full year) Person Consumers (full year)
"Regular Wait list $85,499 110.0 $9,404,942 $67,115 120.0 $8,053,800
"Net" General Fund $37,200 $4,091,945 $29,772 $3,572,640
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $4,375,154 $4,026,900
FY 08-09 Net GF (6 mos) $1,892,040 $1,786,320
Budget Amendment #4A - Supported Living Services Request v. Recommendation
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Person  Consumers (full year) Person Consumers (full year)
Adult SLS Placement $18,464 200.0 $3,692,800 $18,330 200.0 $3,666,000
"Net" General Fund $9,232 $1,846,400 $8,707 $1,741,400

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203




MEMO
Page 4
March 13, 2008

Budget Amendment #4A - Supported Living Services Request v. Recommendation
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Person  Consumers (full year) Person Consumers (full year)
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $1,846,400 $1,833,000
FY 08-09 Net GF (6 mos) $923,200 $870,700
HCPF (total $ is for 6 mo) 3,715 $371,500
"Net" GF (total $ is 6 mo) 1,858 $185,750
Total SLS - FY 08-09 18,464 $1,846,400 22,045 $2,204,500
NGF SLS - FY 08-09 9,232 $923,200 10,565 $1,056,450
Budget Amendment #4A - Family Support Services Request
Request Recommendation
Cost per Number Total Cost Cost per Number Total Cost
Person ~ Consumers (full year) Person Consumers (full year)
Family Support Services $6,179 100.0 $617,900 $6,275 100.0 $627,500
"Net" General Fund $5,870 $587,000 $5,961 $596,100
FY 2008-09 (6 mos) $308,950 $313,750
FY 08-09 Net GF 56 mos! $293,500 $298!050

Legislative Intent/Information Request Language:

The Committee may wish to consider adding the following expression of intent and request for
information. Note that this paragraph also references the supported living services "from the base"
recommendation discussed further below.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program Costs— This
appropriation includes funding for the following additional caseload: (1)
comprehensive residential services for 305 adults for an average of six months,
including 45 persons transitioning from foster care, 62 emergency placements, 78

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 5
March 13, 2008

"high risk" waiting list placements, and 120 regular waiting list placements; (2)
supported living services for 345 adults, including 28 persons transitioning from the
Children's Extensive Support program for an average of six months, 200 others added
for an average of six months, and 117 added for a full year (12 months); (3) family
support services, for an average of six months, for 100 additional families. The
Department is requested to provide a report to the Joint Budget Committee by October
1, 2008, concerning its plans for distributing this funding for new caseload and for
ensuring that new placements are brought on-line as quickly as possible. It is the
intent of the General Assembly that, in distributing funding to expand caseload, the
Department take into consideration, among other factors, the need to reduce regional
inequities in the numbers of persons served per capita of the general population.

Note that last year's Long Bill Footnote 78 asked for a report on resource equity issues and possible
re-allocation of base resources. This was vetoed (and the Department directed not to comply after
the over-ride of Long Bill vetoes) on the grounds that the Department did not have adequate funds
or time to put into this issue until CMS waiver issues were further addressed. Staff assumes,
however, that there will be no similar objection to providing a report on the allocation of new
funding.

Start-up/Infrastructure Funding

There does not appear to be consensus among the community centered boards as to the need for
"start up” funding for new placements. In light of this, staff is not including any related adjustments
in the recommendation. There is interest in "start up funding™ but only if it is available in addition
to the new funding for placements already provided.

Appendix A
Appendix A includes detailed information on the total Program Costs line item, per the staff
recommendation, including funding splits.

New Supported Living Services caseload to be funded "'within the base™

On March 5, 2008, the Committee voted to add 145 supported living placements using base funding
in the Program Costs line item that appears unlikely to be used based on Medicaid waiver program
changes. It has been suggested that legislative intent may be more clear if funds that are anticipated
not to be used are reflected as removed from the appropriation and then "added back” as new
placements. Staff agrees this would make legislative intent more clear. Further, staff believes it
would be appropriate to add these new placements using the same assumptions that are used for
other new supported living placements. This includes an assumption that 30 percent of persons
added into services will become eligible for the Medicaid program (including acute care coverage)
as a result of this. Taking this adjustment into consideration, staff believes it would be more

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 6
March 13, 2008

appropriate to fund 117 new placements (rather than 145) and to reflect the change as shown
below.

Supported Living Services - Base reduction and increase reflecting new placements
Recommendation

Cost per Number Total Cost "Net" General
Person Consumers (full year) Fund (full year)

Reduction:

DHS, DD Program Costs based on 5% of

SLS FY 2007-08 Appropriation. Total ($2,594,676) ($1,232,471)
includes $2,462,942 Medicaid + local

$129,734 local funds portion

Increases:

1) DHS, Adult SLS Placement $18,330 117.0 $2,144,633 $1,018,701
"Net" General Fund $8,707

2) HCPF Premiums $3,715 $434,678 $217,339
"Net" GF for Premiums $1,858

Total Increase -

New SLS costs - FY 08-09 117.0 $2,579,311 $1,236,040

Overall Impact - Decreases/Increases ($15,365) $3,569

Net impact DHS budget ($450,043) ($213,770)

(reduction + addition)

Impact HCPF premiums $434,678 $217,339

Regional Center ICF/MR Funding

Clarification of Implications of JBC Decision

On March 5, 2008, the JBC indicated that it did wish to proceed with conversion to "ICF/MR"
billing at Wheat Ridge Regional Center. Based on further communication with the Department,
staff believes the figure setting presentation did not accurately portray the interaction of the
Department's supplemental request for the regional centers for FY 2007-08 and the request
for funding for ICF/MR conversion for FY 2008-09. In sum:

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 7
March 13, 2008

The staff presentation (written and verbal) suggested that the Department’s Decision Item #6 request
could be viewed as including two components:
(1) the request for direct care staff; and
(2) the request for funding for therapists, doctors, and associated one-time costs associated
with ICF/MR conversion.

The Department has clarified that this is not the case. Staff mis-understood one of the
Department's responses. The Department indicates that conversion to ICF/MR will require both
the additional direct care staff requested, as well as the therapists and one-time amounts.

Associated with staff's mis-understanding, staff indicated that, if the Committee proceeded with
funding the direct care staff component of the request, there would be no further annualization
required associated with the Department's supplemental request to address FY 2007-08 regional
center staffing issues. This is correct if the JBC follows the JBC staff's recommendation thatit NOT
proceed with ICF/MR conversion for FY 2008-09 and wait until FY 2009-10 to do this. However,
this is NOT the case if the JBC proceeds with the Department's Decision Item #6 request to convert
the group homes at Wheat Ridge Regional Center to ICFs/MR. JBC staff now understands that the
Department may submit an FY 2008-09 supplemental for ongoing costs associated with *one-
to-one™ staffing needs in addition to any funds the Committee approves now for FY 2008-09
ICF/MR conversion (Decision Item #6). The FY 2007-08 late supplemental requested (and
largely approved) was for $1.7 million total funds, including $826,000 "'net" General Fund,
and 39.4 FTE. Any such supplemental would be based on the results of the "work group™ convened
by the Department.

In sum, if the Committee wishes to proceed with ICF/MR conversion, it should expect:

. Annualized costs (in FY 2009-10) for ICF/MR conversion at Wheat Ridge regional center
ONLY of $2.6 million total funds and $1.1 million "net" General Fund and 69.6 FTE-for FY
2008-09, $1.5 million total funds, including $760,000 "net"” General fund, and 39.2 FTE (staff
recommendation for the request).

. A plan that will either request additional supplemental funding for FY 2008-09 on
approximately the same scale as the FY 2007-08 request ($1.7 million total, including
$826,000 "net" General Fund, and 39.4 FTE requested) OR that will propose to downsize the
regional centers so that they serve fewer people with the same staff. The Department has
assembled a work-group to examine this issue.

. ICF/MR conversion for the remainder of the regional center beds (presumably in FY 2009-
10) will cost (approximately) an additional $2.6 million total funds, including $1.1 million

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 8
March 13, 2008

"net" General Fund, and 39.2 FTE, presumably starting in FY 2009-10. (The current request
is to convert 20 of the 40 HCBS group homes at the regional centers; staff assumes
conversion costs for remaining homes would be similar to the Wheat Ridge request).

The FY 2007-08 appropriation for the regional centers, prior to the late supplemental that has been
approved, was $44.9 million, including $20.5 million "net" General Fund. However, based on FY
2006-07 data, this represents only about 75 percent of the total costs for operating the regional
centers, which also include indirect costs billed elsewhere in the Department. Thus, actual costs for
FY 2007-08 are closer to $60 million, including about $30 million "net" General Fund, with 903.4
FTE appropriated directly to the regional centers. If ICF/MR conversion is funded, as well as
staffing increases associated with ""one to one™ coverage, total regional center costs would
likely increase by at least $7 million, including $3.0 million "net" General Fund, and about
110.0 FTE by FY 2009-10, and costs per person served would increase to $160,000 to $170,000
per year or around $450 per day.

Staff Recommendation per figure setting (for background and if JBC wishes to reconsider)

The staff recommendation, as presented during figure setting, added $1,437,738 total funds,
including $718,869 "net" General Fund, and 43.0 FTE in FY 2008-09. There was no further
annualization for FY 2009-10. This was $487,412 "net" General Fund less than the Department's
FY 2008-09 request for Decision Item #6 and provided no further annualization for FY 2009-10.
The staff recommendation reflected:

. Annualize the FY 2007-08 supplemental approved for "one-to-one" staffing to FY 2008-09.

. Anticipate that ICF/MR conversion—for all three regional centers—will likely occur in FY
2009-10, but that some refinements to the proposal may occur in the meantime.

. Anticipate that, over the next year, the Departments of Human Services and Health Care
Policy and Financing will take steps to clarify statewide the appropriate profile for an
individual served in an ICF/MR (either at a state-operated institution) or in the community.
This will serve the dual benefit of ensuring that any further growth of ICFs/MR in the
community will be appropriate. It will also help ensure that the additional costs associated
with ICF/MR conversion at the regional centers will be based on the specific, more severe
needs of an ICF/MR-appropriate population. A significant number of individuals in the
regional centers—possibly 60 or more—may not require the very high level of care offered by
the regional centers. Thus, if ICF/MR conversion proceeds without further adjustments as
to who is served in the regional centers, the State may end up paying more than is necessary
or appropriate for at least a portion of the regional center population. This may be inevitable
during a transition period, but staff does not believe this would be appropriate long-term.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 9
March 13, 2008

Nationally, the average cost per person served in a state operated institution was $400 per day
in 2004. The average cost for acommunity placement in Colorado FY 2008-09 is projected
to be about $184 per day (reflects services for persons with a lower average severity than
those at the regional centers). As reflected above, staff anticipates that regional center costs
will likely increase to about $450 per day.

Staff Recommendation on Detailed Costs if Proceed with Wheat Ridge ICF/MR Conversion

The requests submitted by the Departments of Human Services, Health Care Policy and Financing,
and Public Health and Environment related to this issue totaled $1,939,801 ($959,781 "net" General
Fund) and 41.4 FTE in FY 2008-09 and $3,379,073 ($1,474,087 "net" General Fund) and 73.7 FTE
for FY 2009-10

Tables on the subsequent pages reflect the staff recommendations related to costs and annualization
if the JBC wishes to proceed with ICF/MR conversion in FY 2008-09. The overall recommendation
is $196,861 "net" General Fund less than the request for FY 2008-09 and $380,572 "net" General
Fund less for FY 2009-10. Appendix B provides a detailed comparison with the request.

The recommendation is based on the Department's request, with the following adjustments:

. The staff recommendation reflects greater reductions in the Department of Health Care Policy
and Financing and greater increases in the Department of Human Services than was reflected
in the request associated with operating costs (durable medical equipment and related) that
are moved from the State Plan to the ICF/MR. The HCPF Budget Amendment #7 did not
include durable medical and occupational/physical therapy in the amounts to be moved from
the State Plan. Further, based on re-analysis, HCPF calculates somewhat larger numbers for
the medical equipment funds to be moved than are reflected in the request. The staff
recommendation provides equal increases and decreases to the two departments for the
durable medical equipment funding (statewide General Fund impact of $0). The reductions
to HCPF for physician and therapy services are less than the increases requested by Human
Services; this reflects the fact that regional center clients have not been effectively accessing
State Plan medical services. HCPF has not yet been able to clarify whether there should be
associated adjustments to mental health funding in HCPF associated with the change. As
appropriate, a change may be made to HCPF on a supplemental basis or in conference
committee.

. The staff recommendation uses FY 2007-08 salaries, consistent with fiscal note policy, rather
than FY 2008-09 amounts.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 10
March 13, 2008

. The staff recommendation reflects adding direct care staff in Health Care Technician I
positions, rather than the Health Care Technician Il positions requested. The vast majority
of staff currently at the regional centers are Health Care Technician I's. The Department has
indicated that it would like to create a more effective career ladder and expects to promote
staff to Health Care Technician Il's after their first year of employment. Staff sees the career
ladder issue as separate from the ICF/MR conversion request and is also generally concerned
about the regional center cost structure. If the JBC wishes to approve the positions as
requested, the additional amount is $1,488 ($744 NGF) per year per direct care staff-a total
difference of $21,399 NGF in FY 2008-09 and $45,051 NGF in FY 2009-10.

. The staff recommendation is based on FY 2007-08 minimum salaries, consistent with fiscal
note policy.
. The staff recommendation is based on a coverage ratio of 1.74 FTE required to have a person

at the post year-round-addresses annual leave, sick leave, breaks. for direct care staff. Staff
has used a 1.6 FTE coverage ratio for the requested physician, as a physician will not use a
substitute physician to cover daily breaks. The Department's request is based ona 1.85 FTE
for full-time coverage ratio for both direct care staff and the requested physician.
Historically, a 1.6 ratio has been used at the regional centers (and in many other parts of the
Department). The Department's 2007 staffing study analyzed regional center staff absences
in more detail and, associated with this, proposed a higher ratio for 7-day per week positions
(and lower for 5-day positions). This resulted ina 1.85 ratio. As reflected inthe FY 2007-08
staff figure setting packet, staff feels this is over-stated. The table below compares the
request and recommendation in this arena. Note that this is updated with a technical
correction from FY 2007-08 figure setting.

Hourly Rate Calculation Used in Decision Item - 7 day post
Department Staff
Calculation Calculation Comment
Days per week needed 7 7
Weeks per year 52 52
Hours per day 8 8
Total hours per year 2,912 2,912
Hours for 1.0 FTE (40 hrs x 52
weeks) 2,080 2,080

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 11
March 13, 2008

Hourly Rate Calculation Used in Decision Item - 7 day post

Department Staff

Calculation Calculation Comment
Annual Leave (112) (112)
Sick Leave (72) (72)
Holiday Leave (77) )
Annual comp hours (48) 0 Should be based on add’l hours worked
Other hours off (jury/funeral) (75) (28)  Hours without pay not included
Training hours (16) (16)
Hours of breaks 105 105
Total working hours assumed FTE 1,575 1,670
Ratio of hours needed to hours
available 1.85 1.74

. The staff recommendation does not add associated “pots"”, as staff anticipates that the

January "pots runs" incorporated a similar number of new regional center staff, pursuant to
the regional centers' "one to one staffing” supplemental.

. The staff recommendation uses the standard fiscal note amounts for computers and software
added.

The tables below summarize the recommendation.

Decision Item #6 - Staff Recommendation if proceed with ICF/MR Conversion
FY 2008-09 - 6.7 months FY 2009-10 Full year
GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE
Human Services/ HCPF "Transfer to DHS" Section

Personal

Svc 0 1,267,811 633,906 38.9 0 $2,669,077 $1,334,539 69.7
PS-related

Operating 0 51,374 25,687 0 41,376 20,688

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 12
March 13, 2008

FY 2008-09 - 6.7 months

Decision Item #6 - Staff Recommendation if proceed with ICF/MR Conversion

FY 2009-10 Full year

Operating

from HCPF 0 270,259 135,130 0 484,046 242,023
Sprinklers 240,000 0 240,000 0 0 0

Provider

fee* 0 See note (39,736) 0 See note (79,862)

GF doctors (89,333) 0 (89,333) (0.6) | (160,000) 0 (160,000) (1.0
DD

Division 0 (3,517) (1,759) (0.1) 0 (6,781) (3,391) (0.1)
Total 150,667 1,585,927 903,895 38.2 | (160,000) 3,187,718 1,353,997 68.6
Costs/Savings other Departments

Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Premiums

Physicians/

therapy 0 (31,886) (15,943) 0 (57,111) (28,556)

Mental

Health Pending

Operating 0 (270,259)  (135,130) 0 (484,046) (242,023)

Total (302,145)  (151,073) (541,157) (270,579)
Department of Public Health, Medicaid/Medicare

Certification

ICFMR review cost 131,120 28,691 1.0 0 131,120 28,691 1.0
HCBS review saving (40,720) (18,593) 0 (40,720) (18,593)

Total 90,400 10,098 1.0 0 90,400 10,098 1.0
Statewide costs/offsets

Total 150,667 1,374,182 762,920 39.2 | (160,000) 2,736,961 1,093,516 69.6
Request

total 150,667 1,789,134 959,781 41.4 | (160,000) 3,539,073 1,474,087 73.7
Difference 0 (414,952)  (196,862) (2.2) 0 (802,112) (380,572) 4.2)

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203




MEMO
Page 13
March 13, 2008

(Regional Centers Only)

Decision Item #6 Recommendation - Detailed Personal Services Calculations

FY 2008-09 Request Annual Cost
(Part Year) Full Year (FY 2009-
10)
Annual Months Months FTE Amount FTE Amount
salary Working Paid**

Personal Services
Physician | $131,292 6.7 5.7 0.9 99,782 1.6 $210,067
Health Care Tech | $29,472 6.7 5.7 33.8 847,680 60.6 1,784,589
Therapist 111 52,932 6.7 5.7 4.2 188,570 7.5 396,990

PERA (10.15%) 115,307 242,752

Medicare (1.45%) 16,472 34,679
Subtotal - Personal Services 389 1,267,811 69.7 2,669,077
Operating Expenses
Supplies ($500/FTE) 19,445 34,826
Computer ($900*10.5) 9,450 0
Software ($330*10.5) 3,465 0
Office equipment ($2,021*7.5) 15,158 0
Phone ($450*8.5 doctors/therap) 2,336 3,825
Email ($45*Health Care Tech) 1,521 2,725
Subtotal - Operating Expense 51,375 41,376
Grand TOTAL 389 1,319,186 69.7 2,710,453
"Net" General Fund 659,593 1,355,227

Regional Center Information Requests: Asthe Committee requested, staff has drafted some possible
language for two suggested requests for information. These are reflected below.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203




MEMO
Page 14
March 13, 2008

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Executive Director’s Office;
and Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services — The Departments are requested to develop a
plan with respect to how the State will limit any inappropriate proliferation of
intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded (ICFs/MR) in the community
and how it will manage any growth in the number of such facilities to ensure that
state and federal funding for persons with developmental disabilities is used
efficiently. The Departments are requested to submit the plan, including any
recommendations for statutory changes, by October 1, 2008.

Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Regional Centers -- The Department is
requested to submit a proposal by November 1, 2008, concerning any plans for
conversion of Grand Junction Regional Center and Pueblo Regional Center to an
ICF/MR billing structure.

Long Bill Format Issue

Staff recommends a change to the Long Bill format for Services for People with Disabilities so that
this portion of the Long Bill is organized into sections and subsections--but not into "sub-
subsections". This is accomplished by eliminating the "Developmental Disability Services" sub-
section and reflecting its component parts (Community Services for People with Developmental
Disabilities, Regional Centers for People with Developmental Disabilities, and the Work Therapy
Program) as distinct sections instead. The table below reflects the recommended change.

FY 2007-08 Long Bill format FY 2008-09 Recommended Long Bill format
(9) Services for People with Disabilities (9) Services for People with Disabilities
(A) Developmental Disability Services (A) Community Services for People with Developmental
Disabilities
(1) Community Services (B) Regional Centers for People with Developmental Disabilities
(2) Regional Centers (C) Work Therapy Program
(c) Work Therapy Program (D) Division of VVocational Rehabilitation
(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (E) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes
(C) Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans
Nursing Homes

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMO
Page 15
March 13, 2008

Reduction to Child Care Funding

During figures setting for the Department of Human Services, Division of Child Care, the
Committee moved to reduce $3.0 million General Fund from the appropriation for the Child Care
Assistance Program, which provides child care subsidies for low income Coloradans. At the time,
staff indicated uncertainty with respect to how this might affect the state's access to matching federal
funds. In response to this question, the Department provided the following response:

"The state is dependent on the CCAP budget line general funds to access federal
Child Care Development Fund (CCDF)at a 50/50 match. The loss of $3M general
fund has the potential impact of a total reduction to the program of $6M. The CCAP
general fund is only a portion of the full match grant, but additional general fund isn't
readily identified as being eligible for this match requirement. One source outside
the Department comes from Colorado Preschool and Kindergarten Program (CPKP),
as noted on the Footnote 89 report. There are competing needs for use of the CPKP
general fund - for TANF MOE as well as CCDF Match. The MOE requirement has
a higher priority to meet than the match requirement, so Child Care could not rely
on that resource beyond what has been historically accessed.”

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



Appendix A

Developmental Disability Program Costs Line with Comeback Adjustments



Staff Recommendation - FY 2008-09 Developmental Disability Program Costs Line Items

Resources Long Bill Amounts Cash and RF Fund Sources Net General Fund Calculation
General Medicaid Net General
GF Medicaid Total Fund Cash Funds CFE/RF Medicaid Local Client Voc Rehab | General Fund Fund

FY 2008-09 Line Item - Developmental Disability Program Costs

Adult Comprehensive Services 66.0 4,002.5 | 264,294,183 1,650,459 31955475 230,688,249 | 230,688,249 4,256,810 27,698,665 0 115,310,141 116,960,600
Adult Supported Living Services 692.0 3,135.0 55,259,559 7,974,941 2,774,350 44,510,268 44,510,268 2,774,350 0 0 22,255,134 30,230,075
Early Intervention Services 2,176.0 0.0 11,663,694 11,098,328 565,366 0 0 565,366 0 0 0 11,098,327
Family Support Services 1,226.0 0.0 6,837,871 6,507,966 329,905 0 0 329,905 0 0 0 6,507,966
Children's Extensive Support Services 0.0 395.0 7,288,632 0 369,001 6,919,631 6,919,631 369,001 0 0 2,950,434 2,950,435
Case Management and Quality Assurance 3,713.0 7,979.5 23,693,964 3,888,010 1,226,028 18,579,926 18,579,926 1,226,028 0 0 9,217,678 13,105,689
Special Purpose 0.0 0.0 1,064,342 360,844 6,649 696,849 205,535 6,649 0 491,314 102,377 463,222
Grand Total 370,102,244 31,480,548 37,226,773 301,394,923 | 300,903,609 9,528,109 27,698,665 491,314 149,835,764 181,316,314
FY 2008-09 Line Item - Developmental Disability Program Costs - Bottom line

FY 2007-08 Long Bill 348,625,078 30,747,830 0 317,877,248 | 281,791,710 9,130,329 26,463,895 491,314 140,288,917 171,036,747
FY 2007-08 Supplemental (7,001,858) 2,904,897 0 (9,906,755) (9,906,755) 0 0 0 (4,857,712) (1,952,815)
Reclassify funds 0 0 35594224  (35,594,224) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Annualize FY 2007-08 Supplemental 7,001,858 (2,904,897) 0 9,906,755 9,906,755 0 0 0 4,857,712 1,952,815
Annualize Leap Year (822,865) (26,157) (90,767) (705,941) (705,941) (18,452) (72,315) 0 (352,971) (379,128)
Annualize FY 2007-08 Decision Item #3 3,635,533 0 314,848 3,320,685 3,320,685 48,653 266,195 0 1,660,344 1,660,344
Decision Item #4 8,076,580 0 731,985 7,344,595 7,344,595 100,625 631,360 0 3,672,298 3,672,298
Budget Amendment #4A 6,173,632 298,050 561,578 5,314,004 5,314,004 152,048 409,530 0 2,657,003 2,955,053
SLS base adjustment (450,042) 0 (22,502) (427,540) (427,540) (22,502) 0 0 (213,770) (213,770)
Community Provider Cost of Living Increase 4,864,329 460,825 137,407 4,266,097 4,266,097 137,407 0 0 2,123,944 2,584,770
Grand Total 370,102,245 31,480,548 37,226,773 301,394,923 | 300,903,609 9,528,108 27,698,665 491,314 149,835,765 181,316,314




Appendix B - Comparison Request and Recommendation - Decision Item #6 ICF/MR Conversion

ICF/MR Conversion Component of Decision Item #6 RECOMMENDATION

FY 2006-07 - 6.7 months FY 2007-08 Full year
GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE
Human Services/ HCPF "Transfer to DHS" Section

PS from detail 0 1,267,811 633,906 38.9 0 2,669,077 1,334,538 69.7
Operating from deta 0 51,374 25,687 0 41,376 20,688
DME update HCPF 0 270,259 135,130 0 484,046 242,023
sprinklers 240,000 0 240,000 0 0 0
Offsets
Provider fee 0 Seenote (39,736) 0 Seenote (79,862)
GF physicians (89,333) (89,333) (0.6) (160,000) 0 (160,000) (1.0
Division 0 (3,517) (1,759) (0.1) 0 (6,781) (3,391) 0.1)
Total 150,667 1,585,928 903,895 38.2 (160,000) 3,187,717 1,353,996 68.6
Costs/Savings other Departments
Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Premiums
Physicians/therapy (31,886) (15,943) 0 (57,111) (28,556)
Mental health - PENDING
Operating 0 (270,259)  (135,130) 0 (484,046) (242,023)
Total (302,145)  (151,073) (541,157) (270,579)
Department of Public Health, Medicaid/Medicare Certification
CDPHE Budget Request
ICF MR 131,120 28,691 1.0 0 131,120 28,691 1.0
less HCBS (40,720) (18,593) 0 (40,720) (18,593)

90,400 10,098 1.0 0 90,400 10,098 1.0

Statewide costs/offsets
Total $ 150,667 $1,374,183 $ 762,920 39.2 $ (160,000) $ 2,736,960 $ 1,093,515 69.6

Total: GF + Medicaid 1,524,850 2,576,960




ICF/MR Conversion Component of Decision Item #6 - REQUEST

FY 2006-07 - 6.7 months

FY 2007-08 Full year

GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE

Human Services/ HCPF "Transfer to DHS" Section
PS from detail 0 1,456,247 728,124 41.1 0 3,066,014 1,533,007 73.8
Operating from deta 0 52,902 26,451 0 43,587 21,794
DME update HCPF 0 224,988 112,494 0 402,964 201,482
sprinklers 240,000 0 240,000 0 0 0
Offsets
Provider fee 0 Seenote (50,351) 0 Seenote (100,347)
GF physicians (89,333) (89,333) (0.6) (160,000) 0 (160,000) (1.0
Division 0 (3,517) (1,759) (0.1) 0 (6,781) (3,391) 0.1)
Total 150,667 1,730,620 965,626 40.4 (160,000) 3,505,784 1,492,545 727
Costs/Savings other Departments
Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Premiums
Physicians/therapy (31,886) (15,943) 0 (57,111) (28,556)
Mental health - PENDING
Operating 0
Total (31,886) (15,943) (57,111) (28,556)
Department of Public Health, Medicaid/Medicare Certification
CDPHE Budget Request
ICF MR 131,120 28,691 1.0 0 131,120 28,691 1.0
less HCBS (40,720) (18,593) 0 (40,720) (18,593)

90,400 10,098 1.0 0 90,400 10,098 1.0
Statewide costs/offsets
Total $ 150,667 $1,789,134 $ 959,781 414 $ (160,000) $ 3,539,073 $ 1,474,087 73.7
Total: GF + Medicaid $1,939,801 $ 3,379,073




ICF/MR Conversion Component of Decision Item #6 - Differences

FY 2006-07 - 6.7 months

FY 2007-08 Full year

GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE GF Medicaid "net" GF FTE

Human Services/ HCPF "Transfer to DHS™ Section
PS from detail 0 (188,436) (94,218) (2.2) 0 (396,937) (198,469) (4.2)
Operating from deta 0 (1,528) (764) 0.0 0 (2,211) (1,106) 0.0
DME update HCPF 0 45,271 22,635 0.0 0 81,082 40,541 0.0
sprinklers 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Offsets 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Provider fee 0 10,615 0.0 0 20,485 0.0
GF physicians 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Division 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 0 (144,692) (61,731) (2.2) 0 (318,067) (138,549) (4.1)
Costs/Savings other Departments
Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Premiums
Physicians/therapy 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Mental health - PENDING
Operating 0 (270,259)  (135,130) 0.0 0 (484,046) (242,023) 0.0
Total (270,259)  (135,130) (484,046) (242,023)
Department of Public Health, Medicaid/Medicare Certification
CDPHE Budget Request
ICF MR 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
less HCBS 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Statewide costs/offsets
Total $ - $ (414,951) $ (196,861) (2.2) $ $ (802,113) $  (380,572) (4.1)




MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee
FROM: Amanda Bickel, JBC Staff
SUBJECT: Additional Adjustment Regarding Department of Human Services Decision

Item #6 (ICF/MR Conversion)

DATE: March 14, 2008

On March 13, 2008, the JBC approved detailed calculations provided by staff regarding Department
of Human Services Decision Item #6 (ICF/MR conversion for regional centers). The staff
calculations reflected no funding for Department "pots” on the grounds that FY 2008-09 pots are
based on the December "pots run”, and additional regional center staff (added through an FY 2007-
08 regional center supplemental) would have been included in this calculation.

While this is correct for most "pots”, the shift differential pot is not calculated this way and is based
on 80 percent of the FY 2006-07 shift differential. In light of this, and in light of the substantial
number of additional staff to be added based on this decision item, staff recommends an additional
adjustment. The additional recommendation is based on 60.6 Health Care Technician | positions
funded x 5.7 months paid/12 months x $1,748.87=$50,367 Medicaid funds ($25,184 net General
Fund).

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee
FROM: Amanda Bickel, Joint Budget Committee Staff
SUBJECT: Colorado Springs Community Centered Board

DATE: May 5, 2008

The Resource Exchange (TRE) is the Community Centered Board (CCB) that serves the Colorado
Springs area. On April 11, 2008, TRE issued a letter to the families, friends, and supporters of the
organization indicating that it had issued notice to the State of its intent to terminate its contract as
the Community Centered Board for El Paso, Park, and Teller Counties on or about 10 May 2008.
The letter indicated that the desire to terminate the contract was based on dramatic increases in
administrative and CCB requirements over the past two years without the funding needed to meet
them. The letter indicated that TRE does not have the financial resources to sustain the associated
losses of $571,822 in FY 2006-07 and $808,063 in FY 2007-08.

Inresponse, Senator Morse, in conjunction with Representative B. Gardner, convened two meetings
with the TRE director, key department staff, and representatives from the Governor's Office to
explore how services to Colorado Springs developmentally disabled consumers can be maintained
without disruption. The Resource Exchange has indicated that in order to keep its doors open
through June 30, 2008, it will require $514,000, with additional assistance anticipated to be needed
through FY 2008-09. The key parties all agree that, in the near term, it is in the interests of
developmentally disabled consumers to keep TRE in operation.

While TRE attributes its financial problems to unfunded mandates, the Department of Human
Services, Division for Developmental Disabilities (Department) sees the situation as more complex
and suggests that other issues, including financial management, are also involved. The Department
agrees with TRE that federally-mandated changes to the billing structure for Medicaid services has
played a role in TRE's financial problems.

Addressing issues at TRE will require a multi-pronged approach, and it will require additional
analysis by the Department before the details of a plan for FY 2008-09 are clear. However, to
ensure that the immediate FY 2007-08 situation is addressed and that steps toward the FY 2008-09
solution proceed as rapidly as possible, some action should be taken before the General Assembly
adjourns. Staff believes that this could be achieved if the JBC wished to make the following
motions.



1) Authorize the use of up to $514,000 General Fund out of the FY 2007-08 appropriation for
Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental Disability Services, Program Costs line
item in the "Hold Harmless" category to assist the Resource Exchange through June 30,
2008.

This would be from amounts that were expected to be rolled forward to FY 2008-09 to be part of
the $6.5 million General Fund available for "hold harmless" in FY 2008-09. "Hold harmless", as
previously presented to the JBC, was expected to be used to assist providers who saw large changes
in the rates they were paid by the State as a result of federally-required system changes. Footnote
79a to the FY 2007-08 Long Bill was added through an FY 2007-08 add-on supplemental to H.B.
08-1375 (the FY 2008-09 Long Bill). The footnote clarifies that up to $1.2 million of the FY 2007-
08 hold-harmless appropriation, in addition to $5.3 million appropriated in FY 2005-06 may be
rolled forward for use in FY 2008-09. Thus, these amounts are not expected to be needed in FY
2007-08 to address "hold harmless".

79a  Department of Human Services, Services for People with Disabilities,
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Program
Costs -- Of the hold harmless appropriation included in this line item
for FY 2007-08, $1,238,162 General Fund, if not expended prior to
July 1, 2008, may be rolled forward for expenditure in FY 2008-09.
In addition, $5,261,838 General Fund, that was appropriated in the
Developmental Disability Services, Community Services, Adult
Program Costs line item in FY 2006-07 and rolled-forward to FY
2007-08 for this purpose, shall be further rolled-forward to FY 2008-
09, so that a total of up to $6,500,000 shall be available for hold
harmless in FY 2008-09. The purpose of this hold harmless
appropriation is to assist developmental disability consumers and
providers negatively affected by the conversion to a statewide rate
structure for developmental disability Medicaid waiver services.

Staff believes that this footnote could be interpreted so as to allow use of a portion of the associated
FY 2007-08 appropriation, on an emergency basis, to assist TRE. This is based on reports that the
TRE financial situation has, at a minimum, been greatly exacerbated by the conversion to a
statewide rate structure for developmental disability Medicaid services. However, given that
assisting TRE in this way was not part of the original intent of the appropriation, staff believes that
the Committee should take a vote indicating whether or not it believes the proposed use is
acceptable.

It is assumed that any portion of this $514,000 that is used to provide immediate assistance to
TRE would need to be restored through an FY 2008-09 appropriation so that adequate funds
remain available for hold harmless for rate-structure conversion. The source for restoring this
"hold harmless" funding is not known at this time; however, a potential source is unexpended FY
2007-08 Medicaid funds for developmental disability program costs. There is currently authority
to roll-forward up to 3.0 percent of this Medicaid appropriation to FY 2008-09, if it is not used in



FY 2007-08. There may be some excess funds available in FY 2008-09 related to this. Regardless
of the funding source, staff anticipates that budgetary adjustments to restore FY 2008-09 "hold
harmless" to $6.5 million General Fund would need to be addressed through FY 2008-09
supplemental action.

The Department of Human Services indicates that it will be providing extensive oversight
related to the continuing operation of TRE and the use of the additional funds. The
Department will also determine if the full $514,000 is required.

2) Request that the Department of Human Services use General Fund amounts currently
available inthe FY 2007-08 Developmental Disability Services, Administration and Program
Costs, Special Purpose appropriations to begin work on two major issues:

a) Review of TRE's financial situation and technical assistance to TRE so that an FY
2008-09 interim plan for TRE can be developed. The goal of the plan would be to
ensure services for people with developmental disabilities in the Colorado Springs area
continue uninterupted. An estimated $20,000 will likely be required for this review
in FY 2007-08. The Department believes this can be absorbed within its FY 2007-08
Developmental Disability Services administration budget.

b)  Study of the requirements placed on all CCBs for non-Medicaid case management and
related functions to determine the associated costs, the level of support currently
provided, and whether additional funding, or reduced requirements, may be
appropriate. An estimated $150,000 will be required for this contracted study. The
Department anticipates that some or all of this can be absorbed within its FY 2007-08
budget (Developmental Disability Administration and Program Costs, Special
Purpose). The Department indicates that, at a minimum, it has $75,000 available
within its base budget that could be used to get this study started. (The study would
be anticipated to be completed by December 1, 2008.)

3) Request that the Department provide the JBC with a proposal by June 16, 2008 on an interim
plan for Colorado Springs developmental disability services and TRE and that italso provide
the report on non-Medicaid case-management costs by December 1, 2008.

The June 16, 2008 proposal may be accompanied by a request for emergency supplemental
spending authority to assist TRE in FY 2008-09; however, this will depend upon the results
of the Department's analysis.

Staff has drafted a letter (attached) that would provide the proposed authorization and requests for
further action and information.



STATE OF COLORADO

REPRESENTATIVES
Bernie Buescher, Chairman
Jack Pommer

Al White

STAFF DIRECTOR
John Ziegler

SENATORS

Moe Keller, Vice-Chairman
John Morse

Steve Johnson

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE
200 East 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES BUILDING
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone 303-866-2061
www.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/jbc/jbchome.htm

DRAFT
May 5, 2008

Karen Beye

Executive Director

Colorado Department of Human Services
1575 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Ms. Beye:

The Joint Budget Committee has recently become aware of the financial problems faced by the Resource
Exchange (TRE), the community centered board (CCB) serving individuals with developmental disabilities
in El Paso, Park, and Teller counties. We understand that TRE previously issued notice of its intent to
terminate its contract as the CCB for El Paso, Park, and Teller counties, effective May 10, 2008, as a result
of these financial problems. The JBC wishes to avoid the disruption of services for individuals with
developmental disabilities. Given TRE's notice to the State, and given that the 2008 legislative session is
drawing to a close, the JBC believes it may be helpful to express its intent with respect to certain existing FY
2007-08 appropriations for developmental disability services. Specifically:

1. It is our intent that the Department use up to $514,000 General Fund out of the FY 2007-08
appropriation for Services for People with Disabilities, Developmental Disability Services, Program
Costs line item in the "Hold Harmless™ category to assist the Resource Exchange through June 30,
2008. It is our expectation that the assistance provided will enable TRE to remain open while an FY
2008-09 interim plan for TRE, and the consumers it serves, is developed.

2. We request that the Department of Human Services use General Fund amounts currently available in
the FY 2007-08 Developmental Disability Services, Administration and Program Costs, Special
Purpose appropriations to begin work on two major issues:

a) Review of TRE's financial situation and technical assistance to TRE so that an FY 2008-09
interim plan for TRE can be developed. The goal of the plan would be to ensure services for
people with developmental disabilities in the Colorado Springs area continue uninterrupted.


http://www.tornado.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/jbc/jbchome.htm

b)  Study of the requirements placed on all CCBs for non-Medicaid case management and related
functions to determine the associated costs, the level of support currently provided, and whether
additional funding, or reduced requirements, may be appropriate.

Associated with the above, we request that the Department provide the JBC with the following reports in the
coming months:

1. An analysis of TRE's financial situation and a proposal, by June 16, 2008, on an interim plan for
Colorado Springs developmental disability services and TRE.

2. A report on developmental disability non-Medicaid case-management requirements and costs. We
request you provide this by December 1, 2008. We anticipate that the report will include
recommendations for further action including recommendations on any statutory changes that may
be needed.

We understand that $514,000 is the most that would be required to assist TRE in FY 2007-08 and that the
Department has funding available this year (FY 2007-08) that will be used for the initial analysis of TRE's
financial situation and to begin the study on non-Medicaid case management and related CCB functions. We
anticipate that any additional funds that may be required in FY 2008-09 to keep TRE viable, to provide
technical assistance to TRE, and to study non-Medicaid case management requirements imposed on CCBs
would be requested through the emergency or regular supplemental processes based on further analysis of
funds needed and available for these purposes.

We appreciate the Department's willingness to work with the JBC on the above issues and look forward to
receiving additional information from you as this becomes available.

Sincerely,

Representative Bernie Buescher
Chairman

cc: John Daurio, DHS
Sharon Jacksi, DHS
Todd Saliman, OSPB
Sarah Sills, OSPB
David Ervin, The Resource Exchange
John Ziegler, JBC





